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Original operating instructions

1 Information about the operating instructions

1.1 About these operating instructions

¢ Warning! Read and understand all accompanying documentation, including but not limited to instructions,
safety warnings, illustrations, and specifications provided with this product. Familiarize yourself with all
the instructions, safety warnings, illustrations, specifications, components, and functions of the product
before use. Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, and/or serious injury. Save all warnings and
instructions for future reference.

* The accompanying documentation corresponds to the current state of the art at the time of printing.
Please always check for the latest version on the product’s page on Hilti’s website. To do this, follow the
link or scan the QR code in this documentation, marked with the symbol @.

* Ensure that these operating instructions are with the product when it is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

1.21  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

Al DANGER

DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

| A| WARNING

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION

CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

1.2.2 Symbols in the operating instructions
The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

Instructions for use and other useful information

D

Dealing with recyclable materials

)
&

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

g3

Hilti charger

1.2.3 Symbols in illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.

The numbers in illustrations refer to important work steps or to components important for the
3 | work steps. In the text, the corresponding numbers draw attention to these work steps or compo-
nents, e.g. (3).
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@ Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers used in
i the key in the product overview section.

<« | | This symbol is intended to draw your special attention to certain points for handling the product.

1.3 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 General symbols
Symbols used in relation to the product.

N | The product supports near-field communication (NFC) technology compatible with iOS and
Android platforms.

——= | Direct current (DC)

N | Rated speed under no load

@ | Diameter

{:}:} Dimensions of the saw blade

Do not look into the light source.

Li-lon | Li-ion battery

®d Never strike the battery with an object and never use the battery as a striking tool.

4 Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged in any
S | other way.

1.3.2 Prohibition symbols
Prohibition symbols indicate "must not do" actions.

@ Danger zone! Keep hands, fingers and arms clear of this zone.

1.3.3 Obligation symbols
Obligation symbols indicate "must do" actions.

@ Wear ear protection

Wear eye protection

14 Product information

=T products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed about
the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used incorrectly by
untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.
The type designation and serial number are printed on the rating plate.
» Write down the serial number in the table below. You will be required to state the product details when
contacting Hilti Service or your local Hilti organization to inquire about the product.
Product information

Cordless dual-bevel compound sliding miter SM 60-22
saw
Generation 01
Serial no.
2 English 2395174
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1.5 Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the
applicable legislation and standards. A copy of the declaration of conformity can be found at the end of this
documentation.

The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany

2 Safety

21 General power tool safety warnings

A WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated

(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

» Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

» Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

» Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

» Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

» Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

» Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

» Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

» When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

» If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

» Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

» Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

» Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

» Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

» Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

» Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

» If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

» Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.
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Power tool use and care

» Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

» Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

» Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

» Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

» Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

» Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

» Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

» Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

2.2 Safety instructions for mitre saws

» Mitre saws are intended to cut wood or wood-like products, they cannot be used with abrasive
cut-off wheels for cutting ferrous material such as bars, rods, studs, etc. Abrasive dust causes
moving parts such as the lower guard to jam. Sparks from abrasive cutting will burn the lower guard, the
kerf insert and other plastic parts.

» Use clamps to support the workpiece whenever possible. If supporting the workpiece by hand,
you must always keep your hand at least 100 mm (4 in) from either side of the saw blade. Do not
use this saw to cut pieces that are too small to be securely clamped or held by hand. If your hand
is placed too close to the saw blade, there is an increased risk of injury from blade contact.

» The workpiece must be stationary and clamped or held against both the fence and the table.
Do not feed the workpiece into the blade or cut “freehand” in any way. Unrestrained or moving

workpieces could be thrown at high speeds, causing injury.

4 English 2395174
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Push the saw through the workpiece. Do not pull the saw through the workpiece. To make a cut,
raise the saw head and pull it out over the workpiece without cutting, start the motor, press the
saw head down and push the saw through the workpiece. Cutting on the pull stroke is likely to cause
the saw blade to climb on top of the workpiece and violently throw the blade assembly towards the
operator.

Never cross your hand over the intended line of cutting either in front or behind the saw blade.
Supporting the workpiece “cross handed” i.e. holding the workpiece to the right of the saw blade with
your left hand or vice versa is very dangerous.

Do not reach behind the fence with either hand closer than 100 mm (4 in) from either side of
the saw blade, to remove wood scraps, or for any other reason while the blade is spinning. The
proximity of the spinning saw blade to your hand may not be obvious and you may be seriously injured.
Inspect your workpiece before cutting. If the workpiece is bowed or warped, clamp it with the
outside bowed face toward the fence. Always make certain that there is no gap between the
workpiece, fence and table along the line of the cut. Bent or warped workpieces can twist or shift and
may cause binding on the spinning saw blade while cutting. There should be no nails or foreign objects
in the workpiece.

Do not use the saw until the table is clear of all tools, wood scraps, etc., except for the workpiece.
Small debris or loose pieces of wood or other objects that contact the revolving blade can be thrown
with high speed.

Cut only one workpiece at a time. Stacked multiple workpieces cannot be adequately clamped or
braced and may bind on the blade or shift during cutting.

Ensure the mitre saw is mounted or placed on a level, firm work surface before use. A level and
firm work surface reduces the risk of the mitre saw becoming unstable.

Plan your work. Every time you change the bevel or mitre angle setting, make sure the adjustable
fence is set correctly to support the workpiece and will not interfere with the blade or the guarding
system. Without turning the tool “ON” and with no workpiece on the table, move the saw blade through
a complete simulated cut to assure there will be no interference or danger of cutting the fence.

Provide adequate support such as table extensions, saw horses, etc. for a workpiece that is wider
or longer than the table top. Workpieces longer or wider than the mitre saw table can tip if not securely
supported. If the cut-off piece or workpiece tips, it can lift the lower guard or be thrown by the spinning
blade.

Do not use another person as a substitute for a table extension or as additional support. Unstable
support for the workpiece can cause the blade to bind or the workpiece to shift during the cutting
operation pulling you and the helper into the spinning blade.

The cut-off piece must not be jammed or pressed by any means against the spinning saw blade.
If confined, i.e. using length stops, the cut-off piece could get wedged against the blade and thrown
violently.

Always use a clamp or a fixture designed to properly support round material such as rods or
tubing. Rods have a tendency to roll while being cut, causing the blade to “bite” and pull the work with
your hand into the blade.

Let the blade reach full speed before contacting the workpiece. This will reduce the risk of the
workpiece being thrown.

If the workpiece or blade becomes jammed, turn the mitre saw off. Wait for all moving parts to
stop and disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack. Then work
to free the jammed material. Continued sawing with a jammed workpiece could cause loss of control
or damage to the mitre saw.

After finishing the cut, release the switch, hold the saw head down and wait for the blade to stop
before removing the cut-off piece. Reaching with your hand near the coasting blade is dangerous.

Hold the handle firmly when making an incomplete cut or when releasing the switch before the
saw head is completely in the down position. The braking action of the saw may cause the saw head
to be suddenly pulled downward, causing a risk of injury.

23 Additional safety instructions

Use the product and accessories only when they are in perfect working order.
Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that the battery and installed
accessories are secure.
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2.4

Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

Wear eye protection, a hard hat and ear protection and suitable respiratory protection while the product
is in use.

Take frequent breaks and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers. High
vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous system in
the fingers, hands and wrists.

Keep the air vents clear at all times. Risk of burn injuries due to blocked air vents!

Do not let go of the grip after guiding the saw head down. Always guide the saw head smoothly back to
the top position. Any uncontrolled movement of the saw head can lead to a risk of injury.

Do not use dull, cracked, buckled or damaged saw blades. Saw blades with dull or incorrectly set teeth
produce a narrow kerf, causing excessive friction, blade binding and kickback.

Never attempt to remove offcuts, wood chips or the like from the cutting zone while the saw is running.
Always first switch the saw off and guide the saw head back to the top position.

Use only saw blades approved for the product that comply with the specifications set out in the technical
data and/or on the product (e.g. diameter, speed of rotation, thickness, arbor hole size, material, etc...)
and are tested and marked in accordance with the EN 847-1 standard.

Use only saw blades with a rated maximum permissible speed at least as high as the maximum speed
stated on the product.

After working, do not touch the saw blade until it has cooled down. The saw blade gets very hot when
work is in progress.

Wear protective gloves when changing the saw blade.

Before using the saw, always check that the guard closes correctly. Move the saw head down and guide
it smoothly back up to the top position. Do not operate the saw if the guard does not move freely and
close instantly as soon as the saw head is lifted. Never clamp or tie the lower guard in the open position.
Never use the product without the guard.

When cutting aluminum profiles, always run the power tool at low speed.

Use and always secure the extension supports mounted on the product.

For transport, hold the product only at the points provided for the purpose (grip recesses and transport
handle). Never carry the power tool by the sliding arm or the grip. — page 21

Avoid overheating the tips of the saw blade teeth. When cutting plastic, melting of the plastic should be
avoided.

Careful handling and use of batteries

Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.
Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).

Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This

can lead to explosions.
Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

English 2395174
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» Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

» Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

» Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

» If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion batteries.
Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.
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3

Description

3.1

8

Product overview [l

English
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Switch-on interlock

Grip

LED cutting line indicator

Guard

Top miter fence, right

Bottom miter fence, right
Extension support, right

Release lever for extension support, right
Mounting hole

Turntable

Slot plates

Arm, turntable

Detent position, release lever for turntable
Locking knob for turntable
Release lever, turntable

Release lever, bevel angle
Pointer, miter angle left

Scale for miter angle

Release lever, extension support, left
Extension support, left

Grip recess, left

Bottom miter fence, left

Release lever, top miter fence, left
Top miter fence, left

Screw clamp

Pointer, bevel angle left

Transport lock

Locking screw, carriage

On/off switch

Hole for padlock

Battery interface

Transport handle

Stop plate, depth gauge

Depth gauge

Carriage / slider bar

Connecting hose, dust extractor
Dust removal connector

Scale for bevel angle

Pointer, bevel angle right

Dust bag

Hex key

Release lever, top miter fence, right
Grip recess, right

Battery

Battery status indicator

Release button, battery

Pointer, miter angle right

Spindle lock button

== M
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3.2 Intended use

The product described is a cordless dual-bevel compound sliding miter saw. It is designed for sawing wood,
wood products, plastic and aluminum profiles. Cross cuts, bevel cuts and miter cuts can be performed with
the product.

The product has a hose connector for sawdust extraction that is designed for common types of vacuum

cleaner hose. A suitable adapter might be required for connecting the dust-extractor hose to the saw.

* Use the saw only in combination with the swarf bag supplied or with a suitable dust extractor.

* Use only saw blades approved for the product that comply with the specifications set out in the technical
data (e.g. diameter, speed of rotation, thickness, material, etc...). Grinding and cut-off wheels and saw
blades made of highly alloyed high speed steel (HSS) are not permissible.

* Never cut magnesium with the product.

* For this product, use only Hilti Nuron lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For optimum performance,
Hilti recommends the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions for this
product.

* For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series stated in the table at the end of these
operating instructions.

3.3 Items supplied

Dual-bevel compound sliding miter saw, saw blade, clamping flange, mounting flange, clamping screw, hex
key, screw clamp, locking knob for turntable, operating instructions

Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:
www.hilti.group

3.4 Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.

3.4.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages

A| WARNING

Risk of injury by a falling battery!
» Ifthe release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery
is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable
at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is
switched on.

Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green State of charge: <10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.

Recharge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.
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Status

Meaning

One (1) LED shows yellow

The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes red

The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.
Consult Hilti Service.

3.4.2

Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than three
seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example
battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status

Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1)
LED showing constantly green.

The battery can remain in use.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1)
LED quick-flashing yellow.

The check to ascertain the battery's state of health
did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1)
LED showing constantly red.

If a connected product can still be used, the re-
maining battery capacity is below 50 %.

If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and
has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

4 Technical data

4.1 Product properties

Rated voltage 216V
Rated speed under no load 4,300 /min
Saw blade diameter 305 mm

Saw blade disc thickness

0.5mm ... 1.5 mm

Saw blade arbor size 30 mm
Kerf width 3.2 mm
Maximum miter angle Right <60°

Left < 52°
Maximum bevel angle Right <48°

Left <48°
Maximum cutting capacity regardless of other Height <100 mm
dimensions or miter angles Width <360 mm
Weight 25.6 kg

(in accordance with
EPTA-Procedure 01 without

battery)

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Battery

Battery operating voltage 216V

Weight, battery See the end of these operating
instructions

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C

Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

10 English
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4.3 Noise information and vibration values in accordance with EN 62841

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions were measured in accordance with a
standardized test and can be used to compare one power tool with another. They can also be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represent the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools, or is poorly maintained, the data can vary. This can
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the tool is switched off, or
when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce exposure over the total
working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work

patterns.
Noise information

Sound power level (L) 101 dB(A)
Sound pressure level (L ,,) 90 dB(A)
Uncertainty (for Ly, and L ,) 3 dB(A)
Total vibration
Vibration emission value B 22-55 <2.5m/s?
B 22-255 <2.5m/s?
Uncertainty 1.5 m/s?

4.4 Maximum cutting capacity

The height and width dimensions as stated are interdependent. The values for maximum possible height and
width are to be found in the section headed Product properties — page 10.

Miter angle Bevel angle Height x width

0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22.5° right 72 mm x 355 mm
22.5° left 90 mm x 355 mm
30° right 60 mm x 355 mm
30° left 78 mm x 355 mm
45° right 40 mm x 355 mm
45° left 65 mm x 340 mm
48° right 30 mm x 355 mm
48° left 50 mm x 355 mm

45° right 0° 100 mm x 250 mm

45° left 45° right 40 mm x 250 mm
45° left 62 mm x 250 mm

52° left 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
45° right 40 mm x 220 mm
45° left 62 mm x 220 mm

60° right 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° right 40 mm x 178 mm
45° left 30 mm x 190 mm

English
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5 Preparations at the workplace

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

5.1 Installing locking knob

In the as-delivered condition, the locking knob of the turntable is not installed. It must be installed before the
saw is used.

» Screw the locking knob into the arm of the turntable.

5.2 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.
2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. — page 9

5.3 Inserting the battery

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

5.4 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

5.5 Installing product
The product has to be secured to a flat, sturdy surface.

1. Set the product on a flat, sturdy surface.
2. Screw the product to the worktop through the securing holes. Use screws suitable for this purpose.
3. Alternatively, secure the feet of the power tool to the worktop with commercially available screw clamps.

ﬂ Hilti offers and optional stand on which the product can be installed for mobile use.

5.6 Bringing to working position &

1. Press the saw head down slightly and pull the transport lock out.
2. Guide the saw head smoothly up.

5.7 Dust removal system

5.7.1 Installing the dust bag
The dust bag permits clean working and collects a large proportion of the dust produced.
» Connect the dust bag to the dust removal connector.
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5.7.2 Connecting dust extractor

The dust extractor must be suitable for the material to be worked. For vacuuming off hazardous, carcinogenic
or dry dusts, use a suitable special vacuum extractor.

» Connect the suction hose to the dust removal connector.

5.8 Installing the saw blade E

Check that the blade to be fitted complies with the technical requirements and that it is well sharpened.
A sharp saw blade is an essential requirement for a perfect cut.

1. Clean the mounting flange and the clamping flange.

2. Slip the mounting flange right way round on to the arbor (1).

3. Open the pivoting guard (2).

4. Insert the new saw blade.

Note the direction-of-rotation arrows (3) on the saw blade and on the product. They must point in
the same direction.

Place the outer clamping flange in position, right way round (4).

Install the clamping screw.

Insert the hex key into the saw blade clamping screw.

Press and hold down the spindle lock button (5).

. Use the hex key to tighten the clamping screw (6).

0. Check that the saw blade is seated correctly.

1. Check that the saw blade has clearance. It is not permissible for the saw blade to come into contact with
other components of the saw in any combination of settings (miter angle and/or bevel angle).

12. Insert the hex key into the holder provided for the purpose.

TSN O

59  Removing the saw blade

| A] WARNING

Risk of burns and cut injuries at saw blade, clamping screw and clamping flange The consequences
can be burns and cut injuries.

» Wear protective gloves when changing saw blades.

Press and hold down the spindle lock button (1).

Use the hex key to slacken the clamping screw (2).
Remove the clamping screw and the clamping flange (3).
Open the pivoting guard (4) and remove the saw blade (5).

poh =

ﬂ If necessary, the mounting flange can be removed for cleaning.

6 Operation

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

6.1 Latching / unlatching carriage §

The carriage can be latched at any point along its line of movement.

1. To latch the carriage, turn the locking screw (1) clockwise.
» The locking screw clamps the slider bar, preventing the sliding movement.
2. To unlock the carriage, turn the locking screw (1) counter-clockwise.

6.2 Setting the cutting depth on the depth gauge
Use the depth gauge when you want to saw a groove, for example.

1. Swivel the stop plate (1) of the depth gauge so that the depth gauge does not pass through the opening
when the saw head is lowered.

2. Turn the knurled screw to set the desired cutting depth (2).
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3. When you no longer want to limit the cutting depth, swivel the stop plate (1) so that the depth gauge
passes through the opening when the saw head is lowered.

6.3  Extending saw table

Risk of injury by long workpieces. Long workpieces can tilt erratically out of position while cutting is in
progress, lift up the guard, pinch the saw blade and lead to kickback.

» Support long workpieces with additional sawhorses or comparable supporting structures.

The contact surface of the saw table can be extended to right and/or left with the extension supports.
1. Open the release lever of the extension support (1).

2. Pull the extension support out (2).

3. Lock the release lever of the extension support (1).

4. If necessary, repeat these steps for the opposing extension support.

6.4 Setting top miter fences £,

Depending on the bevel angle and/or the miter angle setting, the top miter fences have to moved outward
or completely removed.
1. Open the release lever (1) of the top miter fence, left or right.
2. Pull the top miter fence (2) outward as far as necessary or remove the miter fence.
3. Close the release lever (1).
» Reinstall the top miter fences at the innermost position when you are going to make straight cuts.

4. If it has been removed, the top miter fence can be secured to the rods of the extension support for
safekeeping while the sawing operation is in progress.

6.5  Setting miter angle [t

Risk of injury if turntable not latched. If not latched the turntable can turn while the cut is in progress,
skewing the workpiece and leading to kickback.

» Always tighten the locking knob of the turntable before you perform a cut.

Conditions: Standard miter angles

For quick, accurate selection of the commonly used miter angles, there are notches on the scale of the
miter angle. The turntable can be latched at these notches.

Detent positions, miter angle
Left Middle Right
45°; 31.6° 22.5°% 15° 0° 15°; 22.5°; 31.6°; 45°; 60°

» If applicable, loosen the locking knob of the turntable (2).

» Pull the release lever of the turntable up and hold it in this position (1) and turn the turntable to a
position just short of the desired miter angle (3).

» Let go of the turntable release lever and turn the turntable farther until the latching mechanism
engages at the desired miter angle.

» Tighten the locking knob of the turntable (2).

Conditions: Any miter angle

Apart from the standard miter angles, a freely selectable miter angle can be set.
» If applicable, loosen the locking knob of the turntable (2).

» Pull the release lever of the turntable (1) up and latch it (4).

» Set the turntable to the desired miter angle (3).

» Tighten the locking knob of the turntable (2).
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6.6  Setting bevel angle [kl

Al WARNING
Risk of injury if inclination mechanism for bevel cut not latched. If the adjuster of the bevel angle is not
latched the saw head can tilt while cutting is in progress, leading to kickback.

» After adjusting, always push the release lever of the bevel angle fully down to latch the inclination

mechanism.

/\ CAUTION

Risk of injury by top miter fences. When set for a bevel angle cut, the saw blade can collide with the top

miter fences, leading to damage and kickback.

» After setting the bevel angle for a bevel cut, always check that the saw blade has clearance and set the
top miter fences as far out as necessary.

For quick, accurate selection of the commonly used bevel angles, the saw head can be latched at any of
several positions.

Detent positions, bevel angle
Left Middle Right
45°; 33.9°% 22.5° 0° 22.5°; 33.9% 45°

» Pull the release lever of the bevel angle adjuster up to disengage it (2).

» Pull the release lever of the vertical angle adjuster fully up so that the saw head can be moved freely (3).
» Let go of the release lever and tilt the saw head until the latching mechanism engages.

» The saw head can be latched at any of the positions stated above.

Then push the release lever fully down (1) to lock the saw head at the set position.

If you want to freely select a bevel angle, hold the release lever of the bevel angle adjuster in the topmost
position (3) until you have reached the desired bevel angle.

» Then push the release lever fully down (1) to lock the saw head at the set position.

» Set the top miter fences to a position where they cannot collide with the saw blade. — page 14

v

6.7 Activating cutting line indicator

The saw has a cutting line indicator. An LED in the saw head illuminates the work area and creates a shadow
cast by the saw blade that precisely indicates the cutting line.
1. Activate the on / off switch without pressing the switch-on interlock.

» The LED is activated.

2. Guide the saw head down.
» The shadow of the saw blade appears on the workpiece and shows the cutting line.
3. If necessary, adjust the workpiece or the setting for the miter angle and/or bevel angle to match the

cutting line.

6.8  Positioning and securing workpiece [, [E, [l
Al WARNING

Risk of injury due to twisted wood. A twisted and/or bowed workpiece can skew against the saw blade

and lead to kickback.

» Always position twisted or bowed workpieces with the outward curving side against the miter fence.
Never position a workpiece in such a way that a gap is produced between workpiece and miter fences.

Al WARNING
Risk of injury due to incorrect positioning of the workpiece. An incorrectly positioned workpiece can
skew against the saw blade and lead to kickback.

» Always position the workpiece such that it is seated with the largest possible contact surface on the

turntable, the supports and the miter fences.
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Risk of injury by unsecured workpiece! If the workpiece is not correctly secured against the miter fence,

the workpiece can shift during cutting and cause possible damage to the saw blade, which can lead to

ejection of the workpiece and loss of control.

» For all operations, the workpiece has to be firmly secured against the turntable and the miter fence with
the screw clamp.

Risk of injury by contact between components of the saw and the screw clamp! Contact with the
screw clamp can damage the saw blade. The protective devices can be obstructed by the screw clamp
and restricted in their functionality. The movement of the saw head can be obstructed by the screw clamp,
leading to kickback.

» With the saw switched off, perform a dry run of the expected movement. Make sure that no components
of the saw come into contact with the screw clamp.

If necessary, reposition the screw clamp on the saw.

v

Press the release button of the screw clamp (2) and pull the threaded rod all the way up.

Insert the screw clamp into one of the openings provided for the purpose (1).

Press the workpiece firmly against the bottom miter fence.

Press the release button of the screw clamp to quickly adjust the threaded rod to the workpiece (2).

Tilt the screw clamp to the rear, opposite to the position of the threaded rod (3). Then tighten the
threaded rod by screwing the knob clockwise to secure the workpiece (4).

» To release the workpiece, screw the threaded rod counter-clockwise. Then press the release button
of the screw clamp and pull the threaded rod all the way up.

vy vy vy

6.9 Setting speed

» Set the speed by means of the speed adjusting knob.

6.10  Switching on / off

Risk of injury by kickback.
» Switch the saw on only when the saw blade is not in contact with the workpiece.

Risk of injury by kickback.
» After switching off, keep the saw head in the bottommost position until the saw blade has come to a
standstill.

-

Press and hold down the switch-on interlock.
Press and hold down the on/off switch.

» The saw runs.

3. To switch the saw off, release the on / off switch.

-

6.11 Sawing [E

Risk of injury due to incorrect positioning of hands and arms. If positioning is incorrect the rotating saw
blade can come into contact with arms and hands and cause serious injuries.

» Never cross over your arms when sawing. Never cross an arm or hand over the cutting line.

» Keep arms and hands outside the marked danger zone to right and left of the saw blade.

Correct posture and correct positioning of the hands when working with the miter saw make cutting easier,
more accurate and safer.

Stand firmly with both feet on the floor and maintain your balance. When you move the miter arm to left or
right follow it and stand slightly to one side of the saw blade.

Keep the danger zone of 230 mm (9 in) to the left and 270 mm (10.4 in) to the right of the saw blade clear.

Keep hands, arms and other body parts outside this danger zone.
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Keep your hands in position until the on / off switch has been released and the saw blade has come to a
complete standstill.

To perform the cut, push the saw head down gently and smoothly. Excessive pressure or the
application of force at an angle to the cutting line can cause the saw blade to oscillate, which can
produce additional saw marks in the workpiece and impair the accuracy of the cut.

6.11.1 Sawing without push movement (chop sawing)

Risk of injury if carriage not latched. If not latched the carriage can cause an unexpected sliding movement
of the saw head, leading to kickback.
» Always latch the carriage for making chop cuts.

1. Push the saw head all the way back (away from you).

2. Latch the carriage. — page 13

3. Position the stop plate of the depth gauge so that the depth gauge passes through the opening when
the saw head is lowered. — page 13

4. Adjust all the settings of the saw (angles, miter fences, contact surfaces) to suit the requirements of the

cut you are going to perform.

Secure the workpiece. — page 15

Switch the saw on. — page 16

Guide the saw head slowly down and saw through the workpiece at a steady rate of advance.

Switch the saw off and wait until the saw blade comes to a standstill.

Guide the saw head back up to the top position.

© N2 o

6.11.2 Sawing with push movement

A| WARNING

Kickback due to incorrect movement of the saw head. Incorrect movement of the saw head in the course
of a cut with push movement can cause a kickback.

» Before making a cut, always first pull the saw head all the way out, then lower it and finally push it toward
the miter fences.

» Never pull the saw head toward you when the saw blade has already entered the workpiece.

When making a cut with push movement, push the saw head to the miter fence gently and without
pausing. If the push movement is interrupted in the course of the cut, the saw blade leaves marks on
the workpiece and the accuracy of the cut is impaired.

1. If necessary, unlock the carriage. — page 13

2. Position the stop plate of the depth gauge so that the depth gauge passes through the opening when
the saw head is lowered. — page 13

3. Adjust all the settings of the saw (angles, miter fences, contact surfaces) to suit the requirements of the

cut you are going to perform.

Secure the workpiece. — page 15

Pull the saw head all the way toward you.

Switch the saw on. — page 16

Slowly guide the saw head down.

Keep the saw head in its bottommost position and slowly push it back (away from you). Saw the

workpiece through at a steady rate of advance.

9. Switch the saw off and wait until the saw blade comes to a standstill.

10. Guide the saw head back up to the top position.

© N oA

6.11.3 Sawing a groove

1. Adjust the depth gauge to the desired cutting depth. — page 13
2. Perform a cut with push movement. - page 17
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6.11.4 Sawing moldings [[§

Risk of injury due to incorrect securing of the workpiece. An incorrectly secured workpiece can skew

against the saw blade and lead to kickback.

» When you position the molding against the miter fence, take extra care to ensure that the molding is
adequately secured to prevent it moving out of position. - page 15

Moldings can be sawed in either of two ways:

* set upright against the miter fence
¢ Laid flat on the saw table

» Make the cut with or without push movement, depending on the width of the molding.
» First test the set miter angle and/or the bevel angle on an offcut.

7 Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

Care of the product

e Carefully remove stubborn dirt.

¢ Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

* Clean the slider bars of the carriage and the extension supports at regular intervals. After each cleaning,
apply a few drops of oil to all slider bars.

* Clean the contact surfaces of the top miter fences at regular intervals. Regrease the contact surfaces as
necessary.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of
moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).

If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable
container and consult Hilti Service.

* Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily
on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

* After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product can be found at your
Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group

741 Cleaning the guard

1. Remove the saw blade. - page 13
2. Clean the parts of the guard carefully with a dry brush.
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3. Use a suitable tool to remove deposits or cuttings from the inside surfaces of the parts of the guard.
4. Install the saw blade. — page 13

7.2 Cleaning dust removal adapter and connecting hose

Remove the dust bag or disconnect the suction hose of the dust extractor.

Slacken the securing screw of the connecting hose on the saw head (1).

Disconnect the connecting hose from the saw head (2) and from the dust removal adapter.
Empty the connecting hose and clean it with a dry brush.

Clean the chip ejector channel on the saw head and the dust removal adapter with a dry brush.
Reconnect the connecting hose to the dust removal adapter and the saw head.

Tighten the securing screw of the connecting hose on the saw head.

Install the dust bag or reconnect the dust extractor. — page 12

O N ORON

7.3  Emptying dust bag [E

1. Disconnect the dust bag from the intake adapter.

2. Open the zip fastener of the dust bag and dispose of the contents correctly.
3. Close the zip fastener of the dust bag.

4. Reinstall the dust bag on the dust removal adapter. — page 12

7.4 Checking and adjusting settings and indicators

The dual-bevel compound sliding miter saw was carefully set up and adjusted before it left the factory.
However, after intensive use or rough treatment it might be necessary to check the saw's settings and
indicators and make adjustments as required.

Experience and special tools are necessary for checking and adjusting the saw.

Hilti recommends having the saw adjusted only by Hilti Service.

When performing checking and adjustment work with the angle gauge, do not touch the tips of the
saw teeth with the gauge. This would result in incorrect measurement. The angle gauge must always
be matched to the saw blade disc.

7.4.1 Checking bevel angle
1. Push the saw head all the way back (away from you).
2. Position the stop plate of the depth gauge so that the depth gauge passes through the opening when
the saw head is lowered. — page 13
Set the miter angle to 0°.
Push the saw head down and engage the transport lock to lock the saw head.
Set the bevel angle to 0°.
Set an angle gauge to 90°.
Set the angle gauge upright and flush on the saw table.
Move the angle gauge to the saw blade.
» The angle gauge must be flush with the saw blade along the entire line.
9. Set the bevel angle to 45° right.
10. Set the angle gauge to 45° (alternatively, 135° for measurement from the left side).
11. Set the angle gauge upright and flush on the saw table.
12. Move the angle gauge to the saw blade.
» The angle gauge must be flush with the saw blade along the entire line.
13. Repeat the steps for the 45° left bevel angle.
Result 1/2
The angle gauge is flush with the saw blade along the entire line in all three measurements.
» The saw is correctly adjusted.
Result2/2
The angle gauge and the saw blade are not flush in one or more measurements.
» Contact Hilti Service.

© N O M®

7.4.2  Adjusting pointers for bevel angle [F]
1. Check that the bevel angle is perfectly accurate. — page 19
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Set the bevel angle to 0°.

Slacken the securing screw of one pointer for the bevel angle and set it exactly to the 0° reading.

Retighten the securing screw hand-tight. In this process, hold the pointer exactly at the 0° reading.

If necessary, repeat the step for the second pointer for the bevel angle.

Check that the actual bevel angle and the two pointers match for the 45° right and 45° left angles.

» If the check shows that a pointer does not match the actual angle at one or more positions and
cannot be corrected by adjustment, consult Hilti Service.

AU

7.43 Checking miter angle
1. Push the saw head all the way back (away from you).
2. Position the stop plate of the depth gauge so that the depth gauge passes through the opening when
the saw head is lowered. — page 13
Set the bevel angle to 0°.
Push the saw head down and engage the transport lock to lock the saw head.
Set the miter angle to 0°.
Set an angle gauge to 90°.
Lay the angle gauge flat on the saw table and flush against the miter fence.
Move the angle gauge to the saw blade.
» The angle gauge must be flush with the saw blade along the entire line.
9. Set the miter angle to 45° right.
10. Set the angle gauge to 45° (alternatively, 135° for measurement from the left side).
11. Lay the angle gauge flat on the saw table and flush against the miter fence.
12. Move the angle gauge to the saw blade.
» The angle gauge must be flush with the saw blade along the entire line.
13. Repeat the steps for the 45° left miter angle.
Result1/2
The angle gauge is flush with the saw blade along the entire line in all three measurements.
» The saw is correctly adjusted.
Result2/2
The angle gauge and the saw blade are not flush in one or more measurements.
» Adjust the miter angle or consult Hilti Service. — page 20

© N O A®

7.4.4 Adjusting miter angle and scale &
Latch the turntable at the 0° position.
Loosen the locking knob of the turntable.
Loosen the four securing screws of the scale of the miter angle.
Set an angle gauge to 90°.
Lay the angle gauge flat on the saw table and flush against the miter fence.
Move the angle gauge to the saw blade. Adjust the turntable including the scale of the miter angle on the
basis of the angle gauge.
» The angle gauge must be flush with the saw blade along the entire line.
Tighten the locking knob of the turntable to prevent movement of the turntable.
Tighten the four securing screws of the scale of the miter angle.
9. Check the 45° right and 45° left miter angles. — page 20
Result 1/2
At the 45° right and 45° left miter angles, the angle gauge is flush with the saw blade along the entire line.
» The saw is correctly adjusted.
Result 2 /2
The angle gauge and the saw blade are not flush in one or more measurements.
» Contact Hilti Service.

ook LN
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7.45 Adjusting pointers for miter angle &l

1. Check that the miter angle is perfectly accurate. — page 20

2. If necessary, adjust the miter angle. - page 20

3. Set the miter angle to 0°.

4. Slacken the securing screw of one pointer for the miter angle and set it exactly to the 0° reading.
5. Retighten the securing screw hand-tight. In this process, hold the pointer exactly at the 0° reading.
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6. If necessary, repeat the step for the second pointer for the miter angle.
7. Check that the actual miter angle and the two pointers match for the 45° right and 45° left angles.
» If the check shows that a pointer does not match the actual angle at one or more positions and
cannot be corrected by adjustment, consult Hilti Service.

7.5  Replacing dust trap P2

| A] WARNING

Risk of injury by incorrectly installed deflectors. If a deflector is installed wrong way round, the saw blade

can be trapped. The deflector or the saw blade could break and fragments could be ejected.

» When installing the deflectors, make sure they are installed the right way round. The spring-loaded part
of the deflector must face away from the saw blade.

1. Unscrew securing screws (1) on one side and remove deflector (3).
2. Unscrew the securing screws on the opposite side and remove the second deflector and dust trap (2).
3. Insert new dust trap (2) and one deflector (3).
» Make sure that the deflector is correctly positioned.
4. Screw both parts on with the securing screws.
5. Tighten the screws to secure the second deflector and the dust trap on the opposite side.
» Make sure that the deflector is correctly positioned.
» Check that the dust trap and both deflectors are secure.

7.6  Replacing slot plates F&!

The slot plates are set ex-works so that they do not come into contact with the saw blade. Nevertheless, to
a certain extent the slot plates are subject to wear. Hilti offers the slot plates as a spare part. They can be
replaced quickly and easily by the user.
1. Open all securing screws of the slot plates and dispose of the worn out slot plates.
2. Install the new slot plates.
3. Tighten the securing screws to the point at which the slot plates can still be moved.
4. Adjust the position of the slot plates so that the saw blade does not come into contact with them.
» In particular, check the maximum right and left bevel angles.
» Also check all other miter angles and bevel angles.
5. After completing the adjustments, tighten all the securing screws hand-tight.

8 Transport and storage of cordless tools and batteries 2, 25

Transport of the dual-bevel compound sliding miter saw

Step through the procedure below before you transport the saw:

» Push the saw head all the way back (away from you).

» Latch the carriage. — page 13

» Position the stop plate of the depth gauge so that the depth gauge passes through the opening when
the saw head is lowered. — page 13

Set the bevel angle to 0°.

Push the saw head down and engage the transport lock to lock the saw head.

If applicable, push the extension supports all the way in. — page 14

Set the miter angle all the way to the right (60° position) and latch the turntable in this position.
Remove all accessories (e.g. screw clamp) that cannot be permanently installed on the saw.

» If necessary, remove the locking knob and secure it in one of the holders on the back of the top miter
fence.

A A A 4
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Carry the saw by holding it only at the points provided for the purpose:
* Grip recesses underneath the extension supports (1)

* Grip recess in the rear area beside the dust extractor (2)

e Grip on the saw head (3)



IS

Transport of batteries

/A CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !

>

>

>

Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

Remove the battery/batteries.

Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.

Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Storage

A WARNING
Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !

>

Always store your products with the batteries removed!

>

9

Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data.

Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging
operation has completed.

Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.

Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.
Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the status indicator of the battery. See the section headed Status
indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by
yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

Running speed suddenly Battery is discharged. » Charge the battery.
drops considerably.

Saw advance pressure is too high. | » Reduce advance pressure and
switch the power tool back on.

The saw blade stalls. Saw advance pressure is too high. | » Reduce advance pressure and
switch the power tool back on.

The motor has no braking Battery is discharged. » Charge the battery.

effect.

Cutting angles are inaccurate. | The angular accuracy, the scales » Check and adjust the settings

or the pointers are maladjusted. and indicators. — page 19

» If you cannot adjust a setting
yourself or the saw's accuracy
is too badly off, consult Hilti

Service.
LEDs of the battery show Battery defective » Contact Hilti Service.
nothing
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10 Disposal

| A| WARNING

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.

» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.

» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

& Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

E: » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

11 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

12 Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and recycling, follow this link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
This link is also to be found at the end of the operating instructions, in the form of a QR code.

Original brugsanvisning

1 Om brugsanvisningen

1.1 Om denne brugsanvisning

e Advarsel! Fer du bruger produktet, skal du sikre dig, at du har laest og forstaet produktets medfglgende
brugsanvisning inklusive anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder og specifikationer.
Serg iseer for at blive fortrolig med alle anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder,
specifikationer samt bestanddele og funktioner. Hvis du ikke ger det, er der risiko for at fa elektrisk stad,
brandfare og/eller risiko for alvorlige personskader. Gem brugsanvisningen inklusive alle anvisninger,
sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler til senere brug.

Den medfglgende brugsanvisning svarer til den aktuelle tekniske standard pa tidspunktet for trykningen.
Du kan altid finde den aktuelle version online pa Hiltis produktside. Fglg linket eller QR-koden i denne
brugsanvisning, der er markeret med symbolet 3.

Sarg for, at denne brugsanvisning altid felger med ved overdragelse af produktet til andre.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Felgende signalord anvendes:

FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfgre alvorlige kvaestelser eller dgden.

| A ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !
» Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.
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/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes folgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

Se brugsanvisningen

Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti lithium-ion-batteri
Hilti Lader

FEXSEA

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrationer
Falgende symboler anvendes pé illustrationer:

E Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.

Nummereringen i illustrationerne henviser til vigtige arbejdstrin eller for arbejdstrin til vigtige
3 | komponenter. | teksten fremhaeves disse arbejdstrin eller komponenter med tilhgrende numre,
f.eks. (3).

r> Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforklaringen i
U afsnittet Produktoversigt.

@] | Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

&

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler

1.3.1 Generelle symboler
Symboler, som anvendes i forbindelse med produktet.

N
Produktet understatter NFC-teknologi, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-platforme.

——= | Jeevnstrom

Ng | Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet

@ | Diameter

{:}:} Savklingens mal

Kig ikke direkte ind i lyskilden.

Li-lon | Lithium-ion-batteri

®0 Sla aldrig med en genstand pa batteriet, og brug aldrig batteriet som slagvaerkte;.

&6 Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller pa anden vis er
beskadiget.

1.3.2 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler markerer forbudte handlinger.
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@ Fareomrade! Hold haender, fingre og arme veek fra dette omrade.

1.3.3 Pabudssymboler
P&budssymboler henviser pé obligatoriske handlinger.

@ Brug hgrevaern
@ Brug @jenvaern

14 Produktoplysninger

=™ produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og ma kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne maskine. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse af
produktet og det tilhgrende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dens brug,
eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.
Typebetegnelse og serienummer fremgar af typeskiltet.
» Notér serienummeret i den efterfalgende tabel. Du skal bruge produktoplysningerne ved henvendelser til
vores lokale afdeling eller vores serviceveerksted.
Produktoplysninger

Batteridrevet kap-/geringssav SM 60-22
Generation 01
Serienummer

15 Overensstemmelseserklaering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med geeldende
lovgivning og geeldende standarder. Sidst i dette dokument finder du et bilede af overensstemmelseserklee-
ringen.

Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhed

21 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktgj

A ADVARSEL Lezs alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa

elveerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller

alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)

eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Serg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.

» Brug ikke elveerktoj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er breendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

» Sorg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bgrn holdes vaek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elvaerktgjet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elveerktgjets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omsteendigheder sndres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elveerktgj. Uaendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk sted.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. reor, radiatorer, komfurer og
koleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, ages risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktej ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elvaerktej eger risikoen for
elektrisk sted.
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Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig bzere elveerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i bevaegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger gger risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Hvis elveerktgjet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forleengerledning, der er egnet til
udendears brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Hvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstreamsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstremsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk sted.

Personlig sikkerhed

>

Det er vigtigt at vaere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elvaerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller hareveern afheengigt af elveerktgjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

Undgéa utilsigtet igangsaetning. Kontrollér, at elveaerktojet er frakoblet, for du slutter det til
streamforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at beere elveerktgjet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er teendt, nar det sluttes til nettet, da dette eger
risikoen for personskader.

Fjern indstillingsvaerktgj eller skruenggler, inden elvaerktojet teendes. Hvis et stykke veerktgj eller en
negle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

Undgé at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Serg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elveerktgijet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga Igse beklzedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tgj og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i bevaegelse, kan gribe fat i lgstsiddende taj, smykker eller
langt har.

Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stgvudsugning er det muligt at nedseette risiciene som felge af
stov.

Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elveerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elvaerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfare alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for f& sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktojet

>

Undgéa at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige veerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomréade.

Brug ikke elveerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbehgr og dele eller lzegger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.

Opbevar ubenyttede elveerktojer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlaest sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elvaerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

Soerg for at pleje elvaerktaj omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevaegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, sdledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgjer.

Sorg for, at skaerevaerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skeerevaerktgjer med
skarpe skaerekanter seetter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fare.

Anvend elveerktoj, tilbehgr, indsatsvaerktgj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfaelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

Sorg for, at greb og gribeflader er tarre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader ger
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktgj

>

26

Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.
Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elvaerktojet. Brug af andre batterier gger risikoen for

personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.
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» Ikke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, menter, nggler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne @ger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Huvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der Igbe veeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sog leege, hvis vaesken kommer
i gjnene. Batterivaeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller zendret batteri. Beskadigede eller sendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udszettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. lid eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfgre eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktgj uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfart i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan @delaegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elveerktojet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres sterst mulig elveerktgjssikkerhed.

» Forseg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

2.2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for kap-/geringssave

» Kap-/geringssave er beregnet til at save i trae eller treelignende produkter og kan ikke anvendes
til savning i jernmaterialer som stave, staenger, skruer osv. Abrasivt stgv kan blokere de beveegelige
dele sdsom den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning. Skeeregnister kan smelte den nederste beskyttel-
sesafskeermning, indleegspladen og andre plastdele.

» Fastger om muligt emnet med skruetvinger. Hvis du holder emnet fast med handen, skal handen
altid holdes mindst 100 mm (4 in) vaek fra savklingen pa begge sider. Anvend ikke denne sav til
savning af emner, der er for sma til at blive spzendt fast eller holdt med handen. Hvis din hand
er for teet pa savklingen, er der stor risiko for at komme til skade, hvis hdnden kommer i kontakt med
savklingen.

» Emnet skal veere ubevaegeligt og enten spzendt fast eller fastholdes, sa det trykkes ind mod
anslaget og ned mod bordet. Tryk ikke emnet ind mod savklingen, og skeer aldrig "frihands".
Emner, der ligger last eller bevaeger sig, kan blive slynget ud med hgj hastighed og medfare personskader.

» Tryk saven ned gennem emnet. Undga at traekke saven gennem emnet. Nar du skal save, skal
du lofte savhovedet og traekke det hen over emnet uden at save. Taend derefter motoren, saenk
savhovedet, og tryk saven ned gennem emnet. Hvis du treekker saven gennem emnet, er der risiko for,
at savklingen lgfter sig ved emnet, og at savklingeenheden slynges med voldsom kraft ind mod brugeren.

» Kryds aldrig heenderne over den gnskede savelinje, hverken foran eller bag ved savklingen. Det er
meget farligt at understgtte emnet "med krydsede haender", dvs. at emnet holdes ved venstre hand til
haijre for savklingen eller omvendt.

» Stik ikke haenderne ind bag anslaget, nar savklingen roterer. Sikkerhedsafstanden pa 100 mm
(4 in) mellem handen og den roterende savklinge skal altid overholdes (geelder pa begge sider af
savklingen, f.eks. nar traeaffald fiernes). Du kan muligvis ikke se, hvor teet din hand er pa den roterende
savklinge, og du kan komme alvorligt til skade.

» Kontrollér emnet, for du saver. Hvis emnet er buet eller har slaet sig, skal det spaendes fast, sa
den side, der bgjer udad, vender ind mod anslaget. Kontrollér altid, at der ikke er en spalte langs
savelinjen mellem emne, anslag og bord. Emner, der er buede eller som har sldet sig, kan dreje eller
flytte sig og medfere, at den roterende savklinge blokerer ved brug af saven. Der ma ikke veere sem eller
fremmedlegemer i emnet.

» Anvend forst saven, nar bordet er frit for veerktgj, traeaffald osv.; Det er kun emnet, der ma ligge
pa bordet. Sma stykker affald, Igse treestykker eller andre genstande, der kommer i kontakt med den
roterende klinge, kan blive slynget vaek med hgj hastighed.

» Sav kun et emne ad gangen. Stablede emner kan ikke fastspaendes eller fastholdes korrekt og kan
medfare blokering af klingen eller flytte sig ved savning.

» Sorg for, at kap-/geringssaven star pa en plan, fast arbejdsflade, fer den bruges. En plan og fast
arbejdsflade reducerer faren for, kap-/geringssaven bliver ustabil.

» Planlaeg arbejdet. Kontrollér hver gang ved jusstering af savklingens hzeldnings- eller geringsvinkel,
at det indstillelige anslag er korrekt indstillet og understatter emnet uden at komme i kontakt
med klingen eller beskyttelsesafskaermningen. Simuler hele savklingens beveegelse uden at teende
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maskinen og uden et emne p& bordet for at sikre, at der ikke er nogen hindringer eller nogen risiko for at
skeere ind i anslaget.

Ved savning i emner, der er bredere eller leengere end bordets overflade skal der anvendes
passende understatning, f.eks. med bordforlaengere eller savbukke. Emner, der er leengere eller
bredere end kap-/geringssavens bord, kan vippe, hvis de ikke er korrekt understettet. Hvis et afsavet
stykke tree eller emnet vipper, kan det lgfte den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning eller blive slynget
ukontrolleret veek fra den roterende klinge.

Brug ikke andre personer som erstatning for en bordforlanger eller ekstra understotning. Ustabil
understgtning af emnet kan medfere, at klingen blokerer. Emnet kan ogsa forskyde sig ved savning og
treekke dig og hjaelperen ind i den roterende klinge.

Det afskarne stykke ma ikke blive trykket ind mod den roterende savklinge. Hvis der er meget lidt
plads, f.eks. ved brug af leengdeanslag, kan det afskarne stykke kile sig fast ved klingen og blive slynget
veek med stor kraft.

Anvend altid en skruetvinge eller egnet udstyr til at understatte runde emner sdsom steenger eller
ror korrekt. Staenger har tendens til at rulle veek ved savning, og klingen vil s& "bide sig fast", og derved
kan emnet samt din hand blive trukket ind i klingen.

Lad klingen komme op pa fuldt omdrejningstal, fer du saver i emnet. Det reducerer risikoen for, at
emnet bliver slynget veek.

Sluk kap-/geringssaven, hvis emnet kommer i klemme eller blokerer klingen. Vent, til alle
bevaegelige dele star stille, traek stikket ud, og/eller tag batteriet ud. Fjern derefter det fastklemte
materiale. Hvis du saver videre ved denne type blokering, kan det medfere, at du mister kontrollen, eller
at kap-/geringssaven bliver beskadiget.

Slip knappen, nar du er feerdig med at save, hold savhovedet nede, og vent, til klingen star stille,
for du fjerner det afskarne stykke. Det er meget farligt at reekke handen ind i neerheden af klingen,
mens den saenker hastigheden.

Hold godt fast i handgrebet, nar du udferer et ufuldsteendigt savsnit, eller nar du slipper knappen,

for savhovedet er naet ned i den nederste position. Savens nedbremsning kan treekke savhovedet
nedad med et ryk, og det kan medfere risiko for personskader.

Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Anvend kun produktet og tilbehgret i teknisk fejlfri stand.

Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller aendringer pa produkt eller tilbeher.

Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbehar, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér fer arbejdets
begyndelse, at batteriet og det monterede tilbeher er sikkert fastgjort.

Stev, der dannes ved slibning, skaering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:
Bly eller maling pa blybasis; Tegl, beton og andre murvaerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige
produkter; Bestemte traesorter som eg, beg og kemisk behandlet trae; Asbest eller asbestholdige
materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstdende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de nedvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stevopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende andedrastsvaern.
Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stov,

» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,

» Bruge beskyttende bekleedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og seebe.

Brug gjenvaern, beskyttelseshjelm, hareveern og et egnet andedraetsvaern under brugen af produktet.
Hold hyppigt pauser, og lav gvelser, sa fingrene far bedre blodgennemstremning. Ved lzengerevarende
arbejde kan vibrationer medfare forstyrrelser af fingrenes, heendernes eller handleddenes blodkar og
nervesystem.

Hold altid ventilationsabningerne fri. Fare for forbraendinger pa grund af tildeekkede ventilationsabninger!
Slip ikke handgrebet, nar du har fert savhovedet ned. Far altid savhovedet kontrolleret tilbage til den
gverste position. Hvis savhovedet bevaeger sig ukontrolleret, kan det medfere fare for personskader.
Anvend ikke slave, revnede, bgjede eller beskadigede savklinger. Savklinger med slgve eller forkert
justerede taender medfarer som felge af et for smalt savspor en hgjere friktion, blokering af savklingen
og tilbageslag.

Fjern aldrig saverester, traespaner og lignende fra saveomréadet, mens saven kerer. Sluk altid ferst saven,
og feor savhovedet tilbage i gverste position.

Dansk 2395174




24

IS

Anvend kun savklinger, der er godkendt til produktet, der er i overensstemmelse med angivelserne i de
tekniske data og/eller pa produktet (f.eks. diameter, omdrejningstal, tykkelse, savklingeboring, materiale
osv.), og som er testet og meerket i overensstemmelse med standarden EN 847-1.

Anvend kun savklinger, hvis tilladte omdrejningstal er mindst lige s& hgjt som det maksimale omdrej-
ningstal, der er angivet p& produktet.

Ror forst ved savklingen efter endt arbejde, nar den er kelet af. Savklingen bliver meget varm under
arbejdet.

Brug beskyttelseshandsker ved skift af savklingen.

Kontrollér hver gang fer brug, om beskyttelsesafskarmningen lukker fejlfrit. Beveeg savhovedet nedad,
og fer det kontrolleret tilbage i gverste position. Anvend ikke saven, hvis beskyttelsesafskeermningen
ikke kan bevaeges frit og ikke lukker omgé&ende, nar savhovedet Igftes. Det er ikke tilladt at klemme eller
binde den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning fast i &bnet position.

Anvend aldrig produktet uden beskyttelsesafskaermning.

Lad altid veerktejet kere med lavere hastighed ved savning af aluminiumprofiler.

Anvend og fastger altid de ekstra understgtninger pa produktet.

Hold kun produktet pa de dertil beregnede steder (forseenkede greb og transportgreb) ved transport.
Beer aldrig elveerktejet i glidearmen eller i handgrebet. — Side 44

Undgé at savteendernes spidser bliver overophedet. Ved savning af kunststof er det vigtigt, at kunststoffet
ikke smelter.

Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

Overhold folgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfgre hudirritation, alvorlige setsningsskader, kemiske forbraendinger, brand
og/eller eksplosion.

Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
vaesker!

Batterier ma under ingen omstaendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller braendes.

Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet stad eller p& anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elvaerkteoj som slagvaerktej.

Udseet aldrig batterier for direkte solstraling, hgj temperatur, gnister eller aben ild. Det kan medfere
eksplosion.

Berar ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktgj, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og vaesker. Indtraengende fugt kan medfere kortslutninger,
elektrisk sted, forbreendinger, brand og eksplosion.

Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilhgrende brugsanvisninger.

Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne reres, kan det vaere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstraekkelig afstand til braendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kele af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne reres, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pé de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ﬂ ion- batterier.
Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversigt ]
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Startspaerre

Handgreb

Saveindikator

Beskyttelsesafskaermning

Dverste geringsanslag til hgjre

Nederste geringsanslag til hgjre

Ekstra understatning til hgjre
Frigeringsgreb pa ekstra understetning til
hgjre

Monteringshul

Drejeskive

Slidsplader

Drejeskivearm

Laseposition til drejeskivens frigeringsgreb
Lasehandtag til drejeskiven
Frigeringsgreb til drejeskiven
Frigaringsgreb til lodret geringsvinkel
Indikator til vandret geringsvinkel til venstre
Skala for vandret geringsvinkel
Frigeringsgreb til ekstra understgtning til
venstre

Ekstra understatning til venstre
Forsaenket greb til venstre

Nederste geringsanslag til venstre
Frigeringsgreb til gverste geringsanslag til
venstre

@verste geringsanslag til venstre
Skruetvinge

Indikator til lodret geringsvinkel til venstre
Transportsikring

Spaendeskrue til udtraek
Teend/sluk-knap

Hul til heengeléas

Batteritilslutning

Transportgreb

Anslagsplade til dybdeanslag

Dybdestop

Udtreek/glidestang

Forbindelsesslange til stevsugerenhed
Udsugningsstuds

Skala til lodret geringsvinkel

Indikator til lodret geringsvinkel til hgjre
Stevpose

Unbrakonggle

Frigaringsgreb til gverste geringsanslag til
hejre

Forsaenket greb til hgjre

Batteri

Statusindikator for batteri
Batterifrigeringsknap

Indikator til vandret geringsvinkel til hgjre
Spindellas
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3.2 Bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en batteridrevet kap-/geringssav. Den er beregnet til savning i tree, treeprodukter,

plast og aluminiumprofiler. Produktet kan bruges til at save tveersnit, vinkelsnit og geringssnit.

Produktet er forsynet med en tilslutningsstuds til spanudsugning, som er dimensioneret til geengse

stovsugerslanger. For at slutte stavsugerslangen til saven kan det veere nadvendigt med en passende adapter.

e Anvend kun saven sammen med den medfglgende spanpose eller med en egnet stevudsugning.

¢ Anvend altid kun savklinger, som er godkendt for produktet, og som opfylder specifikationerne under de
tekniske data (f.eks. diameter, omdrejningstal, tykkelse, materiale, osv.). Det er ikke tilladt at anvende
slibe- og skeereskiver samt savklinger af hgjtlegeret, hardt HSS-stal.

¢ Sav aldrig i magnesium med produktet.

¢ Brug kun Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier fra B 22-serien til dette produkt. Af hensyn til en optimal effekt
anbefaler Hilti at bruge de batterier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til dette
produkt.

¢ Anvend kun Hilti-ladere fra de serier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til
disse batterier.

3.3 Leveringsomfang

kap-/geringssav, savklinge, spaendeflange, holdeflange, speendeskrue, unbrakonggle, skruetvinge, lase-
héndtag drejeskive, brugsanvisning
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller pa: www.hilti.group

3.4 Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

3.4.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejimeddelelser

A| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Serg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigeringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det
anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af fglgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, s& laenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) LED blinker langsomt gregnt Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.

Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte HiltiService.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte

HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt Li-ion-batteriet er last og kan ikke leengere anven-

des. Kontakt Hilti Service.
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3.4.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand
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Hvis du ensker at afleese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigaringsknappen inde i mere end tre sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som falge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,

perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode grent.

Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter blinker
én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult.

Forespargslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som Igbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode rgdt.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er
den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke leengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

4 Tekniske data

41 Produktegenskaber

Maerkespaending 21,6V
Nom. omdrejningstal ubelastet 4.300/min
Savklingediameter 305 mm
Stamklingetykkelse 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Savklingeboring 30 mm
Skeerebredde 3,2 mm
Maks. vandret geringsvinkel Hajre <60°
Venstre <52°
Maks. lodret geringsvinkel Hojre <48°
Venstre <48°
Maks. skaerekapacitet uafhaengigt af andre mal Hojde <100 mm
eller geringsvinkler Bredde <360 mm
Vaegt 25,6 kg
(iht. EPTA-Procedure 01 uden
batteri)
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspeending 21,6V
Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne brugsanvis-
ning
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

4.3

Stajinformation og vibrationsvaerdier iht. EN 62841

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret méalemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktajer. De kan ogsé anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering

af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.
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De anfarte data repreesenterer elveerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elvaerktgjet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktgjer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forage den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en praecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, ber ogsa den tid, hvor
maskinen er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elveerktaj og indsatsveerktej, at holde haenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

Stgjinformation

Lydeffektniveau (L,,,) 101 dB(A)
Lydtrykniveau (L ,,) 90 dB(A)
Usikkerhed (til Ly, og L ,) 3 dB(A)
Samlede vibrationsvaerdier
Vibrationsemissionsvaerdi B 22-55 <2,5m/s?
B 22-255 <2,5m/s?
Usikkerhed 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Maks. skeerekapacitet

De angivne mal i hgjde og bredde er afhaengige af hinanden. Du finder veerdierne for maksimalt mulig hgjde
og bredde i kapitlet Produktegenskaber. — Side 33

Vandret geringsvinkel Lodret geringsvinkel Hgjde x bredde
0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° il hgjre 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° til venstre 90 mm x 355 mm
30° til hejre 60 mm x 355 mm
30° til venstre 78 mm x 355 mm
45° til hajre 40 mm x 355 mm
45° til venstre 65 mm x 340 mm
48° til hgjre 30 mm x 355 mm
48° til venstre 50 mm x 355 mm
45° til hgjre 0° 100 mm x 250 mm
45° til venstre 45° til hejre 40 mm x 250 mm
45° til venstre 62 mm x 250 mm
52° til venstre 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
45° til hgjre 40 mm x 220 mm
45° til venstre 62 mm x 220 mm
60° til hgjre 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° til hajre 40 mm x 178 mm
45° til venstre 30 mm x 190 mm

5 Forberedelse af arbejdet

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» Foriseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilherende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdele pa den.

Felg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og péa produktet.
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5.1 Montering af lasehandtag
Lasehandtaget er ikke monteret pa drejeskiven ved levering fra fabrikken. Det skal monteres fgr brug af saven.
» Skru laseh&ndtaget ind i armen pa drejeskiven.

5.2 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.
2. Veer opmeerksom p4, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og terre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. — Side 32

5.3 Iszetning af batteri

| Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1. Lad batteriet helt op fer farste ibrugtagning.
2. Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar hgrbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

5.4 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigeringsknap.
2. Treek batteriet ud af produktet.

5.5 Montering af produktet

Produktet skal fastgares pa en plan og stabil overflade.

1. Placer produktet pa en plan og stabil overflade.

2. Skru produktet fast pa arbejdsfladen gennem monteringshullerne. Anvend skruer, der er egnet til dette
formal.

3. Som alternativ kan du spaende maskinens fedder fast pa arbejdsfladen med almindelige skruetvinger.

ﬂ Hilti tilbyder ogsa et understel som tilbeher, som produktet kan monteres pa til mobil anvendelse.

5.6 Placering i arbejdsposition 2

1. Tryk savhovedet let nedad, og treek transportsikringen ud.
2. Fer savhovedet kontrolleret opad.

5.7 Stevsugerenhed

5.7.1 Montering af stevpose

Stevposen ger det muligt at arbejde rent og opsamler en stor procentdel af det stev, der opstér ved arbejdet.
» Slut stevposen til udsugningsstudsen.

5.7.2 Tilslutning af stevudsugning

Stevudsugningen skal vaere egnet til det materiale, der arbejdes med. Anvend en egnet specialstavsuger til
udsugning af sundhedsskadeligt, kreeftfremkaldende eller tart stov.

» Slut sugeslangen til udsugningsstudsen.

5.8  Montering af savklinge E

Kontrollér, at den savklinge, som monteres i saven, opfylder de tekniske krav og er velslebet. En skarp
savklinge er en forudseetning for et fejlfrit savsnit.

1. Renger holde- og spaendeflangen.
2. Seet holdeflangen péa drevspindelen (1), og serg for, at den vender rigtigt.
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3. Abn pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen (2).
4. lIseet den nye savklinge.

ﬂ Veer opmaerksom pa pilen (3) pa savklingen og produktet, som angiver rotationsretningen. Disse
skal pege i samme retning.

Seet den udvendige speendeflange pa, og serg for, at den vender rigtigt (4).

Skru spaendeskruen i.

Seet unbrakongglen pa speendeskruen til savklingen.

Tryk pa spindellasen (5), og hold den inde.

. Speaend spaendeskruen med unbrakongglen (6).

0. Kontrollér, at savklingen sidder korrekt.

1. Kontrollér, at savklingen er frit beveegelig. Savklingen ma ikke komme i kontakt med andre komponenter
uanset indstilling (vandret og/eller lodret geringsvinkel).

12. Seet unbrakongglen i den dertil beregnede holder.

S e

5.9 Afmontering af savklinge [

Fare for forbreending og snitsar pa savklinge, spandeskrue og speendeflange Det kan medfgre
forbreendinger og snitsar.
» Brug derfor altid beskyttelseshandsker, nar du skifter veerktgj.

Tryk pa spindellasen (1), og hold den inde.

Lasn spaendeskruen (2) med unbrakongglen.

Fjern spaendeskruen og spaendeflangen (3).

Abn pendulbeskyttelsesafskeermningen (4), og fiern savklingen (5).

AN =

ﬂ Om ngdvendigt kan holdeflangen tages af i forbindelse med rengering.

6 Betjening

Felg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

6.1 Fastlasning/lgsning af udtreekket [§

Udtraekket kan fastlases et vilkarligt sted.
1. Drej spaendeskruen (1) med uret for at fastlase udtraekket.

» Spaendeskruen klemmer glidestangen fast, og glidebevaegelsen forhindres.
2. Drej speendeskruen (1) mod uret for at lgsne udtraekket.

6.2 Indstilling af skzeredybde pa dybdestoppet

Anvend dybdeanslaget, ndr du eksempelvis vil save en not.

1. Drej anslagspladen (1) pa dybdeanslaget, s& dybdeanslaget ikke gar gennem abningen, nér savhovedet
saenkes.

2. Indstil den gnskede savedybde med fingerskruen (2).

3. Huvis du ikke laengere ansker at begraense savedybden, skal du dreje anslagspladen (1), s dybdeanslaget
gar gennem &bningen, nar savhovedet saenkes.

6.3 Forlzengelse af savbordet [

Fare for personskader pa grund af lange emner. Lange emner kan falde ukontrolleret ned ved savning,
lofte beskyttelsesafskeermningen, blokere savklingen og medfare tilbageslag.
» Understgt lange emner med ekstra savbukke eller tilsvarende understetning.

Savbordets anleegsflade kan gares starre til hgjre og/eller til venstre ved hjeelp af de ekstra understetninger.
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Lesn frigeringsgrebet til den ekstra understatning (1).

Traek den ekstra understetning ud (2).

Fastlas frigaringsgrebet til den ekstra understetning (1).

Gentag om ngdvendigt trinnene for den modstaende ekstra understgtning.

H oo

6.4 Indstilling af de averste geringsanslag &, £

De gverste geringsanslag skal treekkes udad eller fiernes helt afthaengigt af indstillingen af den vandrette

ogy/eller lodrette geringsvinkel.

1. Laesn frigeringsgrebet (1) pa det overste geringsanslag til venstre eller til hejre.

2. Treek det gverste geringsanslag (2) sa langt udad som nadvendigt, eller fiern geringsanslaget.

3. Fastlas frigeringsgrebet (1).
» Monter de gverste geringsanslag igen i den inderste position, nér du vil foretage lige snit.

4. Huvis det gverste geringsanslag er blevet fiernet, kan det ogsa opbevares sikkert under savningen ved at
fastgere det til glidesteengerne pa den ekstra understgtning.

6.5 Indstilling af vandret geringsvinkel i

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund drejeskive, der ikke er fastlast. En drejeskive, der ikke er fastlast, kan
dreje under savningen, fa emnet til at seette sig fast og pa den made medfare tilbageslag.
» Speend altid drejeskivens lasehandtag, fer du saver.

Betingelser: Standardgeringsvinkel

P& den vandrette geringsvinkels skala er flere hak til hurtig og preecis indstilling af vandrette geringsvinkler,
der anvendes ofte. Drejeskiven kan ga i indgreb i disse hak.

Lasepositioner vandret geringsvinkel

Venstre | midten Hajre
45°; 31,6° 22,5° 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» Lasn om ngdvendigt drejeskivens lasehandtag (2).

» Treek drejeskivens frigeringsgreb op og hold det her (1), og drej sa drejeskiven hen, s& den star lige
fer den gnskede vandrette geringsvinkel (3).

» Slip drejeskivens frigeringsgreb, og drej drejeskiven videre til den gnskede vandrette geringsvinkel,
hvor lasemekanismen skal g& i indgreb.

» Speend drejeskivens lasehandtag fast (2).

Betingelser: Frit indstillelig vandret geringsvinkel

Den vandrette geringsvinkel kan indstilles frit uden for standardgeringsvinklen.
» Lasn om nedvendigt drejeskivens lasehandtag (2).

» Treek drejeskivens frigeringsgreb (1) op, og lad det ga i indgreb (4).

» Indstil drejeskiven til den gnskede vandrette geringsvinkel (3).

» Speend drejeskivens lasehandtag fast (2).

6.6 Indstilling af lodret geringsvinkel k]

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af ikke-fastlast geringsvinkel. Hvis indstillingen af den lodrette

geringsvinkel ikke er fastlast, kan savhovedet falde ned under savning og medfere tilbageslag.

» Tryk altid frigeringsgrebet til den lodrette geringsvinkel helt ned efter endt indstilling for at fastlase
geringsvinklen.
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/\ FORSIGTIG

Fare for personskader pa grund af de gverste geringsanslag. Nar den lodrette geringsvinkel er indstillet,

kan savklingen kollidere med de gverste geringsanslag, hvilket kan medfgre beskadigelse og tilbageslag.

» Kontrollér efter hver indstilling af en lodret geringsvinkel, at savklingen kan beveeges frit, og indstil de
gverste geringsanslag sa langt udad som ngdvendigt.

Savhovedet kan ga i indgreb i flere positioner til hurtig og preecis indstilling af lodrette geringsvinkler, der
anvendes ofte.

Lasepositioner lodret geringsvinkel

Venstre | midten Heajre
45°; 33,9° 22,5° 0° 22,5% 33,9% 45°

» Treek frigaringsgrebet til lodret geringsindstilling op for at Igsne det (2).

Treek frigeringsgrebet til lodret geringsindstilling helt op, s& savhovedet kan bevaeges frit (3).

Slip frigeringsgrebet, og vip savhovedet, indtil Iasemekanismen gar i indgreb.

» Savhovedet kan saettes i indgreb i alle de ovennaevnte positioner.

Tryk derefter frigaringsgrebet helt ned (1) for at fastlase savhovedet i den indstillede position.

» Hvis du vil indstille den lodrette geringsvinkel frit, skal du holde friggringsgrebet til lodret geringsindstilling
i den gverste position (3), indtil du har naet den enskede lodrette geringsvinkel.

Tryk derefter frigeringsgrebet helt ned (1) for at fastlase savhovedet i den indstillede position.

Indstil de gverste geringsanslag, sa de ikke kolliderer med savklingen. — Side 37
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6.7 Aktivering af savelinjeindikatoren

Saven er udstyret med en savelinjeindikator. En lysdiode i savhovedet oplyser arbejdsomradet, sa savklingen
laver en skygge, hvorved savelinjen vises preecist.
1. Aktivér teend/sluk-knappen uden at trykke péa startspaerren.
» Lysdioden teendes.
2. Fer savhovedet nedad.
» Savklingens skygge viser sig pa emnet og viser savelinjen.
3. Tilpas om ngdvendigt emnet eller indstillingen af den vandrette og/eller lodrette geringsvinkel til savelinjen.

6.8  Placering og fastgarelse af emnet [E, [E, [

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af tree, der har slaet sig. Et emne, der har slaet sig og/eller er buet, kan

seette sig fast pa savklingen og dermed medfere tilbageslag.

» Placer altid emner, der har slaet sig eller er buede, med den side, der bgjer udad, ind mod geringsanslaget.
Placer aldrig et emne, sa der opstar en luftspalte mellem emnet og geringsanslagene.

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af forkert placering af emnet. Et forkert placeret emne kan seette sig

fast pa savklingen og dermed medfere tilbageslag.

» Placer altid emnet, sa det hviler mod drejeskiven, understgtningerne og geringsanslagene med s& stor
anleegsflade som muligt.

/| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grund af et usikret emne! Hvis emnet ikke sikres korrekt ved geringsanslaget,
kan emnet flytte sig under savning og medfare en mulig beskadigelse af savklingen, hvilket kan medfare, at
emnet slynges ud, og at du mister kontrollen.
» Emnet skal sikres ved alle operationer, ved at speende det fast med en skruetvinge pa drejeskiven og
geringsanslaget.
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Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader, hvis savens dele kommer i kontakt med skruetvingen! Savklingen kan blive
beskadiget, hvis den kommer i kontakt med skruetvingen. Beskyttelsesanordninger kan blive blokeret af
skruetvingen, hvorved deres funktion begreenses. Savhovedets beveegelse kan blive blokeret af skruetvingen,
hvilket kan medfeare tilbageslag.

» Prov at foretage den forventede bevaegelse, mens saven er slukket. Kontrollér, at ingen af savens
komponenter kommer i kontakt med skruetvingen.

Flyt om nedvendigt skruetvingen til et andet sted pa saven.

v

Tryk pa skruetvingens frigeringsknap (2), og treek gevindstangen op til anslag.

Seet skruetvingen ind i en af de dertil beregnede abninger (1).

Tryk emnet fast ned mod det nederste geringsanslag.

Tryk pa skruetvingens frigeringsknap for hurtigt at tilpasse gevindstangen til emnet (2).

Vip skruetvingen bagud mod gevindstangens position (3). Tilspeend derefter gevindstangen ved at dreje

den med uret, og fastger pa den made emnet (4).

» Drej gevindstangen mod uret for at lasne emnet. Tryk derefter pa skruetvingens frigaringsknap, og
treek gevindstangen op til anslag.

YyVY Vv vy

6.9 Indstilling af omdrejningstal

» Indstil det enskede omdrejningstal pa omdrejningstal-indstillingshjulet.

6.10 Teend/sluk

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader som falge af tilbageslag.
» Teend kun saven, ndr savklingen ikke rerer emnet.

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader som falge af tilbageslag.
» Sluk saven, og lad savhovedet sta i nederste position, indtil savklingen star helt stille.

1. Tryk pa startspeerren, og hold den inde.

Tryk pé teend/sluk-knappen, og hold den inde.
» Saven karer.

Slip teend/sluk-knappen for at slukke saven.

»

4

6.11 Savning [E

| A\| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader ved forkert placering af haender og arme. Hvis du har placeret arme og haender
forkert, kan den roterende savklinge ramme dem og medfgre alvorlige personskader.

» Kryds aldrig armene, mens saven kgrer. Kryds aldrig savelinjen med en arm eller en hand.

» Hold armene og haenderne uden for det markerede fareomrade til hgjre og til venstre for savklingen.

Den rette kropsholdning og handstilling ved arbejdet med geringssaven ger det nemmere og mere sikkert at
save praecist.

St& fast med begge fedder pa gulvet, og serg for at holde balancen. Nar du beveeger geringsarmen til
venstre og til hgjre, skal du fglge den og sta lidt ved siden af savklingen.

Hold fareomradet pa 230 mm (9 in) til venstre og 270 mm (10,4 in) til hejre for savklingen frit. Hold heender,
arme og andre legemsdele vaek fra fareomradet.

Hold heenderne i position, indtil taend/sluk-knappen er sluppet, og savklingen er standset helt.

Tryk savhovedet nedad stille, roligt og kontrolleret for at foretage savningen. Ved for stort tryk eller
kraftudgvelse fra siden i forhold til savelinjen kan savklingen begynde at vibrere, og derved kan der
opsta meerker i emnet og savengjagtigheden kan blive forringet.
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6.11.1 Savning uden trykbevaegelse (kapsavning)

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader, hvis udtraek ikke er fastlast. Et udtreek, der ikke er fastlast, kan medfare en
uventet glidebevaegelse af savhovedet og tilbageslag.
» Fastlas altid udtraekket ved kapsavning.

1. Tryk savhovedet tilbage til anslag (veek fra dig selv).

2. Las udtraekket. — Side 36

3. Indstil anslagspladen pa dybdeanslaget, sa dybdeanslaget gar ned gennem abningen, nar savhovedet
saenkes. — Side 36

4. Tilpas alle savens indstillinger (vinkel, geringsanslag, anleegsflader) i overensstemmelse med kravene til

den saveopgave, der skal udferes.

Serg for at sikre emnet. — Side 38

Teend saven. — Side 39

For savhovedet langsomt nedad, og sav gennem emnet med jeevn fremforing.

Sluk saven, og vent, til savklingen star helt stille.

Seet savhovedet tilbage i gverste position.

© o N2>

6.11.2 Savning med trykbeveegelse

A| ADVARSEL
Tilbageslag pa grund af forkert bevaegelse af savhovedet. Forkert bevaegelse af savhovedet ved savning
med trykbevaegelse kan medfgre tilbageslag.
» Traek altid savhovedet helt ud for savning, saenk det derefter, og tryk det derefter hen mod geringsansla-
gene.
» Treek aldrig savhovedet ind mod dig selv, nér savklingen allerede er nede i emnet.

Tryk ved savning med trykbeveegelse savhovedet stille og roligt og uden stop ned til geringsanslaget.
Hvis trykbevaegelsen bliver afbrudt under savningen, vil savklingen lave meerker i emnet og savengj-
agtigheden forringes.

1. Lasn om negdvendigt udtraekket. — Side 36

2. Indstil anslagspladen p& dybdeanslaget, s dybdeanslaget gar ned gennem abningen, nar savhovedet
saenkes. — Side 36

3. Tilpas alle savens indstillinger (vinkel, geringsanslag, anlaegsflader) i overensstemmelse med kravene til

den saveopgave, der skal udferes.

Serg for at sikre emnet. — Side 38

Traek savhovedet helt ind til dig selv.

Teend saven. — Side 39

For savhovedet langsomt nedad.

Hold savhovedet i den nederste position, og tryk det langsomt bagud (veek fra dig selv). Sav gennem

emnet med jeevn fremfering.

9. Sluk saven, og vent, til savklingen star helt stille.

10. Seet savhovedet tilbage i averste position.

© NN

6.11.3 Notsavning
1. Indstil dybdestoppet til den enskede savedybde. — Side 36
2. Udfer et snit med trykbevaegelse. — Side 40

6.11.4 Savning af profillister [I§

/| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grund af forkert sikring af emnet. Et forkert sikret emne kan szette sig fast pa
savklingen og dermed medfere tilbageslag.
» Nar profillisten placeres op mod geringsanslaget, er det meget vigtigt at sikre profillisten tilstreekkeligt,
s& den ikke kan flytte sig. — Side 38

Profillister kan saves pa to forskellige mader:
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Placeret op mod geringsanslaget
Fladt liggende p& savbordet

Udfer savningen med eller uden trykbevaegelse afheengigt af profillisternes bredde.
Afprav farst den indstillede vandrette og/eller lodrette geringsvinkel pa et stykke affaldstree.

Renggring og vedligeholdelse

| A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !

>

Fjern altid batteriet fer alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Pleje af produktet

Fjern fastsiddende snavs forsigtigt.

Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne med en ter, blgd berste.

Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Brug en ren, ter klud til at rengare kontakterne pa produktet.

Renger udtraekkets og de ekstra understatningers glidesteenger regelmaessigt. Smer alle glidestaengerne
med et par dréber olie efter hver rengaring.

Renger de gverste geringsanslags anleegsflader regelmaessigt. Smer derefter om nadvendigt anleegsfla-
derne med fedt.

Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilationsébninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilationsébningerne
med en ter, blad barste.

Undga, at batteriet unadigt udseettes for stev og snavs. Udsaet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed (f.eks.
dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).

Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en
ikke-breendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.

Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke unadigt stev og snavs samle sig pa batteriet.
Renger batteriet med en ter, bled berste eller en ren, ter klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da
de kan angribe plastdelene.

Berer ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke det fedt fra kontakterne, som er pafert fra fabrikken.
Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

Kontrollér regelmaessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.

Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. F& straks produktet repareret af
Hilti Service.

Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontrollér dem for
korrekt funktion.

Anvend kun originale reservedele og forbrugsmaterialer af hensyn til en sikker drift. Reservedele,
forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din Hilti Store eller
under: www.hilti.group

71
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Rengering af beskyttelsesanordning

Afmonter savklingen. — Side 36

Renger forsigtigt beskyttelsesanordningerne med en ter barste.

Fjern aflejringer og spéner inde i beskyttelsesanordningerne med et egnet veerktgj.
Monter savklingen. — Side 35

Rengering af udsugningsadapter og forbindelsesslange

Fjern stavposen eller den tilsluttede sugeslange fra stavudsugningen.
Lasn monteringsskruen til forbindelsesslangen pa savhovedet (1).

Traek forbindelsesslangen af savhovedet (2) og af udsugningsadapteren.
Tem forbindelsesslangen, og rengar den med en ter barste.

L LITHTRE T o
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Renger spankanalen péa savhovedet og udsugningsadapteren med en ter barste.
Seet forbindelsesslangen pa udsugningsadapteren og savhovedet igen.

Spaend monteringsskruen til forbindelsesslangen fast p& savhovedet.

Monter stavposen, eller tilslut stevudsugningen igen. — Side 35

© N o

7.3  Tomning af stevposen [E

Traek stovposen af udsugningsadapteren.

Abn stevposens lynlés, og bortskaf indholdet korrekt.

Luk stevposens lynlas.

Monter stevposen igen p& udsugningsadapteren. — Side 35

rwp =

74 Kontrol og justering af indstillinger og indikatorer

Kap-/geringssaven er omhyggeligt indstillet og justeret fra fabrikken. Men det kan alligevel vaere ngdvendigt
at kontrollere og om ngdvendigt at justere savens indstillinger og indikatorer efter intensiv brug eller
hérdheendet behandling.

Du skal have erfaring og bruge specialveerktgj for at kontrollere og justere saven.

Hilti anbefaler, at justering af saven kun udferes af Hilti Service.

Berer aldrig savteendernes spidser med vinkelmaleren ved kontrol og indstilling. Det medferer forkert
maling. Vinkelmaleren skal altid stemme overens med stamklingen.

7.4.1 Kontrol af den lodrette geringsvinkel
1. Tryk savhovedet tilbage til anslag (veek fra dig selv).
2. Indstil anslagspladen p& dybdeanslaget, s& dybdeanslaget gér ned gennem &bningen, nér savhovedet
saenkes. — Side 36
Indstil den vandrette geringsvinkel til 0°.
Tryk savhovedet nedad, og tryk transportsikringen ind for at lase savhovedet.
Indstil den lodrette geringsvinkel til 0°.
Indstil en vinkelmaler til 90°.
Indstil vinkelmaleren lodret og i plan med savbordet.
Ker vinkelmaleren hen til savklingen.
» Vinkelmaleren skal flugte med savklingen langs hele linjen.
9. Indstil den lodrette geringsvinkel til 45° til hgjre.
10. Indstil vinkelmaleren til 45° (alternativt til 135° ved maling af venstre side).
11. Indstil vinkelméleren lodret og i plan med savbordet.
12. Kar vinkelmaleren hen til savklingen.
» Vinkelmaleren skal flugte med savklingen langs hele linjen.
13. Gentag trinnene for den lodrette geringsvinkel 45° til venstre.
Resultat 1/ 2
Vinkelmaleren flugter med savklingen langs hele linjen i alle tre méalinger.
» Saven er korrekt justeret.
Resultat 2/ 2
Vinkelmaleren og savklingen flugter ikke i en eller flere malinger.
» Kontakt Hilti Service.

O N O RA®

7.4.2 Justering af indikatoren for den lodrette geringsvinkel [

Kontrollér, at den lodrette geringsvinkel er helt praecis. — Side 42

Indstil den lodrette geringsvinkel til 0°.

Lesn monteringsskruen til en indikator til den lodrette geringsvinkel, og indstil den preecist til 0°.

Spaend monteringsskruen fast igen med handen. Hold samtidig indikatoren fast, s& den viser praecist 0°.
Gentag om ngdvendigt dette trin for den anden indikator for den lodrette geringsvinkel.

Kontrollér, at den faktiske lodrette geringsvinkel stemmer overens med begge indikatorer for vinklerne
45° til hgjre og 45° til venstre.

» Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis en indikator ved kontrol pa et eller flere steder ikke stemmer overens med

den faktiske vinkel og ikke kan justeres tilstraekkeligt.

Bl
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7.4.3 Kontrol af den vandrette geringsvinkel
1. Tryk savhovedet tilbage til anslag (vaek fra dig selv).
2. Indstil anslagspladen pé& dybdeanslaget, sa dybdeanslaget gar ned gennem abningen, nar savhovedet
saenkes. — Side 36
3. Indstil den lodrette geringsvinkel til 0°.
4. Tryk savhovedet nedad, og tryk transportsikringen ind for at lase savhovedet.
5. Indstil den vandrette geringsvinkel til 0°.
6. Indstil en vinkelmaler til 90°.
7. Leeg vinkelmaleren fladt p& savbordet og i plan med geringsanslaget.
8. Kar vinkelmaleren hen til savklingen.
» Vinkelmaleren skal flugte med savklingen langs hele linjen.
9. Indstil den vandrette geringsvinkel til 45° til hgjre.
10. Indstil vinkelmaleren til 45° (alternativt til 135° ved maling af venstre side).
11. Leeg vinkelmaleren fladt pa savbordet og i plan med geringsanslaget.
12. Ker vinkelmaleren hen til savklingen.
» Vinkelméleren skal flugte med savklingen langs hele linjen.
13. Gentag trinnene for den vandrette geringsvinkel 45° til venstre.
Resultat 1/ 2
Vinkelmaleren flugter med savklingen langs hele linjen i alle tre malinger.
» Saven er korrekt justeret.
Resultat 2/ 2
Vinkelmaleren og savklingen flugter ikke i en eller flere malinger.
» Juster den vandrette geringsvinkel, eller kontakt Hilti Service. — Side 43

7.4.4 Justering af vandret geringsvinkel og skala &

Lad drejeskiven gé i indgreb ved position 0°.

Lasn drejeskivens lasehandtag.

Lasn de fire monteringsskruer til den vandrette geringsvinkels skala.

Indstil en vinkelmaler til 90°.

Laeg vinkelmaleren fladt pa savbordet og i plan med geringsanslaget.

Ker vinkelmaleren hen til savklingen. Juster drejeskiven inklusive den vandrette geringsvinkels skala ved

hjeelp af vinkelmaleren.

» Vinkelmaleren skal flugte med savklingen langs hele linjen.

Speend drejeskivens lasehandtag fast for at forhindre, at drejeskiven beveeger sig.

Spaend de fire monteringsskruer til den vandrette geringsvinkels skala fast.

9. Kontrollér den vandrette geringsvinkel 45° til hgjre og 45° til venstre. — Side 43
Resultat 1/2

Vinkelmaleren er i plan med savklingen over hele linjen ved den vandrette geringsvinkel 45° til hgjre og
45° til venstre.

» Saven er korrekt justeret.

Resultat 2/ 2

Vinkelmaleren og savklingen flugter ikke i en eller flere malinger.
» Kontakt Hilti Service.

[
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7.45 Justering af indikatoren for den vandrette geringsvinkel &

Kontrollér, at den vandrette geringsvinkel er helt praecis. — Side 43

Juster om ngdvendigt den vandrette geringsvinkel. — Side 43

Indstil den vandrette geringsvinkel til 0°.

Lasn monteringsskruen til en indikator til den vandrette geringsvinkel, og indstil den praecist til 0°.

Spaend monteringsskruen fast igen med handen. Hold samtidig indikatoren fast, s& den viser preecist 0°.

Gentag om ngdvendigt dette trin for den anden indikator for den vandrette geringsvinkel.

Kontrollér, at den faktiske vandrette geringsvinkel stemmer overens med begge indikatorer for vinklerne

45° til hagjre og 45° til venstre.

» Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis en indikator ved kontrol pa et eller flere steder ikke stemmer overens med
den faktiske vinkel og ikke kan justeres tilstreekkeligt.

Nooh,wb
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7.5  Udskiftning af stevudskiller 22

Fare for personskader pa grund af forkert monteret deflektor. Hvis en deflektor vendes forkert ved

montering, kan savklingen blokere. Deflektoren eller savklingen kan knaekke, og delene kan blive slynget ud.

» Sporg for at vende deflektoren rigtigt ved montering. Den fiederbelastede del af deflektoren skal pege vaek
fra savklingen.

1. Lesn monteringsskruerne (1) pa den ene side, og fjern deflektoren (3).
2. Lasn monteringsskruerne pa den modsatte side, og fiern den anden deflektor og stevudskilleren (2).
3. Indsaet den nye stgvudskiller (2) og en deflektor (3).
» Sorg for at placere deflektoren korrekt.
4. Skru begge dele fast med monteringsskruerne.
5. Skru den anden deflektor og stevudskilleren fast pa den modsatte side.
» Serg for at placere deflektoren korrekt.
» Kontrollér, at stevudskilleren og begge deflektorer sidder sikkert fast.

7.6  Udskiftning af slidsplader 7&!

Slidspladerne er indstillet fra fabrikken, sa de ikke kommer i kontakt med savklingen. Men slidspladerne slides
alligevel lidt. Du kan kabe slidsplader som reservedele hos Hilti. Brugeren kan nemt og enkelt skifte dem selv.
1. Lesn alle monteringsskruerne til slidspladerne, og bortskaf de slidte slidsplader.
2. Indseet nye slidsplader.
3. Speaend monteringsskruerne let, sa slidspladerne stadig kan bevaeges.
4. Indstil slidspladernes position, sa savklingen ikke kommer i kontakt med dem.
» Kontrollér iseer de maksimale lodrette geringsvinkler til hgjre og til venstre.
» Kontrollér ogsa alle de gvrige vandrette og lodrette geringsvinkler.
5. Spaend alle monteringsskruerne fast med handen, nar indstillingen er afsluttet.

8 Transport og opbevaring af batteridrevet vaerktej og batterier 2, 25

Transport af kap-/geringssaven

Udfer falgende trin for transport af saven:

» Tryk savhovedet tilbage til anslag (vaek fra dig selv).

» La&s udtreekket. — Side 36

» Indstil anslagspladen p& dybdeanslaget, sa dybdeanslaget gar ned gennem abningen, nar savhovedet
saenkes. — Side 36

Indstil den lodrette geringsvinkel til 0°.

Tryk savhovedet nedad, og tryk transportsikringen ind for at l&se savhovedet.
Tryk om ngdvendigt de ekstra understatninger helt ind. — Side 36

Indstil den vandrette geringsvinkel til hgjre anslag (60°), og fastger drejeskiven.
Fjern alle tilbehersdele (f.eks. skruetvinge), der ikke kan fastmonteres pa saven.

Afmonter om ngdvendigt ldsehandtaget, og klem det fast i en af holderne pa bagsiden af det gverste
geringsanslag.

v vy vy v vyvY

Beer kun saven i de dertil beregnede anordninger:

* Forszenkede greb under de ekstra understatninger (1)

* Forseenket greb bagpa ved siden af stavsugerenheden (2)
e Handgreb pa savhovedet (3)

Transport af batterier

/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !
» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende lgst og ubeskyttet. Under transporten bgr batterierne beskyttes
mod harde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,

44 Dansk 2395174




IS

s& de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de lokale
transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes med posten. Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du ensker at sende
ubeskadigede batterier.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere transport.

Opbevaring

Al ADVARSEL

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller uteette batterier !
» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Opbevar produkt og batterier kaligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgraenser, der fremgar af de tekniske
data.

» Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nar opladningen er gennemfert.

» Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

» Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgeengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere tids opbevaring.

9 Fejlafhjaelpning

Veer opmeerksom pa batteriets statusindikator ved alle fejl. Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer.
Ved fejl, som ikke fremgar af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte
Hilti Service.

Fejl Mulig arsag Losning

Hastigheden falder pludselig | Aflad batteri. » Oplad batteriet.

kraftigt. Fremferingskraft for hgj. » Nedszt fremfaringskraften, og
taend produktet igen.

Savklingen forbliver standset. | Fremfgringskraft for hgj. » Nedsaet fremferingskraften, og
teend produktet igen.

Motoren har ingen bremse- Aflad batteri. » Oplad batteriet.

funktion.

Skaerevinklen er upraecis. Vinkelngjagtigheden, skalaen eller | » Kontrollér og juster indstillinger-

indikatorerne er forkert indstillet. ne og indikatorerne. — Side 42

» Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis du ik-
ke selv kan justere en indstilling,
eller savens ngjagtighed afviger
for meget.

Batteriets lysdioder viser in- Batteriet er defekt » Kontakt Hilti Service.

genting

10 Bortskaffelse

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare p& grund af udtreengen af
gasser eller vaesker.

» Beskadigede batterier m& under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!

» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, sa kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier pa en sddan méade, at bgrn ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

& Storstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, fgr de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente produkter
til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgrg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

E: » Elveerktej, elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!
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11 Producentgaranti

» Hvis du har spgrgsmal vedrerende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.

12 Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger vedrgrende betjening, teknik, milijg og recycling finder du under felgende link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
Dette link finder du ogs& som QR-kode sidst i brugsanvisningen.

Originalbruksanvisning

1 Anvisningar om bruksanvisning

1.1 Om denna bruksanvisning

e Varning! Innan du anvénder produkten ska du se till att du har Iast och forstatt den bruksanvisning
som medféljer produkten, inklusive instruktioner, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder och speci-
fikationer. Gor dig sérskilt fortrogen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder,
specifikationer samt bestandsdelar och funktioner. Vid underlatenhet att géra detta finns fara for elstétar,
brand och/eller allvarliga personskador. Spara bruksanvisningen med alla anvisningar, sakerhets- och
varningsanvisningar for senare anvandning.

* Den bifogade bruksanvisningen motsvarar den aktuella tekniska nivan vid tidpunkten for tryckningen.
Du hittar alltid den senaste versionen online pa Hiltis produktsida. Folj lanken eller QR-koden i denna
bruksanvisning, som &r markerad med symbolen 3.

* Produkten bdr endast 6verlamnas till andra personer tillsammans med denna bruksanvisning.

1.2 Teckenforklaring

1.2.1  Varningar

Varningarna &r till for att varna for risker i samband med anvandning av produkten. Fdljande riskindikeringar
anvéands:

FARA !
» Anger 6verhdngande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsolycka.

VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dodsfall.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvands for att uppmarksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person eller
utrustning.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
| den har bruksanvisningen anvands féljande symboler:

Observera bruksanvisningen

Anmarkningar och annan praktisk information

ED

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

o == M

"
1
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Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

[Em} | Hilti litiumjonbatteri
$ig) | Hilti Batteriladdare
1.2.3 Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:
E Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i bérjan av bruksanvisningen.
Numreringen i bilderna hanvisar till viktiga arbetsmoment eller viktiga komponenter f6r arbetsmo-
3 menten. | texten framhavs dessa arbetsmoment eller komponenter med motsvarande nummer,
t.ex. (3).
@ | bilden Oversikt anvands positionsnummer och hanvisar till siffrorna i teckenférklaringen i avsnit-
V" | tet Produktéversikt.
g Det har tecknet &r till for att du ska vara extra uppmarksam pa nagot som galler hur du hanterar
&L produkten.
13 Produktberoende symboler
1.3.1 Allmanna symboler
Symboler som anvdnds med produkten.
Produkten stéder NFC-teknik, som &r kompatibel med iOS- och Android-plattformar.
——= | Likstrém
Ng | Nominellt varvtal, obelastat
@ | Diameter

©

Matt, sagblad

Titta inte in i ljuskallan.

Li-lon | Litiumjonbatteri
®d Sla aldrig med nagot foremal pa batteriet och anvand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.
4 Lat inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat
& | sitt har skadats.
1.3.2 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler visar otillatna handlingar.
@ Riskomrade! Hall hander, fingrar och armar borta fran detta omrade.
1.3.3 Pabudssymboler

Pabudssymbolen signalerar obligatoriska atgarder.

®

Anvand horselskydd

©

Anvand égonskydd
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14 Produktinformation

=™ produkter ar avsedda for professionella anvandare och far endast anvandas, underhllas och

repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker som

finns. Produkten och dess tilloehér kan utgdra en risk om den anvands pé ett felaktigt satt av outbildad

personal eller inte anvénds enligt foreskrifterna.

Typbeteckning och serienummer anges pa typskylten.

» Anvand de serienummer som anges i féljande tabell. Du behdver produktuppgifterna nér du kontaktar
var aterforsaljare eller serviceverkstad.

Produktdetaljer
Batteridriven kap- och geringssag SM 60-22
Generation 01
Serienr

1.5 Forséakran om 6verensstimmelse

Harmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs dverensstdmmer med géllande
lagstiftning och standarder. En bild pa férsikran om dverensstammelse hittar du i slutet av dokumentationen.

Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad hér:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

2 Sakerhet

2.1 Allmanna sdkerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

A VARNING Las noga igenom alla sdkerhetsféreskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data
som medféljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk for elektriska stotar,
brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sakerhetsforeskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sikert stélle for framtida anvandning.
Begreppet "elverktyg” som anvands i sakerhetsforeskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med nétkabel) och
batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdi8sa).

Saker arbetsmiljo

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vl belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dér det finns brannbara vatskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdénda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehériga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stdrs av obehdriga personer kan du forlora kontrollen éver verktyget.

Elsdkerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt méste passa till vigguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte andras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och l&ampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstotar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som ror, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstdtar om din kropp &r jordad.

» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstétar.

» Anviand inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt sétt, t.ex. genom att béra eller hinga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den foér att lossa elkontakten ur vigguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran varmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och rérliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
Okar risken for elstotar.

» Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvand endast férlangningskablar som ar avsedda for
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvénda en lamplig férlangningskabel for utomhusbruk minskar du risken for
elstotar.

» Omdet ar alldeles nédvéandigt att anvanda verktyget i fuktig miljo ska du anvanda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstotar.

Personsékerhet

» Var uppmaéarksam, ha uppsikt 6ver vad du gér och anvand elverktyget med fornuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du ar trétt eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmarksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller ndgon annan

svart.
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Bar alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvénda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sakerhetsskor, hjalm eller horselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvénder och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

Undvik oavsiktlig igangséttning. Se till att elverktyget &r frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du bar elverktyget med fingret pa
strdmbrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrdmmen kan en olycka intraffa.

Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

Undvik en onormal kroppshallning. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. Da kan du l4ttare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

Bar lampliga kldder. Bar inte 16st hdngande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kldderna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rorliga delar. Lost hangande klader, smycken och I&ngt har kan dras in
av roterande delar.

Néar du anvander elverktyg med anordningar fér uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bér du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar &r ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvands en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

Invagga dig inte i falsk sakerhet och strunta inte sakerhetsreglerna for elverktyg dven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Oftrsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg

>

Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som ar avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sékrare inom angivet effektomrade.

Anvand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och maste repareras.

Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gér instéllningar, byter tillbehor eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsétgard férhindrar
att du eller ndgon annan rakar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt for barn. Verktyget far inte anvandas av personer som inte &r vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.
Underhall elverktygen och tillbehéren noggrant. Kontrollera att rérliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte karvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvands igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skdtta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte sa latt i klam och gér lattare att styra.

Anvand elverktyg, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvands elverktyget pa icke dndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

Se till att handtaget och greppytorna &r torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gar det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvéandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

>

Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som &r avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvénds fér andra batterityper.

Anvand endast batterier som ar avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvands andra batterier finns det risk
for kroppsskada och brand.

Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sma metallféremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
brannskador eller brand.

Om batteriet anvands pa fel sitt kan vatska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med vatskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vatska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, upps6k dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brannskada.

Anvand aldrig skadade eller egenhdndigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutsdgbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk fér skador.

Utsitt aldrig batterier for ppen eld eller fér hoga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer dver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

Folj alla anvisningar fér laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utférd laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstéra batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.
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Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvind da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sakerhet uppratthalls.

Utfor aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhall av batterier far endast utféras av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

Sakerhetsanvisningar for kap- och geringssagar

Kap- och geringssagar passar for kapning av tra eller tréliknande produkter. De kan inte anvandas
till att kapa jarnhaltiga material som sténger, skruvar osv. Nétande damm leder till blockering av
rorliga delar som den nedre skyddsképan. Gnistor vid kapningen brénner den nedre skyddskapan,
ilaggsskivan och andra plastdelar.

Fast arbetsstycket med skruvtvingar om det dr mojligt. Nar du haller fast arbetsstycket med
handen maste du alltid halla handen minst 100 mm (4 tum) fran varje sida av sagklingan. Anviand
inte sagen till att kapa bitar som &r for sma fér att du ska kunna spénna fast dem eller halla fast
dem med handen. Om handen &r for néra sagklingan finns det risk for att du skadar dig om du rakar
nudda sagklingan.

Arbetsstycket far inte kunna rdra sig och maste antingen spénnas fast eller pressas mot anslaget
och bordet. Skjut inte in arbetsstycket i sagklingan och kapa aldrig ”pa fri hand”. Losa eller rorliga
arbetsstycken kan slungas ut med hdg hastighet och orsaka personskador.

Skjut sagen genom arbetsstycket. Undvik att dra sdgen genom arbetsstycket. For kapning lyfter
du saghuvudet och drar det 6ver arbetsstycket, utan att kapa. Sedan slar du pa motorn, svinger
saghuvudet nedat och trycker sdgen genom arbetsstycket. Om du drar sdgen nar du kapar finns det
risk for att sagklingan reser sig i arbetsstycket och att sagklingeenheten slungas mot dig med valdsam
kraft.

Korsa aldrig handen 6ver den avsedda snittlinjen, vare sig framfér eller bakom sagklingan. Det ar
mycket farligt att stotta arbetsstycket "med korsade hander”, dvs. att halla i arbetsstycket till hoger om
sagklingan med vénster hand eller omvént.

Stick inte in handerna bakom anslaget nar sagklingan roterar. Underskrid aldrig sakerhetsavstan-
det pa 100 mm (4 tum) mellan handen och den roterande sagklingan (géller pa bada sidor om
sagklingan, t.ex. vid borttagning av traavfall). Det kan hinda att du inte ser hur ndra handen den
roterande s&gklingan &r, och du kan f& allvarliga skador.

Kontrollera arbetsstycket fore kapningen. Om arbetsstycket ar bojt eller skevt spanner du fast det
med den utatbdjda sidan mot anslaget. Kontrollera alltid att det inte finns nadgot mellanrum mellan
arbetsstycket, anslaget och bordet langs snittlinjen. Bojda eller skeva arbetsstycken kan vrida sig
eller forskjutas och orsaka att den roterande sagklingan klams fast under kapningen. Det far inte finnas
négra spikar eller andra fraimmande foremal i arbetsstycket.

Anvand inte sagen forran bordet ar fritt fran verktyg, traavfall osv., endast arbetsstycket far finnas
pa bordet. Smatt avfall, I6sa trastycken eller andra féremal som kommer i kontakt med den roterande
klingan kan slungas ivdg med hdg hastighet.

Kapa bara ett arbetsstycke i taget. Flera arbetsstycken som staplas ovanpa varandra gér inte att
spanna fast eller halla fast ordentligt och kan vid sagningen glida snett eller orsaka att klingan klams fast.
Se fore anvandningen till att kap- och geringssagen star pa en jamn och fast arbetsyta. En jamn
och fast arbetsyta minskar risken for att kap- och geringssagen blir instabil.

Planera arbetet. Se vid varje justering av sagklingans lutning eller gervinkeln till att det justerbara
anslaget ar ratt justerat och stottar arbetsstycket, utan att komma i kontakt med klingan eller
skyddskapan. Du ska genomfora en simulering av sagklingans fullstandiga kapningsrorelse, utan att sla
pa maskinen och utan arbetsstycke pa bordet, for att se till att inget hindrar funktionen eller att det finns
risk for att kapa anslaget.

Om arbetsstycket ar bredare eller langre an bordsskivan ska du se till att stotta det pa lampligt
sétt, t.ex. med forlangningsskivor eller sagbockar. Arbetsstycken som &r langre eller bredare én kap-
och geringssagens bord kan tippa om de inte stottas ordentligt. Om en kapad trébit eller arbetsstycket
tippar kan de lyfta den nedre skyddsk&pan eller okontrollerat slungas ivdg av den roterande klingan.
Anvand inte andra personer i stéllet for forlangningsskiva eller som extra uppstéttning. En instabil
uppstoéttning av arbetsstycket kan leda till att klingan kldms fast. Arbetsstycket kan aven flytta sig under
kapningen och dra in dig eller medhjélparen i den roterande klingan.

Den kapade delen far inte pressas mot den roterande sagklingan. Om det &r ont om plats, t.ex. nar
klyvanslag anvands, kan den kapade delen kilas fast i klingan och slungas ivdg med valdsam kraft.
Anvand alltid en skruvtving eller en lamplig anordning for att stétta runda material som sténger
eller ror ordentligt. Sténger tenderar att rulla ivag vid kapningen, vilket kan géra att klingan ”biter sig

fast” och att arbetsstycket dras in i klingan tillsammans med handen.
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» Lat klingan uppna fullstandigt varvtal innan du kapar arbetsstycket. Det minskar risken for att
arbetsstycket slungas ivég.

» Om arbetsstycket klams fast eller blockerar klingan kopplar du fran kap- och geringssagen. Vinta
tills alla rérliga delar har stannat, dra ut elkontakten och/eller ta ut batteriet. Ta sedan bort det
fastklamda materialet. Om du fortsatter att sdga nar séddana blockeringar uppstatt kan du férlora
kontrollen 6ver kap- och geringsségen, eller s& kan den skadas.

» Nar kapningen har slutforts sldpper du strémbrytaren, haller ned saghuvudet och vantar tills
klingan har stannat innan du tar bort den kapade delen. Det &r farligt att sticka in handen i narheten
av klingan nar den haller pa att stanna.

» Hall i handtaget ordentligt om du utfor ett ofullsténdigt snitt eller om du slapper strombrytaren
innan saghuvudet har natt sitt nedre lage. Sagens bromsverkan kan géra att sdghuvudet dras nedat
med en ryckig rorelse, vilket kan medfdra risk fér personskador.

2.3 Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

» Anvénd bara produkten och dess tillbehdér om de &r fullt funktionsdugliga.

» Produkten eller dess tilloehor far inte byggas om eller &ndras.

» Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tilloehor. Kontrollera att batteriet och det
monterade tilloehoret sitter fast ordentligt innan du pabérjar arbetet.

» Damm som uppstar vid slipning, polering, kapning och borrning kan innehalla farliga kemikalier.
Exempel pa sadana &r: bly eller blybaserade farger, tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter,
natursten och andra produkter som innehéller silikat, Vissa tréslag som ek och bok samt kemiskt
behandlat tra, asbest eller material som innehaller asbest. Faststall exponeringen for anvandaren och
personer i narheten av arbetsomraddet genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som ska
bearbetas tillhér. Vidta nodvandiga atgarder for att halla exponeringen p& en saker nivd. Anvand
t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar lampligt andningsskydd. Allmanna atgarder for att minska
exponeringen ar:

» Arbeta i ett valventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm fran ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bar skyddsklader och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.

» Anvand alltid skyddsglaségon, skyddshjalm, horselskydd och l1ampligt andningsskydd nér du anvander
produkten.

» Taoftapausiarbetet och utfor fingerdvningar som 6kar blodgenomstrémningen i fingrarna. Vid langvarigt,
ihdllande arbete kan de starka vibrationerna ge besvar i blodkarl och nerver i fingrarna, handerna och
handlederna.

» Hall alltid ventilationsspringorna fria. Risk for brannskador om ventilationsspringorna ar évertackta!

» Slapp inte handtaget nar du har fért ned sdghuvudet. For alltid tillbaka sdghuvudet till den dvre positionen
pa ett kontrollerat satt. Om saghuvudet ror sig pa ett okontrollerat satt finns det risk for personskador.

» Anvand inte sl6a, spruckna, bojda eller skadade sagblad. Sagblad som har sloa eller felriktade tander
ger okad friktion, klammer at sdgbladet och kan orsaka kast.

» Ta aldrig bort snittrester, traspan e.d. fran snittomradet medan sagen &r igéang. Koppla alltid forst fran
sé&gen och for tillbaka sdghuvudet till den 6vre positionen.

» Anvand endast sagblad som &r godkénda for produkten, som motsvarar specifikationerna i den tekniska
informationen och/eller pa produkten (gallande diameter, varvtal, tjocklek, axelhal, material etc.) och som
ar testade och godkénda i enlighet med standarden EN 847-1.

» Anvand endast sagblad vars tillatna varvtal &r minst s hogt som det maximala varvtalet som anges pa
produkten.

» Efter arbetet ska du inte ta i sdgbladet forran det har svalnat. Sagbladet blir mycket varmt under arbetet.

» Anvand alltid skyddshandskar nar du byter sagblad.

» Kontrollera alltid att skyddet stdngs ordentligt innan du anvander sdgen. Flytta sdghuvudet nedat och for
kontrollerat tillbaka det till det 6vre Iaget. Anvand inte sdgen om skyddet inte kan réra sig fritt och inte
stdngs med en gang nér saghuvudet hojs. Klam eller bind aldrig fast den undre skyddskapan i ppen
position.

» Anvand aldrig produkten utan skyddskapa.

» Lat alltid verktyget g med lag hastighet vid kapning av aluminiumprofiler.

» Anvand och fast alltid extrastdden som monterats p& produkten.

» Taendast tag i produkten pa avsedda stéllen (urtagen och transporthandtaget) nér du transporterar den.
Bér aldrig elverktyget i glidarmen eller i handtaget. — Sidan 66

» Undvik 6verhettning av sagtandernas spetsar. Vid s&gning i plast, se till att materialet inte smalter.
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2.4 Omsorgsfull hantering och anvéndning av batterier

vy vy v.vyvy

52

Observera foljande sékerhetsanvisningar for sédker hantering och anvédndning av litiumjonbatterier.
Om éatgarderna inte foljs kan det leda till hudirritation, svara fratskador, kemiska brannskador, brander
och/eller explosioner.

Anvand endast batterier som ar fullt funktionsdugliga.

Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och Iackage av halsovadliga syror!

Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

Batterier far inte tas isér, klammas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brénnas upp.

Anvand inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat satt 4r skadade. Kontrollera
batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pé skador.

Anvand aldrig &tervunna eller reparerade batterier.

Anvand aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.

Utsatt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, férhdjda temperaturer, gnistor eller Gppna I&gor. Detta kan leda
till explosioner.

Ror inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande foremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka saval materiella skador som personskador.

Hall batterierna borta fran regn, vata och vatskor. Fukt som tranger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstotar, brannskador och explosioner.

Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som ar avsedda for denna typ av batteri. Lds ocksa igenom
uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

Anvéand inte och férvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljoer.

Om batteriet &r sa hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stall batteriet pa en plats dér inget
riskerar att fatta eld och p& betryggande avstand fran bréannbart material. L&t batteriet svalna. Om
batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r sé hett att det inte gar att ta i &r det defekt. Kontakta Hilti-service
eller 1&s dokumentet ”Sékerhetsanvisningar vid anvéndning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

Folj de sarskilda foreskrifter som géller fér transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
Las sdkerhetsanvisningarna foér anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.
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3 Beskrivning

3.1 Produktoversikt ]
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Tillkopplingsspérr

Handtag

LED-snittindikering

Skyddskéapa

Ovre geringsanslag till héger

Nedre geringsanslag till hdger

Hoger extrastdd

Frigéringsspak till hdger extrastdd
Fasthal

Vridbord

Sparplattor

Arm till vridbord

Lasposition for vridbordets frigéringsspak
Lasknopp till vridbord

Vridbordets frigéringsspak
Frigéringsspak for vertikal gervinkel
Visare for horisontell gervinkel, vanster
Skala for horisontell gervinkel
Frigéringsspak till vanster extrastdd
Vénster extrastod

Vanster urtag

Nedre geringsanslag till vanster
Frigéringsspak till dvre geringsanslag till
vanster

Ovre geringsanslag till vanster
Skruvtving

Visare for vertikal gervinkel, vénster
Transportsakring

Instéliningsskruv till utdrag
Strombrytare

Hal for hanglas

Granssnitt for batteri

Béarhandtag

Djupanslagets anslagsplatta
Djupmatt

Utdrag/glidstang

Anslutningsslang till dammutsug
Utsugsanslutning

Skala for vertikal gervinkel

Visare for vertikal gervinkel, hdger
Dammsugarpése

Insexnyckel

Frigéringsspak for dvre geringsanslag till
hoger

Hoger urtag

Batteri

Statusindikering for batteri

Batteriets upplasningsknapp

Visare for horisontell gervinkel, hoger
Spindellasning
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3.2

Avsedd anvandning

Den beskrivna produkten &r en batteridriven kap- och geringssdg. Den &ar avsedd for ségning av tra,
traprodukter, plast och aluminiumprofiler. Produkten kan anvéndas till att genomféra tvarkapningar,
diagonalsnitt och geringssnitt.

Pro

dukten ar utrustad med en anslutningsstos for spanutsug som passar till de vanligaste dammsugarslang-

arna. En lamplig adapter kan behdvas for att ansluta dammavskiljarslangen till sdgen.

3.3

Anvand endast sdgen med den medfdljande spansacken eller med en Iamplig stoftavskiljare.

Anvand endast sagblad som ar godkénda for produkten och som motsvarar specifikationen i den tekniska
informationen (t.ex. diameter, varvtal, tjocklek, material, m.m.). Slip- och kapskivor samt sagblad av
hoglegerat snabbstal (HSS-stal) &r inte tillatna.

Séga aldrig i magnesium med produkten.

Anvand endast Hilti Nuron-litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med den har produkten. For optimal effekt
rekommenderar Hilti att batterierna som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen anvands fér denna
produkt.

Anvand endast Hilti-batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen for
dessa batterier.

Leveransinnehall

Kap- och geringssag, sagblad, spannflans, stédbricka, spannskruv, insexnyckel, skruvtving, lasknopp for

vrid

bord, bruksanvisning

Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter fér din produkt bade i narmaste Hilti Store och pa nétet:
www.hilti.group

3.4
Hilt

3.4.

Indikering for litiumjonbatteriet

i Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

1 Visning av laddningsstatus och felmeddelanden

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.

>

Nar du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigéringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i korrekt i

verktyget igen.

For att visa foljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigéringsknapp.
Laddningsstatus och eventuella stérningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten &r paslagen.

Status Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast grént sken Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast grént sken Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %

Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt gront Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént Litiumjonbatteriet ar helt urladdat. Ladda batteriet.

Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En

(1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten &r
Overbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa foreligger ett
annat fel.

Stéll in produkten och batteriet pa den rekommen-
derade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att 6verbe-
lasta produkten vid anvéndning.

Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvarstar.

En

(1) lysdiod lyser gult Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompatibla
med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.

En

(1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rott Litiumjonbatteriet ar spéarrat och kan inte anvéndas.

54
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3.4.2 Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigéringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder. Systemet
registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till f6ljid av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,

externa varmeskador osv.

Status

Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod gront.

Batteriet kan fortfarande anvéandas.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter blinkar
en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult.

Begéran om batteristatus kunde inte slutféras.
Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-service.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod med fast rétt sken.

Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsatta anvandas ar
den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under 50 %.

Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvéndas langre
har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd och méaste
bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.

4 Teknisk information
41 Produktegenskaper
Markspanning 21,6V
Uppmaétt tomgangsvarvtal 4 300 varv/min
Sagklingans diameter 305 mm
Stambladstjocklek 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Sagklingans axelhal 30 mm
Snittbredd 3,2 mm
Maximal horisontell gervinkel Hoger <60°
Vanster <52°
Maximal vertikal gervinkel Hoger <48°
Vanster <48°
Maximal skirkapacitet oberoende av andra matt | Hojd <100 mm
eller gervinkel Bredd <360 mm
Vikt 25,6 kg
(enligt EPTA-Procedure 01 utan
batteri)
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftspénning 21,6V
Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna bruksanvis-
ning
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteritemperatur nar laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvéarden enligt EN 62841

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvirden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmatts med en standardiserad
mé&tmetod och kan anvandas for att jamfora olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvandas for att
g0ra en prelimindr uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vérdena representerar elverktygets huvudsakliga anvandning. Nér elverktyget begagnas inom
andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan matning ge avvikande varden.
Det innebédr att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan 6kas betydligt.
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For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bor man ocksa rakna in de tider da verktyget &ar
avstangt eller da det ar paslaget men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra s&kerhetsatgarder for att skydda anvandaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, maéjlighet att halla handerna varma, vélorganiserade

arbetsférlopp.
Bullerinformation

Ljudeffektniva (L) 101 dB(A)
Ljudtrycksniva (L .,) 90 dB(A)
Osékerhet (for L, och L ) 3 dB(A)
Sammanlagt vibrationsvéarde
Vibrationsemissionsvarde B 22-55 <2,5m/s?
B 22-255 <2,5m/s?
Osikerhet 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Maximal skarkapacitet

De angivna matten for héjd och bredd star i forhallande till varandra. Varden for hdgsta majliga hojd och

bredd hittar du i kapitlet Produktegenskaper. — Sidan 55

Horisontell gervinkel

Vertikal gervinkel

Héjd x bredd

45° &t vanster

0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° at hoger 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° &t vanster 90 mm x 355 mm
30° at hoger 60 mm x 355 mm
30° &t vanster 78 mm x 355 mm
45° at hoger 40 mm x 355 mm
45° at vanster 65 mm x 340 mm
48° at hoger 30 mm x 355 mm
48° at vanster 50 mm x 355 mm

45° &t hoger 0° 100 mm x 250 mm

45° at hoger

40 mm x 250 mm

45° &t vanster

62 mm x 250 mm

52° at vanster

0°

100 mm x 200 mm

45° at hoger

40 mm x 220 mm

45° at vanster

62 mm x 220 mm

60° at hoger

0°

100 mm x 176 mm

45° at hoger

40 mm x 178 mm

45° at vanster

30 mm x 190 mm

5 Forberedelser for arbete

Risk for personskada till foljd av oavsiktlig start!

» Kontrollera att produkten &r avstédngd innan du séatter i batteriet.
» Ta alltid bort batteriet innan du gér nagra instéliningar pa verktyget eller byter tillbehdrsdelar.

Observera de sdkerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

5.1 Montera lasknoppen

Vridbordets lasknopp &r inte monterad vid leverans. Den maste monteras innan sagen anvands.

» Skruva in lasknoppen i vridbordets arm.
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5.2 Laddning av batteri

1. Las batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
2. Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar ar rena och torra.
3. Ladda batteriet i en godkand batteriladdare. — Sidan 54

5.3 Satta i batteriet

| Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!

» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter &r fria
frn smuts och andra hinder.

» Sakerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

1. Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvénds forsta gangen.
2. Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.
3. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

5.4 Ta ut batteriet

1. Tryck in upplasningsknappen till batteriet.
2. Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

5.5 Montera produkten

Produkten maste fastas pa en plan och stabil yta.

1. Stall produkten pa en plan och stabil yta.

2. Skruva fast produkten pa arbetsytan genom fasthélen. Anvand Iampliga skruvar.

3. Spann alternativt fast enhetens fotter i arbetsytan med hjalp av vanliga skruvtvingar.

ﬂ Hilti har ocksa ett understativ som tillval, pa vilket produkten kan monteras for mobil anvandning.

5.6 Forsitta produkten i arbetsposition 2

1. Tryck sadghuvudet I4tt nedat och dra ut transportsakringen.
2. For saghuvudet uppat pa ett kontrollerat sétt.

5.7 Dammutsug

5.7.1 Montering av dammsugarpase

Dammsugarpasen mojliggor ett rent arbete och samlar upp en stor andel av dammet som uppstar.
» Satt dammsugarpasen pa utsugsanslutningen.

5.7.2 Ansluta stoftavskiljaren

Stoftavskiljaren maste vara lamplig for materialet som ska bearbetas. Anvand en I1amplig specialdammsugare
nar du suger upp hélsovadligt, cancerframkallande eller torrt damm.

» Anslut dammsugarslangen till utsugsanslutningen.

5.8  Montering av sagblad &

Kontrollera att sagbladet som ska spannas uppfyller de tekniska kraven och att det ar slipat. Ett vasst
sagblad ar nodvandigt for ett felfritt snitt.

1. Rengdr stddbrickan och spannflansen.

2. Montera stodbrickan med korrekt orientering pa drivspindeln (1).

3. Oppna pendelskyddsképan (2).

4. Fast det nya sagbladet.

ﬂ Observera rotationsriktningspilen (3) pa sagbladet och pa produkten. De ska peka &t samma hall.

Tra pa den yttre spannflansen vand at ratt hall (4).
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6. Skruva dit spannskruven.

7. Séttiinsexnyckeln i sdgbladets spannskruv.

8. Tryck och hall in spindellasningen (5).

9. Dra &t spannskruven med insexnyckeln (6).

10. Kontrollera att s&gbladet sitter fast ordentligt.

11. Kontrollera att sagbladet kan rotera fritt. Sagbladet far inte vid nagon installning (horisontell och/eller
vertikal gervinkel) komma i kontakt med andra komponenter pé sagen.

12. Sétt i insexnyckeln i det avsedda fastet.

5.9 Demontering av sagklinga [

Risk for brdnn- och skirskador om du vidrér sagklingan, spannskruven eller spannflinsen Det kan
leda till brénnskador och skarskador.

» Du bér anvanda skyddshandskar nar du byter tillbehor.

Tryck och hall in spindellasningen (1).

Lossa spannskruven med insexnyckeln (2).

Ta bort spannskruven och spannfléansen (3).

Oppna pendelskyddskapan (4) och ta bort sagklingan (5).

Eal Sl

ﬂ Stodbrickan kan vid behov avldgsnas for rengdring.

6 Anvandning

Observera de sikerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

6.1 Lasa/lossa utdraget §
Utdraget kan lasas pa valfritt stélle.
1. Las utdraget genom att vrida installningsskruven (1) medurs.

» Instéliningsskruven klammer at glidstangen och glidrérelsen férhindras.
2. Lossa utdraget genom att vrida instéllningsskruven (1) moturs.

6.2 Instilining av skardjup med djupmatt

Anvand djupanslaget om du till exempel vill siga ett spar.

1. Vrid djupanslagets anslagsplatta (1) sa att djupanslaget inte gar igenom Gppningen nar saghuvudet
sanks.

2. Stéll in 6nskat skardjup med skruven med réafflat huvud (2).

3. Om du inte langre vill begransa skardjupet svanger du anslagsplattan (1) sa att djupanslaget gar igenom
Oppningen nar sdghuvudet sanks.

6.3  Forlinga sagbordet

Risk for personskada pa grund av langa arbetsstycken. Langa arbetsstycken kan tippa okontrollerat
under snittet, lyfta skyddskapan, klamma fast sagklingan och orsaka bakslag.
» Stotta langa arbetsstycken med extra sdgbockar eller liknande underkonstruktioner.

Sagbordets baryta kan goras stdrre med hjélp av extrastoden till hoger och/eller vanster.
1. Oppna frigéringsspaken till extrastédet (1).

2. Dra ut extrastddet (2).

3. Laés frigéringsspaken till extrastodet (1).

4. Om det behovs upprepar du stegen for extrastédet pa andra sidan.
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6.4  Stillain de dvre geringsanslagen B, £

Beroende pa instélining av horisontell och/eller vertikal gervinkel maste de Gvre geringsanslagen dras utat

eller tas bort helt.

1. Oppna frigéringsspaken (1) till det évre geringsanslaget till vénster eller héger.

2. Dra det 6vre geringsanslaget (2) sa langt utat som det behdvs eller ta bort geringsanslaget.

3. Stang frigbringsspaken (1).
» Montera de 6vre geringsanslagen i den innersta positionen igen nar du utfor raka snitt.

4. Om det 6vre geringsanslaget tas av kan det forvaras sdkert under sagningen genom att fastas pa
extrastodets glidstanger.

6.5 Stilla in horisontell gervinkel [

Risk foér personskada om vridbordet inte ar last. Ett vridbord som inte &r last kan vrida sig under snittet,
gora sa att arbetsstycket hamnar snett och pa sa sétt leda till bakslag.
» Dra alltid &t vridbordets lasknopp innan du genomfor ett snitt.

Villkor: Standardgervinkel

For att horisontella gervinklar som anvéands ofta ska kunna stéllas in snabbt och exakt har den horisontella
gervinkelskalan fardiga skaror. | de har skarorna kan vridbordet hakas fast.

Laspositioner fér horisontell gervinkel
Véanster Medel Hoger
45°; 31,6°; 22,5° 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» Lossa eventuellt vridbordets lasknopp (2).

» Dra vridbordets frigéringsspak uppat och hall kvar den dar (1) och vrid sedan vridbordet tills det
befinner sig strax fére énskad horisontell gervinkel (3).

» Slapp vridbordets frigdringsspak och fortsétt att vrida vridbordet till nskad horisontell gervinkel tills
sparren hakar i.

» Dra at vridbordets lasknopp (2).

Villkor: Valfri horisontell gervinkel

Utbver standardgervinklarna kan den horisontella gervinkeln &ven stallas in pa valfritt varde.
» Lossa eventuellt vridbordets lasknopp (2).

» Dra vridbordets frigéringsspak (1) uppéat och haka fast den (4).

» Stéll in vridbordet pa 6nskad horisontell gervinkel (3).

» Dra at vridbordets lasknopp (2).

6.6  Stilla in vertikal gervinkel Kl

Al vARNNG

Risk for personskada om lutningen inte ar last. Om den vertikala gervinkelns instélining inte &r last kan
saghuvudet tippa under kapning och orsaka kast.

» Tryckalltid ned frigéringsspaken for vertikal gervinkel helt efter genomférd installning for att 1asa lutningen.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET

Risk for personskada pa grund av kollision med 6vre geringsanslag. Nar en vertikal gervinkel har stallts

in kan sagbladet kollidera med de 6vre geringsanslagen och orsaka skada eller kast.

» Kontrollera alltid efter installning av vertikal gervinkel att sagbladet kan rotera fritt, och placera de Gvre
geringsanslagen sa langt ut som det behdvs.

For att vertikala gervinklar som anvéands ofta ska kunna stéllas in snabbt och exakt gér det att haka fast
saghuvudet i ett flertal positioner.



]

Laspositioner for vertikal gervinkel

Vanster Medel Hoéger
45°; 33,9° 22,5° 0° 22,5° 33,9°% 45°

v

Dra frigéringsspaken for vertikal gerinstéllining uppat for att lossa den (2).

Dra frigéringsspaken for vertikal gerinstalining till det Gversta laget sa att sdghuvudet kan réra sig fritt (3).
Slapp frigéringsspaken och luta sdghuvudet tills sparren hakar i.

» Saghuvudet kan hakas fast i alla positioner som ndmns ovan.

Tryck sedan ned frigéringsspaken helt (1) for att Iasa fast sdghuvudet i den instéllda positionen.

For att stélla in valfri vertikal gervinkel haller du frigdringsspaken for vertikal gerinstélining i det versta
laget (3) tills den vertikala gervinkeln &r i 6nskat lage.

Tryck sedan ned frigéringsspaken helt (1) for att lasa fast sdghuvudet i den installda positionen.

Stéll in de Gvre geringsanslagen sa att de inte kolliderar med ségbladet. - Sidan 59
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6.7 Aktivera snittlinjeindikeringen

Sagen éar forsedd med en snittlinjeindikering. En lysdiod i sdghuvudet lyser upp arbetsomradet och skapar
en skugga fran sagbladet, vilket gor att snittlinjen visas exakt.
1. Aktivera strombrytaren utan att trycka pa tillkopplingssparren.

» Lysdioden aktiveras.

2. For sdghuvudet nedat.
» Sagbladets skugga visas pa arbetsstycket och visar snittlinjen.
3. Anpassa vid behov arbetsstycket eller instéllningen av den vertikala och/eller horisontella gervinkeln efter

snittlinjen.

6.8  Placera och fista arbetsstycket [E, [E, !

A| VARNING

Risk fér personskada pa grund av skevt virke. Arbetsstycken av trd som &r skevt eller har slagit sig kan

fastna pa sagbladet och orsaka kast.

» Positionera alltid skevt virke med den utatvalvda sidan mot geringsanslaget. Positionera aldrig
arbetsstycket sa att det uppstéar ett mellanrum mellan arbetsstycket och geringsanslagen.

Risk for personskada pa grund av felaktig positionering av arbetsstycket. Ett felaktigt placerat
arbetsstycke kan fastna pa sagbladet och orsaka kast.
» Placera alltid arbetsstycket med stdrsta mojliga kontakt mot vridbordet, barytan och geringsanslagen.

Risk for personskada om arbetsstycket inte har sakrats! Om arbetsstycket inte sdkras ordentligt mot

geringsanslaget kan arbetsstycket flytta sig under kapningen och eventuellt orsaka skador pa sagbladet. Det

kan leda till att arbetsstycket slungas ut och att du férlorar kontrollen &ver utrustningen.

» Arbetsstycket maste sékras ordentligt mot vridbordet och geringsanslaget med skruvtving vid alla slags
atgérder.

A VARNING

Risk for personskada om sagens komponenter kommer i kontakt med skruvtvingen! Sagklingan kan
skadas om den vidror skruvtvingen. Skyddsanordningarna kan hindras av skruvtvingen, och deras funktion
kan forsdmras. Skruvtvingen kan begréansa saghuvudets rorelse, vilket kan leda till bakslag.

» FoOrsok att utféra den férvantade rérelsen med sagen frankopplad. Kontrollera att inga av ségens
komponenter kommer i kontakt med skruvtvingen.

Flytta vid behov skruvtingen till ett annat stélle pa ségen.

v

Tryck pé skruvtvingens (2) frigéringsknapp och dra gangstangen uppat fram till anslaget.

Satt i skruvtvingen i en av de avsedda 6ppningarna (1).

Tryck arbetsstycket hart mot det nedre geringsanslaget.

Tryck pé frigdringsknappen for skruvtvingen for att snabbt anpassa gangstangen efter arbetsstycket (2).

v vy vv
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» Tippa skruvtvingen bakat, 4t motsatt hall mot gangstangens position (3). Dra sedan at géangstangen hart
genom att vrida den medurs och fixera pa sa sétt arbetsstycket (4).
» Lossa arbetsstycket genom att vrida gangstangen moturs. Tryck sedan pa skruvtvingens frigérings-
knapp och dra gangstangen uppat fram till anslaget.

6.9 Stalla in varvtal

» Stall in 6nskat varvtal med tumhjulet for varvtal.

6.10  SIa pa och sténga av produkten

Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av bakslag.
» Koppla bara till sdgen om sagklingan inte vidror arbetsstycket.

Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av bakslag.
» Efter frankopplingen later du sdghuvudet vara kvar i den nedersta positionen tills sdgklingan har stannat.

e

Hall tillkopplingssparren intryckt.

2. Tryck och hall in strémbrytaren.
» Sagen gar.
3. Koppla fran sdgen genom att slappa strombrytaren.

6.11  Sagning [E

VARNING
Risk for personskada pa grund av felaktig placering av hédnder och armar. Om armar och hénder hélls i
fel position kan sagbladet vid drift komma i kontakt med dem och orsaka svara personskador.
» Korsa aldrig armarna vid sagning. Korsa aldrig snittlinjen med armarna eller handerna.
» Hall armar och hander utanfér riskomradet till hoger och vanster om sagbladet.

Korrekt hallning och hantering vid arbete med geringsségen gor kapningen enklare, exaktare och sakrare.
Sta med bada fotterna stadigt pa underlaget sa att du har bra balans. Félj med geringsarmen nér du flyttar
den i sidled s& att du star lite till hdger eller vanster om sagbladet.

Se till att halla riskomradet fritt: 230 mm till vanster om sagbladet och 270 mm till héger om sagbladet. Hall
hander, armar och andra kroppsdelar utanfor detta riskomrade.

Hall kvar handerna i position tills strombrytaren har slappts och sagbladet har stannat fullstandigt.

Tryck saghuvudet nedat langsamt och kontrollerat fér att genomfora snittet. Om du trycker for hart
eller utdvar kraft fran sidan i forhallande till snittlinjen kan sagbladet borja vibrera, vilket kan leda till att
det kan bildas ytterligare sagspar i arbetsstycket och att snittnoggrannheten férsamras.

6.11.1 Saga utan skjutrorelse (kapa)

Al VARNING

Risk fér personskada om utdraget inte dr last. Om utdraget inte &r last kan det leda till en ovantad
glidrorelse hos saghuvudet och orsaka bakslag.
» Las alltid utdraget vid kapsnitt.

1. Skjut sdghuvudet bakat fram till anslaget (bort fran dig).

2. Lé&s utdraget. — Sidan 58

Stall in djupanslagets anslagsplatta sa att djupanslaget gar igenom Gppningen nar saghuvudet sanks
ned. — Sidan 58

Anpassa alla instéliningar (vinklar, geringsanslag, barytor) efter det snitt som ska utforas.

Spénn fast materialet ordentligt. - Sidan 60

Koppla till sdgen. — Sidan 61

For sdghuvudet langsamt nedat och saga igenom arbetsstycket med jamn matning.

Koppla fran sagen och véanta tills sdgbladet har stannat.

LI TTTY T
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9. For tillbaka sdghuvudet till den Gvre positionen.

6.11.2 Saga med skjutrorelse

A VARNING

Kast pa grund av felaktig rorelse hos saghuvudet. Felaktig rérelse hos saghuvudet vid ett snitt med

skjutrorelse kan orsaka kast.

» Dra alltid ut sdghuvudet helt fore snittet, sénk sedan ned det och skjut det darefter i riktning mot
geringsanslagen.

» Dra aldrig sdghuvudet mot dig nér sagbladet redan befinner sig i arbetsstycket.

Vid kapning med skjutrorelse skjuter du saghuvudet fram till geringsanslaget, langsamt och utan
att stanna. Om skjutrorelsen avbryts under snittet Iamnar ségbladet marken pa arbetsstycket och
snitthoggrannheten férsémras.

e

Lossa utdraget om det behdvs. — Sidan 58

Stall in djupanslagets anslagsplatta sa att djupanslaget gar igenom Gppningen nar saghuvudet sénks
ned. — Sidan 58

Anpassa alla instéliningar (vinklar, geringsanslag, barytor) efter det snitt som ska utféras.

Spann fast materialet ordentligt. - Sidan 60

Dra saghuvudet mot dig helt.

Koppla till sdgen. — Sidan 61

For sdghuvudet langsamt nedat.

Hall sdghuvudet i den nedersta positionen och skjut det langsamt bakat (bort fran dig). Saga igenom
arbetsstycket med jdmn matning.

9. Koppla fran s&gen och vanta tills sdgbladet har stannat.

10. For tillbaka sédghuvudet till den 6vre positionen.

b
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6.11.3 Saga spar
1. Stéll in djupanslaget till 6nskat skardjup. — Sidan 58
2. Genomfor ett snitt med skjutrorelse. — Sidan 62

6.11.4 Saga profillister [

VARNING

k f6ér personskada pa grund felaktig fastning av arbetsstycket. Ett felaktigt fast arbetsstycke kan
fastna pa sagbladet och orsaka kast.
» Se till att profillistan &r sékrad mot férskjutning nér du stéller in den mot geringsanslaget. - Sidan 60

Profillister kan sagas pa tva olika satt:

* instéllda mot geringsanslaget
* liggande platt pa sagbordet

» Genomfor snittet med eller utan skjutrérelse, beroende pa profillisternas bredd.
» Testa forst de installda gervinklarna (horisontella ochy/eller vertikala) pa en bit spillvirke.

7 Skoétsel och underhall

Risk for personskada vid anslutet batteri !
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan skétsel och underhall utfors!

Skotsel av produkten
¢ Taforsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.
* Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med en torr och mjuk borste.

¢ Rengdr holjet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

* Anvand en ren och torr trasa for att rengéra produktens kontakter.
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¢ Rengdr utdragets och extrastddens glidstéanger regelbundet. Applicera nagra droppar olja pa alla
glidsténger efter varje rengéring.
* Rengdr de dvre geringsanslagens barytor regelbundet. Fetta in barytorna vid behov.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

* Anvand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med
en torr och mjuk borste.

* Undvik att utsétta batteriet for onédigt mycket damm eller smuts. Utsétt aldrig batteriet for hdg fukt (t.ex.
genom att sanka ner det i vatten eller Iata det sta i regnet).

Om ett batteri har blivit genomblétt ska det hanteras som ett skadat batteri. Férvara det i en brandséker
behallare och kontakta Hilti-service.

e Hall batteriet fritt fran frammande olja och fett. Lat inte onddigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas pa
batteriet. Rengdr batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel
med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet pa kontakterna som har applicerats i fabriken.

* Rengdr holjet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

e Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstorningar. Lat Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

e Efter skotsel- och underhéllsarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.

Anvand endast originalreservdelar och férbrukningsmaterial for saker drift. Godkanda reservdelar,
férbrukningsmaterial och tillbehér till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store eller péa:
www.hilti.group

71 Rengoring av skyddsanordning

1. Demontera sagklingan. — Sidan 58

2. Rengor skydden forsiktigt med en torr borste.

3. Tabort avlagringar och sdgspan inuti skyddsanordningarna med nagot lampligt verktyg.
4. Montera sagbladet. - Sidan 57

7.2 Rengoéra utsugsadaptern och anslutningsslangen

Ta bort dammsugarpasen eller den anslutna dammsugarslangen till stoftavskiljaren.
Lossa fastskruven till anslutningsslangen pa sdghuvudet (1).

Dra loss anslutningsslangen fran sdghuvudet (2) och utsugsadaptern.

Tdm anslutningsslangen och rengdr den med en torr borste.

Rengdr spankanalen pa saghuvudet och utsugsadaptern med en torr borste.

Satt tillbaka anslutningsslangen pa utsugsadaptern och saghuvudet.

Dra at fastskruven till anslutningsslangen pa saghuvudet.

Montera dammsugarpéasen eller anslut stoftavskiljaren igen. - Sidan 57

© N OAON

7.3 Témma dammsugarpasen [E

1. Dra loss dammsugarpasen fran insugningsadaptern.

2. Oppna dragkedijan till dammsugarp&sen och avfallshantera innehallet pa ratt sétt.
3. Sténg dragkedjan till dammsugarpasen.

4. Montera dammsugarpésen pa utsugsadaptern igen. — Sidan 57

7.4 Kontrollera och justera instéllningar och indikeringar

Kap- och geringssagen har stéllts in och justerats noggrant pa fabriken. Trots detta kan det efter intensiv
anvandning eller hardhant behandling vara nédvandigt att kontrollera sdgens instéliningar och indikeringar
och justera dem om det behdvs.

Kontrollen och justeringen av sagen kréaver erfarenhet och specialverktyg.

Hilti rekommenderar att du endast later Hilti-service justera ségen.
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Vidrér aldrig sagtandernas spetsar med vinkelmattet vid kontroll- och instéliningsarbeten. Det kan
resultera i en felaktig méatning. Vinkelmattet méaste alltid Gverensstamma med stambladet.

7.4.1 Kontrollera vertikal gervinkel
1. Skjut sdghuvudet bakat fram till anslaget (bort fran dig).
2. Stéll in djupanslagets anslagsplatta sa att djupanslaget gar igenom 6ppningen nér saghuvudet sénks
ned. — Sidan 58
3. Stéll in den horisontella gervinkeln pa 0°.
4. Tryck sdghuvudet nedat och skjut in transportsakringen for att lasa sdghuvudet.
5. Stall in den vertikala gervinkeln pa 0°.
6. Stallin ett vinkelmatt pa 90°.
7. Stall vinkelmattet lodratt mot och jams med sagbordet.
8. FOr vinkelmattet mot sagbladet.
» Vinkelmattet maste vara jams med sagbladet 6ver hela linjen.
9. Stéllin den vertikala gervinkeln pé 45° till hoger.
10. Stall in vinkelmattet till 45° (alternativt 135° for méatning fran vanster sida).
11. Stéll vinkelméttet lodratt mot och jams med sagbordet.
12. For vinkelmattet mot sagbladet.
» Vinkelmattet maste vara jams med sagbladet 6ver hela linjen.
13. Upprepa stegen for den vertikala gervinkeln 45° till vanster.
Resultat 1 /2
Vinkelmattet &r jaAms med sagbladet 6ver hela linjen vid alla tre matningarna.
» Sagen Ar rétt justerad.
Resultat2/ 2
Vinkelmattet och sagbladet &r inte jams med varandra vid en eller flera méatningar.
» Véand dig till Hilti-service.

7.4.2 Justera visare for vertikal gervinkel I

Kontrollera den vertikala gervinkelns precision. — Sidan 64

Stall in den vertikala gervinkeln pé 0°.

Lossa fastskruven till en av visarna for vertikal gervinkel och stall in den exakt pa indikeringen 0°.

Dra &t fastskruven igen for hand. Hall samtidigt fast visaren exakt pa indikeringen 0°.

Upprepa vid behov det hér steget dven fér den andra visaren.

Kontrollera 6verensstammelsen mellan den faktiska vertikala gervinkeln och de bada visarna for vinklarna

45° &t hdger och 45° &t vanster.

» Om en visare inte 6verensstammer med den faktiska vinkeln pa ett eller flera stéllen vid kontrollen
och inte gar att justera tillrackligt, kontaktar du Hilti-service.

o ohwh

7.4.3 Kontrollera horisontell gervinkel
1. Skjut sdghuvudet bakat fram till anslaget (bort fran dig).
2. Stéll in djupanslagets anslagsplatta sa att djupanslaget gar igenom 6ppningen nér saghuvudet sénks
ned. — Sidan 58
Stall in den vertikala gervinkeln pa 0°.
Tryck saghuvudet nedat och skjut in transportsékringen for att ldsa sdghuvudet.
Stall in den horisontella gervinkeln pa 0°.
Stall in ett vinkelmatt p& 90°.
Lagg vinkelmattet plant pa sagbordet och jams med geringsanslaget.
For vinkelmattet mot s&gbladet.
» Vinkelmattet maste vara jams med sagbladet 6ver hela linjen.
9. Stéllin den horisontella gervinkeln pa 45° till hoger.
10. Stall in vinkelmattet till 45° (alternativt 135° fér méatning fran vanster sida).
11. LAgg vinkelméttet plant pa sagbordet och jams med geringsanslaget.
12. For vinkelmattet mot sagbladet.
» Vinkelmattet maste vara jams med sagbladet 6ver hela linjen.

© N MG
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13. Upprepa stegen for den horisontella gervinkeln 45° till vanster.
Resultat 1/2
Vinkelmattet ar jams med sagbladet 6ver hela linjen vid alla tre matningarna.
» Sé&gen &r ratt justerad.
Resultat 2/ 2
Vinkelmattet och sagbladet &r inte jams med varandra vid en eller flera méatningar.
» Justera den horisontella gervinkeln eller kontakta Hilti-service. — Sidan 65

7.4.4 Justera horisontell gervinkel och skala 2
Haka i vridbordet i position 0°.
Lossa vridbordets lasknopp.
Lossa de fyra fastskruvarna pa skalan for horisontell gervinkel.
Stall in ett vinkelmatt pa 90°.
Lagg vinkelmattet plant pa sdgbordet och jams med geringsanslaget.
For vinkelmattet mot sagbladet. Justera vridbordet och skalan for horisontell gervinkel med hjalp av
vinkelmattet.
» Vinkelmattet maste vara jams med sagbladet 6ver hela linjen.
Dra at vridbordets lasknopp for att férhindra att vridbordet rér sig.
Skruva fast de fyra fastskruvarna pa skalan for horisontell gervinkel.
9. Kontrollera den horisontella gervinkeln 45° &t hoger och 45° &t vanster. — Sidan 64
Resultat 1/2
Vid de horisontella gervinklarna 45° at hdger och 45° at vanster &r vinkelmattet i plan med sagbladet dver
hela linjen.
» S&gen &r ratt justerad.
Resultat 2/ 2
Vinkelmattet och sagbladet &r inte jams med varandra vid en eller flera métningar.
» Vand dig till Hilti-service.

Il S
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7.45 Justera visare for horisontell gervinkel &

Kontrollera den horisontella gervinkelns precision. — Sidan 64

Justera vid behov den horisontella gervinkeln. = Sidan 65

Stall in den horisontella gervinkeln pa 0°.

Lossa fastskruven till en av visarna for horisontell gervinkel och stéll in den exakt pa indikeringen 0°.

Dra at fastskruven igen for hand. Hall samtidigt fast visaren exakt pa indikeringen 0°.

Upprepa vid behov det hdr steget dven fér den andra visaren.

Kontrollera Gverensstdmmelsen mellan den faktiska horisontella gervinkeln och de bada visarna for
vinklarna 45° at hoger och 45° &t vanster.

» Om en visare inte Gverensstammer med den faktiska vinkeln pa ett eller flera stallen vid kontrollen
och inte gér att justera tillrackligt, kontaktar du Hilti-service.

NooOkrON~

7.5 Byta dammuppsamlare 72

| Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av felaktigt monterad avvisare. Om en avvisare monteras pa fel satt kan

sagbladet fastna. Avvisaren eller sdgbladet kan da ga sénder, varpa avbrutna delar kan slungas ut fran sagen.

» Se till att avvisaren monteras korrekt. Den fjiderbelastade delen av avvisaren ska vara riktad bort fran
sagbladet.

1. Lossa fastskruvarna (1) pa ena sidan och ta loss avvisaren (3).
2. Lossa fastskruvarna pa motsatt sida och ta loss den andra avvisaren och dammuppsamlaren (2).
3. Satt i den nya dammuppsamlaren (2) och en avvisare (3).
» Se till att avvisaren hamnar ratt.
4. Skruva fast de bada delarna med fastskruvarna.
5. Skruva fast den andra avvisaren och dammuppsamlaren pa motsatt sida.
» Se till att avvisaren hamnar ratt.
» Kontrollera att dammuppsamlaren och de bada avvisarna sitter fast.
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7.6  Byta sparplattorna Z&

Sparplattorna ar instéllda fran fabrik sa att de inte kommer i kontakt med sagbladet. Trots detta utsatts
spérplattorna for visst slitage. Hilti tillhandahaller sparplattor som reservdelar. De kan bytas snabbt och
enkelt av anvandaren.
1. Oppna alla fastskruvar till sparplattorna och kassera de slitna spérplattorna.
2. Séttide nya sparplattorna.
3. Dra &t fastskruvarna l6st sé att det fortfarande gar att flytta sparplattorna.
4. Stéll in sparplattornas position sa att sdgbladet inte kommer i kontakt med dem.
» Kontrollera i férsta hand maximal vertikal gervinkel till hdger och vénster.
» Kontrollera &ven alla ytterligare horisontella och vertikala gervinklar.
5. Dra &t alla fastskruvar fér hand nar instéllningen ar klar.

8 Transport och férvaring av sladdlésa verktyg och batterier 2, 3

Transport av kap- och geringssagen

Utfér stegen nedan innan du transporterar sagen:

» Skjut sdghuvudet bakét fram till anslaget (bort fran dig).

» Las utdraget. — Sidan 58

» Stéll in djupanslagets anslagsplatta sa att djupanslaget gar igenom 6ppningen nar sadghuvudet sanks
ned. — Sidan 58

Stall in den vertikala gervinkeln pa 0°.

Tryck saghuvudet nedat och skjut in transportsékringen for att ldsa sdghuvudet.

Skjut in eventuella extrastod helt. - Sidan 58

Flytta den horisontella gervinkeln &t hoger sé langt det gar (60°) och haka i vridbordet.

Ta bort alla tillbehérsdelar (t.ex. skruvtving) som inte kan monteras fast p& sagen.

Ta vid behov av Iasknoppen och satt fast den i ett av fastena pé baksidan av det 6vre geringsanslaget.

vy vV VY VvV VvV

Séagen far bara baras i de darfor avsedda greppstéllena:

* griphélen nedanfor extrastoden (1)

e griphélet i det bakre omradet bredvid dammutsuget (2)
¢ handtaget pa saghuvudet (3).

Transportera batterier

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !
» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

» Transportera aldrig batterierna I6st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfér harda
stétar och vibrationer samt hallas isolerade fran eventuella ledande material eller andra batterier sa
att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning. Observera lokala
transportforeskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter Iangre transport for att se till
att de inte ar skadade.

Forvaring

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !
» Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Forvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgréansvéarden som anges i den tekniska
informationen.

Forvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nar laddningen &r klar.
Forvara aldrig batterier i solen, pa varmekallor eller bakom glas.

Férvara produkt och batterier utom rackhall fér barn och obehériga personer.

Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre tids forvaring for att se

till att de inte &r skadade.

vy v vv
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9 Fels6kning

Observera batteriets statusindikering vid alla stoérningar. Se kapitel Indikeringar for litiumjonbatteri.
Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstar ett fel som inte finns med i den hér tabellen eller som du inte lyckas
&tgarda pa egen hand.

Fel Mdjlig orsak Lésning
Varvtalet sjunker plétsligt. Batteriet &r urladdat. » Ladda batteriet.
For stark frammatning. » Minska frammatningen och
koppla till produkten igen.
Sagbladet stannar. For stark frammatning. » Minska frammatningen och
koppla till produkten igen.
Motorns bromsfunktion fun- Batteriet ar urladdat. » Ladda batteriet.
gerar inte.
Inexakta sagvinklar. Vinkelnoggrannheten, skalorna » Kontrollera och justera in-
eller visarna ar felaktigt installda. stallningar och indikeringar.
— Sidan 63
» Om du inte sjélv kan justera
instéllningarna eller om sagens
precision avviker fér mycket kan
du vanda dig till Hilti-service.
Batteriets lysdioder indikerar | Batteriet ar defekt » Vand dig till Hilti-service.
ingenting

10 Avfallshantering

Al VARNING

Risk fér personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Halsorisk pa grund av lackande gaser eller
syror.

» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!

» Tack anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material fér att férhindra kortslutningar.

» Kassera batterier s att de inte kan hamna i handerna pé barn.

» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till ndrmaste atervinningscentral.

;f% Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av atervinningsbara material. En forutsattning for &tervinning ar
att materialen separeras pa ratt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet for atervinning. Fraga
Hilti kundservice eller din séljare.

E: » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

11 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har fragor om garantivillkoren.

12 Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, miljd6 och atervinning hittar du via féljande lank:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
Lanken finns ocksa som en QR-kod i slutet av bruksanvisningen.
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Original bruksanvisning

1 Informasjon om bruksanvisningen

1.1 Om denne bruksanvisningen

e Advarsell Fer du tar i bruk produktet ma du serge for & ha lest og forstatt den medfglgende
bruksanvisningen, herunder instruksjonene, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon, illustrasjoner og
spesifikasjoner. Gjgr deg seerlig kient med alle instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon,
illustrasjoner, spesifikasjoner samt deler og funksjoner. Ved manglende overholdelse er det fare for
elektrisk stet, brann og/eller for alvorlige personskader. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen med alle
instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon for senere bruk.

» Den medfglgende bruksanvisningen er i trad med det aktuelle tekniske nivaet pa trykketidspunktet. Du
finner alltid den mest oppdaterte versjonen pa nettet pa Hiltis produktside. Felg lenken eller QR-koden i
denne bruksanvisningen, merket med symbolet @

* Pass pa at bruksanvisningen fglger med produktet nar det overlates til andre personer.

1.2 Symbolforklaring

1.2.1 Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Felgende signalord brukes:

A| FARE
FARE !
» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

ADVARSEL !
» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !
» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fere til personskade eller materiell skade.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
Falgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

Folg bruksanvisningen

Bruksanvisninger og andre nyttige opplysninger

V3D

Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

)
&

Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet

Hilti li-lon-batteri
Hilti Lader

g3

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrasjoner
Folgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

E Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

Nummereringen i illustrasjoner henviser til viktige arbeidstrinn eller viktige komponenter for
3 | arbeidstrinnene. | teksten i blir disse arbeidstrinnene eller komponentene markert med tilhgrende
numre, f.eks. (3).

. | Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i avsnittet

Produktoversikt.
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Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

e

1.3 Produktavhengige symboler
1.3.1  Generelle symboler
Symboler som benyttes pa produktet.

N
Produktet statter NFC-teknologi som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-plattformer.

——= | Likestrom

Ng | Nominelt tomgangsturtall

@ | Diameter

{:}:} Sagbladets mal
Ikke se inn i lyskilden.

Li-lon | Li-ion-batteri

®0 Sla aldri med en gjenstand pa batteriet og bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktey.

4 Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa annen

& mate.

1.3.2 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler viser til forbudte handlinger.

@ Fareomrade! Hold hender, fingre og armer unna dette omradet.

1.3.3 Pabudssymboler
Pabudssymboler viser til handlinger som ma utfares.

@ Bruk herselsvern
Bruk gyevern

1.4 Produktinformasjon

=T produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og mé kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av kyndig

personale. Dette personalet ma informeres om eventuelle farer som kan oppsté. Produktet og tilleggsutstyret

kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller det benyttes feil.

Typebetegnelse og serienummer star pa typeskiltet.

» Skriv inn serienummeret i tabellen nedenfor. Du trenger produktspesifikasjonene ved henvendelser til
Hiltis representant eller servicesenter.

Produktopplysninger
Batteridrevet kapp- og gjeeringssag SM 60-22
Generasjon 01
Serienummer

1.5 Samsvarserklzering

Produsenten erklaerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i gjeldende
lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder. Du finner et bilde av samsvarserkleeringen pa slutten
av denne dokumentasjonen.
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Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhet

2.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktay

A ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfere elektrisk stot,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.

Begrepet "elektroverktay" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktey (med
nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktay (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomréadet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan faere til
ulykker.

» Brukikke elektroverktoyet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverktay lager gnister som kan antenne stov eller damp.

» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktgyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktoyets stepsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stopselet méa ikke forandres pa noen som
helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktgy. Uendrede stgpsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stet.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som rgr, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjsleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stat er hgyere nar kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktayet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktay.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & beere elektroverktoyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller sammenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

» Bruk kun skjoteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjgteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for
elektrisk stot.

» Ma elektroverktgyet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det nadvendig a bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stot.

Personsikkerhet

» Vaer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktoy.
lkke bruk elektroverktgy nar du er trgtt eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
Et oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktayet kan veere nok til & forarsake alvorlige
personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stevmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller harselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktgyet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktayet er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten
eller batteriet og for du lofter eller flytter elektroverktgyet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa bryteren nar du
baerer elektroverktayet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til stram i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fere til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktey og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktayet. Et verktoy eller en ngkkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fere til skader.

» Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klzer. lkke bruk vide klaer eller smykker. Hold hér, tay og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.

» Huvis det er montert stgvavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig méate. Bruk av stavavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

» Ikke fol deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et oyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fare til alvorlige

personskader.
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Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» lkke overbelast verktayet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfere.
Med et passende elektroverktay arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

» Ikke bruk elektroverktoy med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktay som ikke lenger kan slas av eller pa, er
farlig og ma repareres.

» Drautstopselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri for du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verktoyet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktoy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktoyet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktayet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

» Serg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverkteyet med tilbeher. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktgyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen deler er brukket
eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverktoyets funksjon. La skadde deler repareres for
elektroverktoyet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av dérlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

» Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktoy med skarpe skjeerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere & styre.

» Bruk elektroverktgay, tilbehgr, arbeidsverktoy osv. i overensstemmelse med denne anvisningen.
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfgres. Bruk av elektroverktay til andre formal
enn det som er angitt, kan fore til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater terre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktayet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstér brannfare
nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverktoyene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfgre skader og brannfare.

» Unnga a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fare til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer veeske i synene, ma du i tillegg oppsoke lege.
Batteriveeske som renner ut, kan fere til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» lkke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere
seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.

» lkke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller haye temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

» Folg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verktoyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan edelegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

» Elektroverktoyet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

» Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utferes av produsenten eller et
godkjent serviceverksted.

2.2 Sikkerhetsanvisninger for kapp- og gjaeringssager

» Kapp- og gjeeringssager er beregnet pa saging i tre eller trelignende produkter. De kan ikke brukes
til saging i jernmaterialer som f.eks. staver, stenger, skruer osv. Abrasivt stgv farer til blokkering
av bevegelige deler, slik som den nedre beskyttelsesskjermen. Skjeeregnister brenner av den nedre
beskyttelsesskjermen, innleggsplaten og andre plastdeler.

» Fest arbeidsemnet med tvinger i den grad det er mulig. Hvis du holder arbeidsemnet fast med
handen, ma du holde handen minst 100 mm fra sagbladet pa begge sider. Ikke bruk denne sagen
til saging av arbeidsemner som er sa sma at du ikke kan spenne dem fast eller holde dem fast med
handen. Hvis hdnden kommer for naer sagbladet, er det gkt fare for personskade som falge av kontakt
med sagbladet.

» Arbeidsemnet ma ikke kunne bevege seg og ma enten spennes fast eller trykkes mot anlegget og
bordet. Ikke skyv arbeidsemnet inn i sagbladet, og sag aldri pa "frihand“. Lase arbeidsemner eller
arbeidsemner i bevegelse vil kunne bli slynget ut med hey hastighet og fare til personskader.
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» Skyv sagen gjennom arbeidsemnet. Unngéa a trekke sagen gjennom arbeidsemnet. Nar du skal
begynne a sage, lofter du saghodet og trekker det over arbeidsemnet uten a skjzere. Deretter slar
du pa motoren, svinger saghodet nedover og trykker sagen gjennom arbeidsemnet. Hvis du trekker
sagen mot deg, er det fare for at sagbladet glir opp og ut av arbeidsemnet, og at sagbladenheten slynges
mot brukeren med voldsom kraft.

» Kiryss aldri hendene over den planlagte skjaerelinjen, verken foran eller bak sagbladet. Det er sveert
farlig & stette arbeidsemnet med hendene i kryss, dvs. & holde i arbeidsemnet til hayre for sagbladet med
den venstre handen eller omvendt.

» Ikke stikk hendene bak anlegget nar sagbladet roterer. La det alltid veere en sikkerhetsavstand pa
minst 100 mm mellom handen og det roterende sagbladet (gjelder pa begge sider av sagbladet,
f.eks. ved fjerning av treavfall). Det kan hende at du ikke ser hvor nser handen er det roterende
sagbladet, og dermed kan du bli alvorlig skadet.

» Kontroller arbeidsemnet for du sager. Hvis arbeidsemnet er boyd eller vridd, spenner du det fast
med den utoverkrummede siden mot anlegget. Kontroller alltid at det ikke er noen apning langs
skjaerelinjen mellom arbeidsemne, anlegg og bord. Bayde eller vridde arbeidsemner kan snu seg eller
forskyve seg og fere til at det roterende sagbladet kommer i klem under sagingen. Det mé ikke veere
spiker eller fremmedlegemer i arbeidsemnet.

» lkke bruk sagen for sagbordet er ryddet for verktay, treavfall osv. Kun arbeidsemnet skal veere pa
sagbordet. Smaavfall, lgse trebiter eller andre gjenstander som kommer i berering med det roterende
sagbladet, kan bli slynget ut med hgy hastighet.

» Sag bare ett arbeidsemne om gangen. Arbeidsemner som stables opp& hverandre, kan ikke spennes
eller holdes godt nok fast, og dette kan fare til at sagbladet kommer i klem eller glir ut under sagingen.

» Plasser kapp- og gjeeringssagen pa en jevn og fast arbeidsflate far bruk. En jevn og fast arbeidsflate
reduserer faren for at kapp- og gjaeringssagen blir ustabil.

» Planlegg arbeidet. Ved enhver justering av sagbladhellingen eller gjeeringsvinkelen ma du passe
pa at det justerbare anlegget er riktig innstilt og stetter arbeidsemnet, uten at det kommer i
bergring med sagbladet eller beskyttelsesskjermen. Uten a sla p& maskinen og uten arbeidsemne pa
sagbordet simulerer du en fullstendig sagebevegelse med sagbladet for & sikre at det ikke er hindringer
eller fare for & sage i anlegget.

» Huvis arbeidsemnet er bredere eller lengre enn sagbordets overside, ma du bruke en passende
stotte, for eksempel bordforlengelser eller sagbukker. Arbeidsemner som er lengre eller bredere enn
bordet pa kapp- og gjeeringssagen, kan velte hvis de ikke er stettet godt nok opp. Hvis et avsaget
trestykke eller arbeidsemnet velter, kan det heve den nedre beskyttelsesskjermen eller bli slynget
ukontrollert ut av det roterende sagbladet.

» lkke bruk andre personer som erstatning for en bordforlengelse eller ekstra oppstetting. En ustabil
oppstatting av arbeidsemnet kan fore til at sagbladet kommer i klem. Arbeidsemnet kan dessuten
forskyve seg under sagingen slik at personen som hjelper deg, trekkes inn i det roterende sagbladet.

» Det avsagde stykket ma ikke trykkes mot det roterende sagbladet. Hvis det er liten plass, f.eks. ved
bruk av lengdeanlegg, kan det avsagde trestykket kile seg fast i sagbladet og bli slynget ut med voldsom
kraft.

» Bruk alltid en tvinge eller en annen egnet innretning til & stotte runde materialer som stenger eller
ror pa en forsvarlig mate. Stenger har en tendens til & rulle vekk under sagingen, og da kan sagbladet
"bite seg fast" slik at arbeidsemnet og handen din trekkes inn i sagbladet.

» La sagbladet na fullt turtall fer du sager i arbeidsemnet. Dette minsker risikoen for at arbeidsemnet
slynges bort.

» Huvis arbeidsemnet klemmes fast eller sagbladet blir blokkert, slar du av kapp- og gjaeringssagen.
Vent til alle bevegelige deler har stanset helt opp, og trekk ut stopslet eller ta ut batteriet. Fjern
deretter det fastklemte materialet. Hvis du fortsetter & sage med en slik blokkering, kan du miste
kontrollen, eller det kan oppsta skader pa kapp- og gjeeringssagen.

» Slipp bryteren nar du har sagd ferdig, hold saghodet nede og vent til sagbladet har stanset helt for
du fijerner det avsagde stykket. Det er sveert farlig & bevege handen i naerheten av sagbladet for det
har stanset helt.

» Hold godt fast i handtaket hvis du utferer et ufullstendig sagsnitt, eller hvis du slipper bryteren for
saghodet har nadd den nedre stillingen. Som felge av sagens bremsevirkning kan saghodet bli trukket
rykkvis nedover og dermed fare til en risiko for personskade.

2.3 Ytterligere sikkerhetsanvisninger

» Bruk produktet og tilbeheret bare i teknisk feilfri stand.
» lkke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbehgr.
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» Fare for personskade pa grunn av verktgy og/eller tilbehgr som faller ned. Kontroller for arbeidet
pabegynnes at batteri og montert tiloeher er godt festet.

» Stgv som oppstar ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murverksprodukter, naturstein og andre
silikatholdige produkter; bestemte tresorter, slik som eik, bak og kjiemisk behandlet trevirke; asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i naerheten er ved hjelp av
fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff ngdvendige tiltak for & holde eksponeringen pa
et trygt pa niva, f.eks. ved a bruke et stavoppsamlingssystem eller egnet &ndedrettsvern. Til de generelle
tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen hgrer:

» arbeid i et godt ventilert omrade,

» unnga langvarig kontakt med stav,

» led bort stov fra ansikt og kropp,

» bruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sape.

» Benytt gyevern, hjelm, harselsvern og egnet andedrettsvern ved bruk av produktet.

» Ta hyppige pauser og gjer evelser for & gke blodgjennomstrgmningen i fingrene. Ved langvarig arbeid
kan kraftige vibrasjoner fare til forstyrrelser i blodkar eller nervesystemet i fingre, hender eller handledd.

» Hold alltid ventilasjons&pningene rene. Fare for forbrenning hvis ventilasjonsapningene er blokkert!

» Ikke slipp handtaket nar du har fert saghodet nedover. Far alltid saghodet kontrollert tilbake til @vre
posisjon. Hvis saghodet beveger seg ukontrollert, kan det fare til fare for personskade.

» Ikke bruk slave, sprukne, bayde eller skadde sagblad. Sagblad med slgve tenner eller tenner som sitter
feil, gir for trangt sagspor, og dette farer til gkt friksjon, sagblad i klem og rekyl.

» Fjern aldri sagerester, trespon o.l. fra sageomradet mens sagen gar. Sla ferst alltid av sagen og fer
saghodet tilbake til den gvre posisjonen.

» Bruk bare sagblad som er godkjent for produktet, oppfyller spesifikasjonene under tekniske data og/eller
pa produktet (f.eks. diameter, turtall, tykkelse, festehull, materiale osv.) og som er testet og merket iht.
standarden EN 847-1.

» Bruk bare sagblad med et tillatt turtall som er minst like heyt som det hgyeste angitte turtallet pa
produktet.

» Ikke ta pa sagbladet fer det har kjolnet etter arbeidet. Sagbladet blir sveert varmt under arbeid.

» Bruk vernehansker nar du skifter sagblad.

» Sjekk alltid fer bruk at beskyttelsesskjermen lukkes som den skal. Beveg saghodet nedover og skyv
det kontrollert tilbake i @vre posisjon. lkke bruk sagen hvis beskyttelsesskjermen ikke kan bevege seg
fritt og ikke lukkes umiddelbart nar saghodet heves. Du ma aldri klemme eller binde fast den nedre
beskyttelsesskjermen i apen stilling.

» Bruk aldri produktet uten beskyttelsesskjerm.

» La alltid verktgyet g& med lav hastighet ved saging av aluminiumsprofiler.

» Bruk og fest alltid tilleggsunderlagene pa produktet.

» Grip bare tak i punktene beregnet pa formalet nar du skal transportere sagen (grepsfordypninger og
transporthandtak). Beer aldri elektroverktoyet etter glidearmen eller handtaket. —» Side 88

» Unnga overoppheting av sagtannspissene. Ved saging i plast ber man unngé a smelte plasten.

24 Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

» Ta hensyn til felgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-batterier.
Manglende overholdelse kan fare til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige korrosive skader, kjemiske forbrenninger,
brann og/eller eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

» Behandle batterier med omhu for & unnga skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige vaesker lekker ut!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

» Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

» Ikke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stet eller er skadd pa annen méate. Kontroller
batteriene regelmessig for a se etter tegn pé skader.

» Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.

» |kke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktgy som slagverktoy.

» Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hgy temperatur, gnistdannelse eller &pen flamme. Dette kan fere
til eksplosjoner.

» |kke bergr batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander. Dette
kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.
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Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og vaesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fore til kortslutning,
elektrisk stat, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.

Bruk kun ladere og elektroverktgy som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Felg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilherende bruksanvisningene.

Ikke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det veere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjelne. Hvis batteriet
fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti service eller les
dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

Ta hensyn til spesielle retningslinjer som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-batterier.
Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne QR-
koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversikt []

Innkoblingssperre

Handtak

LED-snittindikator

Beskyttelsesskjerm

@vre gjeeringsanlegg hayre side

Nedre gjeeringsanlegg hayre side
Tilleggsunderlag hayre side
Utlgserhendel for tilleggsunderlag hgyre side
Festehull

Dreiebord

Slisseplater

Arm dreiebord

Laseposisjon utlgserhendel for dreiebord
Laseknott for dreiebord

Utlgserhendel for dreiebord
Utleserhendel for vertikal gjeeringsvinkel
Viser for horisontal gjaeringsvinkel venstre
Skala for horisontal gjeeringsvinkel
Utleserhendel for tilleggsunderlag venstre
side

Tilleggsunderlag venstre side
Grepsfordypning venstre side

Nedre gjeeringsanlegg venstre side
Utleserhendel for gvre gjeeringsanlegg
venstre side

@vre gjeeringsanlegg venstre side
Skrutvinge

Viser for vertikal gjeeringsvinkel venstre
Transportsikring

Laseskrue uttrekk

Av/péa-bryter

Hull til hengelas

Batterigrensesnitt

Transporthandtak

Anleggsplate dybdeanlegg
Dybdeanlegg

Uttrekk / glidestang

Forbindelsesslange stavavsug
Avsugsstuss

Skala for vertikal gjeeringsvinkel

Viser for vertikal gjaeringsvinkel hayre
Stevpose

Unbrakongkkel

Utlgserhendel for gvre gjaeringsanlegg heyre
side

Grepsfordypning hoyre side

Batteri

Statusindikator for batteri

Utleserknapp for batteri

Viser for horisontal gjeeringsvinkel hayre
Spindellas
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3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Det beskrevne produktet er en batteridrevet kapp- og gjeeringssag. Den er beregnet pa saging av tre,

treprodukter, plast og aluminiumsprofiler. Med produktet kan du utfere tverrsnitt, skrasnitt og gjeeringssnitt.

Produktet er utstyrt med en tilkoblingsstuss for sponavsug, som er konstruert for vanlige stavsugerslanger.

Det kan veere ngdvendig med en adapter for & koble stgvsugerslangen til sagen.

* Bruk sagen bare med den medfglgende sponposen eller med en egnet stavsuger.

* Bruk bare sagblad som er godkjent for produktet, og som oppfyller spesifikasjonene under tekniske data
(f.eks. diameter, turtall, tykkelse, materiale osv...). Slipe- og kappeskiver samt sagblad av heylegert
hurtigstal (HSS-stal) er ikke tillatt.

e Sag aldri i magnesium med produktet.

* Til dette produktet méa det bare benyttes Hilti Nuron li-ion-batterier i serien B 22. For optimal ytelse
anbefaler Hilti & benytte batteriene som er angitt i tabellen pa slutten av denne bruksanvisningen til
produktet.

* Til disse batteriene ma det bare benyttes Hilti-ladere i seriene som er star oppfert i tabellen bakerst i
denne bruksanvisningen.

3.3 Folgende inngér i leveransen:

Kapp- og gjeeringssag, sagblad, spennflens, festeflens, spennskrue, unbrakongkkel, skrutvinge, laseknott
for dreiebord, bruksanvisning
Itillegg finner du godkjente systemprodukter til produktet i naermeste Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group

3.4 Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

3.4.1 Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

A| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!

» Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykt pé laseknappen, ma du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa plass i
produktet som brukes.

For & f& frem en av fglgende indikatorer trykker du kort pa batteriets utlgserknapp.
Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsa hele tiden sa lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt pa.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.

Huvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nar du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er ikke
kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke brukes
lenger. Kontakt Hilti service.
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3.4.2 Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utl@serknappen inne i over tre sekunder. Systemet registrerer
ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som felge av skjgdeslgs bruk, som f.eks. at det er mistet ned, er pafart
hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

Tilstand

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant grent.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter blinker
én (1) LED raskt gult.

Betydning
Batteriet kan brukes videre.

Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes, er den
gjenvaerende batterikapasiteten under 50 %.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes, er
batteriets levetid over og batteriet ma skiftes ut.
Kontakt Hilti service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant redt.

4 Tekniske data

41 Produktegenskaper

Nominell spenning 21,6V
Nominelt tomgangsturtall 4 300 o/min
Sagbladdiameter 305 mm
Stambladtykkelse 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Festehull for sagblad 30 mm
Skjaerebredde 3,2 mm
Maksimal horisontal gjaeringsvinkel Hoyre <60°
Venstre <52°
Maksimal vertikal gjeeringsvinkel Hoyre <48°
Venstre <48°
Maksimal skjeerekapasitet uavhengig av andre Hoyde <100 mm
mal og gjeeringsvinkler Bredde <360 mm
Vekt 25,6 kg
(iht. EPTA-Procedure 01 uten
batteri)
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspenning 21,6V
Vekt batteri Se bakerst i bruksanvisningen
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ... 45°C

4.3

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
malemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelgpig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomrédene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverkteyet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktgy eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan ke eksponeringene betraktelig gijennom hele arbeidsperioden.

Stoyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier iht. EN 62841
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For & fa en ngyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da maskinen
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i drift. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operataren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktoy og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

Stayinformasjon
Lydeffektniva (L) 101 dB(A)
Lydtrykkniva (L ,,) 90 dB(A)
Usikkerhet (for Ly, og L ,) 3 dB(A)
Totale vibrasjonsverdier
Vibrasjonsemisjonsverdi B 22-55 <2,5m/s?
B 22-255 <2,5m/s?
Usikkerhet 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Maksimal skjeerekapasitet

De angitte malene i hgyde og bredde er avhengig fra hverandre. Verdiene for maksimal mulig heyde og
bredde finner du i kapittelet Produktegenskaper. — Side 77

Horisontal gjaeringsvinkel Vertikal gjeeringsvinkel Hoyde x bredde
0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° hayre 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° venstre 90 mm x 355 mm
30° hgyre 60 mm x 355 mm
30° venstre 78 mm x 355 mm
45° hgyre 40 mm x 355 mm
45° venstre 65 mm x 340 mm
48° hgyre 30 mm x 355 mm
48° venstre 50 mm x 355 mm
45° hgyre 0° 100 mm x 250 mm
45° venstre 45° hgyre 40 mm x 250 mm
45° venstre 62 mm x 250 mm
52° venstre 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
45° hgyre 40 mm x 220 mm
45° venstre 62 mm x 220 mm
60° hgyre 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° hgyre 40 mm x 178 mm
45° venstre 30 mm x 190 mm

5 Klargjgring til arbeidet

/| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!
» For batteriet settes i, ma det kontrolleres at det tilherende produktet er slatt av.
» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdeler.

Falg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

5.1 Montere laseknott

Dreiebordets laseknott er ikke montert nér sagen leveres. Den ma monteres fer sagen tas i bruk.

» Skru laseknotten inn i dreiebordets arm.
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5.2 Lade batteriet

1. Les bruksanvisningen for laderen for lading.
2. Kontaktene péa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.
3. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. — Side 76

5.3 Sette i batteri

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

» Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene pé produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

» Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

1. Lad batteriet helt opp fer forste gangs bruk.
2. Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker herbart pa plass.
3. Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

5.4 Ta ut batteri

1. Trykk pa batteriets opplasingsknapp.
2. Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

5.5 Montere produktet

Produktet mé festes pé en plan og stabil overflate.

1. Plasser produktet pa en plan og stabil overflate.

2. Skru produktet fast til arbeidsflaten gjennom festehullene. Bruk egnede skruer til dette.
3. Spenn alternativt maskinfattene fast til arbeidsflaten med vanlige skrutvinger.

ﬂ Hilti tilbyr ogsa et stativ som tilleggsutstyr, som produktet kan monteres pa for & brukes mobilt.

5.6  Sette i arbeidsstilling 2

1. Trykk saghodet litt ned og trekk ut transportsikringen.
2. Fer saghodet kontrollert oppover.

5.7 Stovavsug

5.7.1 Montere stovpose

Stevposen gjer det mulig & arbeide renslig og samler opp en stor prosentdel av stevet som oppstar.
» Sett stevposen pa avsugsstussen.

5.7.2 Koble til stavsuger

Stgvsugeren ma veere egnet for materialet som skal bearbeides. Bruk en egnet spesialstevsuger ved
oppsuging av helsefarlige, kreftfremkallende eller tart stov.

» Koble sugeslangen til avsugsstussen.

5.8  Montere sagblad E

Kontroller at sagbladet som skal festes pa sagen oppfyller de tekniske kravene og at det er skarpt. Et
skarpt sagblad er en forutsetning for at sagsnittet blir riktig.

1. Rengjer festeflensen og spennflensen.

2. Sett festeflensen pa drivspindelen i riktig retning (1).

3. Apne pendelverndekselet (2).

4. Sett inn det nye sagbladet.

ﬂ Falg rotasjonsretningspilen (3) pa sagbladet og produktet. De ma stemme overens.




IS

5. Sett pa den ytre spennflensen i riktig retning (4).

6. Skru inn spennskruen.

7. Sett unbrakongkkelen pa spennskruen til sagbladet.

8. Trykk pa og hold inne spindellasknappen (5).

Trekk til spennskruen med unbrakongkkelen (6).

10. Kontroller at sagbladet sitter som det skal.

11. Kontroller om sagbladet lgper fritt. Sagbladet ma ikke komme i kontakt med andre deler av sagen i
forbindelse med innstilling (horisontal og/eller vertikal gjeeringsvinkel).

12. Sett unbrakongkkelen i det tilherende festet.

© ¢

59  Demontere sagblad 7

Forbrennings- og kuttfare pa sagblad, spennskrue og spennflens Resultatet kan bli forbrenninger og
kuttskader.

» Bruk arbeidshansker ved bytte av verktay.

Trykk pa og hold inne spindellasknappen (1).

Las spennskruen med unbrakongkkelen (2).

Fjern spennskruen og spennflensen (3).

Apne pendelverndekselet (4) og fiern sagbladet (5).

rop =

ﬂ Ved behov kan festeflensen tas av for rengjering.

6 Betjening

Felg sikkerhetsanvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

6.1 Lase/losne uttrekket B

Uttrekket kan lases pa et gnsket sted.
1. For & lase uttrekket skrur du laseskruen (1) med urviserne.

» Laseskruen klemmer fast glidestangen, slik at glidebevegelsen hindres.
2. For a lgsne uttrekket skrur du laseskruen (1) mot urviserne.

6.2 Stille inn snittdybden pa dybdeanlegget §

Bruk dybdeanlegget hvis du for eksempel vil sage en not eller et spor.

1. Sving anleggsplaten (1) til dybdeanlegget slik at dybdeanlegget ikke gar gjennom apningen nar saghodet
senkes.

2. Still inn gnsket snittdybde ved hjelp av skruen med riflet hode (2).

3. Hvis du ikke lenger vil begrense snittdybden, svinger du anleggsplaten (1) slik at dybdeanlegget gar
gjennom &pningen nar du senker saghodet.

6.3  Forlenge sagbordet

Fare for personskade pa grunn av lange arbeidsemner. Lange arbeidsemner kan vippe ukontrollert ned
under sagingen, lgfte opp beskyttelsesskjermen, sette sagbladet i klem og fare til rekyl.
» Staett opp lange arbeidsemner med sagbukker eller sammenlignbar understattelse.

Sagbordets beereflate kan utvides ved hjelp av tilleggsunderlag pa hayre og/eller venstre side.
1. Apne utlaserhendelen for tilleggsunderlaget (1).

2. Trekk ut tilleggsunderlaget (2).

3. Las utlgserhendelen for tilleggsunderlaget (1).

4. Gjenta om ngdvendig punktene for det motstaende tilleggsunderlaget.
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6.4 Stille inn gvre gjeeringsanlegg &, &

Avhengig av innstillingen av den horisontale og/eller vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen ma de gvre gjeeringsanleggene

trekkes utover eller fiernes helt.

1. Apne utleserhendelen (1) for det avre gjeeringsanlegget pa venstre eller hayre side.

2. Trekk det ovre gjeeringsanlegget (2) sa langt som ngdvendig utover, eller fiern gjeeringsanlegget.

3. Lukk utleserhendelen (1).
» Monter det gvre gjeeringsanlegget i den innerste posisjonen igjen nar du vil utfere rette snitt.

4. Huvis det avre gjeeringsanlegget ble fiernet, kan det ogsa festes pa glidestengene til tilleggsunderlaget for
& oppbevare det pa en sikker méte under sagingen.

6.5 Stille inn horisontal gjzeringsvinkel Y

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av at dreiebord ikke er last. Hvis dreiebordet ikke er ast, kan det dreie ut
av stilling under saging, kile fast arbeidsemnet og dermed forarsake rekyl.
» Trekk alltid til dreiebordets Iaseknott fer du sager.

Betingelser: Standard gjeeringsvinkler

For at du raskt og presist skal kunne stille inn ofte benyttede horisontale gjeeringsvinkler, er det plassert
hakk pa skalaen for horisontal gjeeringsvinkel. | disse hakkene kan dreiebordet lases i inngrep.

Laseposisjoner for horisontal gjeeringsvinkel

Venstre Midten Hayre
45°; 31,6°; 22,5° 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» Las eventuelt dreiebordets laseknott (2).

» Trekk dreiebordets utlaserhendel (1) opp og hold den der. Drei pa dreiebordet til det befinner seg like
fer den gnskede horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen (3).

» Slipp dreiebordets utlgserhendel og drei dreiebordet videre til den gnskede horisontale gjeerings-
vinkelen, til lasen gar i inngrep.

» Trekk til dreiebordets laseknott (2).

Betingelser: @nsket horisontal gjeeringsvinkel

Utenom standardgjeeringsvinklene kan du stille inn horisontal gjeeringsvinkel helt etter eget gnske.
» Las eventuelt dreiebordets laseknott (2).

» Trekk dreiebordets utlgserhendel (1) opp og las den fast (4).

» Still inn dreiebordet pa ensket horisontal gjeeringsvinkel (3).

» Trekk til dreiebordets laseknott (2).

6.6 Stille inn vertikal gjeeringsvinkel Kl

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av at helling ikke er last. Hvis innstillingen av den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen

ikke er last, kan saghodet vippe ned under sagingen og fare til rekyl.

» Etter & ha foretatt en innstilling, skal du alltid trykke utlaserhendelen for vertikal gjeeringsvinkel helt ned
for & |ase hellingen.

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskade pa grunn av gvre gjeeringsanlegg. Nar den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen er stilt inn,
kan sagbladet kollidere med de @vre gjeeringsanleggene og fere til skade og rekyl.

» Kontroller at sagbladet lgper fritt etter hver innstilling av den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen og still de avre
gjeeringsanleggene sa langt som ngdvendig utover.

For at du raskt og presist skal kunne stille inn ofte benyttede vertikale gjeeringsvinkler, kan saghodet lases i
flere posisjoner.
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Laseposisjoner for vertikal gjaeringsvinkel

Venstre Midten Hayre
45°; 33,9°; 22,5° 0° 22,5°; 33,9° 45°

v

Trekk utlgserhendelen for vertikal gjeeringsinnstilling opp for & Igsne den (2).

Trekk utlgserhendelen for vertikal gjeeringsinnstilling helt opp for & kunne bevege saghodet fritt (3).
Slipp utleserhendelen og vipp saghodet til Iasen gar i inngrep.

» Saghodet kan I&ses i hver av de ovennevnte posisjonene.

Trykk deretter utlgserhendelen helt ned (1) for & lase saghodet i den innstilte posisjonen.

Nar du vil stille inn en ensket vertikal gjeeringsvinkel, holder du utleserhendelen for vertikal gjeerings-
innstilling i den everste posisjonen (3) til du har nadd den enskede vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen.

Trykk deretter utlaserhendelen helt ned (1) for & Iase saghodet i den innstilte posisjonen.

Still inn de @vre gjeeringsanleggene slik at de ikke kolliderer med sagbladet. — Side 81
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6.7 Aktivere snittlinjeindikatoren

Sagen er utstyrt med en snittlinjeindikator. En LED i saghodet lyser opp arbeidsomradet og genererer en
skygge via sagbladet, slik at snittlinjen vises nayaktig.
1. Aktiver av/pa-bryteren, uten a trykke pa innkoblingssperren.

» LED-en aktiveres.

2. For saghodet nedover.
» Skyggen fra sagbladet vises pa arbeidsemnet og indikerer snittlinjen.
3. Tilpass eventuelt arbeidsemnet eller innstillingen av den horisontale og/eller vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen til

snittlinjen.

6.8  Plassere og feste arbeidsemnet [E, [E, [

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av forvridd arbeidsemne i tre. Et forvridd og/eller krummet arbeidsemne

kan kile seg fast i sagbladet og fere til rekyl.

» Plasser alltid forvridde eller krummede arbeidsemner med siden som buer utover mot gjaeringsanlegget.
Plasser aldri et arbeidsemne slik at det blir en luftspalte mellom arbeidsemnet og gjeeringsanleggene.

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av feilaktig posisjonering av arbeidsemnet. Et feilposisjonert arbeids-

emne kan kile seg fast i sagbladet og fere til rekyl.

» Plasser alltid arbeidsemnet slik at det ligger an med sterst mulig kontaktflate mot dreiebord, underlag og
gjeeringsanlegg.

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av usikret arbeidsemne! Hvis arbeidsemnet ikke sikres forsvarlig mot

gjeeringsanlegget, kan arbeidsemnet forskyve seg under sagingen og eventuelt skade sagbladet. Dette kan

fore til at arbeidsemnet slynges ut og tap av kontroll.

» Arbeidsemnet méa sikres fast mot dreiebordet og gjeeringsanlegget med skrutvingen ved alle sage-
operasjoner.

A\ ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av kontakt mellom deler av sagen og skrutvingen! Sagbladet kan bli
skadet hvis det kommer i kontakt med skrutvingen. Verneinnretninger kan bli hindret av skrutvingen slik at
de ikke fungerer fullt ut som de skal. Saghodets bevegelse kan bli hemmet av skrutvingen, noe som kan fgre
til rekyl.

» Gjor et forsgk pd den antatte bevegelsen med sagen avslatt. Forsikre deg om at ingen deler av sagen
kommer i kontakt med skrutvingen.

Flytt eventuelt skrutvingen til et annet sted pa sagen.

v

Trykk pa skrutvingens utlgserknapp (2) og trekk gjengestangen helt opp.

Stikk skrutvingen i en av de tilhgrende apningene (1).

Trykk arbeidsemnet hardt mot det nedre gjaeringsanlegget.

Trykk pa skrutvingens utlgserknapp for raskt 4 tilpasse gjengestangen til arbeidsemnet (2).

v v v v
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» Vipp skrutvingen bakover, mot posisjonen til gjengestangen (3). Trekk deretter til gjengestangen med
urviserne og spenn pa den maten fast arbeidsemnet (4).
» For 4 lgsne arbeidsstykket skrur du gjengestangen mot urviserne. Trykk deretter p& skrutvingens
utleserknapp og trekk gjengestangen helt opp.

6.9 Stille inn turtallet

» Still inn @nsket turtall med innstillingshjulet for turtall.

6.10 Slapa/av

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade som felge av rekyl.
» Sla bare pa sagen nar sagbladet ikke bergrer arbeidsemnet.

A ADVARSEL
Fare for personskade som falge av rekyl.
» La saghodet vaere i den nederste posisjonen til sagbladet har stanset helt opp etter at du har slatt av

sagen.

1. Trykk pa innkoblingssperren og hold den inne.
Trykk p& av/pa-bryteren og hold den inne.

» Sagen gar.

For & sl& av sagen, slipper du av/pa-bryteren.

o

24

6.11 SagelE

| A\| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av feilposisjonering av hender og armer. Ved feilposisjonering kan det
roterende sagbladet treffe armer og hender og forarsake alvorlige personskader.

» Kryss aldri armene ved saging. Kryss aldri snittlinjen med en arm eller hand.

» Hold armer og hender utenfor det merkede fareomradet til hayre og venstre for sagbladet.

Riktig kroppsholdning og handstilling under arbeidet med gjeeringssagen gjer sagingen enklere, mer presis
og sikrere.

St& stett med begge fattene pa gulvet. Falg gjeeringsarmen nér du beveger den mot venstre og heyre, og
sta litt til side for sagbladet.

Serg for at fareomradet pa 230 mm til venstre for og 270 mm til hayre for sagbladet holdes fritt for hindringer.
Hold hender, armer og andre kroppsdeler borte fra dette fareomradet.

Hold hendene i posisjon til du har sluppet av/pa-bryteren og sagbladet har stanset helt opp.

Trykk saghodet sakte og kontrollert ned for & utfere snittet. Hvis du trykker for hardt eller utever kraft
fra siden i forhold til snittlinjen, kan sagbladet begynne & vibrere slik at det dannes ekstra sagmerker i
arbeidsemnet og snittpresisjonen kan bli svekket.

6.11.1 Sage uten skyvebevegelse (kapping)
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av at uttrekk ikke er last. Et uttrekk som ikke er last kan fere til at
saghodet glir uventet og forarsaker en rekyl.
» Las alltid uttrekket ved kappsaging.

Y

Skyv saghodet helt bak (bort fra deg).

2. Las uttrekket. — Side 80

3. Stillinn dybdeanleggets anleggsplate slik at dybdeanlegget gar gjennom apningen nar saghodet senkes.
- Side 80

4. Tilpass alle innstillinger av sagen (vinkel, gjaeringsanlegg, baereflate) til kravene som det aktuelle snittet
stiller.

5. Sikre arbeidsemnet. — Side 82
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Sl pa sagen. — Side 83

For saghodet langsomt nedover og sag gjennom arbeidsemnet med jevn fremfering.
Sla av sagen og vent til sagbladet har stanset helt opp.

For saghodet tilbake til ovre posisjon.

© o NP

6.11.2 Sage med skyvebevegelse

A| ADVARSEL

Rekyl som folge av at saghodet beveger seg feil. Hvis saghodet beveger seg feil under saging med

skyvebevegelse, kan det forarsake en rekyl.

» For saging skal du ferst alltid trekke saghodet helt ut, deretter senke det og sa skyve det i retning
gjeeringsanleggene.

» Trekk aldri saghodet mot deg hvis sagbladet allerede befinner seg i arbeidsemnet.

Ved saging med skyvebevegelse skyver du saghodet sakte og uten stopp mot gjeeringsanlegget.
Hvis skyvebevegelsen avbrytes under sagingen, etterlater sagbladet merker i arbeidsemnet og
snittpresisjonen svekkes.

-

Lasne eventuelt uttrekket. — Side 80

2. Stillinn dybdeanleggets anleggsplate slik at dybdeanlegget gar gjennom apningen nar saghodet senkes.
- Side 80

3. Tilpass alle innstillinger av sagen (vinkel, gjeeringsanlegg, baereflate) til kravene som det aktuelle snittet

stiller.

Sikre arbeidsemnet. — Side 82

Trekk saghodet helt mot deg.

Sla pa sagen. — Side 83

For saghodet langsomt nedover.

Hold saghodet i den nederste posisjon og skyv det langsomt bakover (fra deg). Sag gjennom arbeidsemnet

med jevn fremfaring.

9. Sla av sagen og vent til sagbladet har stanset helt opp.

10. Far saghodet tilbake til ovre posisjon.

© N oA

6.11.3 Sage not
1. Still inn dybdeanlegget pa gnsket snittdybde. — Side 80
2. Utfer et snitt med skyvebevegelse. — Side 84

6.11.4 Sage profillister [I§

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av feilaktig sikring av arbeidsemnet. Et feilaktig sikret arbeidsemne kan

kile seg fast i sagbladet og fere til rekyl.

» Nar du plasserer profillisten mot gjeeringsanlegget, ma du veere ekstra papasselig med a sikre profillisten
tilstrekkelig mot forskyvning. — Side 82

Profillister kan sages pa to forskjellige mater:

¢ Plassert mot gjeeringsanlegget
« Liggende flatt p& sagbordet

» Avhengig av bredden pa profillisten utferer du snittet med eller uten skyvebevegelse.
» Test farst de innstilte horisontale og/eller vertikale gjeeringsvinklene pé avfallsvirke.

7 Pleie og vedlikehold

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Taalltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Pleie av produktet
* Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.
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* Rengjer ventilasjonsépningene forsiktig med en tarr og myk berste.
* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.
e Bruk en ren og terr kiut til & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.
* Rengjer glidestengene til uttrekket og tilleggsunderlagene regelmessig. Pafer noen draper olje pa alle
glidestenger etter hver rengjering.
* Rengjer kontaktflatene til de gvre gjeeringsanleggene regelmessig. Smer kontaktflatene etter behov.

Pleie av li-ion-batterier

e Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjonsapninger. Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene forsiktig med
en tarr og myk berste.

« Unnga at batteriet unadig utsettes for stev eller smuss. |kke utsett batteriet for hay fuktighet (f.eks. ved &
dyppe det i vann eller la det sta ute i regnet).

Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvatt, ma det behandles som et skadet batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-brennbar
beholder, og kontakt Hilti service.

* Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la unadig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet. Rengjer
batteriet med en tarr og myk berste eller en ren og terr klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom
dette kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke bergr kontaktene pé batteriet, og ikke fiern fettet som er smurt pa kontaktene fra fabrikkens side.

* Rengjor huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

* Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og alle betjeningselementer mht. feilfri funksjon.

e Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma produktet ikke brukes. Fa produktet omgéende reparert av Hilti
service.

* Monter alle verneinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeid, og kontroller at de fungerer som de skal.

Av hensyn til sikkerheten ma du bare bruke originale reservedeler og forbruksmateriell. Reservedeler,
forbruksmateriell og tilbehar som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du i neermeste Hilti Store eller under:
www.hilti.group

71 Rengjering av verneinnretninger

Demonter sagbladet. — Side 80

Rengjer verneinnretningene forsiktig med en tarr berste.

Fjern avleiringer og spon pa innsiden av verneinnretningene med egnet verktay.
Monter sagbladet. — Side 79

oo

7.2 Rengjgre avsugsadapter og forbindelsesslange

Fjern stavposen eller stavsugerens tilkoblede sugeslange.

Las forbindelsesslangens festeskrue pa saghodet (1).

Trekk forbindelsesslangen av saghodet (2) og avsugsadapteren.

Tom forbindelsesslangen og rengjer den med en terr barste.

Rengjer sponkanalen pa saghodet og avsugsadapteren med en terr barste.
Sett pa igjen forbindelsesslangen pa avsugsadapteren og saghodet.

Trekk til forbindelsesslangens festeskrue pa saghodet.

Monter stavposen eller koble til igjen stevsugeren. — Side 79
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7.3  Tomme stovposen [

1. Trekk stevposen av innsugsadapteren.

2. Apne glidel&sen pa stavposen og kast innholdet pé riktig méte.
3. Lukk glideldsen pa stevposen.

4. Monter stgvposen pa avsugsadapteren igjen. — Side 79

7.4 Kontrollere og justere innstillinger og indikeringsanordninger

Kapp- og gjeeringssagen er ngye innstilt og justert fra fabrikkens side. Etter intensiv bruk eller roff
behandling kan det imidlertid veere nedvendig & kontrollere og eventuelt justere sagens innstillinger og
indikeringsanordninger.
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Det kreves erfaring og spesialverktay for & kontrollere og justere sagen.
Hilti anbefaler at du kun far justert sagen av Hilti service.

ﬂ Unnga at sagtannspissene kommer i kontakt med vinkelleeret i forbindelse med kontroll- og innstillings-
arbeider. Det vil fgre til feilmaling. Vinkellzeret mé& alltid stemme overens med stambladet.

7.4.1  Kontrollere vertikal gjeeringsvinkel
1. Skyv saghodet helt bak (bort fra deg).
2. Stillinn dybdeanleggets anleggsplate slik at dybdeanlegget gar gjennom apningen nar saghodet senkes.
- Side 80
Still den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 0°.
Trykk saghodet ned og skyv inn transportsikringen for a lase fast saghodet.
Still den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 0°.
Still et vinkellaere pa 90°.
Plasser vinkelleeret loddrett og helt an mot sagbordet.
Beveg vinkellaeret mot sagbladet.
» Vinkellzeret méa flukte med sagbladet hele veien.
9. Still den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 45° mot hayre.
10. Still vinkelleeret pa 45° (alternativt 135° for & male den venstre siden).
11. Plasser vinkelleeret loddrett og helt an mot sagbordet.
12. Beveg vinkellzeret mot sagbladet.
» Vinkellzeret ma flukte med sagbladet hele veien.
13. Gjenta punktene for den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen 45° mot venstre.
Resultat 1/ 2
Vinkelleeret skal flukte med sagbladet hele veien ved de tre mélingene.
» Sagen er riktig justert.
Resultat 2/ 2
Vinkelleeret og sagbladet flukter ikke ved en eller flere malinger.
» Kontakt Hilti service.
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7.4.2 Justere viseren for den vertikale gjaeringsvinkelen [

Kontroller om den vertikale gjseringsvinkelen er helt ngyaktig. — Side 86

Still den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 0°.

Los festeskruen til den ene viseren for vertikal gjeeringsvinkel og still den eksakt pa 0°.

Trekk til igjen festeskruen for hand. Hold samtidig viseren eksakt pé verdien 0°.

Gjenta eventuelt punktet for den andre viseren for vertikal gjaeringsvinkel.

Kontroller om den faktiske vertikale gjaeringsvinkelen og de to viserne for vinklene 45° mot hayre og 45°

mot venstre stemmer overens.

» Hvis en viser ikke stemmer overens med den faktiske vinkelen pa et ett eller flere steder under
kontrollen og ikke kan justeres tilstrekkelig, kontakter du Hilti service.

G NS

7.4.3 Kontrollere horisontal gjeeringsvinkel
1. Skyv saghodet helt bak (bort fra deg).
2. Stillinn dybdeanleggets anleggsplate slik at dybdeanlegget gar gjennom apningen nar saghodet senkes.
- Side 80
Still den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 0°.
Trykk saghodet ned og skyv inn transportsikringen for & lase fast saghodet.
Still den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 0°.
Still et vinkellaere pa 90°.
Legg vinkellzeret flatt pa sagbordet og helt inntil gjeeringsanlegget.
Beveg vinkellaeret mot sagbladet.
» Vinkellzeret mé& flukte med sagbladet hele veien.
9. Still den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 45° mot hayre.
10. Still vinkellzeret pa 45° (alternativt 135° for & male den venstre siden).
11. Legg vinkelleeret flatt p& sagbordet og helt inntil gjeeringsanlegget.
12. Beveg vinkellaeret mot sagbladet.
» Vinkellzeret mé flukte med sagbladet hele veien.
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13. Gjenta punktene for den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen 45° mot venstre.
Resultat 1/2
Vinkelleeret skal flukte med sagbladet hele veien ved de tre malingene.
» Sagen er riktig justert.
Resultat 2/ 2
Vinkelleeret og sagbladet flukter ikke ved en eller flere malinger.
» Juster den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen eller kontakt Hilti service. — Side 87

7.4.4 Justere horisontal gjeeringsvinkel og skala &t
Las dreiebordet i posisjonen 0°.
Los dreiebordets I&seknott.
Las de fire festeskruene pa skalaen for den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen.
Still et vinkelleere pa 90°.
Legg vinkellzeret flatt pa sagbordet og helt inntil gjeeringsanlegget.
Beveg vinkelleeret mot sagbladet. Juster dreiebordet og skalaen for horisontal gjeeringsvinkel ved hjelp
av vinkelleeret.
» Vinkelleeret mé& flukte med sagbladet hele veien.
Trekk til dreiebordets laseknott for & hindre at dreiebordet beveger seg.
Trekk til de fire festeskruene pé skalaen for den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen.
9. Kontroller den horisontale gjaeringsvinkelen 45° mot hgyre og 45° mot venstre. — Side 86
Resultat 1/2
Vinkellzeret skal flukte med sagbladet hele veien ved de horisontale gjeeringsvinklene 45° mot hgyre og
45° mot venstre.
» Sagen er riktig justert.
Resultat 2/ 2
Vinkelleeret og sagbladet flukter ikke ved en eller flere malinger.
» Kontakt Hilti service.

Il S
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7.45 Justere viseren for den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen Z]

Kontroller om den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen er helt ngyaktig. — Side 86

Juster eventuelt den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen. — Side 87

Still den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 0°.

Los festeskruen til den ene viseren for horisontal gjeeringsvinkel og still den eksakt pa 0°.

Trekk til igjen festeskruen for hand. Hold samtidig viseren eksakt pa verdien 0°.

Gijenta eventuelt punktet for den andre viseren for horisontal gjaeringsvinkel.

Kontroller om den faktiske horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen og de to viserne for vinklene 45° mot hgyre og

45° mot venstre stemmer overens.

» Hvis en viser ikke stemmer overens med den faktiske vinkelen pa et ett eller flere steder under
kontrollen og ikke kan justeres tilstrekkelig, kontakter du Hilti service.
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7.5  Skifte stovfanger P&

| A] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade som folge av feilmontert avviser. Hvis en avviser monteres feil vei, kan sagbladet

komme i klem. Da kan avviseren eller sagbladet knekke og deler av dem bli slynget ut.

» Pass pa & montere avviseren riktig vei. Den fjeerbelastede delen av avviseren skal vende bort fra
sagbladet.

1. Los festeskruene (1) pa den ene siden og ta av avviseren (3).
2. Los festeskruene p& motsatt side og ta av den andre avviseren og stavfangeren (2).
3. Sett pa den nye stgvfangeren (2) og en avviser (3).
» Pass pa & plassere avviseren riktig.
4. Skru pa begge delene med festeskruene.
5. Skru fast den andre avviseren og stevfangeren pa motsatt side.
» Pass pa & plassere avviseren riktig.
» Kontroller at stavfangeren og begge avviserne er forsvarlig festet.
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7.6  Skifte slisseplater &

Slisseplatene er slik innstilt fra fabrikkens side at de ikke kommer i kontakt med sagbladet. Likevel er
slisseplatene utsatt for en viss slitasje. Hilti tilbyr slisseplater som reservedel. De kan raskt og enkelt skiftes
av brukeren.
1. Skru ut alle festeskruene pé slisseplatene og kasser de slitte slisseplatene.
2. Settinn nye slisseplater.
3. Trekk festeskruene lgst til, slik at slisseplatene fortsatt kan beveges.
4. Posisjoner slisseplatene slik at sagbladet ikke kan komme i kontakt med dem.
» Kontroller farst og fremst den maksimale vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen mot hgyre og venstre.
» Kontroller ogsa alle andre horisontale og vertikale gjeeringsvinkler.
5. Trekk til alle festeskruer for hand etter utfert innstilling.

8 Transport og lagring av batteriverktgy og batterier 2, 25

Transport av kapp- og gjeeringssagen

Gjor som beskrevet nedenfor fgr du transporterer sagen:

» Skyv saghodet helt bak (bort fra deg).

» Las uttrekket. — Side 80

» Stillinn dybdeanleggets anleggsplate slik at dybdeanlegget gar gjennom apningen nar saghodet senkes.
- Side 80

Still den vertikale gjeeringsvinkelen pa 0°.

Trykk saghodet ned og skyv inn transportsikringen for 8 Iase fast saghodet.

Skyv eventuelt tilleggsunderlagene helt inn. — Side 80

Still den horisontale gjeeringsvinkelen helt mot hayre (60°) og las dreiebordet.

Fjern alle tilbehersdeler (f.eks, skrutvinge), som ikke kan monteres fast pa sagen.

Ta om ngdvendig ut laseknotten og klem den inn i holderne pa baksiden av det gvre gjeeringsanlegget.

vy vV VY VvV VvV

Beer bare sagen etter punktene beregnet pa dette:

* Grepsfordypninger under tilleggsunderlagene (1)

* Grepsfordypning bak ved siden av stevavsuget (2)
* Handtak pa saghodet (3)

Transport av batterier

/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Batterier ma aldri transporteres Igst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stet og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i kontakt med
andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Felg lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre transport.

Lagring

Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !
» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produkt og batterier kjolig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
tekniske data.

» Ikke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter lading.

» Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, pa varmekilder eller bak glass.

» Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre tids lagring.
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9 Feilsgking

Ta hensyn til batteriets statusindikator ved alle feil. Se kapittelet Indikator for li-ion-batteriet.
Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

Feil Mulig arsak Losning

Turtallet reduseres kraftig og | Utladet batteri. » Lad batteriet.

plutselig. For stor fremfaringskraft. » Reduser fremferingskraften og
sla pa produktet igjen.

Sagbladet blir stdende stille. | For stor fremfaringskraft. » Reduser fremfaringskraften og
sl& pa produktet igjen.

Ingen bremsefunksjon for Utladet batteri. » Lad batteriet.

motoren.

Skjeerevinklene er ungyaktige. | Vinkelngyaktigheten, skalaen eller | » Kontroller og juster

viserne er feil innstilt. innstillingene og det som

indikeres. — Side 85

» | tilfelle du ikke kan justere
innstillingen selv eller sagens
ngyaktighet avviker for mye,
kontakt Hilti service.

LED-ene pa batteriet indikerer | Defekt batteri » Kontakt Hilti service.
ingenting

10 Kassering

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller vaesker som lekker ut, utgjer en
helsefare.

» Ikke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen mate!

» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i naermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

éﬁ; Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en forutsetning
for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller
forhandleren.

E: » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!

11 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spersmal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.

12 Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner mer informasjon om betjening, teknologi, miljg og resirkulering under fglgende lenke:
qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
Denne lenken finner du ogsé bakerst i bruksanvisningen i form av en QR-kode.
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Alkuperaiset ohjeet

1 Taman kayttéohjeen tiedot

1.1 Tasta kayttoohjeesta

e Varoitus! Ennen tuotteen kayttdmistd varmista, ettd olet lukenut ja ymmartanyt tuotteen mukana
toimitetun kayttdohjeen ja sen sisdltdmat ohjeet, neuvot seka turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset,
kuvat ja tekniset erittelyt. Perehdy etenkin kaikkiin ohjeisiin, turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksiin, kuviin,
teknisiin erittelyihin seké tuotteen osiin ja toimintoihin. Ellei maardyksia, ohjeita ja neuvoja noudateta,
aiheutuu sahkoiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavien vammojen vaara. Sailyta kayttdohje ja kaikki ohjeet seka
turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset myéhempéaa kayttotarvetta varten.

¢ Oheinen kéayttdohje vastaa tekniikan tasoa painatushetkelld. Katso uusin versio internetista Hiltin
tuotesivustolta. Sinne padset tadsséd kayttdohjeessa olevasta linkistd tai QR-koodilla, joka on merkitty
symbolilla ®.

* Varmista, ettd tdma kayttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen toiselle henkildlle.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1.2.1 Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kdyttdon liittyvista vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitustekstejé kayte-
taan:

A| VAKAVA VAARA

VAKAVA VAARA !

» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.

VAARA !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.

1.2.2 Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa
Téassa kayttoohjeessa kaytetdan seuraavia symboleita:

Noudata kayttdohjetta

Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hyodyllisté tietoa

IO

Kierratyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

Al havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajatteen mukana

Hilti Litiumioniakku

Hilti Laturi

g3

1.2.3 Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kdytetdén seuraavia symboleita:

K | Namé& numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan taméan kéyttéohjeen alussa.

Numerointi kuvissa viittaa térkeisiin tydvaiheisiin tai tydvaiheiden kannalta tarkeisiin rakenneosiin.
Namaé vastaavasti numeroidut tyévaiheet tai rakenneosat korostetaan tekstissa, esimerkiksi (3).

3
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@ Kohtanumeroita kéytetdan kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin kappa-
IV | leessa Tuoteyhteenveto.

<@ | | Tdmén merkin tarkoitus on kiinnitta4 erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttéon ja kasittelyyn.

&

1.3 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit
1.3.1 Yleiset symbolit
Symbolit, joita kdytetdan tassa tuotteessa.

N
Tama tuote tukee iOS- ja Android-alustojen kanssa yhteensopivaa NFC-teknologiaa.

——= | Tasavirta

Ng | Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku

O | Halkaisija

{:}:} Sahanteran mitat
Ala katso valonlahteeseen.

Li-lon | Litiumioniakku

®d Ala koskaan lyd millaén esineelld akkuun. Ala mydskain kayta akkua lydntitydkaluna.

@ | Ala paasta akkua putoamaan. Al4 kayta akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on muutoin
% | vaurioitunut.

1.3.2 Kieltosymbolit
Kieltosymbolit viittaavat kiellettyihin toimiin.

@ Vaara-alue! Ala vie kasia, sormia tai kasivarsia télle alueelle.

1.3.3 Kaskysymbolit
Késkysymbolit viittaavat ehdottoman tarpeellisiin toimiin.

@ Kayta kuulosuojaimia
Kéayta suojalaseja

14 Tuotetiedot

-tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikayttoon, ja niité saa kayttaa, huoltaa tai korjata vain valtuutettu,
koulutettu henkild. Kayttajan pitdé olla hyvin perilla kayttdoon liittyvistd vaaroista. Tuote ja sen varusteet
saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkilot kayttavéat tuotetta ohjeiden vastaisesti tai
muutoin asiattomasti.

Tyyppimerkinnan ja sarjanumeron |8ydat tyyppikilvesta.
» Kirjoita sarjanumero oheiseen taulukkoon. Tuotteen tiedot tarvitaan, jos esitat kysymyksia myynti- tai
huoltoedustajallemme.

Tuotetiedot
Akkuijiirikatkaisusaha SM 60-22
Sukupolvi 01
Sarjanumero
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1.5 Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Valmistaja vakuuttaa, etta tdssa kuvattu tuote tayttaa sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja standardien
vaatimukset. Kuva vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on tdmén dokumentaation lopussa.

Tekninen dokumentaatio 16ytyy tastéa:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

A VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka

liittyvéat tdhan sahkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa séhkoiskuun,

tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kdyttdohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty kasite “sahkotydkalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttdisia sdhkotydkaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sahkotydkaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistina ja hyvin valaistuna. Tydpaikan epéjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tydalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Ala kdyta sdhkotyokalua rajahdysalttissa ympiristossa, jossa on syttyvid nestettd, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotydkalut synnyttavat kipinditd, jotka saattavat sytyttdad pdlyn tai hdyryt.

» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sdhkotyokalua kayttaessasi. Voit menettdd koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Sadhkotyokalun pistokkeen pitad sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa milldan tavalla.
Al3 kayta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sihkdtydkalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperiisessa
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat vdhentavét sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Valta koskettamasta sahko6a johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jadkaappeihin.
Sahkoiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Ala aseta sahkaotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sahkétydkalun sisésn
lisdé sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Ald kanna tai ripusta sihkotySkalua verkkojohdostaan #lidka veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, o6ljysta, terdvista reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisddvat sahkoiskun vaaraa.

» Kun kéaytat siahkotyokalua ulkona, kaytad ainoastaan ulkokdytt66n soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttdon soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentaé séahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Jos sdhkotyokalua on valttamatonta kayttaa kosteassa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kayttd pienentda sahkdiskun vaaraa.

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Ole valpas, kiinnitd huomiota tyoskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sahkoétyokalua kayttdessasi.
Al kayta sdhkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai ladkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkotyokalua kaytettdessé hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

» Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévéat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskia séhkdtyokalun kayttotilanteesta riippuen.

» Varo tahatonta kdynnistamista. Varmista, ettd sahkotyokalu on kytketty pois pailta, ennen
kuin liitdt sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitdt siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat séhkotydkalua sormi kayttokytkimelld tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kayttokytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

» Poista kaikki saatotyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kdynnistét sdhkotydkalun. Tyokalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen py0rivdssé osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

» Valta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita sdhkétybkalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

» Kayta tydhosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kayta 16ysia tydvaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kéasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Valjat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.

» Jos polynpoisto- ja kerailylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niita kaytetdan oikealla tavalla. Polynpoistovarustuksen kayttd véhentdd polyn aiheuttamia

vaaroja.
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» Al3 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen #lika laiminlyé sihkotyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohjeita silloinkaan, kun mielestési jo olet kokenut sdhkétydkalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Al ylikuormita konetta. Kiyta kyseiseen tyohon tarkoitettua sahkotydkalua. Sopivaa sahkétydkalua
kayttéden tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle s&hkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

» Ala kayta sahkotyodkalua, jonka kayttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkotydkalu, jota ei endé voida kéynnistéa ja
pysayttaa kayttokytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

» Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat saato6ja, vaihdat teraa tai lisava-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttamisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estda sahkotydkalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

» Siilyta sdhkoétyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kayteta. Ala anna toisten henkildiden
kayttaa konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttoon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita. Sahkotydkalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

» Hoida sé@hkotyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, ettd liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sdhkotyokalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamista. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynd on sahkoétydkalujen laiminlydty
huolto.

» Pida terat terdvina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terévia, eivat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilla tydnteko on kevyempaa.

» Kayta sdhkotyokalua, lisdvarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kayttoohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
talloin tyoolosuhteet ja suoritettava tyotehtdava huomioon. Sahkotydkalun kayttd muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kayttéon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

» Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttémina ja rasvattomina. Jos kéasikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séahkdtydkalun turvallinen kayttd ja hallinta voi yllattévissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kdytetddn muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

» Kaytd ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sdhkdétyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kayttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

» Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineista, kuten paperinliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineistd, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
liittimien valinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

» Vaarasta kaytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Vélta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedelld. Jos nestetta paasee silmiin, tarvitaan
lisdksi laakarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa &rsytysta ja palovammoja.

» Al3 kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattévasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, rajahdyksen ja vammoja.

» Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampdotiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampdtila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

» Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun siséltava sahkotyokalu
aina kayttoohjeessa mainittuja lampatilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun lAmpétila-alueen I[Ampétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

» Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkiléiden korjata sdhkotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
rdisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden sailymisen.

» Al koskaan yrita huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltotyét saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.

2.2 Jiirikatkaisusahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

» Jiirikatkaisusahat on tarkoitettu puun ja puun kaltaisten tuotteiden sahaamiseen; niitd ei voi
kayttaa rautamateriaalien kuten sauvojen, tankojen, ruuvien jne. sahaamiseen. Hankaava pdly
johtaa liikkuvien osien kuten alemman terdsuojuksen juuttumiseen. Sahauskipindt polttavat alempaa
terésuojusta, asetuslevya ja muita muoviosia.

» Mahdollisuuksien mukaan kiinnita ty6kappale ruuvipuristimilla. Jos pidat tyokappaleesta kiinni
kasin, sinun on pidettdva katesi aina vahintddn 100 mm:n (4 tuumaa) etdisyydelld sahanteran
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kummaltakin puolelta. Al kiyta titd sahaa sellaisten kappaleiden sahaamiseen, jotka ovat liian
pienid ruuvipuristimilla kiinnittdmiseen tai kasin paikallaan pitdmiseen. Jos kétesi on liian l&hell&d
sahanteréd, loukkaantumisvaara on suuri.

Tyo6kappale ei saa paasta liikkumaan, joten se on joko kiinnitettava puristimilla tai sita on painettava
ohjainta ja poytds vasten. Ala tyonna tyokappaletta sahanterda vasten iliki koskaan sahaa
"vapaalla kadella". Irralliset tai likkumaan péaasevat tydkappaleet voivat sinkoutua suurella nopeudella
ja aiheuttaa vammoja.

Tyonna saha tyokappaleen lapi. Valta sahan vetamista tyokappaleen ldpi. Sahaamista varten
nosta sahapaa ja veda se tyokappaleen yli vield sahaamatta. Sitten kytke moottori paille, kddnna
sahapaa alas ja paina saha ty6kappaleen ldpi. Vetden sahattaessa on vaarana, etté sahantera kohoaa
tybkappaleesta ja sahanterdyksikké sinkoutuu voimalla kohti kayttajaa.

Al3 koskaan aseta kisiési ristiin sahauslinjan paille, 414 sahanterin edesta &laka takaa. Tyokap-
paleen tukeminen késien ristiotteella, ts. pitdmalla tyokappaleesta kiinni oikealta sahanterdn vieresta
vasemmalla ké&della tai painvastoin, on erittdin vaarallista.

Sahanterin pyodriessd ala tartu kiinni ohjaimen takaa. Ald koskaan alita kiden ja pyorivian
sahanteran valistd 100 mm:n (4 tuumaa) turvaetéisyytta (koskee sahanterdan kumpaankin puolta,
esimerkiksi poistaessasi irti sahattua puukappaletta). Pyorivan sahanterédn lahelta et ehkd huomaa
kattasi, minka seurauksena voit loukkaantua vakavasti.

Tarkasta tyokappale ennen sahaamista. Jos tyokappale on taittunut tai kiertynyt, kiinnitd se
ulospain taittunut puoli ohjaimeen pain. Varmista aina, ettei sahauslinjalla tyékappaleen, ohjaimen
ja poydan vililla ole rakoa. Taittuneet tai kiertyneet tyokappaleet voivat paastd pyordhtdmaan tai
siirtymaan, jolloin sahattaessa pydrivd sahanteréd voi juuttua. Tydkappaleessa ei saa olla nauloja tai
vierasesineita.

Kayta sahaa vasta, kun poydalla ei ole tydkaluja, puupalasia jne.; poydalla saa olla vain tyokappale.
Pienet jatepalat, irralliset puukappaleet ja muut esineet, joihin pyoériva sahanteréd osuu, voivat sinkoutua
suurella nopeudella.

Sahaa aina vain yhté tyokappaletta. Paallekkain asetettuja tykappaleita ei saa kiinnitettya riittdvén
hyvin tai niisté ei saa pidettyé kiinni riittdvén hyvin, joten ne voivat aiheuttaa sahanteran juuttumisen tai
paasta liikkumaan.

Ennen kayttdmista varmista, etta jiirikatkaisusaha on tasaisella ja tukevalla pinnalla. Tasainen ja
tukeva pinta pienentad jiirikatkaisusahan epavakauden vaaraa.

Suunnittele tyénteko. Aina sahanterdn kallistusta tai jiirikkulmaa saatdessasi varmista, ettd
sdadettava ohjain on aina oikein sdddetty ja tyokappaletta tukeva siten, ettei se kosketa sahanteraa
tai terdsuojusta. Simuloi sahaa péaalle kytkemétta ja ilman pdydélle laitettua tydkappaletta sahanterén
koko sahausliike, jotta varmistat, ettei mik&an esté sahanterad tai ettei vaarana ole sahauksen yltdminen
ohjaimeen saakka.

Jos tyokappale on poydan yldpintaa levedampi tai pitempi, varmista tyokappaleen riittdva tuenta
esimerkiksi poytajatkoilla tai sahapukeilla. Jiirikatkaisusahan pdytaa pitemmét tai levedmmaét tyokap-
paleet voivat kantata, jos niita ei tueta kunnolla. Jos irti sahattu puukappale tai tybkappale kanttaa, se
voi nostaa alempaa terésuojusta, tai pydriva sahanteré voi singota sen.

Al kayta tyokaveria poytijatkon korvikkeena tai lisitukena. Tydkappaleen epivakaa tuenta voi
johtaa sahanterén juuttumiseen. Tydkappale voi sahattaessa my6s paasta likkumaan ja vetdmaén sinut
tai tybkaverisi kohti py6rivaa sahanteraa.

Irti sahattua kappaletta ei saa painaa pyorivaa sahanteraa vasten. Jos tilaa on kaytettavissa vahan,
esimerkiksi pitkittdistd sahausta tehtdessd, irti sahattava kappale voi kiillautua sahanteraén ja sitten
sinkoutua suurella voimalla.

Kayta aina ruuvipuristinta tai soveltuvaa kiinnitysvalinetta pyéreiden tyokappaleiden kuten tankojen
ja putkien kunnolliseen tukemiseen. Tangot pyrkivat sahattaessa pydrahtaméaan, jolloin sahanteré voi
juuttua ja sen seurauksena tydkappaletta ja samalla kattési vedetdan sahanteraé kohti.

Anna sahanterdn saavuttaa tdysi kierroslukunsa ennen kuin alat sahata tyokappaletta. Nain
pienennat tybkappaleen sinkoutumisvaaraa.

Jos tyokappale puristuu tai sahantera juuttuu, kytke jiirikatkaisusaha pois paalta. Odota, kunnes
kaikki liikkuvat osat ovat pysahtyneet, ja sitten irrota pistoke verkkopistorasiasta ja/tai irrota
akku. Sitten poista juuttumisen aiheuttanut materiaali. Jos tallaisessa juuttumistilanteessa jatkat
sahaamista, saatat menettaa jiirikatkaisusahan hallinnan, tai jiirikatkaisusaha saattaa vaurioitua.
Sahaamisen lopuksi vapauta kayttokytkin, pida sahapaa alhaalla ja odota sahanteran pysdhtymista
ennen irti sahatun kappaleen poistamista. K&den vieminen pysahtyvén, vield py6rivan sahanterédn
lahelle on erittdin vaarallista.
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» Pida kasikahvasta kunnolla kiinni, kun teet kesken jadavaa sahausta tai jos vapautat kayttékytkimen
ennen kuin sahapaa on saavuttanut ala-asentonsa. Sahan jarruvaikutuksen seurauksena sahapda
saattaa nykaisten liikkua alaspain, misté aiheutuu loukkaantumisvaara.

2.3 Muut turvallisuusohjeet

» Kayta vain tuotetta ja lisdvarusteita, jotka ovat teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Al4 koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisdvarusteisiin minké&anlaisia muutoksia.

» Putoamaan paasevat tyokalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tyon aloitta-
mista tarkasta, ettd akku ja asennettu lisdvaruste ovat kunnolla kiinni.

» Hiottaessa, kiillotettaessa, sahattaessa ja porattaessa syntyva pdly saattaa siséltda vaarallisia kemikaa-
leja. Niista esimerkkeja ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni ja muut muuraustuotteet, luonnonkivi
ja muut silikaatteja sisaltavat tuotteet; tietyt puulajit kuten tammi, pydkki ja kemiallisesti késitellyt puut;
asbesti tai asbestia sisaltavat materiaalit. Maarita tydstettavien materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella
kayttdjan ja lahella olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara. Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen
pitdmiseksi turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kaytettdva polynkerdysjarjestelmaa tai soveltuvaa hengitys-
suojainta. Altistumisen maaraé pienentavia yleisluonteisia toimenpiteité ovat:

» tydn tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitkdan kestévan polyaltistuksen vélttdminen,

» polyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kayttd ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.

» Tuotetta kayttdesséasi kdyta silmésuojaimia, suojakyparaéd, kuulosuojaimia ja soveltuvaa hengityssuojain-
ta.

» Pida tydssasi usein taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormien verenkiertoa parantavia sormivoimisteluliikkeita.
Pitempéaan jatkuva tydnteko saattaa tarindn vuoksi aiheuttaa verenkiertohdiridita tai sormien, kasien ja
ranteiden hermokipuja.

» Pida jadhdytysilmaraot aina puhtaina. Jaéhdytysilmarakojen peittyminen tai tukkeutuminen aiheuttaa
palovaaran!

» Ala paastd kasikahvasta irti, jos olet ohjannut sahap#an alas. Ohjaa sahapai aina hallitusti takaisin
ylaasentoonsa. Sahapaéan hallitsematon liike aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran.

» Ald kayta tylsid, murtuneita, taittuneita tai muutoin vaurioituneita sahanterid. Tylséit sahanterét tai
sahanterét, joiden hampaiden suuntaus on véarg, tekevét sahausraosta liian ahtaan, mika liséa kitkaa ja
sahanteran kiinni tarttumisen vaaraa.

» Al koskaan poista sahausjainteit, lastuja tms. sahausalueelta sahan kdydessa. Kytke aina saha ensin
pois paélté ja ohjaa sahapaé takaisin yldasentoonsa.

» Kaytd ainoastaan tuotteelle hyvéksyttyja sahanterid, jotka vastaavat Tekniset tiedot -kohdassa ja/tai
tuotteessa olevia tietoja (esimerkiksi halkaisija, kierrosluku, paksuus, kiinnitysreikd, materiaali jne.) ja
jotka on standardin EN 847-1 mukaisesti tarkastettu ja merkitty.

» Kayté vain sellaisia sahanterid, joiden sallittu kierrosluku on vahintéén yhté suuri kuin tuotteessa ilmoitettu
maksimikierrosluku.

» Tyodnteon jéalkeen &la koske sahanterddn ennen sen jadhtymista. Tyota tehtdessa sahanterd kuumentuu
voimakkaasti.

» Kaytd suojakésineitd, kun vaihdat sahanteraa.

» Tarkasta aina ennen koneen kayttamistd, ettd terdsuojus sulkeutuu kunnolla. Liikuta sahapaa alas ja
ohjaa se hallitusti takaisin yldasentoonsa. Al kayta sahaa, jos terdsuojus ei liiku vapaasti ja sulkeudu heti
sahapaété nostettaessa. Ala koskaan kiilaa tai muutoin sido alempaa terdsuojusta auki-asentoon.

» Al& koskaan kayta tuotetta iiman terdsuojusta.

» Alumiiniprofiileja sahattaessa anna tydkalun aina kdyda pienella kierrosluvulla.

» Kiinnit aina tuotteessa olevat lisatuet ja kayté niita.

» Tuotteen kuljettamiseksi tartu tuotteeseen vain kantamiseen tarkoitetuista kohdista (kahvasyvennykset ja
kuljetuskahva). Ala koskaan kanna sahkétyokalua liukuvarresta tai kasikahvasta. — Sivu 111

» V@ltd sahanterdn hampaiden kérkien ylikuumentumista. Muovia sahattaessa on valtettdvd muovin
sulamista.

24 Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

» Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen kasittelyn ja
kayton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihodrsytysta, vakavia syépymisvammoja,
kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai rdjahdyksen.

» Kayté vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.
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Kaésittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta valtat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden vuotamisen
ulos!

Akkuja ei saa mitenkddn muuttaa tai manipuloida!

Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.

Ala kayt tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta akustasi
vaurioiden merkit séénndllisin vélein.

Al koskaan kayta kierratettya tai korjattua akkua.

Ala kayta akkua tai akkukéyttoista sahkétyokalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

Ala koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle Iampétilalle, kipindille tai avotulelle. Siita
voi aiheutua réjahdys.

Ala kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilla. Seurauksena akku
voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

Ala altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sis4sn tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun,
sahkdiskun, palovammoja tai réjahdyksen.

Kéayta aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja séhkdtydkaluja. Noudata niiden kdyttdohjeissa
annettuja ohjeita.

Ala kayta tai varastoi akkua réjahdysvaarallisessa ympaéristdss.

Jos akku on liilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan ja
riittdvan etéélle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jédhtyd. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin on liian
kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "Hilti-litiumioniakkujen
turvallisuuteen ja kayttdon liittyvié ohjeita".

Noudata erityisia ohjeita ja direktiiveja, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varastointia
ja kayttoa.

Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttdon liittyvat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
tadman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.
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Kuvaus

3.1
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Tuoteyhteenveto ]
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Paalle kytkemisen salpa

Késikahva

LED-sahausnayttd

Terésuojus

Oikea ylempi jiiriohjain

Oikea alempi jiiriohjain

Oikea lisatuki

Oikean lisatuen lukituksen vapautusvipu
Kiinnitysreika

Kaéntolevy

Uralevyt

Kéaantolevyvarsi

Kéantodlevyn lukituksen vapautusvivun luki-
tusasento

Kéantodlevyn kiristysnuppi

Kéaantolevyn lukituksen vapautusvipu
Pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman lukituksen vapau-
tusvipu

Vaakasuuntaisen vasemman jiirikulman osoi-
tin

Vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman asteikko
Vasemman lisatuen lukituksen vapautusvipu
Vasen lisatuki

Vasen kahvasyvennys

Vasen alempi jiiriohjain

Vasemman ylemman jiiriohjaimen lukituksen
vapautusvipu

Vasen ylempi jiiriohjain

Ruuvipuristin

Pystysuuntaisen vasemman jiirikulman osoi-
tin

Kuljetusvarmistin

Tyontimen lukitusruuvi

Kayttokytkin

Riippulukon reiké

Akun liitanta

Kuljetuskahva

Syvyysrajoittimen vastinlevy

Syvyysrajoitin

Tydnnin / liukutanko

Pélynpoiston liitantéletku

Poistoimuliitanta

Pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman asteikko
Pystysuuntaisen oikean jiirikulman osoitin
Polypussi

Kuusiokoloavain

Oikean ylemman jiiriohjaimen lukituksen va-
pautusvipu

Oikea kahvasyvennys

Akku

Akun tilanayttd

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
Vaakasuuntaisen oikean jiirikulman osoitin
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3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto
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Kuvattu tuote on akkukayttoinen jiirikatkaisusaha. Se on tarkoitettu puun, puutuotteiden, muovin ja alumiini-
profiilien sahaamiseen. Téll4 tuotteella voidaan tehda katkaisusahauksia, viistosahauksia ja jiirisahauksia.
Tuotteessa on lastunpoiston liitdnt&, johon yleiset imuriletkut sopivat. Pélynpoistolaitteen letkun liittdminen

sahaan saattaa vaatia sopivan adapterin.

* Ka&yta sahaa vain mukana toimitetun lastupussin tai soveltuvan pdlynpoistolaitteen kanssa.

*  Kaytd téssé tuotteessa vain sille hyvéksyttyjd sahanterid, jotka vastaavat Tekniset tiedot -kohdassa
annettuja tietoja (esimerkiksi halkaisija, kierrosluku, vahvuus, materiaali jne...). Hioma- ja katkaisulaikat
seka suurlejeeringista valmistetut pikaterasterat (HSS) eivét ole sallittuja.

« Al4 koskaan sahaa talla tuotteella magnesiumia.

o Kayta tdssa tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakkuja. Parhaan tehon saavuttamisek-
si Hilti suosittaa, ettd tassa tuotteessa kdytetdan vain tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa

mainittuja akkuja.

e Kayta ndiden akkujen lataamiseen vain tdméan kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittujen

tyyppisarjojen Hilti-latureita.

3.3 Toimituksen sisalto

Jiirikatkaisusaha, sahanterd, kiristyslaippa, kiinnityslaippa, kiristysruuvi, kuusiokanta-avain, ruuvipuristin,

kaantdlevyn kiristysnuppi, kdyttdohje

Muita télle tuotteelle hyvéksyttyjd jérjestelmatuotteita I6ydat Hilti Store -liikkeestd tai nettiosoitteesta:

www.hilti.group

3.4 Litiumioniakun naytto

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon naytté.

3.4.1 Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytté

Al VAARA

Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!
» Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jélkeen olet

painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Jotta jokin seuraavista naytoista voi tulla ndyttéon, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.
Lataustila ja mahdolliset hairiét pysyvat naytdssé niin kauan, kuin liitetty tuote on péaalle kytkettyna.

Tila

Merkitys

Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 100...71 %

Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihrea-
na

Lataustila: 70...51 %

Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 50...26 %

Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vinredna

Lataustila: 25...10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vihredna

Lataustila: < 10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vihreana

Litiumioniakku on taysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa akku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jélkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltaisena

Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuormit-
tunut, liian kuuma tai liian kylma tai jokin muu vika
on olemassa.

Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttélampétilaan
ja ala ylikuormita tuotetta sité kayttaessasi.

Jos viesti edelleen on naytdss4, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena

Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivat ole yh-
teensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punaisena

Litiumioniakku on estetty eika sita voida kayttaa.
Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
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3.4.2 Akun kunnon naytt6

Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea naytt6on painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli kolmen se-
kunnin ajan. Jarjestelma tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan vaérin kdyttdmisen seurauksena,

esimerkiksi akku padssyt putoamaan, akussa reikd, akussa ulkoisen Idmmon aiheuttama vaurio jne.

Tila

Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan vihredna.

Akun kayttdmisté voidaan jatkaa.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai-
sena.

Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun
saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jé& palamaan punaise-
na.

Jos liitettya tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jaljella
oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

Jos liitettyé tuotetta ei endé voi kayttaa, akku on
tullut kayttdikansa padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota yh-
teys Hilti-huoltoon.

4 Tekniset tiedot

4.1 Tuotteen ominaisuudet

Nimellisjannite 21,6V
Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku 4 300/min
Sahanteran halkaisija 305 mm
Runkolevyn paksuus 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Sahanteran kiinnitysreika 30 mm
Sahausleveys 3,2 mm
Suurin vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma Oikea <60°

Vasen <52°
Suurin pystysuuntainen jiirikulma Oikea <48°

Vasen <48°
Maksimisahauskapasiteetti riippumatta muista Korkeus <100 mm
mitoista tai jiirikulmista Leveys <360 mm
Paino 25,6 kg

(EPTA-Procedure 01 mukaan
ilman akkua)

Ympaériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Akku
Akkutoimintajannite 21,6V
Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdohjeen loppu
Ympériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 40°C
Akun lampdtila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ... 45°C

4.3

Melutiedot ja térindarvot EN 62841 mukaan

Téssa kayttdohjeessa annetut ddnenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja nditd arvoja voidaan kayttdéd séhkotydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myds altistumisten
tilapdiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat sahkdtyokalun paaasiallisia kayttotarkoituksia. Jos sahkotyokalua kuitenkin kaytetadn
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia tytkaluja tai terid kéyttaen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa
téssa ilmoitetuista. TAmé saattaa merkittavasti lisaté altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.
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Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myés ne ajat, jolloin kone on kytketty pois paalta tai
jolloin kone on péalla, mutta silla ei tehda varsinaista ty6ta. Tama saattaa merkittévéasti vahentaa altistumista
koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kayttajan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai térinan vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten: Sah-
koétyokalun ja siihen kiinnitettévien tydkalujen huolto, kdsien I&mpimana pitdminen, tydtehtévien organisointi.

Meluarvot
Aéanitehotaso (Ly,) 101 dB(A)
Aénenpainetaso (L ,,) 90 dB(A)
Epévarmuus (arvoille Ly, ja L ,,) 3 dB(A)
Tarinan kokonaisarvot
Térindarvo B 22-55 <2,5m/s?
B 22-255 <2,5m/s?
Epdvarmuus 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Maksimisahauskapasiteetti

limoitetut korkeus- ja leveysmitat riippuvat toisistaan. Korkeuden ja leveyden suurimmat mahdolliset arvot

|0ydat kappaleesta Tuoteominaisuudet. — Sivu 100

Vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma

Pystysuuntainen jiirikulma

Korkeus x leveys

0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° oikealle 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° vasemmalle 90 mm x 355 mm
30° oikealle 60 mm x 355 mm
30° vasemmalle 78 mm x 355 mm
45° oikealle 40 mm x 355 mm
45° vasemmalle 65 mm x 340 mm
48° oikealle 30 mm x 355 mm

48° vasemmalle

50 mm x 355 mm

45° oikealle
45° vasemmalle

0°

100 mm x 250 mm

45° oikealle

40 mm x 250 mm

45° vasemmalle

62 mm x 250 mm

52° vasemmalle

0°

100 mm x 200 mm

45° oikealle 40 mm x 220 mm
45° vasemmalle 62 mm x 220 mm
60° oikealle 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° oikealle 40 mm x 178 mm
45° vasemmalle 30 mm x 190 mm
5 Tyokohteen valmistelu
Al vaARA

Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kdynnistymisen seurauksena!
» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittdmista, ettd tuote on kytketty pois paalta.

» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen saétdja tai vaindat lisdvarusteosia.

Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

5.1 Kiristysnupin kiinnitys

Kaantdlevyn kiristysnuppia ei ole valmiiksi kiinnitetty toimitettavaan tuotteeseen. Se on kiinnitettdva ennen

sahan kayttoa.

» Kierra kiristysnuppi kiinni kdéantdlevyn varteen.
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5.2 Akun lataus

1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttoohje.
2. Varmista, etta liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyvaksytylla laturilla. = Sivu 99

5.3 Akun kiinnitys

Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!
» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimiss& akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.
» Varmista, ettéd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaisté kayttokertaa.
2. Tyonna akku tuotteeseen siten, ettd akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.
3. Tarkasta, ettd akku on kunnolla kiinni.

5.4 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.
2. Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

5.5 Tuotteen kiinnitys

Tuote on kiinnitettéva tasaiselle ja vakaalle pinnalle.

1. Aseta tuote tasaiselle ja vakaalle pinnalle.

2. Kiinnita tuote kiinnitysrei'istdan tyétasoon. Kéyta siihen soveltuvia ruuveja.
3. Vaihtoehtoisesti kiinnita tuotteen jalat tydtasoon tavallisilla ruuvipuristimilla.

Hilti tarjoaa vaihtoehtona myd&s tukirunkoa, johon tuote on mahdollista kiinnittda liikuteltavaa
kayttoa varten.

5.6 Kéyttoasentoon asettaminen 2

1. Paina sahapaa kevyesti alas ja veda kuljetusvarmistin irti.
2. Ohjaa sahapéa hallitusti yl6s.

5.7 Polynpoistolaite

5.7.1 Pdlypussin kiinnitys

Polypussin ansiosta tydnteko on siistid; pussi kerda syntyvasta polysta suuren osan.
» Kiinnita pdlypussi poistoimuaukkoon.

5.7.2 Polynpoistovarustuksen liittaminen

Pdlynpoistovarustuksen pitdéd soveltua tydstettdvalle materiaalille. Kayté terveydelle vaarallisten, syopaa
aiheuttavien tai kuivien pdlyjen imurointiin soveltuvaa erikoisimuria.

» Liitd imuletku poistoimuaukkoon.

5.8  Sahanteran kiinnittaminen £

Varmista, ettd sahanterd, jonka aiot kiinnittdd sahaan, tayttaa tekniset vaatimukset ja on hyvin
teroitettu. Moitteettoman sahausjéljen perusedellytys on terdva sahantera.

1. Puhdista kiinnitys- ja kiristyslaippa.

2. Aseta kiinnityslaippa oikein paikalleen kéyttdkaraan (1).

3. Avaa kupusuojus (2).

4. Aseta uusi sahantera paikalleen.

Ota sahanteréssa ja tuotteessa oleva pydrimissuuntanuoli (3) huomioon. Niiden pitda vastata
toisiaan.

5. Aseta ulompi kiristyslaippa oikein paikalleen (4).

102  Suomi 2395174




6. Kierrd kiinnitysruuvi paikalleen.

7. Aseta kuusiokoloavain sahanteran kiinnitysruuviin.

8. Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pida painettuna (5).

9. Kirista kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella kiinni (6).

10. Tarkasta sahanteran kunnollinen kiinnitys.

11. Tarkasta sahanterén vapaa likkuminen. Sahanterd ei saa minkdan saatonsé yhteydessa (vaaka- ja/tai
pystysuuntainen jiirikulma) koskettaa sahan muita osia.

12. Laita kuusiokoloavain sille tarkoitettuun kohtaan.

5.9 Sahanterén irrottaminen [

Sahantera3, kiinnitysruuvi ja kiristyslaippa aiheuttavat palovamma- ja haavavammavaaran Seurauksena
voi olla palovammoja ja haavoja.
» Kaytd suojakésineitd, kun vaihdat tydkalua.

Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pida painettuna (1).
Avaa kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella (2).
Irrota kiinnitysruuvi ja Kiinnityslaippa (3).

Avaa kupusuojus (4) ja irrota sahantera (5).

Eal i .

ﬂ Tarvittaessa kiinnityslaippa voidaan irrottaa puhdistamista varten.

6 Kayttd

Noudata tdsséd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

6.1  Tyontimen lukitus / vapautus §

Tyoénnin voidaan lukita mihin tahansa kohtaan.

1. Tydntimen lukitsemiseksi kierré lukitusruuvia (1) myotépéivaan.
» Lukitusruuvi tarttuu liukutankoon estéen liukuliikkeen.

2. Tydntimen vapauttamiseksi kierra lukitusruuvia (1) vastapaivéaan.

6.2 Sahaussyvyyden saito syvyysrajoittimella &

Kéayta syvyysrajoitinta, jos haluat esimerkiksi sahata uran.

1. Ké&anna syvyysrajoittimen vastinlevy (1) siten, ettd syvyysrajoitin sahapaéata laskettaessa ei mene aukon
lapi.

2. Saada sahaussyvyys haluamaksesi saatoruuvilla (2).

3. Kun et endi halua rajoittaa sahaussyvyytta, kdannéa vastinlevy (1) siten, ettd syvyysrajoitin sahapaata
laskettaessa menee aukon I&pi.

6.3  Sahapdydéan pidentaminen

Al VAARA
Pitkat tyokappaleet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Pitkdt tyOkappaleet voivat sahattaessa kaantya
hallitsemattomasti, nostaa terdsuojusta seka aiheuttaa sahanterén juuttumisen ja siten takaiskun.

» Tue pitkat tydkappaleet lisdksi sahapukeilla tai vastaavilla tuilla.

Sahapdydan vastinpintaa voidaan suurentaa oikealle ja/tai vasemmalle lisdosilla.
1. Avaa lisdosan lukituksen vapautusvipu (1).

2. Veda lisdosa ulos (2).

3. Lukitse lisdosan lukituksen vapautusvipu (1).

4. Tarvittaessa toista ndma vaiheet vastakkaisen puolen lisdosalle.
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6.4  Ylempien jiiriohjaimien saato &,
Vaaka- ja/tai pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman sdadosta riippuen ylempia jiiriohjaimia on vedettava ulospain, tai ne
on irrotettava kokonaan.
1. Avaa ylemman vasemman tai oikean jiiriohjaimen lukituksen vapautusvipu (1).
2. Veda ylempaa jiiriohjainta (2) tarvittavan verran ulospain tai irrota se kokonaan.
3. Sulje lukituksen vapautusvipu (1).
» Kiinnitd ylemmaét jiiriohjaimet takaisin sisempiin asentoihinsa, kun sahaat suoraa linjaa.

4. Jos ylempi jiiriohjain irrotettiin, sitd voidaan sahauksen aikana turvallisesti sailyttdd myds lisdtuen
liukutankoon kiinnitettyné.

6.5 Vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman s#t6 I8

A\ VAARA
Lukitsematon kaéntodlevy aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos kaéntolevya ei ole lukittu, kdéntdlevy voi
sahattaessa paasté kdantymaan, tydkappale kantata ja siten aiheutua takaisku.

» Kiristd k&antdlevyn kiristysnuppi aina ennen kuin sahaat.

Edellytykset: Oletusjiirikulmat

Usein kaytettyjen vaakasuuntaisten jiirikulmien nopeaa ja tarkkaa sdatédmistd varten tuotteessa on
syvennykset vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman asteikolla. Kaéantdlevy voidaan lukita ndihin syvennyksiin.

Vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman lukitusasennot
Vasen Keski Oikea
45°; 31,6° 22,5% 15 ° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60 °

» Tarvittaessa l6ystyta kdantdlevyn kiristysnuppi (2).

» Vedé kdantdlevyn lukituksen vapautusvivusta, pida vedettyna (1) ja kierra kdantdlevy asentoon juuri
ennen haluamaasi vaakasuuntaista jiirikulmaa (3).

» Vapauta kaantolevyn lukitusvipu ja jatka kaantolevyn kiertdmista haluamasi vaakasuuntaisen jiirikul-
man asentoon, kunnes kaantdlevyn lukitsin lukittuu.

» Kirista kaantolevyn kiristysnuppi kiinni (2).

Edellytykset: Miké tahansa vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma

Oletusjiirikulmien sijasta vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma voidaan saatéé vapaasti.

» Tarvittaessa I6ystyta kdantdlevyn kiristysnuppi (2).

» Vedé kaantdlevyn lukituksen vapautusvivusta (1) ja lukitse vipu (4).

» Saada kaantdlevy halumaasi vaakasuuntaista jiirikulmaa vastaavaan asentoon (3).
» Kirista kaantolevyn kiristysnuppi kiinni (2).

6.6 Pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman st [l

Lukitsematon kallistussaato aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman saatoa ei

ole lukittu, sahapaa voi sahattaessa kéantya ja aiheuttaa takaiskun.

» Pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman sadtamisen jélkeen paina sdddon lukituksen vapautusvipu aina taysin alas,
jotta kallistussaato lukittuu.

/\ VAROITUS

Ylemmat jiiriohjaimet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Kun pystysuuntainen jiirikuima on saadetty,

sahantera voi osua ylempiin jiiriohjaimiin, mista voi aiheutua vaurio ja takaisku.

» Aina pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman sadtamisen jélkeen tarkasta sahanterén vapaa liikkkuminen ja s&ada
ylemmat jiiriohjaimet tarvittavan verran ulospéin.

Usein kéaytettyjen pystysuuntaisten jiirikulmien nopeaa ja tarkkaa sadatamista varten sahapéa voidaan lukita

useaan eri asentoon.
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Pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman lukitusasennot

Vasen Keski Oikea
45°; 33,9°% 22,5 ° 0° 22,5°; 33,9° 45 °©

v

Veda pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman sdadon lukituksen vapautusvivusta, jotta lukitus vapautuu (2).

Veda pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman saddon lukituksen vapautusvipu taysin ylos, jotta sahapaa voi liikkua
vapaasti (3).

Vapauta lukituksen vapautusvipu ja kallista sahapaaté, kunnes lukitsin lukittuu.

» Sahapaén voi lukita mihin tahansa edella mainituista asennoista.

Paina lukituksen vapautusvipu sitten kokonaan alas (1), jotta sahap&a lukittuu séadettyyn asentoon.

Jos haluat sd&téa pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman mihin tahansa asentoon, pida pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman
sdadon lukituksen vapautusvipu ylimmaéassa asennossaan (3), kunnes pystysuuntainen jiirikulma saavuttaa
haluamasi arvon.

Paina lukituksen vapautusvipu sitten kokonaan alas (1), jotta sahapaa lukittuu séadettyyn asentoon.
Saada ylemmat jiiriohjaimet siten, etteivat ne osu sahanteraén. — Sivu 104

v

v

v

v

v

v

6.7 Sahauslinjandyton aktivointi

Tassé sahassa on sahauslinjandyttd. Sahapadssé oleva LED valaisee tydaluetta, jolloin sahanterd synnyttaa
varjon, joka nayttda sahauslinjan tarkasti.

1. Aktivoi kayttokytkin painamatta paalle kytkemisen salpaa.

» LED syttyy.

Ohjaa sahapad alas.

» Sahanterén varjo nakyy tykappaleen pinnalla ja ilmaisee sahauslinjan.

Tarvittaessa mukauta tykappale tai vaaka- ja/tai pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman saito vastaamaan sahaus-
linjaa.

o

o4

6.8  Tyokappaleen asettaminen paikallaan ja kiinnitys [E, [E, [

Kieroutunut puu aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. Kieroutunut ja/tai taittunut tybkappale voi juuttua

sahanterdan, misté voi aiheutua takaisku.

» Aseta kieroutunut tai taittunut tydkappale aina siten, ettd sen ulospéin taipunut puoli tulee jiiriohjainta
vasten. Al4 koskaan aseta tydkappaletta siten, ettd sen ja jiiriohjaimien valissé on rako.

| Al VAARA

Ty6kappaleen vaara sijoitus aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. TyOkappaleen vaaré sijoittamisen vuoksi

tybkappale voi juuttua sahanterdan, misté voi aiheutua takaisku.

» Aseta tydkappale aina siten, ettd se mahdollisimman suurelta alaltaan vastaa kaantdlevyyn, lisatukiin ja
jiiriohjaimiin.

Kiinnittamaton tyokappale aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Jos tydkappale ei kunnolla pysy jiiriohjainta
vasten, tyokappale voi sahattaessa paédsta siirtymaén, jolloin sahanterd saattaa vaurioitua ja tydkappale
sinkoutua, ja saatat myds menettdd sahan hallinnan.

» Tybkappale on aina kiinnitettéava ruuvipuristimella tiukasti vasten kaantdlevya ja jiiriohjainta.

Al VAARA

Ruuvipuristimeen osuvien sahan osien aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara! Sahantera voi vaurioitua ruu-
vipuristimeen osumisen seurauksena. Ruuvipuristin saattaa rajoittaa turvalaitteiden toimintaa. Ruuvipuristin
saattaa rajoittaa sahapaén liikettd, misté voi aiheutua takaisku.

» Sahaa paalle kytkemattd kokeile sahattaessa tarvittava liikke. Varmista, etteivdt sahan osat paase
koskettamaan ruuvipuristinta.

Tarvittaessa siirré ruuvipuristin sahan toiseen kohtaan.

v

v

Paina ruuvipuristimen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta (2) ja veda kierretanko vasteeseen saakka yl6s.
Aseta ruuvipuristin johonkin sille tarkoitetuista aukoista (1).
Paina ty6kappale tiukasti vasten alempaa jiiriohjainta.

Paina ruuvipuristimen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta, jotta kierretanko nopeasti mukautuu tyékappaleen
mukaiseksi (2).
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» Kaanna ruuvipuristinta taaksepéin, kierretangon asentoa vasten (3). Kiristd sitten kierretanko kiinni
myd&tapéivaan kiertden ja siten kiinnité tydkappale (4).
» TyoOkappaleen I6ystyttdmiseksi kierra kierretankoa vastapéivaan. Paina sitten ruuvipuristimen lukituk-
sen vapautuspainiketta ja veda kierretanko yl0s vasteeseen saakka.

6.9 Kierrosluvun saato

» Saada kierrosluku haluamaksesi kierrosluvun saatopyoralla.

6.10 Kytkeminen paélle / pois paalta

A| VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara takaiskun seurauksena.
» Kytke saha péalle vain, kun sahantera ei kosketa tydkappaletta.

A| VAARA

Loukkaantumisvaara takaiskun seurauksena.

» Kytkettydsi sahan pois paaltd anna sahapaén olla alimmassa asennossa, kunnes sahanterd on taysin
pysahtynyt.

1. Paina péaalle kytkemisen salpaa ja pida painettuna.
2. Paina kayttokytkinta ja pida painettuna.
» Saha pyorii.
3. Sahan kytket pois péaltéd vapauttamalla kayttokytkimen.

6.11 Sahaaminen [B

Kasien ja kasivarsien vaara sijoittaminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. Vaarin asetetut kéadet ja

késivarret voivat osua pyodrivdan sahanteraéan, jolloin voi syntya vakavia vammoja.

» Sahattaessa #la koskaan pidd kasivarsiasi ristissa. Ald koskaan aseta kisivarsiasi tai kasiasi ristiin
sahauslinjalle.

» Pida késivartesi ja kéatesi loitolla merkitysté vaara-alueesta sahanterdn vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella.

Kehon ja késien oikea asento jiirisahalla sahattaessa tekee sahaamisesta helpompaa, tarkempaa ja turvalli-
sempaa.

Seiso molemmin jaloin tukevasti ja séilytd tasapainosi. Kun jiirivarsi liikkuu vasemmalle ja oikealle, seuraa
sen liikettd ja seiso hieman sivussa sahanterdan néhden.

Pida sahanteran vasemmalla puolella 230 mm:n (9 tuumaa) ja oikealla puolella 270 mm:n (10.4 tuumaa)
vaara-alue vapaana. Al4 vie ksiasi, kyynérvarsiasi tai muita kehonosiasi télle vaara-alueelle.

Pida kétesi edelleen turvallisessa asennossa, kunnes vapautat kayttokytkimen ja sahanterd on taysin
pyséhtynyt.

Sahaamista varten paina sahap&atd alas kevyesti ja hallitusti. Liian voimakas painaminen tai
sahauslinjaan ndhden sivusuuntaisen voiman kayttd voi johtaa sahanteran vérindén, mika voi aiheuttaa
ylimaéraisia sahausjalkia tytkappaleeseen ja sahaustarkkuuden heikentymisté.

6.11.1 Sahaus ilman tyontoliiketta (katkaisusahaus)

Lukitsematon tyonnin aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos tydnninta ei ole lukittu, sahapaé voi yllattden
liukua, mista voi aiheutua takaisku.
» Katkaisusahauksessa lukitse tydnnin aina.

1. Tydnna sahapéa rajoittimeen saakka taaksepéin (itsestési poispain).

2. Lukitse tyénnin. — Sivu 103

3. Saada syvyysrajoittimen vastinlevy siten, ettd syvyysrajoitin sahapaété laskettaessa menee aukon lapi.
- Sivu 103

4. Mukauta sahan kaikki sdadot (kulmat, jiiriohjaimet, vastinpinnat) suoritettavan sahauksen vaatimalla

tavalla.
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Kiinnité irrallinen tydkappale. — Sivu 105

Kytke saha paalle. — Sivu 106

Ohjaa sahapé&é hitaasti alas ja sahaa tyokappale tasaisesti syottéen.
Kytke saha pois pé&élté ja odota, kunnes sahanteré on taysin pyséhtynyt.
Ohjaa sahapaé takaisin yldasentoonsa.

©®@® N>

6.11.2 Sahaus tyontéliikkeella
Al vaara

=

Sahanteran vaara liike aiheuttaa takaiskun. Sahanterén vaara liike tydntdliikkeellda sahattaessa voi
aiheuttaa takaiskun.

» Vedé sahap&a ennen sahaamista aina kokonaan ylds, laske sitten alas ja tyoénna sitten jiiriohjaimien
suuntaan.
» Al koskaan veda sahap#ati itseesi pain, jos sahanterd jo on tydkappaleessa.

Tydnna sahapaéta kevyesti, hallitusti ja pysayttdmatté jiiriohjaimeen saakka. Jos sahaamisen aikana
keskeytat tydntoliikkeen, sahanterasté jaa jélki tybkappaleeseen, ja sahauksen tarkkuus heikkenee.

1. Tarvittaessa I6ystyta tydnnin. — Sivu 103

2. Saada syvyysrajoittimen vastinlevy siten, ettd syvyysrajoitin sahapaaté laskettaessa menee aukon Iapi.
— Sivu 103

3. Mukauta sahan kaikki sdddét (kulmat, jiiriohjaimet, vastinpinnat) suoritettavan sahauksen vaatimalla

tavalla.

Kiinnité irrallinen tydkappale. — Sivu 105

Veda sahapaé taysin itseesi pain.

Kytke saha paalle. — Sivu 106

Ohjaa sahapad hitaasti alas.

Pida sahapaa alimmassa asennossaan ja tyonna sitd hitaasti taaksepain (itsestasi poispéin). Sahaa

tybkappale tasaisesti sydttaen.

9. Kytke saha pois paalta ja odota, kunnes sahantera on tdysin pysahtynyt.

10. Ohjaa sahapéaa takaisin yldasentoonsa.

© N oA

6.11.3 Uran sahaus
1. S&ada syvyysrajoitin haluamaasi sahaussyvyyteen. — Sivu 103
2. Sahaa tyontdliikkeelld. — Sivu 107

6.11.4 Profiililistojen sahaus [[§
Al vaara

Tyokappaleen virheellinen kiinnitys aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. Vaarin kiinnitetty tydkappale voi

juuttua sahanteraan, misté voi aiheutua takaisku.

» Kun asetat profiililistan jiiriohjainta vasten, varmista erityisesti, ettd profiililistan likkumaan padseminen
on riittdvan varmasti estetty. — Sivu 105

Profiililistoja voidaan sahata kahdella eri tavalla:
* Jiiriohjaimia vasten asetettuina
e Sahapdydalle lappeelleen asetettuina

» Sahaa profiililistojen leveydesta riippuen tydntamalla tai tydntamatta.
» Kokeile sdadetyt vaaka- ja/tai pystysuuntaiset jiirikulmat ensin jatepuukappaleella.

7 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

Al VAARA

Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustoita!
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Tuotteen hoito

¢ Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

* Puhdista jadhdytysilmaraot varovasti kuivalla, pehmeélla harjalla.

« Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kayta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,
silld ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

e Kayta tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

¢ Puhdista tydntimen ja lisatukien liukutangot séanndllisesti. Puhdistamisen jélkeen laita kaikkiin liukutan-
koihin muutama tippa 6ljya.

* Puhdista ylempien jiiriohjaimien vastinpinnat séanndllisesti. Tarvittaessa rasvaa vastinpinnat.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

» Ali koskaan kaytd akkua, jos sen jaahdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jaahdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmeélla harjalla.

 Vilta altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti pélylle tai lialle. Al4 koskaan altista akkua suurelle kosteudelle
(esimerkiksi upota veteen tai j4ta sateeseen).

Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, kasittele sitd kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Eristd akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

* Pida akku 6ljyttémana ja rasvattomana. Ald anna pélyn ja lian kertyd akun pintaan. Puhdista akku
kuivalla, pehmeall4 harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. A4 kéyta silikonia siséltavia hoitoaineita, silla
ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Ala kosketa akun liittimia alaké poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

« Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,

silld ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito
* Tarkasta saé@nndllisin vélein kaikkien nakyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kéyttdelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

* Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairioita, ala kéyta tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipymétté Hilti-huollossa.

* Hoito- ja kunnostustdiden jalkeen kiinnitd kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.

Kayttéturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kdyté vain alkuperdisia varaosia ja kdyttémateriaaleja. Hiltin télle
tuotteelle hyvaksymié varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisévarusteita I6ydéat Hilti Store -liikkeesta tai
osoitteesta: www.hilti.group

741 Suojalaitteiden puhdistus

Irrota sahanteré. — Sivu 103

Puhdista suojalaitteet varovasti kuivalla harjalla.

Poista suojalaitteiden sisélle kertynyt massa ja lastut sopivalla tyokalulla.
Kiinnita sahantera. - Sivu 102

Eal Sl

7.2 Poistoimuadapterin ja liitintaletkun puhdistus [l

Irrota pdlypussi tai pdlynpoistovarustuksen liitetty imuletku.

Avaa liitdntaletkun kiinnitysruuvi sahapaassa (1).

Veda liitantaletku irti sahapaasta (2) ja poistoimuadapterista.

Tyhjenna liiténtéletku ja puhdista se kuivalla harjalla.

Puhdista lastukanava sahapéassa ja poistoimuadapterissa kuivalla harjalla.
Kiinnita liitdntaletku takaisin poistoimuadapteriin ja sahapaahan.

Kiristé litdntéletkun kiinnitysruuvi kiinni sahapéahéan.

Kiinnité polypussi tai litd pdlynpoistovarustus takaisin. = Sivu 102

©ONO O R WON

7.3 Pélypussin tyhjennys [E

Veda polypussi irti poistoimuadapterista.

Avaa polypussin vetoketju ja havita pussin sisélté asianmukaisesti.
Sulje pdlypussin vetoketju.

Kiinnité polypussi takaisin poistoimuadapteriin. - Sivu 102
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7.4 Saatojen ja nayttojen tarkastus ja hienosaito

Jiirikatkaisusaha on tehtaalla sédadetty ja hienosdadetty huolellisesti. Silti saattaa sahan runsaan kayton tai
karkean kasittelyn jélkeen olla tarpeen tarkastaa sahan sdadot ja ndytét ja tarvittaessa hienosaétaa ne.
Sahan tarkastamiseen ja hienosaétdmiseen tarvitaan kokemusta ja erikoistyokalu.

Hilti suosittaa, ettéd sahan hienos&éto teetetaan Hilti-huollossa.

Kaikissa tarkastus- ja s&&totoissé &la koske kulmatulkilla sahanterdn hampaiden karkiéd. Sen seurauk-
sena olisi virheellinen mittaus. Kulmatulkin pitéda aina vastata runkolevya.

7.4.1  Pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman tarkastus
1. Tydnnéa sahapéa rajoittimeen saakka taaksepéin (itsestési poispain).
2. Saada syvyysrajoittimen vastinlevy siten, ettd syvyysrajoitin sahapaéta laskettaessa menee aukon I3pi.
- Sivu 103
3. S&ada vaakasuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 0°.
4. Paina sahapaa alas ja tydnné kuljetusvarmistin sisdén sahapaan lukitsemiseksi.
5. S&ada pystysuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 0°.
6. Saada kulmatulkki arvoon 90°.
7. Aseta kulmatulkki pystysuoraan ja sahapdydan tasalle.
8. Liikuta kulmatulkki sahanteraan.
» Kulmatulkin pitéa linjan koko matkalla olla sahanteran tasalla.
9. Saada pystysuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 45° oikealle.
10. S&dada kulmatulkki arvoon 45° (vaihtoehtoisesti arvoon 135° mitattaessa vasemmalta puolelta).
11. Aseta kulmatulkki pystysuoraan ja sahapdydan tasalle.
12. Liikuta kulmatulkki sahanteraén.
» Kulmatulkin pitad linjan koko matkalla olla sahanterén tasalla.
13. Toista nama vaiheet pystysuuntaiselle jiirikulmalle 45° vasemmalle.
Tulos1/2
Kulmatulkin pitaé jokaisessa kolmessa mittauksessa olla linjan koko matkalla sahanterén tasalla.
» Saha on oikein hienos&adetty.
Tulos2/2
Kulmatulkki ja sahanterd eivat yhdessa tai useammassa mittauksessa ole samalla tasalla.
» Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

7.4.2 Pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman osoittimen hienosaéto [}

Tarkasta pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman tédsméallinen tarkkuus. — Sivu 109

S&ada pystysuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 0°.

Loystytd pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman toisen osoittimen kiinnitysruuvi ja sdéda se tarkasti arvoon 0°.

Kiristé kiinnitysruuvi kiinni kasitiukkuuteen. Pida talléin osoitin tarkasti ndyttékohdassa 0°.

Tarvittaessa toista ndma vaiheet pystysuuntaisen jiirikulman toiselle osoittimelle.

Tarkasta, etté todellinen pystysuuntainen jiirikulma ja kummatkin kulman 45° oikealle ja 45° vasemmalle

osoittimet vastaavat toisiaan.

» Jos tarkastettaessa yhdessa tai useammassa kohdassa osoittimet eivat vastaa todellista kulmaa eika
hienos&ato riitd, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

ook ®h

7.4.3 Vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman tarkastus

1. Tydnnéa sahapéa rajoittimeen saakka taaksepéin (itsestési poispain).

2. Saada syvyysrajoittimen vastinlevy siten, ettd syvyysrajoitin sahapaéta laskettaessa menee aukon Iapi.
- Sivu 103

S&ada pystysuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 0°.

Paina sahapéaa alas ja tydnna kuljetusvarmistin sisédén sahapaan lukitsemiseksi.
S&ada vaakasuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 0°.

Sé&adéa kulmatulkki arvoon 90°.

Aseta kulmatulkki lappeelleen sahapdydalle ja jiiriohjaimen tasalle.

Liikuta kulmatulkki sahanteréan.

» Kulmatulkin pitéa linjan koko matkalla olla sahanterén tasalla.

9. Saada vaakasuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 45° oikealle.
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10. S&dadéa kulmatulkki arvoon 45° (vaihtoehtoisesti arvoon 135° mitattaessa vasemmalta puolelta).
11. Aseta kulmatulkki lappeelleen sahapdydalle ja jiiriohjaimen tasalle.
12. Liikuta kulmatulkki sahanteréaan.
» Kulmatulkin pitéa linjan koko matkalla olla sahanteran tasalla.
13. Toista ndma vaiheet vaakasuuntaiselle jiirikulmalle 45° vasemmalle.
Tulos1/2
Kulmatulkin pitdé jokaisessa kolmessa mittauksessa olla linjan koko matkalla sahanterén tasalla.
» Saha on oikein hienosaadetty.
Tulos 2/ 2
Kulmatulkki ja sahantera eivat yhdessa tai useammassa mittauksessa ole samalla tasalla.
» Hienosaada vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma tai ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon. — Sivu 110

7.4.4 Vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman ja asteikon hienosaaté i
Lukitse kaantdlevy asentoon 0°.
Loystytd kéantdlevyn kiristysnuppi.
L&ystytd vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman asteikon nelja kiinnitysruuvia.
Saada kulmatulkki arvoon 90°.
Aseta kulmatulkki lappeelleen sahapdydaélle ja jiiriohjaimen tasalle.
Liikuta kulmatulkki sahanterdén. Hienosaada kaantdlevy ja vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman asteikko kulma-
tulkin mukaisesti.
» Kulmatulkin pitaa linjan koko matkalla olla sahanteran tasalla.
Kiristé kaantodlevyn kiristysnuppi kiinni, jotta kdantdlevy ei paase liikkumaan.
Kiristé vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman asteikon neljé kiinnitysruuvia kiinni.
9. Tarkasta vaakasuuntaiset jiirikulmat 45° oikealle ja 45° vasemmalle. = Sivu 109
Tulos1/2
Kun vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma on 45° oikealle ja 45° vasemmalle, kulmatulkin pitaa linjan koko matkalla
olla sahanteran tasalla.
» Saha on oikein hienosaadetty.
Tulos2/2
Kulmatulkki ja sahantera eivat yhdessé tai useammassa mittauksessa ole samalla tasalla.
» Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

[l

o N

7.45 Vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman osoittimen hienosaito 2l

Tarkasta vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman tédsméllinen tarkkuus. — Sivu 109

Tarvittaessa hienosdada vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma. = Sivu 110

Saada vaakasuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 0°.

Loystyta vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman toisen osoittimen kiinnitysruuvi ja séada se tarkasti arvoon 0°.
Kiristé kiinnitysruuvi kiinni kasitiukkuuteen. Pida talldin osoitin tarkasti nayttdkohdassa 0°.

Tarvittaessa toista ndma vaiheet vaakasuuntaisen jiirikulman toiselle osoittimelle.

Tarkasta, ettd todellinen vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma ja kummatkin kulman 45° oikealle ja 45° vasemmalle
osoittimet vastaavat toisiaan.

» Jos tarkastettaessa yhdessa tai useammassa kohdassa osoittimet eivat vastaa todellista kulmaa eika
hienosaato riitd, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

NoOokON

7.5  Polynkeradjin vaihto P2

Vadrin kiinnitetty ohjain aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos ohjain kiinnitetdan vaarinpain, sahantera voi

juuttua. Ohjain tai sahanteré voivat murtua, jolloin osia voi sinkoutua ympariinsa.

» Ohjainta kiinnittdessési varmista, ettd kiinnitat sen oikeinpéin. Ohjaimen jousikuormitetun osan pitéda
osoittaa sahanterasté poispéain.

-

Avaa kiinnitysruuvit (1) toiselta puolelta ja irrota ohjain (3).
2. Avaa kiinnitysruuvit vastakkaiselta puolelta ja irrota toinen ohjain ja pdlynkeraaja (2).
3. Laita uusi pdlynkerééja (2) ja toinen ohjain (3) paikoilleen.
» Varmista, ettéd ohjain on oikeassa asennossa.
4. Kiinnitd kummatkin osat kiinnitysruuveilla.
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5. Kiinnita toinen ohjain ja pdlynkeraéja vastakkaiselle puolelle.
» Varmista, ettéd ohjain on oikeassa asennossa.
» Tarkasta pdlynkerddjan ja kummankin ohjaimen kunnollinen kiinnitys.

7.6  Uralevyjen vaihto P&

Uralevyt on tehtaalla s&adetty siten, etteivat ne pdase koskettamaan sahanterdd. Kayton mydta uralevyt
kuitenkin voivat kulua. Uralevyjé on saatavissa Hiltilté varaosina. Tuotteen kéyttdja pystyy vaihtamaan ne
nopeasti ja vaivattomasti.
1. Avaa uralevyjen kaikki kiinnitysruuvit ja havité kuluneet uralevyt asianmukaisesti.
2. Aseta uudet uralevyt paikoilleen.
3. Kirista kiinnitysruuvit kevyesti kiinni, jotta uralevyja pystyy viela liikuttamaan.
4. Saada uralevyjen asento siten, ettei sahantera paase koskettamaan niita.
» Erityisesti tarkasta etenkin suurimmilla jiirikulmilla vasemmalle ja oikealle.
» Tarkasta my6s kaikilla muilla vaaka- ja pystysuuntaisilla jiirikulmilla.
5. Saatamisen paatteeksi kirista kaikki kiinnitysruuvit kiinni kasitiukkuuteen.

8 Akkukayttoisten tydkalujen ja akkujen kuljetus ja varastointi B2, &

Jiirikatkaisusahan kuljettaminen

Suorita seuraavat vaiheet ennen sahan kuljettamista:

» Tydnna sahapéaa rajoittimeen saakka taaksepain (itsestési poispéin).

» Lukitse tydnnin. — Sivu 103

» Saada syvyysrajoittimen vastinlevy siten, etta syvyysrajoitin sahapaata laskettaessa menee aukon lapi.
- Sivu 103

» S&ada pystysuuntaiseksi jiirikulmaksi 0°.

» Paina sahapad alas ja tydnné kuljetusvarmistin sisdén sahapaén lukitsemiseksi.

» Tarvittaessa tyénna lisétuet taysin sisdan. - Sivu 103

» Saada vaakasuuntainen jiirikulma rajoittimeen saakka oikealle (60°) ja lukitse kaantdlevy.

» Poista kaikki lisdosat (esimerkiksi ruuvipuristimet), joita kuljettamisen ajaksi ei ole mahdollista kiinnittaa
sahaan.

» Tarvittaessa irrota kiristysnuppi ja kiinnita se johonkin kiinnityskohtaan ylemman jiiriohjaimen taustapuo-
lella.

Kanna sahaa vain siihen tarkoitetuista kohdista:

* Kahvasyvennykset lisdtukien alapuolella (1)

* Kahvasyvennys taustapuolella pdlyn poistoimun vieressa (2)

* Kasikahva sahapaéssa (3)

Akkujen kuljettaminen

/\ VAROITUS
Kaynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !
» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal!

» Irrota akku/akut.

» Al4 koskaan kuljeta akkuja irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen ajaksi
kovilta iskuilta ja tarinéltd, ja ne on eristettéva kaikenlaisista séhkda johtavista materiaaleista ja muista
akuista, jotta niiden navat eivat pddse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa. Seurauksena
saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusmaarayksia.

» Akkuja ei saa lahettdd postitse. Kéanny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat 18hettdd vauriottomia
akkuja.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttéa sekd ennen pitkda kuljetusta ja sen
jalkeen.

Varastointi

| A VAARA

Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !
» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

» Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota teknisissa tiedoissa annetut lampétilarajat
huomioon.
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Akkuja ei saa sailyttaa laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

Ala koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lamménlahteen paall4 tai ikkunan vieressa.

Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kaytt6a sekd ennen pitk&a varastointia ja sen
jalkeen.

vy v vv

9 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Kaikissa hairitilanteissa tarkkaile akun tilandyttda. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun merkkivalot.
Hairidissa, joita ei ole kuvattu tdssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Hairié Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Kierrosluku laskee yhtékkia Akku tyhjentynyt. » Lataa akku.

runsaasti. Ty6skentelyvoima liian suuri. » Kevenna tydskentelyvoimaa ja
kytke tuote takaisin paalle.

Sahantera pysahtyy. Tybskentelyvoima liian suuri. » Kevenna tydskentelyvoimaa ja
kytke tuote takaisin paalle.

Ei moottorin jarrutustoimin- Akku tyhjentynyt. » Lataa akku.

toa.

Sahauskulmat ovat epétarkat. | Kulmatarkkuus, asteikot tai osoitti- | » Tarkasta ja hienosaada saadot

met siirtyneet. ja osoittimet. — Sivu 109

» Jos et itse pysty hienosaa-
tdmaan jotakin saatda tai
jos sahan tarkkuus poikkeaa
runsaasti, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Akun LED-merkkivalot eivat Akku rikki » Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
nayta mitédan

10 Havittaminen

Maaraystenvastaisten havittaminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai nesteet
vaarantavat terveyden.

» Ali ldhet4 vaurioituneita akkuijal

» Peité liithnnat sdhkoda johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen vélttamiseksi.

» Havité akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.

» Havita akku viemalla se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kddnny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

& Hilti-tuotteet on padosin valmistettu kierratyskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierratyksen edellytys on
materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan kierratysta
ja havitysta varten. Lisdtietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

B: » Al4 havita sahkotyokaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajatteen mukanal

11 Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvia kysymyksia, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.

12 Lisatietoja

Lisatietoa kaytdstd, tekniikasta, ympadristdstd ja kierratyksestd saat seuraavasta linkista:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
Tama linkki on myds QR-koodina kéyttdohjeen lopussa.
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Originaalkasutusjuhend

1

Andmed kasutusjuhendi kohta

1.1 Kéesoleva kasitsemisjuhendi kohta

Hoiatus! Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et olete tootele lisatud kasutusjuhendi, sealhulgas juhised,
ohutus- ja hoiatusviited, joonised ja spetsifikatsioonid, labi lugenud ja sellest aru saanud. Tutvuge eriti
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidete, jooniste, spetsifikatsioonide ning komponentide ja funktsioonide-
ga. Selle eiramisel esineb elektrild6gi, tulekahju ja/vdi raskete vigastuste oht. Hoidke kasutusjuhend koos
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidetega hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

Lisatud kasutusjuhend vastab tehnika kaesolevale tasemele triikki andmise ajal. Uusima versiooni leiate
alati veebist Hilti toote lehekiiljelt. Jargige selleks siimboliga 2 tahistatud linki voi QR-koodi kdesolevas
kasutusjuhendis.

Andke toode teistele edasi ainult koos ké&esoleva kasutusjuhendigal!

1.2 Markide selgitus

1

.2.1 Hoiatused

Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi mérksonu:

Al OHT

=

OHT!
» Véimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis vdivad pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

Al HolaTus

HOIATUS !
» Vaéimalik ohtlik olukord, mis vdib pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !
» Voimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis vdivad pdhjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.

1

.2.2 Sumbolid kasutusjuhendis

Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Jargige kasutusjuhendit

Soovitusi seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

D

Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

)
&

Elektrilisi tdoriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka

Hilti Li-lon-aku

g

Hilti Laadimisseade

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

E Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.

Numbrid joonistel téhistavad tahtsaid toiminguid voi toimingute jaoks téhtsaid detaile. Tekstis
tOstetakse need toimingud voi detailid vastava numbri abil esile, néiteks (3).

. | Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbritele toote

IV | ilevaates.
@ | See mérk naitab, et toote késitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tahelepanelik.

L LITHTRE T



IS

1.3 Tootepohised siimbolid
1.3.1  Uldised siimbolid
Sumbolid, mida kasutatakse kombinatsioonis seadmega.

\
Toote toetab NFC-tehnoloogiat, mis Uhildub iOS- ja Android-platvormidega.

——= | Alalisvool

Ng | Nimip&drlemiskiirus tuhikéigul

O | Labimaot

{:}:} Saelehe mé6tmed

Arge vaadake otse valgusallikasse.

Li-lon | Liitiumioonaku

®0 Arge kunagi 166ge akut mingi esemega ja drge kasutage akut kunagi I66giriistana.

4 Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 166gi véi on muul moel
% | kahjustatud.

1.3.2 Keelumargid
Keelumérgid viitavad keelatud tegevustele.

@ Ohutsoon! Hoidke kéed, sérmed, kasivarred sellest tsoonist eemal.

1.3.3 Kohustavad margid
Kohustavad margid viitavad kohustuslikele tegevustele.

@ Kasutage korvaklappe

@ Kasutage kaitseprille

14 Tooteinfo

I=T™2 tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja korras

hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase véljadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik kdikidest

kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Uhendatavad abivahendid véivad osutuda ohtlikuks, kui neid ei

kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega td6tab vastava véljadppeta isik.

Tulbitahis ja seerianumber on tlibisildil.

» Kandke seerianumber jargmisse tabelisse. Andmeid toote kohta vajate meie esindusele v6i hooldekes-
kusele paringute esitamisel.

Tooteinfo
Akuga pendelsaag SM 60-22
Polvkond 01
Seerianumber

1.5 Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate
digusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele. Vastavusdeklaratsiooni koopia leiate kéesoleva kasutusju-
hendi I6pust.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
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Ohutus

2.1

Uldised ohutusnduded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

A\ HOIATUS! Lugege kbiki selle elektrilise toériista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuandeid,
jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajérg voib olla elektrilédk, tulekahju ja/voi
rasked vigastused.

Hoidke koik ohutusnouded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud maiste "elektriline todriist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste tooriistade
voi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tdoriistade kohta.

Ohutus té6kohal

>

Hoidke oma t66koht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata té6koht
voib péhjustada énnetusi.

Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase voi tolmu. Elektrilistest tooriistadest 160b sddemeid, mis voivad tolmu voi aurud slilidata.
Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised tookohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist tooriista! Kui teie téhelepanu
juhitakse kérvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt valjuda.

Elektriohutus

>

Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad vdhendavad elektriléégiohtu.

Viltige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektril6gi oht suurem.

Kaitske elektrilist tooriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise t&oriista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.

Arge kasutage lihenduskaabilit elektrilise tooriista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke Uihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liilkuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus Gihenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilddgiohtu.

Kui tootate elektrilise tooriistaga vabas ohus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka valitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilodgiohtu.

Kui seadmega téotamine niiskes keskkonnas on viltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitsellilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitsellliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

>

Olge tihelepanelik, jilgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise to6riistaga todtades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide vo6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (sSltuvalt elektrilise
todriista tulibist ja kasutusalast) vahendab vigastusohtu.

Viltige elektrilise to6riista soovimatut kaivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista iihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista Ulestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline t66riist on valja lilitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise todriista kandmisel srme lilitil voi Ghendate
vooluvdrku sisselllitatud tddriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista poodrleva osa kiljes olev seade- voi mutrivoti voib pdhjustada vigastusi.

Viéltige ebatavalist té6asendit! Votke stabiilne té6asend ja séilitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
todriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

Kandke sobivat réivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, réivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed voivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

Kui elektrilise toriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veendu-
ge, et need on tooriistaga lihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nduetekohaselt. Toimueemaldusseadise
kasutamine voib véhendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise tooriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete pérast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise té6riistaga harjunud. Téhelepanematu késitsemine
vOib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.
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Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks t66ks sobivat elektrilist tooriista. See to6tab
ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline tdoriist, mida ei saa enam liilitist
korralikult sisse ja vélja ltlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

» Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetoid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vélja ja/v6i eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab &ra seadme
soovimatu kaivitumise.

» Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kittesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimétet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kédesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tddriistad ohtlikud.

» Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas lilkuvad osad todtavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud vo6i kahjustatud maaral, mis mojutab
seadme too6kindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t6driistad pohjustavad dnnetusi.

» Hoidke loiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.

» Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise todriista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette nahtud, voib pohjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Kaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad 6list ja rasvast. Libedad
kéepidemed ja haardepinnad ei vdimalda elektrilist tddriista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tllpi aku laadimiseks
ettenédhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tlilpi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

» Kasutage elektrilistes toodriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tllpi akude kasutamine voib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pdlenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvalisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest viikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel lihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv |Uhis vOib pdhjustada pdletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vélja voolata. Valtige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Valjavoolav akuvedelik vdib pdhjustada nahaérritust voi pdletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud véi modifitseeritud akud véivad
kaituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kdrge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur ile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akut6oériista véljaspool kasutus-
juhendis ndidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine voi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist to6riista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise todriista ohutu t86.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja véi volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.2 Pendelsaagide ohutusjuhised

» Pendelsaed on ette nahtud puidu voi puidulaadsete toodete I6ikamiseks, seda ei tohi kasutada
rauasulamite, nagu latid, vardad, kruvid jne l6ikamiseks. Abrasiivne tolm pdhjustab liikuvate osade,
nagu alumise kaitsekatte, blokeerumist. Loikesddemed pdletavad kaitsekatet, sisestusplaati ja muid
plastosasid.

» Kinnitage toodeldav detail voimalusel fiksaatoritega. Kui hoiate t66deldavat detaili kaega paigal,
peate oma kitt hoidma saelehe mélemast kiiljest alati vihemalt 100 mm (4 tolli) kaugusel. Arge
kasutage seda saagi selliste detailide 16ikamiseks, mis on liiga vaiksed nii kinnitamiseks kui ka
kéega kinni hoidmiseks. Kui teie kési on saelehele liiga Iahedal, esineb saelehega kokkupuutest tingitud
suurenenud vigastusoht.

» Tooddeldav detail peab olema liilkumatu ja kas kinnitatud véi piiriku ja laua vastu surutud. Arge
likake toodeldavat detaili saelehte ja drge I6igake kunagi Schieben Sie das Werkstiick nicht in das
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Séageblatt, und schneiden Sie nie ,vabade katega“. Lahtised véi liikuvad téodeldavad detailid voivad
suure kiirusega vélja paiskuda ja vigastusi pohjustada.

» Likake saag ldbi to6deldava detaili. Valtige sae tombamist ldbi t66deldava detaili. Loike
tegemiseks tostke saepea liles ja tommake see lile té6deldava detaili, ilma I6ikamata. Seejérel
lilitage mootor sisse, kallutage saepea alla ja suruge saag labi toodeldava detaili. Tdmbava [6ike
korral on oht, et saeleht tduseb téddeldava detaili peal Ules ja saelehe Uksus paisatakse jarsult kaitaja
suunas.

» Arge ristake kunagi katt ettenihtud I6ikejoonega, ei saelehe ees ega taga. Toddeldava detaili
toestamine ,ristatud kétega“, st detaili hoidmine saelehe paremal pool vasaku kdega voi vastupidi on
véga ohtlik.

» Arge sirutage poorleva saelehe korral kunagi piiriku taha. Arge kunagi jadge allapoole ohutust
kaugusest 100 mm (4 tolli) kde ja poorleva saelehe vahel (kehtib saelehe mélemal kiiljel, nt
puidujaikide eemaldamisel). Pddrleva saelehe Iahedus teie kdele ei pruugi olla tajutav ja te voite raskelt
viga saada.

» Kontrollige toodeldavat detaili enne I6ikamist. Kui toédeldav detail on paindunud voi vaandunud,
pingutage seda véljapoole kaardunud kiiljega piiriku vastu. Veenduge alati, et piki l16ikejoont ei
oleks toodeldava detaili, piiriku ja laua vahel tithimikku Vaandunud voi paindunud té6deldavad detailid
voivad takerduda voi nihkuda ning pdhjustada I6ikamisel p&drleva saelehe kinnijadmist. Téddeldavas
detailis ei tohi olla naelu ega vdorkehasid.

» Kasutage saagi alles siis, kui pink on vaba tooriistadest, puidujaakidest jne: laual tohib olla ainult
toodeldav detail. Vaiksed jaégid, lahtised puidutiikid voi muud esemed, mis satuvad pddrleva saelehega
kokkupuutesse, voidakse suure kiirusega eemale paisata.

» Loigake korraga ainult iihte t66deldavat detaili. Mitmekordselt virnastatud t66deldavaid detaile ei
saa piisavalt pingutada ega kinni hoida ja need vdivad saagimisel pdhjustada saelehe kinnijaédmist voi
libisemist.

» Kandke hoolt selle eest, et pendelsaag oleks enne kasutamist tasasel, kindlal toopinnal. Tasane ja
kindel t66pind vahendab ohtu, et pendelsae ebastabiilseks muutumise ohtu.

» Planeerige oma t66d. Jélgige igal saelehe kalde reguleerimisel, et reguleeritav piirik oleks néue-
tekohaselt reguleeritud ja to6deldav detail oleks toestatud, ilma et see saelehe voi kaitsekattega
kokku puutuks. [Ima masinat sisse lUlitamata ja ilma téddeldava detailita saepingil tuleb simuleerida
saelehe taielikku 16ikeliigutust, et veenduda, et ei esine takistusi ega piirikusse sisseldikamise ohtu.

» Kandke téodeldavate detailide puhul, mis on laua pealmisest kiiljest laiemad v6i pikemad hoolt
piisava toestuse eest, nt lauapikenduste voi saepukkidega. Téodeldavad detailid, mis on pendelsae
lauast pikemad voi laiemad, voivad kalduda, kui need ei ole kindlalt toestatud. Kui mahaldigatud
puidutikk voi tdddeldav detail kaldub, voib see alumise kaitsekatte Ules tdsta voi see voidakse pddrleva
saelehe poolt kontrollimatul viisil eemale paisata.

» Arge kaasake teist isikut lauapikenduse asenduse ega tiiendava toestusena. Toddeldava detaili
ebastabiilne toestamine vdib pdhjustada lehe kinnijaédmist. Samuti voib téddeldav detail I6ikamise ajal
paigast nihkuda ning teid ja abilist pddrleva saelehe suunas tommata.

» Mahalbigatud osa ei tohi vastu podrlevat saelehte suruda. Kui on vahe ruumi, nt vertikaalsete piirikute
kasutamisel, véib mahaldigatud tiikk saelehe vahele kinni kiiluda ja see vdidakse jérsult eemale paisata.

» Kasutage alati kruustange voi sobivat seadist, et {imaraid materjale, nagu poste voi torusid ndoue-
tekohaselt toestada. Postid kipuvad I6ikamisel eemale rulluma, mistottu voib saeleht ,hammustada“ ja
toddeldav detail voidakse koos teie kdega saelehe suunas tdmmata.

» Laske saelehel saavutada téielik poorlemissagedus, enne kui toodeldavasse detaili sisse I6ikate.
See vahendab ohtu, et tdddeldav detail eemale paisatakse.

» Kui toddeldav detail jaib kinni voi leht blokeerub, liilitage pendelsaag viélja. Oodake, kuni kéik
liilkuvad osad on seisma jadnud, tommake vorgupistik valja ja/voi eemaldage aku. Eemaldage
seejarel kinnijadnud materjal. Kui saete sellise blokeeringu korral edasi, voib see pdhjustada kontrolli
kadu voi pendelsae kahjustusi.

» Laske liiliti parast Iikamise I6ppu lahti, hoidke saepead all ja oodake saelehe seismajaamiseni,
enne kui eemaldate mahaldigatud tiiki. On véga ohtlik kétt valjuva saelehe l1dhedusse sirutada.

» Hoidke kaepidemest kindlalt kinni, kui teete mittetaieliku 16ike voi kui vabastate liiliti enne, kui
saepea on oma alumise asendi saavutanud. Sae pidurdustoime kaudu véidakse saepead jérsult
allapoole tdmmata, mis tekitab vigastusohu.

2.3 Taiendavad ohutusnéuded

» Kasutage seadet ja lisatarvikuid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.
» Arge kunagi muutke ega modifitseerige seadet ega lisatarvikuid.
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Maha kukkuvatest todriistadest voi tarvikutest tingitud vigastusoht. Enne t66 alustamist veenduge, et
aku ja paigaldatud tarvik on kindlalt fikseeritud.

Lihvimisel, 16ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm voib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Méned néited: plii voi
pliipdhised varvid; tellis, betoon ja muu mudritis, looduskivi ja muud silikaati sisaldavad tooted; teatud
thUpi puit, naiteks tamm, pook ja keemiliselt téddeldud puit; asbest voi asbesti sisaldavad materjalid.
Tehke kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste ldheduses viibivate isikutega kokkupuute tase, arvestades téddeldavate
materjalide ohuklassi. Votke vajalikud meetmed, et hoida kokkupuude ohutul tasemel, nt kasutage
tolmukogumissiisteemi voi kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitse maski. Kokkupuute vdhendamise
GUldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» td6tamine hasti ventileeritud piirkonnast,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu eemalejuhtimine ndost ja kehast,

» kaitserdivaste kandmine ja néhtavate kohtade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

Seadme kasutamise ajal kandke kaitseprille, kaitsekiivrit, kuulmiskaitsevahendeid ja sobivat hingamis-
teede kaitsemaski.

Tehke tihti pause ja sirutage sormi, et parandada verevarustust. Pikemaajalisel t66tamisel voib tugev
vibratsioon tekitada haireid sérmede, kate voi randmeliigeste veresoonte ja nérvististeemi toimimises.
Hoidke ventilatsiooniavad alati vabad. Kinni kaetud ventilatsiooniavadest tingitud pdletusoht!

Arge laske kaepidet lahti, kui olete saepea allapoole viinud. Viige saepea alati kontrollitud viisil Gilemisse
asendisse tagasi. Kui saepea liigub kontrollimatul viisil, voib see tekitada vigastusohtu.

Arge kasutage nirisid, méranenud, deformeerunud véi kahjustunud saelehti. Niride véi valesti rihitud
hammastega saekettad tekitavad liiga kitsa 16ikejélje, mis pohjustab suuremat hddrdumist, saeketta
kinnikiilumist ja tagasilooki.

Arge eemaldage kunagi I6ikamisjaske, puidulaaste jm I8iketsoonist, kui saag tédtab. Liilitage alati
koigepealt saag vélja ja viige saepea tagasi Ulemisse asendisse.

Kasutage vaid toote jaoks lubatud saelehti, mis vastavad andmetele tehnilistes andmetes ja/voi tootel
(nt 1&8bim&6t, pdorlemissagedus, paksus, kinnitusava, materjal jne...) ning mis on vastavalt standardile
EN 847-1 kontrollitud ja tahistatud.

Kasutage Uksnes selliseid saekettaid, mille podrete arv on véhemalt sama suur nagu tootel margitud
maksimaalpdorded.

Arge vétke saelehest pérast tédtamist kinni enne, kui see on maha jahtunud. Saeleht ldheb t66 kaigus
vaga kuumaks.

Saeketta vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

Kontrollige enne kasutamist alati, kas alumine kettakaitse sulgub korralikult. Liigutage saepea allapoole
ja viige see kontrollitud viisil tagasi (ilemisse asendisse. Arge kasutage saagi siis, kui kaitsekate ei saa
vabalt liikuda ja see ei sulgu kohe, kui saepea liles téstetakse. Arge kunagi fikseerige ega siduge alumist
kettakaitset kinni avatud asendis!

Arge kasutage seadet kunagi ilma kettakaitseta.

Laske t&driistal alumiiniumprofiilide I6ikamisel alati vaiksel kiirusel tédtada.

Kasutage ja kinnitage alati tootega kaasasolevaid tédiendavaid tugipindasid.

Votke tootest selle transportimiseks kinni ainult selleks ettenéhtud kohtadest (kdeslivendid ja transpordi-
kéepide). Arge kandke elektritdériista kunagi liughoovast ega kéepidemest. — Lehekiilg 134

Véltige saehammaste otste Ulekuumenemist. Plasti saagimisel tuleb véltida plasti sulamist.

2.4 Akude hoolikas kasitsemine ja kasutamine

vy Y v.vyvy

v
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Jérgige liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine vdib
tekitada nahaarrituse, sddvituse, keemilise poletuse, tulekahju ja/véi pdhjustada plahvatuse.

Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

Kasitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et valtida kahjustusi ja tervist kahjustavate vedelike lekkimist!

Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul muuta ega tmber ehitada!

Akusid ei tohi lahti vétta, muljuda, kuumutada Ule 80 °C (176 °F) ega &ra pdletada.

Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud 168gi véi muul viisil kahjustada. Kontrollige regulaarselt
akusid kahjustuste suhtes.

Arge kasutage kunagi ringlusse véetud véi remonditud akusid.

Arge kunagi kasutage akut véi akutoitega elektritdoriista 166gitarvikuna.

Arge jatke akut kunagi otsese paikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sddemete véi lahtise leegi katte. See véib
pohjustada plahvatuse.

Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, tédriistade, ehete v8i muude metallesemetega. See véib akut

kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.
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» Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus voib pdhjustada luhist,
elektriléoki, pdletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

» Kasutage Uksnes aku tulbile vastavaid laadijaid ja elektritdoriistu. Juhinduge asjaomastes kasutusjuhen-
dites esitatud andmetest.

» Arge kasutage ega hoiustage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

» Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defekine. Asetage aku nahtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on suttivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku on
Uhe tunni pérast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P&6rduge
Hilti hooldekeskusesse vdi lugege 18bi dokument "Juhised Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise ja
kasutamise kohta".

Jérgige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja kasitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad kdesoleva
kasutusjuhendi I6pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.
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3 Kirjeldus

3.1  Toote iilevaade ]

Sisselllitustokis

Kéepide

LED-16ikenéit

Kettakaitse

Ulemine parempoolne eerungipiirik
Alumine parempoolne eerungipiirik
Parempoolne taiendav tugipind
Parempoolse téiendava tugipinna vabastus-
hoob

Kinnitusava

Pddrdalus

Avadega plaadid

Pd6rdaluse hoob

Pddrdaluse vabastushoova lukustusasend
P&6rdaluse lukustusnupp

Pdo6rdaluse vabastushoob

Vertikaalse eerunginurga vabastushoob
Horisontaalse vasakpoolse eerunginurga
osuti

Horisontaalse eerunginurga skaala
Vasakpoolse tédiendava tugipinna vabastus-
hoob

Vasakpoolne tdiendav tugipind
Vasakpoolne kéestvend

Alumine vasakpoolne eerungipiirik

Ulemise vasakpoolse eerungipiiriku vabas-
tushoob

Ulemine vasakpoolne eerungipiirik
Kruustangid

Vertikaalse vasakpoolse eerunginurga osuti
Transpordikaitse

Véljatdmbe kinnituskruvi

ToitelUliti

Tabaluku ava

aku liides

Transpordikéepide

Siigavuspiiriku tokisplaat

Sigavuspiirik

Véljatdbmme / liugpost

Tolmu véljatdmbe Uhendusvoolik
Tolmueemaldusliitmik

Vertikaalse eerunginurga skaala
Vertikaalse parempoolse eerunginurga osuti
Tolmukott

Sisekuuskantvoti

Ulemise parempoolse eerungipiiriku vabas-
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tushoob

Parempoolne kaesuvend

aku

Aku olekunaidik

Aku lukust avamise nupp

Horisontaalse parempoolse eerunginurga
osuti

Spindlilukustus
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3.2

Sihipdrane kasutamine

Kirjeldatav toode on akuga tddtav pendelsaag. See on ette ndhtud puidu, puittoodete, plasti ja alumiinium-
profiilide saagimiseks. Tootega saab teha ristldikeid, kaldlbikeid ja eerungildikeid.

Toode on varustatud Uhendusotsikuga laastude valjatdmbeks, mis on kujundatud tavaliste imivoolikute
jaoks. Tolmueemaldaja vooliku saega (ihendamiseks voib olla vajalik sobiv adapter.

3.3

Kasutage saagi ainult kaasasoleva laastukoti voi sobiva tolmueemaldiga.

Kasutage Uiksnes toote jaoks ettenahtud saekettaid, mis vastavad tehnilistes andmetes toodud andmetele
(nt 18bim&6t, pdorete arv, paksus, materjal jm). Keelatud on kasutada lihv- voi Idikekettaid, samuti
korglegeeritud kiirldiketerasest (HSS-teras) saekettaid.

Arge 18igake tootega kunagi magneesiumi.

Kasutage toote jaoks ainult Hilti Nuron B 22 seeria litiumioonakusid. Optimaalse voimsuse tagamiseks
soovitab Hilti kasutada toodet tabelis loetletud akudega.

Kasutage akude laadimiseks ainult siinses tabelis toodud Hilti laadijaid.

Tarnekomplekt

Pendelsaag, saeleht, pingutusaarik, vastuvotudarik, pingutuskruvi, sisekuuskantvéti, kruustangid, pédrdalu-
se lukustusnupp, kasutusjuhend
Muud sUsteemitooted leiate mutigiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebisaidilt: www.hilti.group

3.4

Liitiumioonaku kuvamine

Hilti Nuron liitiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja néidata aku olekut.

3.4.1

Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku tottu!
» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastuslukule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse tootesse

oOigesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest naitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.
Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni Ghendatud seade on sisse lilitatud.

Seisund Téhendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %

Kolm (3) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %

Kaks (2) LED-tuld pélevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: <10 %

1)
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Liitiumioonaku on téielikult tihjenenud. Laadige
akut.

Kui LED-tuled pérast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, pédérduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega thendatud seade on (le
koormatud, liiga kiilmad véi liiga kuumad véi on
tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud té6temperatuurile ja
arge avaldage tootele lilekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, p6drduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Ghildu.
Palun p&6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega

Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa kasuta-
da. Palun p&6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.4.2 Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui kolm sekundit.

Susteem ei tuvasta

véimalikku aku torget, mis on tingitud valest kasitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest kuumusest vm.

1
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Seisund

Tahendus

Koik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena ja seejérel
pdleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.

Ko&ik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena (1) ja LED-
tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega.

Aku oleku kohta esitatud paringut ei saanud I6pe-
tada. Korrake protsessi voi pdorduge Hilti hoolde-
keskusse.

Koik LED-tuled sUttivad pideva tulena ja seejérel

Kui Uhendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada, on

aku allesjadnud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui Gihendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb vél-
ja vahetada. Palun p&érduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

pdleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega.

4 Tehnilised andmed

41 Toote omadused

Nimipinge 216V
Nimip66rded tiihikaigul 4 300 p/min
Saeketta 1abimoot 305 mm

Ketta paksus 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Saeketta siseava 1abimoot 30 mm

Loikelaius 3,2 mm
Maksimaalne horisontaalne eerunginurk Paremal <60°

Vasakul <52°
Maksimaalne vertikaalne eerunginurk Paremal <48°
Vasakul <48°

Maksimaalne 16ikevéimsus soltumatu muudest Korgus <100 mm
moodtmetest voi eerunginurkadest Laius <360 mm

Kaal 25,6 kg

(vastavalt EPTA-Procedure 01
ilma akuta)

Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Aku

Aku t66pinge 21,6V

Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi 16pp
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ...40°C
Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Andmed miira ja vibratsiooni kohta vastavalt standardile EN 62841

Kéesolevas juhendis margitud helirbhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méddetud standarditud médtemeetodil ja seda
saab kasutada elektriliste todriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni- ja mirataseme
esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise todriista pohilisi ettenahtud téid. Kui aga elektrilist tdoriista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voéi kui tdoriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, vdivad néitajad
kédesolevas juhendis toodud naitajatest kdrvale kalduda. See vdib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset to6tamise
koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Ekspositsiooni tdpseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil seade oli vélja lllitatud voi kill sisse
lilitatud, kuid tegelikult t6dle rakendamata. See voib vibratsiooni- ja murataset t66 koguperioodi 16ikes
tunduvalt vahendada.
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Kasutaja kaitseks mira ja/voi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist tddriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kéed soojad, tagage sujuv tddkorraldus.

Miirateave
Helivéimsustase (L) 101 dB(A)
Helirohutase (L ,) 90 dB(A)
Méa6temédramatus (Ly, ja Ly, puhul) 3 dB(A)
Vibratsioonitase
Vibratsioonitase B 22-55 <2,5m/s?
B 22-255 <2,5m/s?
Mootemaaramatus 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Maksimaalne 16ikevéimsus

Esitatud kérguse ja laiuse vaartused on Uksteisest soltuvad. Maksimaalse voimaliku kérguse ja laiuse
vaartused leiate peatiikist Toote omadused. — Lehekiilg 123

Horisontaalne eerunginurk

Vertikaalne eerunginurk

Korgus x laius

0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° parem 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° vasak 90 mm x 355 mm
30° parem 60 mm x 355 mm
30° vasak 78 mm x 355 mm
45° parem 40 mm x 355 mm
45° vasak 65 mm x 340 mm
48° parem 30 mm x 355 mm
48° vasak 50 mm x 355 mm

45° parem 0° 100 mm x 250 mm

45° vasak 45° parem 40 mm x 250 mm
45° vasak 62 mm x 250 mm

52° vasak 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
45° parem 40 mm x 220 mm
45° vasak 62 mm x 220 mm

60° parem 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° parem 40 mm x 178 mm
45° vasak 30 mm x 190 mm

5 T66 ettevalmistamine
A| HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise tottu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on vlja lilitatud.
» Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

5.1 Lukustusnupu paigaldamine

Pddrdaluse lukustusnupp ei ole tarneolekus monteeritud. See tuleb enne sae kasutamist paigaldada.

» Kruvige lukustusnupp pddrdaluse varde.

5.2 Aku laadimine

1. Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.

2. Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.

124  Eesti

2395174




3. Laadige akut selleks ettenahtud laadimisseadmega. — Lehekiilg 122

5.3 Aku paigaldamine

| Al HoiATUS

Vigastuste oht liihise voi allakukkunud aku tottu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole vdorkehasid.
» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1. Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku téiesti tais.
2. Likake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
3. Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

5.4 Aku eemaldamine

1. Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.
2. Témmake aku seadmest vélja.

5.5 Toote monteerimine

Toode tuleb kinnitada tasasele ja stabiilsele pinnale.

1. Asetage toode tasasele ja stabiilsele pinnale.

2. Kruvige toode l&bi kinnitusavade té6pinnale. Kasutage selleks sobivaid kruvisid.
3. Alternatiivina kinnitage seadme jalad tavaliste kruustangide abil t66pinna kilge.

ﬂ Hilti pakub lisavarustusena alusraami, millele saab toote mobiilseks kasutuseks monteerida.

5.6 Toodasendisse viimine B

1. Suruge saepead kergelt allapoole ja tommake transpordikaitse valja.
2. Viige saepea kontrollitud viisil tilespoole.

5.7 Tolmuimemisseadis

5.7.1 Tolmukoti monteerimine

Tolmukott voimaldab puhast t66d ja kogub suure protsendi tekkivast tolmust.
» Kinnitage tolmukott imiotsikutele.

5.7.2 Tolmueemaldi iihendamine

Tolmueemaldi peab t6ddeldava materjali jaoks sobima. Kasutage tervist kahjustavate, vahki tekitavate voi
kuivade tolmude draimemiseks sobivat spetsiaalimurit.

» Kinnitage imivoolik véljatdmbeotsikutele.

5.8  Saeketta paigaldamine £

Veenduge, et kinnitatav saeketas vastab tehnilistele nduetele ja on hasti teritatud. Terav saeketas on
laitmatu 16ike eeldus.

1. Puhastage alus- ja kinnitusflants.

2. Asetage alusflants korrektselt spindlile (1).

3. Avage pendelkettakaitse (2).

4. Paigaldage uus saeketas.

ﬂ P&orake tahelepanu saekettal ja tootel olevale podrlemissuunanoolele (3). Need peavad kattuma.

Asetage diges asendis kohale vélimine kinnitusflants (4).
Keerake kinnituskruvi sisse.

Asetage sisekuuskantvoti saeketta pingutuskruvile.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna (5).
Keerake kinnituskruvi sisekuuskantvétmega kinni (6).
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10. Kontrollige saeketta korrektset kinnitumist.

11. Kontrollige saelehe vaba liikumist. Saeleht ei tohi Uhegi seadistuse puhul (horisontaalne ja/voi vertikaalne
eerunginurk) sae muude komponentidega kokku puutuda.
12. Pange sisekuuskantvéti selle jaoks ette ndhtud hoidikusse.

59  Saeketta mahavotmine [

Poletus- ja I6ikevigastuste oht kokkupuutumisel saeketta, kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflantsiga Tagajéarge-
deks voivad olla pdletused ja I6ikehaavad.
» Tarviku vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna (1).
Keerake sisekuuskantvétmega lahti kinnituskruvi (2).

Eemaldage kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflants (3).

Avage pendelkettakaitse (4) ja vOtke saeketas maha (5).

Pl S

ﬂ Vajaduse korral voib alusflantsi puhastamiseks eemaldada.

6 Kasitsemine

Jargige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

6.1 Viljatémbe fikseerimine / eraldamine §
Valjatdbmbe saab vabalt valitud kohta lukustada.

1. Valjatdmbe lukustamiseks keerake lukustuskruvi (1) paripdeva.
» Lukustuskruvi kinnitab liugposti, liugliikumist takistatakse.
2. Valjatdbmbe vabastamiseks keerake lukustuskruvi (1) vastupdeva.

6.2 Loikesiigavuse reguleerimine siigavuspiirikul

Kasutage stgavuspiirikut, kui soovite néiteks soont saagida.
1. Pdorake stigavuspiiriku tokisplaati (1) nii, et stigavuspiirik ei l&he saepea langetamisel labi ava.
2. Seadistage soovitud I6ikesligavus poidlakruvi (2) abil.

3. Kui te ei soovi I6ikesligavust enam piirata, pddrake tokisplaati (1) nii, et sligavuspiirik l&heb saepea
langetamisel I&bi ava.

6.3  Saepingi pikendamine [

Pikkadest toodeldavatest detailidest tulenev vigastusoht. Pikad t6ddeldavad detailid vdivad |6ikamise
kaigus kontrollimatult maha kukkuda, kaitsekatte Ules tosta, saelehe kinni kiiluda ja tagasil6oki pohjustada.
» Toestage pikki tdddeldavaid detaile tdiendavate saepukkide voi sarnaste alustega.

Saelaua tugipinda saab taiendavate tugipindade abil paremal ja/voi vasakul kiljel suurendada.
1. Avage tédiendava tugipinna vabastushoob (1).

2. Témmake taiendav tugipind vélja (2).

3. Lukustage taiendava tugipinna lukustushoob (1).

4. Vajadusel korrake samme vastaskdljel asuva tédiendava tugipinna puhul.

6.4  Ulemiste eerungipiirikute seadistamine 3, £

Olenevalt horisontaalse ja/voi vertikaalse eerunginurga seadistusest tuleb tlemised eerungipiirikud véljapoole
tébmmata voi taielikult eemaldada.

1. Avage llemise vasak- vOi parempoolse eerungipiiriku vabastushoob (1).

2. Témmake Ulemine eerungipiirik (2) nii palju kui vaja véljapoole voi eemaldage eerungipiirik.
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3. Sulgege vabastushoob (1).

» Monteerige llemised eerungipiirikud uuesti kdige sisemisse asendisse, kui teete sirgeid I6ikeid.
4. Kui Ulemine eerungipiirik eemaldati, saab selle turvaliseks hoiustamiseks saagimise ajal kinnitada ka
tdiendava tugipinna liugposti kilge.

6.5 Horisontaalse eerunginurga seadistamine [

Al HolATUS

Mittelukustuvast péodrdalusest tingitud vigastusoht. Lukustamata podrdalus voib I6ikamise kaigus
pdorduda, tdddeldavat detaili kallutada ja seega tagasilooki pohjustada.
» Pingutage enne Idikamist alati pddrdaluse lukustusnuppu.

Tingimused: Standardne eerunginurk

Tihti kasutavate horisontaalsete eerunginurkade kiireks ja tdpseks seadistamiseks on horisontaalse
eerunginurga skaalal sdlgud. Pddrdlause saab nende sélkude kilge lukustada.

Horisontaalsete eerunginurkade lukustusasendid

Vasakul Keskel Paremal
45°; 31,6° 22,5% 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» Vabastage vajadusel pdordaluse lukustusnupp (2).

» Toémmake ja hoidke pddrdaluse vabastushooba Uleval (1) ning keerake pdérdalus vahetult soovitud
horisontaalse eerunginurgani (3).

» Laske pddrdaluse vabastushoob lahti ja keerake pddrdalus uuesti soovitud horisontaalsele eerungi-
nurgale, kuni lukustus fikseerub.

» Pingutage p&drdaluse lukustusnuppu (2).

Tingimused: Vabalt valitud horisontaalne eerunginurk

Vélja arvatud standardne eerunginurk saab horisontaalset eerunginurka vastavalt soovile vabalt seadis-
tada.

» Vabastage vajadusel pddrdaluse lukustusnupp (2).

» Tdmmake pddrdaluse vabastushooba (1) llespoole ja lukustage see (4).
» Asetage pdodrdalus soovitud horisontaalsele eerunginurgale (3).

» Pingutage p&drdaluse lukustusnuppu (2).

6.6 Vertikaalse eerunginurga seadistamine [k

Al HolATUS

Lukustamata kaldest tingitud vigastusoht. Kui vertikaalse eerunginurga seadistus ei ole lukustatud, voib

saepea l6ikamise ajal imber kaldu minna ja tagasiléoki pohjustada.

» Vajutage vertikaalse eerunginurga vabastushoob pérast toiminud seadistust alati taielikult alla, et kalle
lukustada.

/\ ETTEVAATUST

Ulemistest eerungipiirikutest tingitud vigastusoht. Seadistatud vertikaalse eerunginurga korral voib

saeleht Ulemiste eerungipiirikutega kokku pdrgata ning kahjustusi ja tagasilodki pohjustada.

» Kontrollige vertikaalse eerunginurga igal seadistamisel saelehe vabalt liikumist ja seadke Ulemised
eerungipiirikud nii palju kui vaja vélja.

Tihti kasutatavate vertikaalsete eerunginurkade kiireks ja tapseks seadistamiseks saab saepead mitmesse
asendisse lukustada.

Vertikaalsete eerunginurkade lukustusasendid

Vasakul Keskel Paremal
45°; 33,9°; 22,5° 0° 22,5° 33,9°; 45°

» Tommake vertikaalse eerungiseadistuse vabastushooba Ulespoole, et see vabastada (2).
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Témmake vertikaalse eerungiseadistuse vabastushoob téielikult Ules, et saepead saaks vabalt ligutada
(3)-

Laske vabastushoob lahti ja kallutage saepead nii kaua, kuni lukustus fikseerub.

» Saepea saab lukustada igasse eespool nimetatud asendisse.

Likake vabastushoob seejérel téielikult alla (1), et saepea seadistatud asendisse lukustada.

Kui soovite seadistada vabalt valitud vertikaalset eerunginurka, hoidke vertikaalse eerungiseadistuse
vabastushooba kéige llemises asendis (3), kuni olete saavutanud soovitud vertikaalse eerunginurga.
Suruge vabastushoob seejérel taielikult alla (1), et lukustada saepea seadistatud asendisse.

Seadistage Ulemised eerungipiirikud nii, et need ei pdrka saelehega kokku. — Lehekilg 126

v

v

v

v

v

6.7 Loikejoone néidiku aktiveerimine

Saag on varustatud I6ikejoone néidikuga. Saepeas olev LED valgustab to6tsooni ja tekitab labi saelehe varju,
millega naidatakse tapselt 16ikejoont.
1. Aktiveerige sisse-/véljalliliti ilma sisselUlituslukku vajutamata.

» LED aktiveeritakse.

2. Viige saepea allapoole.
» Saelehe vari ilmub téddeldavale detailile ja naitab l6ikejoont.
3. Kohandage vajadusel tdéddeldavat detaili vi horisontaalse ja/voi vertikaalse eerunginurga seadistust

|6ikejoonega.

6.8  Toodeldava detaili positsioneerimine ja kinnitamine [E, [E, [

Vaandunud puidust tingitud vigastusoht. Vaandunud ja/voi paindunud téddeldav detail voib saelehel

korvale kalduda ja tagasilooki pohjustada.

» Paigutage vaandundu v6i paindunud detailid alati nii, et véljapoole kaardus kiilg on eerungipiiriku vastas.
Arge asetage t6ddeldavat detaili kunagi nii, et detaili ja eerungipiirikute vahel on huvahe.

Toodeldava detaili mittenduetekohasest positsioneerimisest tulenev vigastusoht. Mittenéuetekohaselt

paigutatud detail voib saelehel kdrvale kalduda ja tagasil6oki pdhjustada.

» Paigutage tdodeldav detail alati nii, et see on vdimalikult suure tugipinnaga pddrdalusel, tugedel ja
eerungipiirikutel.

Kinnitamata téodeldavast detailist tulenev vigastusoht! Kui téodeldavat detaili ei kinnitata laitmatult

eerungipiiriku vastu, vdib detail Idikamise ajal paigast nihkuda ja pohjustada saelehe kahjustumist, mis voib

omakorda pohjustada detaili eemalepaiskumist ja kontrolli kadu.

» Tooddeldav detail tuleb kdigi toimingute puhul kinnitada kruustangide abil tugevalt pdordaluse ja eerungi-
piiriku vastu.

Sae komponentide ja kruustangide kokkupuutest tingitud vigastusoht! Saeleht vdib kokkupuutel
kruustangidega kahjustada saada. Kaitseseadised vdivad olla kruustangide poolt tdkestatud ja piiratud
talitlusega. Saepea liikkumine voib olla kruustangide poolt piiratud, mis voib pdhjustada tagasilodki.

» Tehke véljalllitatud saega ootuspérase liigutuse katse. Veenduge, et sae komponendid ei saa kruustan-
gidega kokku puutuda.

Paigutage kruustangid vajadusel sae peal teise kohta imber.

v

v

Vajutage kruustangide vabastusnuppu (2) ja tdmmake keermega varras kuni piirikuni Ules.

Pistke kruustangid Uhte ettenahtud avasse (1).

Suruge téddeldav toorik tugevalt vastu alumist eerungipiirikut.

Vajutage kruustangide vabastusnuppu, et keermega varrast kiiresti tdddeldava detailiga kohandada (2).

Kallutage keermega varrast tahapoole, keermega varda (3) asukoha vastu. Keerake keermega varras

seejarel paripdeva keeramisega tugevalt kinni ja fikseerige seelabi téddeldav detail (4).

» Toodeldava detaili vabastamiseks keerake keermega varrast vastupéeva. Vajutage seejérel kruustan-
gide vabastusnuppu ja tbmmake keermega varras kuni piirikuni Ules.

v

v

v

v

128  Eesti 2395174




6.9 Pdorete arvu seadistamine

» Seadistage soovitud p&drlemissagedus pddrlemissageduse seadistusratta abil.

6.10 Sisselilitamine / véljaliilitamine

| A| HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht tagasilodgi tottu.
» Lilitage saag sisse ainult siis, kui saeleht tdddeldavat detaili ei puuduta.

Al HolATUS

Vigastuste oht tagasil6dgi tottu.
» Laske saepeal parast valjalilitamist kdige alumises asendis seista, kuni saeleht on seisma jaanud.

—_

Vajutage ja hoidke sisselulituslukku.

Vajutage ja hoidke sisse-valja-lulitit all.

» Saag tootab.

Sae valjalulitamiseks vabastage sisse-/valjaluliti.

N

2

6.11 Saagimine [E

Al HolATUS
Kate ja kasivarte valest asendist tulenev vigastusoht. Vale paigutuse korral voib td6tav saeleht kasivarsi
ja kési tabada ning raskeid vigastusi tekitada.

» Arge ristake saagimisel kunagi kasivarsi. Arge ristake I6ikejoont kunagi kisivarre véi kiega.

» Hoidke kaed ja kasivarred valjaspool saelehest vasakul ja paremal olevat téhistatud ohutsooni.

Korrektne keha ja kate asend muudab eerungisaega tootamisel Idikamise lihtsamaks, tdpsemaks ja
turvalisemaks.

Seiske molema jalaga kindlalt pérandal ja hoidke tasakaalu. Kui liigutate eerungihooba vasakule ja paremale,
jargnege sellele ja seiske saelehest veidi kilje peal.

Hoidke ohutuskaugus saelehest 230 mm (9 tolli) vasakul ja 270 mm (10,4 tolli) paremal vabana. Hoidke kéed,
kasivarred ja muud kehaosad sellest ohutsoonist eemal.

Hoidke kési paigal, kuni sisse-/véljaliliti on vabastatud ja saeleht on téielikult seisma jaéanud.

Suruge saepead |6ike tegemiseks hoolikalt ja kontrollitud viisil allapoole. Kui I6ikejoonele avaldatakse
liigset survet voi kullgsuunalist joudu, voib saeleht vibreerima hakata, mislabi tekitatakse td6deldavasse
detaili tdiendavaid saagimisjélgi ja I6iketédpsus vaheneb.

6.11.1 lima toukeliigutuseta saagimine (kappimine)

| Al HOIATUS
Mittelukustuvast viljatombest tingitud vigastusoht. Lukustamata véljatbmme voib pdhjustada saepea
soovimatut libisemist ja tagasiléoki.

» Lukustage kappimise puhul alati véljatdmme.

1. Likake saepea kuni piirikuni tahapoole (endast eemale).

2. Lukustage valjatdmme. — Lehekdilg 126

Seadistage sligavuspiiriku tokisplaat nii, et stgavuspiirik l&heb saepea langetamisel l&bi ava.
— Lehekiilg 126

Kohandage sae koiki seadistusi (nurk, eerungipiirikud, tugipinnad) vastavalt tehtava I6ike vajadustele.
Kinnitage td6deldav detail korralikult. - Lehekiilg 128

Lilitage saag sisse. — Lehekilg 129

Viige saepea aeglaselt allapoole ja saagige téodeldav detail ihtlase etteandega labi.

Lilitage saag vélja ja oodake, kuni saeleht on seisma jaénud.

Viige saepea tagasi lilemisse asendisse.

4
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6.11.2 Liikkeliigutusega saagimine

Saepea valest liikumisest tingitud tagasilo6k. Saepea vale likumine tdukeliigutusega Idikamisel voib

pohjustada tagasilooki.

» Toémmake saepea enne |dikamist alati kdigepealt tervenisti vélja, langetage see seejérel ja likake see
I16puks eerungipiirikute suunas.

» Arge témmake saepead kunagi enda suunas, kui saeleht on juba té6deldava detaili sees.

Likake saepead tdukeliigutusega I6ikamisel 6rnalt ja ilma kinni hoidmata eerungipiiriku suunas. Kui
toukeliigutus katkeb I6ikamise ajal, jatab saeleht to6deldavasse detaili margid ja I6iketédpsus vaheneb.

1. Eraldage vajaduse korral valjatdmme. — Lehekilg 126

2. Seadistage sligavuspiiriku tokisplaat nii, et sligavuspiirik ldheb saepea langetamisel labi ava.
- Lehekiilg 126

3. Kohandage sae koiki seadistusi (nurgad, eerungipiirikud, tugipinnad) vastavalt tehtava |6ike vajadustele.

4. Kinnitage téddeldav detail korralikult. = Lehekilg 128

5. Témmake saepea téielikult enda suunas.

6. Lulitage saag sisse. — Lehekulg 129

7. Viige saepea aeglaselt allapoole.

8. Hoidke saepead kodige alumises asendis ja llikake see aeglaselt tahapoole (endast eemale). Saagige

té6deldav detail Uhtlase etteandega l4bi.
9. Lulitage saag vélja ja oodake, kuni saeleht on seisma jadnud.
10. Viige saepea tagasi lilemisse asendisse.

6.11.3 Soone saagimine
1. Seadistage stigavuspiirik soovitud I6ikestigavusele. — Lehekiilg 126
2. Tehke lukkeliigutusega I6ige. — Lehekulg 130

6.11.4 Profiillistude saagimine [[§

Toodeldava detaili mittenouetekohasest kinnitamisest tulenev vigastusoht. Mittenduetekohaselt kinni-

tatud detail vSib saelehe vahele kinni jadda ja tagasiléoki pohjustada.

» Kui asetate profiilliistu eerungipiiriku vastu, jélgige eriti hoolsalt profiilliistu piisavat kindlustatust nihkumise
vastu. — Lehekilg 128

Profiilliiste saab saagide kahel eri viisil:

¢ Asetatud vastu eerungipiirikut
¢ Lamedalt saepingi vastas

» Tehke I6ige soltuvalt profiillistude laiusest koos tdukeligutusega v6i ilma selleta.
» Testige seadistatud horisontaalset ja/voi vertikaalset eerunginurka kdigepealt puidujéatmete peal.

7 Hooldus ja korrashoid

Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiut6id eemaldage seadmest aku!

Toote hooldus
¢ Kdvasti kinni olev mustus eemaldage ettevaatlikult.
* Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

* Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

¢ Seadme kontaktide puhtastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.
¢ Puhastage valjatdbmbe liugposte ja tdiendavaid tugipindasid regulaarselt. Kandke liugpostidele parast

igat puhastust moni tilk oli.
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* Puhastage Ulemiste eerungipiirikute tugipindasid regulaarselt. Maérige tugipindasid vajadusel uuesti.

Liitium-ioonakude hooldus

+ Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid
ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

» Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jatke akut kunagi suure niiskuse kétte (arge asetage seda vette
ja arge jatke vihma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis kasitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku tulekindlas
anumas ja pddrduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

* Hoidke aku puhas dlist ja rasvast. Valtige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage akut
kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja &rge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud méaaret.

» Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Korrashoid

* Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kdik nédhtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid tdé6tavad veatult.

» Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/véi térgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti hooldekesku-
ses.

e Pérast hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need tddtavad
veatult.

Ohutu t66 tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi ja -materjale. Hilti heakskiidetud varuosad, ma-
terjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate miitigiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Kaitseseadise puhastamine

Votke saeketas maha. — Lehekulg 126

Puhastage kaitseseadist ettevaatlikult kuiva harjaga.

Eemaldage kaitseseadises olev mustus ja tolm sobiva tddriista abil.
Paigaldage saeketas. — Lehekilg 125

Hoh =

7.2 Valjatombe adapteri ja iihendusvooliku puhastamine

Eemaldage tolmukott véi tolmueemaldi ihendatud imivoolik.

Keerake lahti saepeal oleva tihendusvooliku kinnituskruvi (1).

Témmake Uhendusvoolik saepea (2) ja véljatdmbe adapteri kiljest &ra.
Tuhjendage Uhendusvoolik ja puhastage seda kuiva harjaga.

Puhastage saepea laasturenni ja véljatdbmbe adapterit kuiva harjaga.
Kinnitage Ghendusvoolik uuesti valjatdmbe adapterile ja saepeale.
Keerake Uhendusvooliku kinnituskruvi saepeal kinni.

Monteerige tolmukott véi ihendage uuesti tolmueemaldi. — Lehekdilg 125

O N O KON

7.3  Tolmukoti tithjendamine [E

1. Témmake tolmukott sissetdmbe adapterilt maha.

2. Avage tolmukoti tdmblukk ja kdrvaldage sisu nbuetekohaselt.

3. Sulgege tolmukoti tdmblukk.

4. Monteerige tolmukott uuesti valjatdmbe adapterile. = Lehekilg 125

7.4 Seadistuste ja piirikute kontrollimine ja reguleerimine

Pendelsaagi seadistati ja reguleeriti tehases hoolikalt. Siiski voib olla vaja sae seadistusi ja ndidikuid parast
intensiivset kasutust voi joulist késitsemist kontrollida ja vajadusel reguleerida.

Sae kontrollimiseks ja reguleerimiseks vajate kogemusi ja spetsiaalset tooriista.

Hilti soovitab lasta saagi reguleerida ainult Hilti teenindusel.

Arge puudutage {ihegi nurgaméédikuga tehtava kontrollimis- ega seadistustoimingu kéigus saeham-
maste otsi. Selle tagajarjeks on vale mé6tmine. Nurgamdoddik peab alati vastama pohiandmete loendile.
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7.4.1 Vertikaalse eerunginurga kontrollimine
1. LUkake saepead kuni piirikuni tahapoole (endast eemale).
2. Seadistage sugavuspiiriku tokisplaati nii, et sligavuspiirik laheb saepea langetamisel I&bi ava.
— Lehekiilg 126
3. Seadke horisontaalne eerunginurk 0° peale.
4. Suruge saepead allapoole ja likake transpordikaitse sisse, et saepea lukustada.
5. Seadke vertikaalne eerunginurk 0° peale.
6. Seadke nurgamoddik 90° peale.
7. Asetage nurgamoddik vertikaalselt ja Ghetasaselt saepingile.
8. Liigutage nurgamo&ddikut saelehe suunas.
» Nurgamdddik peab olema kogu joone ulatuses saelehega Uihel tasapinnal.
9. Seadke vertikaalne eerunginurk 45° parem.
10. Seadistage nurgamdddik 45° peale (alternatiivina 135° peale vasakult kiljelt mdéotmiseks).
11. Asetage nurgamoddik vertikaalselt ja Uhetasaselt saepingile.
12. Liigutage nurgamdddikut saelehe suunas.
» Nurgamoddik peab olema kogu joone ulatuses saelehega Uhel tasapinnal.
13. Korrake samme vertikaalse eerunginurga 45° vasak puhul.
Tulemus 1/2
Nurgamd&ddik on kdigi kolme modtmise puhul saelehega Uhel tasapinnal.
» Saag on nduetekohaselt reguleeritud.
Tulemus 2/ 2
Nurgamdddik ja saeleht ei ole tihe voi mitme mddtmise puhul Uksteisega thel tasapinnal.
» Po6orduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

7.4.2 Vertikaalse eerunginurga osuti reguleerimine [

Kontrollige vertikaalse eerunginurga tdpsust. - Lehekulg 132

Seadke vertikaalne eerunginurk 0° peale.

Keerake vertikaalse eerunginurga the osuti kinnituskruvi lahti ja seadke osuti tépselt néidu 0° peale.

Pingutage kinnituskruvi uuesti kédega. Hoidke seejuures osutit tépselt naidul 0°.

Korrake sammu vajadusel vertikaalse eerunginurga teise osuti puhul.

Kontrollige tegeliku vertikaalse eerunginurga ja nurkade 45° parem ja 45° vasak mélema osuti vastavust.

» Kui Uks osuti ei vasta kontrolli kdigus Uhes v6i mitmes kohas tegeliku nurgaga ja seda ei ole voimalik
piisavalt reguleerida, ptdrduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

oo s

7.4.3 Horisontaalse eerunginurga kontrollimine
1. LUkake saepea kuni piirikuni tahapoole (endast eemale).
2. Seadistage slgavuspiiriku tokisplaati nii, et sligavuspiirik laheb saepea langetamisel I&bi ava.
— Lehekiilg 126
3. Seadke vertikaalne eerunginurk 0° peale.
4. Suruge saepead allapoole ja likake transpordikaitse sisse, et saepea lukustada.
5. Seadke horisontaalne eerunginurk 0° peale.
6. Seadistage nurgamoddik 90° peale.
7. Asetage nurgamdddik lamedalt vastu saepinki ja eerungipiirikuga Uhetasaselt.
8. Liigutage nurgamoddikut saelehe suunas.
» Nurgamdddik peab olema kogu joone ulatuses saelehega Uihel tasapinnal.
9. Seadke horisontaalne eerunginurk 45° parem peale.
10. Seadistage nurgamoddik 45° peale (alternatiivina 135° peale vasakult kiljelt mdotmiseks).
11. Asetage nurgamoddik lamedalt vastu saepingki ja eerungipiirikuga Uhetasaselt.
12. Liigutage nurgamdddikut saelehe suunas.
» Nurgamoddik peab olema kogu joone ulatuses saelehega Uhel tasapinnal.
13. Korrake samme horisontaalse eerunginurga 45° vasak puhul.
Tulemus 1/2
Nurgamd&6dik on kéigi kolme modtmise puhul kogu joone ulatuses saelehega Uhel tasapinnal.
» Saag on nduetekohaselt reguleeritud.
Tulemus 2/2
Nurgamdddik ja saeleht ei ole tihe voi mitme mddtmise puhul Uksteisega thel tasapinnal.
» Reguleerige horisontaalset eerunginurka voi pd6rduge Hilti teeninduse poole. — Leheklg 133
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7.4.4 Horisontaalse eerunginurga ja skaala reguleerimine &

Lukustage pddrdalus asendisse 0°.

Keerake p&drdaluse lukustusnupp lahti.ers.

Keerake horisontaalse eerunginurga skaala neli kinnituskruvi lahti.

Seadistage nurgamoddik 90° peale.

Asetage nurgamddodik lamedalt vastu saepinki ja eerungipiirikuga Uhetasaselt.

Liigutage nurgamdddikut saelehe suunas. Reguleerige pddrdalust koos horisontaalse eerunginurga

skaalaga nurgamddédiku pdhjal.

» Nurgamdodik peab olema kogu joone ulatuses saelehega Uihel tasapinnal.

Keerake podrdaluse lukustusnupp kinni, et takistada pdérdaluse liikumist.

Keerake horisontaalse eerunginurga skaala neli kinnituskruvi kinni.

9. Kontrollige horisontaalset eerunginurka 45° parem ja 45° vasak. — Lehekulg 132
Tulemus 1/2

Nurgamdddik on horisontaalsete eerunginurkade 45° parem ja 45° vasak kogu joone ulatuses saelehega
Uhel tasapinnal.

» Saag on nduetekohaselt reguleeritud.

Tulemus 2 /2

Nurgamdddik ja saeleht ei ole Ghe voi mitme mddtmise puhul Uksteisega lhel tasapinnal.
» Poorduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

ook, ®N =
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7.45 Horisontaalse eerunginurga osuti reguleerimine 2l

Kontrollige horisontaalse eerunginurga tapsust. — Lehekulg 132

Reguleerige vajadusel horisontaalset eerunginurka. — Lehekilg 133

Seadke horisontaalne eerunginurk 0° peale.

Keerake horisontaalse eerunginurga Uhe osuti kinnituskruvi lahti ja seadke osuti tépselt néidu 0° peale.

Pingutage kinnituskruvi uuesti kédega. Hoidke seejuures osutit tdpselt naidul 0°.

Korrake sammu vajadusel horisontaalse eerunginurga teise osuti puhul.

Kontrollige tegeliku horisontaalse eerunginurga ja nurkade 45° parem ja 45° vasak mélema osuti vastavust.

» Kui Uks osuti ei vasta kontrolli kdigus ihes v6i mitmes kohas tegeliku nurgaga ja seda ei saa piisavalt
reguleerida, pddrduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

NoOokroN~

7.5  Tolmupiiliduri vahetamine P&

| Al HOIATUS

Valesti monteeritud 6husuunajatest tingitud vigastusoht. Kui 6husuunaja monteeritakse valetpidi, voib

saeleht kinni jaada. Ohusuunaja véi saeleht véivad puruneda ja selle osad véidakse vilja paisata.

» Jalgige 8husuunaja monteerimisel, et see paigaldataks digetpidi. Ohusuunaja vedruga osa peab olema
suunatud saelehest eemale.

1. Keerake koik kinnituskruvid (1) Ghel kiljel lahti ja eemaldage 6husuunaja (3).
2. Keerake kinnituskruvid vastaskdljel lahti ning eemaldage teine 6husuunaja ja tolmupaudur (2).
3. Paigaldage uus tolmupuudur (2) ja Giks 6husuunaja (3).
» Jalgige husuunaja diget paigutust.
4. Kinnitage mélemad komponendid kinnituskruvidega kiilge.
5. Keerake teine 6husuunaja ja tolmupildur vastaskuljel kinni.
» Jélgige 6husuunaja diget paigutust.
» Kontrollige tolmuptdduri ja mélema 6husuunaja tugevat kinnitust.

7.6 Avadega plaatide vahetamine &
Avadega plaadid on tehases niimoodi seadistatud, et need ei puutu saelehega kokku. Siiski kuluvad avadega
plaadid teatud maaral. Hilti pakub avadega plaate varuosana. Kasutaja saab neid kiiresti ja lihtsasti vahetada.

1. Keerake avadega plaatide kinnituskruvid lahti ja kérvaldage kulunud avadega plaadid.
2. Paigaldage uued avadega plaadid.
3. Keerake kinnituskruvid I6dvalt kinni, nii et avadega plaate saab veel liigutada.
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4. Seadistage avadega plaatide asend selliselt, et need ei puutu saelehega kokku.
» Kontrollige eelkdige maksimaalset vertikaalset eerunginurka paremal ja vasakul.
» Kontrollige ka koiki tlejadnud horisontaalseid ja vertikaalseid eerunginurki.

5. Pingutage koiki kinnituskruve parast seadistamist kéega.

8 Akutéériistade ja akude transport ja ladustamine 2, 28

Pendelsae transport

Tehke enne sae transportimist jirgmised toimingud:

» LlUkake saepea kuni piirikuni tahapoole (endast eemale).

» Lukustage véljatbmme. — Lehekilg 126

» Seadistage slgavuspiiriku tokisplaati nii, et sligavuspiirik laheb saepea langetamisel |abi ava.
- Lehekiilg 126

Seadke vertikaalne eerunginurk 0° peale.

Suruge saepea allapoole ja likake transpordikaitse saepea lukustamiseks sisse.

Liikake tédiendavad tugipinnad vajadusel taielikult sisse. — Lehekiilg 126

Seadke horisontaalne eerunginurk kuni piirikuni paremale (60°) ja lukustage p&drdalus.

Eemaldage koik tarvikud (nt kruustangid), mida ei saa kindlalt sae kiilge monteerida.

Demonteerige vajadusel lukustusnupp ja kinnitage see thte hoidikusse Ulemise eerungipiiriku tagakuljel.

Kandke saagi ainult selleks ettendhtud kohtadest:

Yy Y v.v vyvy

* Kaéeslvendid tdiendavate tugipindade all (1)

* Kaéeslivend tagumises tsoonis tolmu valjatdmbe (2) korval
* Kaéepide saepeal (3)

Akude transport

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !
» Transportige tooteid iima akudetal

» Eemaldage aku/akud.

» Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see oleks
kaitstud 160kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest voi teistest
akudest, et valtida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning lihise teket. Jargige akude transpordi
suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid néudeid.

» Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks pd6rduge logistikaettevdtja poole.

» lIga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemat transporti vi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet ja
akusid vigastuste suhtes.

Hoiustamine

A| HOIATUS
Defektsed akud voi lekkivad akud véivad tekitada vigastusi !
» Kasutusvilisel ajal eemaldage seadmest aku!

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes toodud temperatuu-
ripiirangutest.

Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Parast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.

Arge hoidke akusid paikese kaes, radiaatori peal véi klaasi taga.

Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja parast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid
kahjustuste suhtes.

vy vv

9 Rikkeabi

Jéargige koigi torgete korral aku olekunéidikut. Vt ptk Li-ioon-aku naidud.
Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu v6i mida Te ise kdrvaldada ei oska, podrduge Hilti teeninduskeskusse.

Torge Voéimalik pohjus Lahendus
Pd&orete arv vaheneb jarsku Aku on tdhi. » Laadige akut.
tugevasti.
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Torge Voéimalik pohjus Lahendus

Pdorete arv vaheneb jarsku Etteandejoud on liiga suur. » Védhendage etteandejoudu ja

tugevasti. lulitage seade uuesti sisse.

Saeketas jaab seisma. Etteandejoud on liiga suur. » Vdhendage etteandejoudu ja

lilitage seade uuesti sisse.

Mootori pidurdusfunktsioon ei | Aku on tihi. » Laadige akut.

toimi.

Loikenurgad on ebatapsed. Nurga tapsus, skaalad voi osutid » Kontrollige ja reguleerige sea-
on reguleeritud. distusi ja néite. — Lehekilg 131

» Kui te ei saa seadistust ise
reguleerida voi sae tépsus
erineb liiga palju, pédrduge Hilti
teeninduse poole.

Aku LED-tuled on kustunud Aku on defektne » Po6orduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

10 Utiliseerimine

| Al HOIATUS

Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid v&i vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!

» Llhise véltimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

» Kaidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste kétte.

» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses voi pd6rduge asjaomase jadtmekaitlusettevotte poole.

& Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud
seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mudgiesindusest.

E: > Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi t&oriistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaatmete hulka!

1 Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates kiisimustes pd6rduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.

12 Lisateave

Lisateavet  kasitsemise, tehnika, keskkonna ja  Umbertdttluse  kohta leiate  lingilt:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
Selle lingi leiate ka kasutusjuhendi I6pust QR-koodina.

Originala lieto$anas instrukcija

1 Informacija par lietoSanas instrukciju

1.1 Par So lietoSanas instrukciju

* Bridinajums! Pirms sakt izstradajuma lietoSanu, parliecinieties, ka ir izlasita un saprasta izstradajumam
pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija, ieskaitot pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, attélus un
specifikacijas. Tpasi rapigi iepazistieties ar paméacibam, dro§ibas noradijumiem un bridinajumiem, attéliem
un specifikacijam, ka ari sastavdalam un funkcijam. NeievéroSanas gadijuma pastav elektriskas stravas
trieciena, aizdeg$anas un/vai smagu traumu risks. RUpigi uzglabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju, ieskaitot visas
pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, turpmakai izmantoSanai.

¢ Pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija atbilst aktualajam tehnikas attistibas lmenim tas sagatavo$anas bridr..
Aktuala versija vienmér ir pieejama tieSsaisté, Hilti izstradajumu lapa. Lai tai pieklOtu izmantojiet $aja
lieto$anas instrukcija ieklauto saiti vai kvadratkodu, kas apzZiméts ar simbolu (3.
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* Vienmeér pievienojiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajumam, ja tas tiek nodots citai personai.

1.2 Apziméejumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridinajumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

A| BISTAMI!

BISTAMI! !
» Pievérs uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

A BRIDINAJUMS!
BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievérs uzmanibu iespéjamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespéjami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaudéjumus.

1.2.2 Simboli lietoSanas instrukcija
Saja lietoSanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:

Q

levérojiet lietoSanas instrukciju

Noradijumi par lieto$anu un cita noderiga informacija

&

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

Hilti Litija jonu akumulators
Hilti Ladétajs

g3

1.2.3 Attéelos lietotie simboli
Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

E Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami $is lietoSanas instrukcijas sakuma.
3 Numeracija attélos norada uz svarigam darbibam vai detalam, kas ir svarigas noteiktam darbibam.
Teksta $is darbibas vai detalas ir izceltas, apziméjot ar atbilstoSiem numuriem, pieméram, (3).
@ Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala lzstradajuma
S parskats.
@ Si simbola uzdevums ir pievérst ipasu uzmanibu izstradajuma lieto$anas laika.

1.3 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma
1.3.1 Visparigi simboli
Simboli, kas tiek lietoti saistiba ar izstradajumu.

\
Izstradajums atbalsta tehnologiju NFC, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.

——= | Lidzstrava

Ng | Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tukSgaita
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Diametrs

Zaga asmens izméri

%]
Neskatities gaismas avota.

Li-lon | Litija jonu akumulators

4 Nekada gadijuma nesitiet pa akumulatoru ne ar kadiem priekSmetiem un nelietojiet akumulatoru
® ka instrumentu siSanai.

4 Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts triecienam vai
l tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

1.3.2 Aizlieguma zimes
Aizlieguma zimes norada, kadas darbibas nav atlautas.

@ Bistamas zona! Raugieties, lai jUsu rokas var pirksti neatrastos $aja zona.

1.3.3 Pieprasijuma zimes
Pieprasijuma zimes norada uz obligati veicamam darbibam.

@ Lietojiet dzirdes aizsarglidzeklus

@ Lietot acu aizsarglidzeklus

14 Izstradajuma informacija

=T izstradajumi ir paredzéti profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbinaganu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabdt labi
informétam par iesp&jamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. |zstradajums un ta papildaprikojums var
radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.
lekartas tipa apziméjums un sérijas numurs ir noraditi uz identifikacijas datu plaksnites.
» lerakstiet sérijas numuru zemak redzamaja tabula. Izstradajuma dati janorada, vérSoties musu parstavnie-
ciba vai servisa.
Izstradajuma dati

Garumosanas lenkzagis ar akumulatoru SM 60-22
Paaudze 01
Sérijas Nr.

15 Atbilstibas deklaracija

Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst spéka esoSo tiesibu
aktu un standartu prasibam. Atbilstibas deklaracijas attéls ir atrodams Sis dokumentacijas beigas.

Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Drosiba

21 Visparigi droSibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

A BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-
kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var
izraistt elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lietosanai.

Dros$ibas noradijumos lietotais apziméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baro$anu (ar
barosanas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).
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DrosSiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidé, kur atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraisit viegli uzliesmojoSu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiedero$am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbdtne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jis varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. KontaktdaksSas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzemeéjums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainitas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektroSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, phitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam iek|ustot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeré&jies baroSanas kabelis var klat par céloni
elektroSokam.

» Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienosanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektro$oka risks.

» Ja elektroiekartas izmantosana slapja vidé ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargslédzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektro$oka risku.

Personiska drosiba

» Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmeé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

» Izmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslido$u apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstosSi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairities no
savainojumiem.

» Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslegSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvieto$anas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek pievienota
elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Pirms elektroiekartas ieslégSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

» lzvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodroSinieties
pret pashidesanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

» lzvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plando$as drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

» Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nostikSanas vai savak$anas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Putek|u noslcéja lietoSana samazina puteklu kaitigo
ietekmi.

» Nezaudéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas drosibas noteikumu ievéro-
Sanas an tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvélieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un dros$ak pie nominalas slodzes.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas slédzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.
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Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novieto$anas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jis
novérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslégSanas risku.

Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemérota vieta. Nelauijiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $o lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilvéku veselibu.

Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadéjadi netraucé
elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodro$inata pareiza apkope.

Griezéejinstrumentiem vienmeér jabiit uzasinatiem un tiriem. RUpigi kopti griezéjinstrumenti ar asam
Skautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem veéra ar konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas patnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.
Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas butu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smeérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satverSanas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama droSa elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai razotaja ieteiktie ladétaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts
ladetajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

Izmantojiet elektroiekartas barosanai tikai tai paredzetos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdegSanos.

Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
deém, monétam, atslegam, naglam, skravém vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem, kas varétu
izraisit 1ssavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas Issavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klat
par ugunsgréka céloni.

Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplast Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta nokliSanu uz adas.
Ja tas tomeér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums ieklist acis, izskalojiet acis un
nekavejoties versieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izplidusais Skidrums var izraisit adas kairinajumu vai
apdegumus.

Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificetus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatara virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

leverojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladeéSanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lietoSanas instrukcija noradita temperatiiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladéSana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsniegSana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdeg$anas risku.

Serviss

>

Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificetam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalposanas dienesta.

2.2 Drosibas noradijumi darbam ar garumosanas lenkzagiem

Garumosanas lenkzagi ir paredzéti koka vai kokam lidzigu materialu zagésanai, un tos nevar
izmantot, lai zagétu dzelzs materialus, pieméram, armataru, stienus, skriaves utt. Abrazivi putekli
var izraisit kustigo dalu, pieméram, apak$éja droSibas parsega, noblokéSanos. ZagéSanas raditas
dzirksteles var sadedzinat apak$éjo droSibas parsegu, ieliekamo plaksni un citas plastmasas dalas.

Ja vien iespéjams, nostipriniet zagéjamo priekSmetu ar skrivspilu palidzibu. Ja zagéjamais
priekSmets tiek pieturéts ar roku, raugieties, lai roka abas pusés vienmeér atrastos vismaz 100 mm
(4") attaluma no zaga asmens. Neizmantojiet $o zagi, lai zagétu priekSmetus, kas ir parak mazi, lai
tos iespilétu vai turétu ar roku. Ja roka atrodas parak tuvu zaga asmenim, pastav paaugstinats traumu
risks, ko rada saskar$anas ar zaga asmeni.

Zagejamajam priekSmetam jabut nekustigam un nofiksétam, iespiléjot vai spiezot pret atduri un
galdu. Nebidiet zagéjamo priekdmetu preti zaga asmenim un nekada gadijuma nezagéjiet to, ja
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tas nav nofikséts vai atbalstits. Nenostiprinati vai kustigi zagéjamie priekSmeti var tikt liela atruma
aizsviesti un izraisit traumas.

» Bidiet zagi cauri zagéjamajam materialam. Centieties nevilkt zagi cauri zagéjamajam materialam.
Lai zagétu, vispirms paceliet zaga galvu un pavelciet to virs zagéjama priek$meta, neveicot
zagesanu. Péc tam ieslédziet motoru, nolaidiet zaga galvu un spiediet zagi cauri zagéjamajam
priekS§metam. Ja zagésana tiek veikta ar velkoSu kustibu, pastav risks, ka zaga asmens pie zagéjama
priekSmeta pacelsies un viss zaga asmens bloks tiks spécigi atsists iekartas lietotaja virziena.

» Nekada gadijuma ne zaga asmens priek$a, ne aiz ta nenovietojiet roku, krustojot paredzéto
zagéjuma liniju. Atbalstit zagéjamo priekS8metu ,ar krusteniskam rokam”, proti, ar kreiso roku turét
zagéjamo priekdmetu pa labi no zaga asmens vai otradi, ir |oti bistami.

» Zaga asmens rotacijas laika nelieciet rokas aiz atdures. Raugieties, lai drosibas attalums starp
roku un rotéjo$o zaga asmeni nekad nebitu mazaks neka 100 mm (4") (attiecas uz abam zaga
asmens pusém, pieméram, nonemot koksnes atkritumus). Jis varat nepamanit rotéjo$a zaga asmens
tuvoSanos savai rokai un gut smagas traumas.

» Pirms veikt zagéSanu parbaudiet zagéjamo priekSmetu. Ja zagéjamais priekdmets ir saliecies
vai saverpies, iespil€jiet to ta, lai izliekta puse atrastos pie atdures. Vienmeér raugieties, lai gar
zagéjuma liniju starp zagéjamo priekSmetu, atduri un galdu neveidotos sprauga. Ja zagéjamais
priekS8mets ir saliekts vai savérpts, tas zagesanas laika var sagriezties vai nobidities un izraisit rotéjosa
zaga asmens iestrégSanu. Zagéjamaja priekSmeta nedrikst bat naglu vai citu sveskermenu.

» Stradajiet ar zagi tikai tad, kad uz galda neatrodas instrumenti, koksnes atgriezumi utt.; uz galda
drikst atrasties tikai zagéjamais priekSmets. Ja nelieli atgriezumi, nenofikséti kokmaterialu gabali vai
citi priekSmeti nonak saskaré ar rotéjo$o asmeni, tie var tikt aizsviesti liela atruma.

» Vienlaikus zagéjiet tikai vienu priekSmetu. Ja vairaki zagéjamie priek3meti ir novietoti cits uz cita, tos
nav iespéjams kartigi iespilét vai pieturét un zagésanas laika tie var iestrégt vai izslidét.

» Pirms lietosanas parliecinieties, ka garumosanas lenkzagis ir novietots uz lidzenas, stingras darba
virsmas. Lidzena un stingra darba virsma samazina risku, ka lenkzagis klds nestabils.

» Planojiet savu darbu. Katra zaga asmens slipuma vai zagéjuma slipuma lenka reguléSanas
reizé parliecinieties, ka reguléjama atdure ir pareizi iestatita un atbalsta zagéjamo priekdmetu,
nesaskaroties ar asmeni vai droSibas parsegu. Pirms iekartas ieslég$anas un zagéjama priek8meta
novieto$anas uz galda jaimité pilniga zaga asmens zagésanas kustiba, lai nodrosinatu, ka nekadi $kersli
netraucé kustibu vai nepastav risks iezagéet atduré.

» Ja zagéjamie priekSmeti ir plataki vai garaki neka galda virsma, nodros$iniet atbilsto$u atbalstu,
pieméram, galda pagarinajumus vai zagéSanas stekus. Ja zagéjamie priekSmeti ir garaki vai plataki
neka garumosanas lenkzaga galds, netiek stingri atbalstiti, tie var sasvérties. Ja nozagéta kokmateriala
dala vai zagéjamais priekSmets sasveras, tas var pacelt apak$éjo drosibas parsegu vai tikt nekontroléti
izsviests péc atsiSanas pret rotéjoSo asmeni.

» Neuzdodiet balstit zagéjamo priekdmetu citiem cilvékiem, lai aizstatu galda pagarinajumu vai
papildu atbalstu. Nestabils zagéjamo priekSmetu atbalsts var izraisit asmens iestrég$anu. Turklat
zagejamais priekSmets zagésanas laika var parvietoties un pievilkt jUs un paligu pie rotéjosa asmeni.

» Nozagéto dalu nedrikst spiest pret rotéjoSo zaga asmeni. Ja ir maz vietas, pieméram, izmantojot
garenvirziena atdures, nozagétais gabals var noblokéties pie asmens un var tikt aizsviests ar spéku.

» Vienmeér izmantojiet spilatbalstu vai piemérotu ierici, lai pienacigi atbalstitu apalus priekSmetus,
pieméram, stienus vai caurules. Zagésanas laika stieniem piemit ripo$anas tendence, ka rezultata
asmens var ,iekosties” un pievilkt pie asmens zagéjamo priekSmetu kopa ar jlsu roku.

» Pirms iezagésanas zagéjamaja priekSmeta laujiet asmenim sasniegt pilnu atrumu. Tas samazina
zagéjama priekSmeta aizsvie$anas risku.

» Jaiestrégst zagéjamais priekSmets vai noblokéjas asmens, izslédziet lenkzagi. Pagaidiet, lidz visu
kustigo dalu kustiba ir apstajusies, atvienojiet baroSanas kabeli un/vai iznemiet akumulatoru. Péc
tam iznemiet iestréguso materialu. Ja péc $adas iestrégS$anas tiek turpinata zagésana, pastav risks,
ka tiks zaudéta kontrole vai sabojats lenkzagis.

» Kad zagéjums ir pabeigts, atlaidiet slédzi, turiet zaga galvu uz leju un nogaidiet, lidz apstajas
asmens kustiba, un tikai péc tam nonemiet nozagéto dalu. Ir loti bistami zaga asmens inerces
kustibas laika tuvinat tam roku.

» Stingri turiet rokturi, ja tiek veikts nepilnigs zagéjums vai slédzis tiek atlaists, pirms zaga galva ir
sasniegusi apakséjo stavokli. Zaga bremzésanas efekts var izraisit strauju zaga galvas pavilk§anu uz
leju un tadéjadi radit traumu risku.

2.3 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

» Lietojiet izstradajumu un ta papildaprikojumu tikai tad, ja tas ir nevainojama stavokii.
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Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to parveidot.
Traumu risks, ko rada krito$i instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sakSanas parbaudiet, vai
akumulators un uzmontétais papildaprikojums ir kartigi nofikséti.

Putekli, kas rodas slipéSanas, grieSanas un urbSanas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas. Dazi
pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mara materiali, dabigais akmens un citi
silikatus saturosi produkti; noteiktu veidu koksne, pieméram, skabardis, ozols un Kimiska apstradata
koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturoSi materiali. Nosakiet ekspozicijas limeni, kam paklauts iekartas
lietotajs un tuvuma eso$as personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo materialu bistamibas kategorijas.
Veiciet nepiecieS8amos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu kaitigu imeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu
nosuksanas sistému vai piemeérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas lidzeklus. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezoSanas
pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi vedinamas vietas,

» izvairi$anas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,

» puteklu novirziSana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgérba valkasana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar tdeni un ziepém.

Izstradajuma lietoSanas laika valkajiet acu aizsarglidzeklus, aizsargkiveri, dzirdes aizsarglidzeklus un
piemérotus elpcelu aizsarglidzeklus.

Biezak partrauciet darbu un izpildiet pirkstu vingrinajumus, kas uzlabo asinsriti. ligsto$a darba gadijuma
spéciga vibracija var radit traucéjumus pirkstu, roku vai plaukstas locitavu asinsvadu un nervu sistémas
funkcijas.

Vienmér raugieties, lai nebtu nosprostotas ventilacijas atveres. Ventilacijas atveru nosprostosanas var
izraisit apdegumus!

Neatlaidiet rokturi, kad zaga galva ir parvietota uz leju. Vienmér kontroléti parvietojiet zaga galvu atpakal
augs$éja pozicija. Nekontroléta zaga galvas kustiba var radit traumu risku.

Neizmantojiet neasus, saplaisajusus vai bojatus zaga asmenus. Zaga asmeni ar neasiem vai nepareizi
izlocitiem zobiem veido parak Sauru zagéjuma rievu, ka rezultata palielinas berze, ka arf asmens ripas
iestregSanas vai atsitiena risks.

Nekada gadijuma neveiciet zagéjuma vietas attiriSanu no zagésanas atgriezumiem, kokskaidam utt.,
kamér zagis darbojas. Vienmér vispirms izslédziet zagdi un parvietojiet zaga galvu atpakal aug$éja
pozicija.

Izmantojiet tikai lietoSanai ar $o izstradajumu apstiprinatus zaga asmenus, kas atbilst tehniskajos
parametros un/vai uz izstradajuma noraditajiem datiem (pieméram, diametram, atrumam, biezumam,
montazas atverei, materidlam utt.) un ir parbauditi un markéti saskana ar standartu EN 847-1.

Lietojiet tikai tadas zaga ripas, kuru pielaujamais apgriezienu skaits ir vismaz tikpat liels k& uz izstradajuma
noraditais maksimalais apgriezienu skaits.

Péc darba pabeigSanas nepieskarieties zaga asmenim, kamér tas nav atdzisis. Darba laika zaga asmens
loti spécigi sakarst.

Zaga asmens nomainas laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai drosibas parsegs aizveras nevainojami. Parvietojiet zaga galvu uz
leju un kontroléti parvietojiet to atpakal aug$éja pozicija. Nelietojiet zagi, ja droSibas parsegs nekustas
brivi un nekavéjoties neaizveras. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet nofiksét vai atsiet parsegu atvérta pozicija.
Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet izstradajumu bez droSibas parsega.

Zagejot aluminija profilus, vienmér darbiniet iekartu ar mazu atrumu.

Vienmeér izmantojiet un nofikséjiet izstradajumam piestiprinatos papildu atbalstus.

Transportéjot izstradajumu, izmantojiet ta satverSanai tikai S§im noltikam paredzetas vietas (satverSanas
iedobes un transportéSanas rokturi). Nekada gadijuma neparvietojiet elektroiekartu, satverot aiz bidamas
sviras vai roktura. — Lappuse 157

Raugieties, lai netiktu parkarsétas zaga zobu smailes. Zagéjot plastmasas materialus, nedrikst pielaut
plastmasas kusanu.

24 Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

leveérojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana neraditu
apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéroSana var izraisit adas kairinajumu, smagas korozivas traumas,
Kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavokli.

Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai loti kaitigu
Skidrumu izpludi!

Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.
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» Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instrumentu
siSanai.

» Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatirai, dzirkstelem
vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

» Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskaré
ar rotaslietdm vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka art materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

» Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un Skidrumiem. Mitruma ieklt$ana var izraisit Issavienojumu,
elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

» Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzétos ladétajus un elektroiekartas. leverojiet attiecigo
lietoSanas instrukciju noradijumus.

» Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vide.

» Ja akumulators klust parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parredzama,
ugunsdros$a vieta, pietiekama atstatuma no degosiem materidliem. Laujiet akumulatoram atdzist. Ja péc
stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir gruti satvert, tas nozime, ka tas ir bojats. Veérsieties
servisa Hilti vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru drosibu un lieto$anu".

levérojiet pasos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transporté$anu, uzglabasanu
un lieto$anu.

Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru droSibu un lieto$anu, kas ir pieejami, noskenéjot
QR kodu $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas.
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3

Apraksts

3.1
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Izstradajuma parskats ]
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leslégSanas blokésana

Rokturis

Zagésanas LED indikacija

DroSibas parsegs

Augsgja slipuma atdure labaja pusé
Apakséja slipuma atdure labaja pusé
Papildu atbalsts labaja pusé

Papildu atbalsta atbloké$anas svira labaja
pusé

Stiprinajuma atvere

Grozamais paliktnis

Rievu plaksnes

Grozama paliktna svira

Grozama paliktna atblokéSanas sviras
fiksacijas pozicija

Grozama paliktna fiksators

Grozama paliktna atblokéSanas svira
Vertikala slipuma lenka atblokésanas svira
Horizontala slipuma lenka raditajs kreisaja
pusé

Horizontala slipuma lenka skala

Papildu atbalsta atblokéSanas svira kreisaja
pusé

Papildu atbalsts kreisaja pusé

Satver$anas iedobe kreisaja pusé
Apaks$gja slipuma atdure kreisaja pusé
Augséjas slipuma atdures atblokéSanas svira
kreisaja pusé

Augséja slipuma atdure kreisaja pusé
Spilatbalsts

Vertikala slipuma lenka raditajs kreisaja puse
Transportésanas drosinatajs

Izvelkama pagarinajuma fiksacijas skrive
leslégSanas un izslégSanas slédzis

Atvere piekaramajai slédzenei
Akumulatora pieslégvieta

Transportés$anas rokturis

Dziluma atdures plaksne

Dziluma atdure

Izvelkamais pagarinajums / bidstienis
Puteklu nosiik8anas savienojuma $|dtene
Puteklu nosukSanas iscaurule

Vertikala slipuma lenka skala

Vertikala slipuma lenka raditajs labaja pusé
Puteklu maisins

lek$éja sesstira atsléga

Augsegjas slipuma atdures atblokéSanas svira
labaja pusé

Satver$anas iedobe labaja pusé
Akumulators

Akumulatora statusa indikacija
Akumulatora atblokéSanas tausting
Horizontala slipuma lenka raditajs labaja pu-
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3.2 Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana

Aprakstitais izstradajums ir ar akumulatoru darbindms garumo$anas lenkzagis. Tas ir paredzéts koka,
koksnes produktu, plastmasas un aluminija profilu zagésanai. So izstradajumu var izmantot perpendikularu
zagéejumu un slipu zagéjumu veikSanai.

Izstradajums ir aprikots ar skaidu nostik$anas piesléguma iscauruli, kas ir piemérota izplatitako nosicéja

$lGtenu pievienoSanai. Putek|siicéja $lGtenes savieno$anai ar zagi var bit nepiecieSams atbilstigs adapters.

* Lietojiet zagi tikai kopa ar komplekta ieklauto skaidu maisinu vai piemérotu putek|u nostcéju.

* Izmantojiet tikai lietoSanai ar So izstradajumu atlautds zaga ripas, kas atbilst tehniskaja specifikacija
noraditajiem parametriem (pieméram, diametram, apgriezienu skaitam, biezumam, materialam utt.).
Nav atlauts izmantot slipripas un griezéjripas, ka ari zaga ripas, kas izgatavotas no augsta legéjuma
atrgrieSanas térauda (HSS).

* Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet izstradajumu magnija zagésanai.

* Lietojiet kopa ar $o izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus Nuron. Lai nodroSinatu
optimalu darbibas efektivitati, Hilti iesaka kopa ar So izstradajumu lietot Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas
ieklautaja tabula noraditos akumulatorus.

* Lietojiet So akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas ieklautaja tabula noradito
sériju Hilti ladétajus.

3.3 Piegades komplektacija

Garumosanas lenkzagis, zada ripa, fiksacijas atloks, atbalsta atloks, fiksacijas skrave, iek3éja sesstira
atsléga, spilatbalsts, grozama paliktna fiksators, lietoSanas instrukcija

Citus 8im izstraddjumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus mekléjiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietné:
www.hilti.group

3.4 Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indikacija var informét par akumulatora uzlades limeni, kldmém un stavokli.

3.4.1 Uzlades imena indikacija un klimes pazinojumi

/| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!
» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas tausting, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators atkal
tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzetu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, isi nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas
taustinu.

Uzlades limena un varbuatéjo traucéjumu indikacija ir redzama ari pastavigi, kamér izstradajums ir ieslégts.

Statuss Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 70 % lidz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 50 % lidz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 10 %

Viena (1) LED léni mirgo zala krasa Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izladégjies. Uzlade-

jiet akumulatoru.

Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri mir-
go, versieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita klime.

Nodrosiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators ba-
tu ieteicamaja darba temperatara, un lietojiet iz-
stradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazid, vérsieties Hilti servisa.
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Statuss

Nozime

Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa

Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais
izstradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ladzu,
vérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa

Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lietojams.
Ladzu, versieties Hilti servisa.

3.4.2 Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokéSanas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka tris sekundes.
Sistéma konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas klimi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas, pieméram, kritiens,

sadur8ana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.

Statuss

Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa.

Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasiSanu neiz-
devas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai vérsieties
Hilti servisa.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa.

Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot, atli-
kust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka 50 %.
Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot, aku-
mulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomaina pret
citu. Ladzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

4 Tehniskie parametri
4.1 Izstradajuma ipasibas
Nominalais spriegums 21,6V
Nominalais rotacijas atrums tuksgaita 4 300 apgr./min
Zaga ripas diametrs 305 mm
Pamatripas biezums 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Zaga ripas stiprinajuma atvere 30 mm
Zagéjuma platums 3,2 mm
Maksimalais horizontalais slipuma lenkis Pa labi <60°
Pa kreisi <52°
Maksimalais vertikalais slipuma lenkis Pa labi <48°
Pa kreisi <48°
Maksimala zagésanas jauda neatkarigi no citiem | Augstums <100 mm
izmeériem vai slipuma lenkiem Platums <360 mm
Svars 25,6 kg
(saskana ar
EPTA-Procedure 01, bez
akumulatora)
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Akumulators
Akumulatora darba spriegums 21,6V
Akumulatora svars Skat. Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas
beigas
Apkartéja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
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Uzglabasanas temperatura

-20°C ...40°C

Akumulatora temperatura uzlades sakuma

-10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Informacija par troksni un vibraciju saskana ar EN 62841

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizétas
mérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzinasanai. Tos var izmantot
ari trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértéjumam.
Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos noldkos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noradrtajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa

darba laika.

Lai precizi novértétu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi iekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski netiek
darbinata. Tas var butiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.
Japaredz papildu drosibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trok8na un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turéSana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

Informacija par troksni

Skanas jaudas imenis (L) 101 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena limenis (L ) 90 dB(A)
Pielaide (Ly, unL ) 3 dB(A)
Kopéjie vibracijas raditaji
Vibracijas emisijas raditaji B 22-55 <2,5m/s?
B 22-255 <2,5m/s?
lespéjama kluda 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Maksimala zagésanas jauda

Noraditie augstuma un platuma izméri ir savstarpéji atkarigi. Maksimalas
vértibas ir atrodamas nodala Izstradajuma ipasibas. — Lappuse 146

iespéjamas augstuma un platuma

Horizontalais slipuma lenkis Vertikalais slipuma lenkis Augstums x platums
0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° pa labi 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° pa kreisi 90 mm x 355 mm
30° pa labi 60 mm x 355 mm
30° pa kreisi 78 mm x 355 mm
45° pa labi 40 mm x 355 mm
45° pa kreisi 65 mm x 340 mm
48° pa labi 30 mm x 355 mm
48° pa kreisi 50 mm x 355 mm
45° pa labi 0° 100 mm x 250 mm
45° pa kreisi 45° pa labi 40 mm x 250 mm
45° pa kreisi 62 mm x 250 mm
52° pa kreisi 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
45° pa labi 40 mm x 220 mm
45° pa kreisi 62 mm x 220 mm
60° pa labi 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° pa labi 40 mm x 178 mm
45° pa kreisi 30 mm x 190 mm
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5 Sagatavosanas darbam

A BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks nejausas iedarbosanas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.
» Pirms iekartas iestatiSanas vai piederumu mainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

5.1 Fiksatora montaza

Piegades stavokii grozama galda fiksators nav piemontéts. Tas ir japiemontg, pirms sakt zaga lietosanu.
» leskravéjiet fiksatoru grozama paliktna svira.

5.2 Akumulatora uzladesana

1. Pirms uzlades sak$anas izlasiet 1adétaja lieto$anas instrukciju.
2. Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
3. Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladéetaja. - Lappuse 145

5.3 Akumulatora ievietoSana

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!
» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveskermeni.
» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

e

Pirms pirmas lietoSanas pilniba uzladéjiet akumulatoru.
2. lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, lidz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

5.4 Akumulatora iznemsana

1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

5.5 Izstradajuma montaza

Izstradajumam jabat novietotam uz lidzenas un stabilas virsmas un piestiprinatam.

1. Novietojiet izstradajumu uz lidzenas un stabilas virsmas.

2. Pieskrivéjiet izstradajumu pie darba virsmas ar montazas atveru palidzibu. Sim noldkam lietojiet
piemérotas skrives.

3. Pastav ar iespéja piestiprinat iekartas kajas pie darba virsmas, izmantojot tirdznieciba pieejamus
spilatbalstus.

ﬂ Hilti ka papildaprikojumu piedava ari stativu, pie kura var piemonteét izstradajumu mobilai lietoSanai.

5.6  Novieto$ana darba pozicija B

1. Viegli paspiediet zaga galvu uz leju un izvelciet transporté$anas drosinataju.
2. Kontroléti parvietojiet zaga galvu uz augsu.
5.7 Puteklu nosiikSana

5.7.1 Puteklu maisina montaza
Puteklu maisin$ palidz uzturét darba vieta tiribu un savac lielu dalu no darba laika raditajiem putekliem.

» Uzspraudiet puteklu maisinu uz nostksanas Iscaurules.
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5.7.2 Puteklu nosiicéja pievienoSana

Puteklu nostcéjam jabut piemérotam darbam ar apstraddjamo materialu. Kaitigu, kancerogénu vai sausu
puteklu nostksanai lietojiet atbilstigu specialo puteklstceju.

» Pievienojiet ieslikSanas $luteni pie nostikSanas iscaurules.

5.8  Zaga ripas montaza g

Nodrosiniet, lai nofiksé$anai paredzéta zada ripa atbilstu tehniskajam prasibam un batu nevainojami
uzasinata. Asi zaga ripas zobi ir priek§noteikums nevainojamai zagéjuma kvalitatei.

1. Notiriet stiprinajuma un fiksacijas atlokus.

Uzlieciet atbalsta atloku uz darba varpstas, raugoties, lai tas butu novietots pareiza virziena (1).

Atveriet svarstigo aizsargu (2).

Uzlieciet jaunu zaga ripu.

el N

Pievérsiet uzmanibu uz zaga ripas un izstradajuma attélotajam rotacijas virziena bultinam (3). Tam
jasakrit.

Pareiza virziena uzlieciet argjo fiksacijas atloku (4).

leskravéjiet fiksacijas skravi.

Nofikséjiet iek$éja sedstira atslégu uz zaga ripas fiksacijas skraves.

Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju (5).

. Pievelciet fiksacijas skrivi ar iek$€ja seSstlra atslégu (6).

0. Parbaudiet, vai zaga ripas fiksacija ir nevainojama.

1. Parbaudiet, vai nav traucéta zaga asmens kustiba. Neatkarigi no iestatijuma (horizontala un/vai vertikala
slipuma lenka) zaga asmens nekada gadijuma nedrikst nonakt saskaré ar citam zaga dalam.

12. levienojiet iek$éja sesstlira atslégu Sim noltkam paredzétaja turétaja.

IS9P NoO

59  Zagaripas demontazall

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Apdedzinasanas un sagrie$anas risks, pieskaroties zaga ripai, fiksacijas skravei un fiksacijas atlokam.
Tas var izraisit apdegumus un grieztas traumas.

» Mainot instrumentus, lietojiet aizsargcimdus.

Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju (1).
Atskravéjiet fiksacijas skravi ar iek$eja seSstura atslégu (2).
Iznemiet fiksacijas skravi un nonemiet fiksacijas atloku (3).
Atveriet svarstigo aizsargu (4) un nonemiet zaga ripu (5).

H>oh =

ﬂ Ja nepiecieSams, atbalsta atloku var nonemt, lai veiktu tiriSanu.

6 LietoSana

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

6.1 lzvelkama pagarinajuma blokéSana / atblokéSana
Izvelkamo pagarinajumu var noblokét jebkura vieta.

1. Lai noblokétu izvelkamo pagarinajumu, pagrieziet fiksacijas skravi (1) pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena.
» Fiksacijas skruve nofiksé bidstieni, novérsot slidéSanas kustibu.
2. Lai atbloketu izvelkamo pagarindjumu, pagrieziet fiksacijas skravi (1) pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas

virzienam.
6.2 Griezuma dziluma iestatiSana ar dziluma atdures palidzibu[§
Izmantojiet dziluma atduri, ja vélaties, pieméram, izzagét rievu.

1. Pagrieziet dziluma atdures plaksni (1) ta, lai zaga galvas nolai$anas laika dziluma atdure neizietu cauri
atverei.
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2. lestatiet nepiecieSamo zagéjuma dzilumu, izmantojot rievgalvas skravi (2).

3. Kad vairs nav nepiecie$ams ierobezot zagéjuma dzilumu, pagrieziet atdures plaksni (1) ta, lai dziluma
atdure izietu cauri atverei, kad zaga galva ir nolaista.

6.3 Zaga galda pagarinasana

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks, ko rada gari apstradajamie priekSmeti. Gari zagéjamie priek8meti zagésanas laika var
nekontroléti sasverties, pacelt droSibas parsegu, izraisit zaga asmens iestrégSanu un izraisot atsitienu.

» Atbalstiet garus zagéjamos priek8metus ar papildu stekiem vai tamlidzigam atbalsta konstrukcijam.

Zaga galda atbalsta virsmu var palielinat, izmantojot papildu atbalstus labaja un/vai kreisaja puseé.
1. Atveriet papildu atbalsta atblokéSanas sviru (1).

2. lzvelciet papildu atbalstu (2).

3. Noblokéjiet papildu atbalsta atblokéSanas sviru (1).

4. JanepiecieSams, atkartojiet darbibas ar papildu atbalstu pretéja puse.

6.4  Augs$éjo slipuma atduru iestatiSana &, £

Atkariba no horizontala un/vai vertikala slipuma lenka iestatijuma aug$éjas slipuma atdures ir japavelk uz

arpusi vai janonem pavisam.

1. Atveriet slipuma atdures atblokéSanas sviru (1) kreisaja vai labaja puse.

2. lzvelciet aug$ejo slipuma atduri (2) uz arpusi tik talu, cik nepiecieSams, vai nonemiet aug$éjo slipuma
atduri pavisam.

3. Aizveriet atbloké$anas sviru (1).
» Lai veiktu taisnus zagéjumus, piemontgjiet aug$éjas slipuma atdures iek$éja pozicija.

4. Ja aug$éja slipuma atdure ir nonemta, to var dro$as uzglabasanas noltika zagésanas procesa laika var
piestiprinat ari pie papildu atbalsta bidstieniem.

6.5 Horizontala shipuma lenka iestatiSana

| A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, jo nav nofikséts grozamais paliktnis. Ja grozamais paliktnis nav nofikséts, tas zagésanas
laika var sagriezties, un izraisot apstradajama priekSmeta sasvérSanos un atsitienu.

» Pirms zagéSanas vienmér pievelciet grozama paliktna fiksatoru.

Nosacijumi: Standarta sfipuma lenkis

Lai atri un precizi iestatitu biezak izmantojamos horizontalos slipuma lenkus, horizontala slipuma lenka
skala ir robini. Sajos robinos var nofiksét grozamo paliktni.

Horizontala slipuma lenka fiksacijas pozicijas
Pa kreisi Vidus Pa labi
45°; 31,6°; 22,5°% 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» Ja nepiecieSams, atskrlvéjiet grozama paliktna fiksatoru (2).

» Pavelciet grozama paliktna atbloké$anas sviru uz augsu (1), turiet to un pagrieziet grozamo paliktni
gandriz lidz nepiecieSamajam horizontalajam slipuma lenkim (3).

» Atlaidiet grozama paliktna atblokéSanas sviru un turpiniet griezt grozamo paliktni lldz nepiecieSamajam
horizontalajam slipuma lenkim, lidz tas nofikséjas.

» Pievelciet grozama paliktna fiksatoru (2).
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Papildus standarta slipuma lenkiem horizontalo slipuma lenki var iestatit péc brivas izvéles.
» Ja nepiecieSams, atskravéjiet grozama paliktna fiksatoru (2).

» Pavelciet grozama paliktna atblokéSanas sviru (1) uz augsu un nofiksgjiet to (4).

» Noregulgjiet grozamo paliktni nepiecieSamaja horizontalaja slipuma lenki (3).

» Pievelciet grozama paliktna fiksatoru (2).

6.6 Vertikala slipuma lenka iestati$ana [kl

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ja nav noblokéta sasvérSana. Ja nav noblokéta vertikala slipuma lenka iestati$ana, zaga

galva zagésanas laika var sasvérties un izraisit atsitienu.

» Péc vertikala slipuma lenka iestatiSanas vienmér lidz galam nospiediet vertikala lenka iestatijuma
atblokésanas sviru, lai noblokétu sasversanu.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!

Traumu risks, ko rada augséjas slipuma atdures. Ja ir iestatits vertikalais slipuma lenkis, var notikt zaga

asmens sadursme ar aug$éjam slipuma atdurém, izraisot bojajumus un atsitienu.

» Péc katras vertikala lenka iestati$anas parbaudiet, vai nav traucéta zaga asmens kustiba, un pavirziet
augseéjas slipuma atdures tik talu uz arpusi, cik tas ir nepiecie$ams.

Lai atri un precizi iestatitu biezak izmantojamos vertikalos slipuma lenkus, zaga galvu var nofiksét vairakas
pozicijas.

Vertikala slipuma lenka fiksacijas pozicijas

Pa kreisi Vidus Pa labi

45°; 33,9° 22,5° 0° 22,5° 33,9°; 45°

» Pavelciet vertikala slipuma lenka iestatijuma atblokéSanas sviru uz augsu, lai to atbrivotu (2).
» Lidz galam pavelciet vertikalo slipa reguléSanas sviru uz augsu, lidz zaga galva var brivi kustéties (3).
» Atlaidiet atbloké$anas sviru un sasveriet zaga galvu, ldz ta nofikséjas.
» Zaga galvu var nofiksét jebkura no iepriek§ minétajam pozicijam.
» Péc tam lidz galam nospiediet atbloké$anas sviru uz leju (1), lai nofiksétu zaga galvu iestatitaja pozicija.
» Ja vélaties iestatlt brivi izvélétu vertikalo slipuma lenka lenki, turiet vertikala slipuma lenka iestatijuma
atblokéSanas sviru augséja pozicija (3), lldz ir sasniegts nepiecieSamais vertikalais slipuma lenkis.
» Péc tam lidz galam nospiediet atbloké$anas sviru uz leju (1), lai nofiksétu zaga galvu iestatitaja pozicija.
» Noregul€éjiet augs$éjas slipuma atdures ta, lai tie nesaskartos ar zaga asmeni. — Lappuse 150

6.7 Zagejuma linijas indikacijas aktivé$ana
Zagis ir aprikots ar zagéjuma lnijas indikaciju. Zaga galva ieblvéta LED izgaismo darba zonu un rada zaga
asmens énu, tadéjadi precizi paradot zagéjuma fniju.
1. ledarbiniet ieslégSanas / izslégSanas slédzi, nenospiezot ieslégSanas blokétaju.
» LED tiek aktiveta.
2. Parvietojiet zaga galvu uz leju.
» Uz zagejama priekSmeta paradas zaga asmens éna un norada zagéjuma niju.
3. Ja nepiecie$ams, pielagojiet zagéjama priekSmeta novietojumu vai horizontalo un/vai vertikalo slipuma
lenki zagéjuma [inijai.

6.8  Zagejama priekSmeta novieto$ana un nostiprinasana [E, [E, [}

| Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada deforméti kokmateriali. Deforméts un/vai liks zagéjamais priekSmets var pagriezties

pie zaga asmens un izraisit atsitienu.

» Vienmér novietojiet deformétus un/vai likus zagéjamos priekSmetus ta, lai uz aru izliekta puse batu
pavérsta pret slipuma atduri. Nekada gadijuma nenovietojiet zagéjamo priekSmetu ta, ka starp
apstradajamo priekSmetu un slipuma atdurém veidojas briva sprauga.
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| A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada nepareizs zagéjamo priekSmetu novietojums. Nepareizi novietots zagéjamais

priek8mets var pagriezties pie zaga asmens un izraisit atsitienu.

» Vienmér novietojiet zagéjamo priekSmetu ta, lai tai bltu péc iespéjas lielaka saskares virsma ar grozama
paliktna, atbalstiem un slipuma atdurém.

| A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada nenostiprinati zagéjamie priekSmeti! Ja zagéjamais priekSmets nav nevainojami

nostiprinats pie lenkzaga, zagéjamais priekSmets zagésanas laika var nobidities un izraisit varbGtéjus zaga

asmens bojajumus, ka rezultata var tikt izsviests zagéjamais priekSmets un zaudéta kontrole.

» Jebkadu darbibu laika zagéjamajam priekSmetam jabut ar spilatbalsta palidzibu stingri nostiprinatam
attieciba pret grozamo paliktni un slipuma atduri.

|A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, zaga dalam saskaroties ar spilatbalstu! Nonakot saskaré ar spilatbalstu, zaga asmens var
tikt bojats. Spilatbalsts var traucét aizsargiericém un ierobeZot to funkcijas. Spilatbalsts var ierobezot zaga
galvas kustibu un tadéjadi izraisit atsitienu.

» Kad zagis ir izslégts, veiciet sagaidamas kustibas izméginajumu. Parliecinieties, ka neviena zaga dala
nesaskaras ar spilatbalstu.

Ja nepiecie$ams, parvietojiet spilatbalstu citu zaga vietu.

v

Nospiediet spilatbalsta atblokéSanas pogu (2) un izvelciet vitnstieni idz galam uz augsu.

lespraudiet spilatbalstu viena no tam paredzétajam atverém (1).

Stingri piespiediet zagéjamo priek$metu pie apakséjas slipuma atdures.

Nospiediet spilatbalsta atblokéSanas pogu, lai atri pielagotu vitnstieni zagéjamajam priekSmetam (2).

Sasveriet spilatbalstu uz aizmuguri, pretéji vitnstiena novietojumam (3). Péc tam pievelciet vitnstieni,

pagriezot to pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, un tadéjadi nostipriniet zagéjamo priekSmetu (4).

» Lai atbrivotu zagéjamo priekSmetu, pagrieziet vitnstieni pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam.
Péc tam nospiediet spilatbalsta atblokéSanas pogu un izvelciet vitnstieni lidz galam uz augsu.

v

v

v

6.9 Apgriezienu skaita iestatiSana

» lestatiet nepiecieSamo apgriezienu skaitu ar iestatiSanas rata palidzibu.

6.10 leslégsana / izslegSana

A BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks atsitiena rezultata.
» leslédziet zagi tikai tad, kad zaga asmens nepieskaras zagéjamajam priekSmetam.

A| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks atsitiena rezultata.
Péc izslégsanas laujiet zaga galvai palikt zemakaja pozicija, lidz ir apstajusies zaga asmens kustiba.

v

1. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ieslégSanas blokétaju.

2. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ieslégsanas / izslegSanas sledzi.
» Zagis darbojas.

3. Lai zagi izslégtu, atlaidiet ieslégsanas / izslégS$anas slédzi.

6.11 Zagesana

A BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks, ko rada nepareizs roku novietojums. Nepareiza novietojuma gadijuma kustiba esoSais
zaga asmens var saskarties ar rokam un izraisit smagas traumas.
» Zagésanas laika nekad nenovietojiet rokas krusteniski. Nekada gadijuma ar roku neskérsojiet zagéjuma
lniju.
» Turiet rokas arpus iezZimétas bistamas zonas pa labi un pa kreisi no zaga asmens.
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Stradajot ar lenkzagi, pareiza kermena poza un roku novietojums padara zagésanu vieglaku, precizaku un
drosaku.

Stingri staviet ar abam kajam uz gridas un saglabajiet lldzsvaru. Parvietojot lenka sviru pa kreisi un pa labi,
sekojiet tai un nostajieties nedaudz uz saniem no zaga asmens.

Nodrosiniet, lai bistama zona 230 mm (9") pa kreisi un 270 mm (10,4") pa labi no zaga asmens butu briva.
Turiet rokas un citas kermena dalas talak no $is bistamas zonas.

Saglabajiet roku poziciju, lidz tiek atlaists ieslégSanas / izslégSanas slédzis un pilniba apstajas zaga asmens
kustiba.

Lai veiktu zagéjumu, uzmanigi un kontroléti spiediet zaga galvu uz leju. Parmérigs spiediens vai spéks,
kas iedarbojas uz zagéjuma [iniju no saniem, var izraisit zaga asmens vibraciju, kas savukart var radit

papildu zagésanas pédas zagéjamaja priek§meta un nelabvéligi ietekmét zagésanas precizitati.

6.11.1 Zagésana bez stum$anas kustibas (garumo$ana)

(Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ja nav noblokéts izvelkamais pagarinajums. Ja pagarinajums nav noblokéts, zaga galva
var negaidtti izslidét un izraisit atsitienu.

» Veicot garumoS$anas zagéjumus, vienmér noblokéjiet izvelkamo pagarindjumu.

1. Lidz galam pabidiet zaga galvu uz aizmuguri (prom no sevis).

2. Noblokéjiet izvelkamo pagarinajumu. — Lappuse 149

3. Noregulgjiet dziluma atdures plaksni ta, lai zaga galvas nolai$anas laika dziluma atdure izietu cauri atverei.
— Lappuse 149

4. Pielagojiet visus zaga iestatijumus (lenki, slipuma atdures, atbalsta virsmas) atbilstosi veicama zagéjuma

prasibam.

Nostipriniet apstradajamo priekSmetu. — Lappuse 151

Izslédziet zagi. — Lappuse 152

Lénam virziet zaga galvu uz leju un parzaggjiet zagéjamo priekSmetu ar vienmérigu padevi.

Izslédziet zagi un nogaidiet, lidz apstajas zaga asmens kustiba.

Parvietojiet zaga galvu atpakal augséja pozicija.

© N O

6.11.2 Zagésana ar stum$anas kustibu

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Atsitiens nepareizas zaga galvas kustibas dél. Nepareiza zaga galvas kustiba ar stumsanu virzitas

zagesanas laika var izraisit atsitienu.

» Pirms zagésanas vienmér pilniba izvelciet zaga galvu, péc tam to nolaidiet un tad pabidiet to slipuma
atduru virziena.

» Nekada gadijuma nevelciet zaga galvu uz savu pusi, kad zaga asmens jau atrodas zagéjamaja priekSmeta.

Zagéjot ar stumsanas kustibu, uzmanigi un bez apstasanas bidiet zaga galvu lenka atdures virziena. Ja
zagesanas laika tiek partraukta stum$anas kustiba, zaga asmens atstaj pédas zagéjamaja priek8meta
un tiek nelabvéligi ietekméta zagésanas precizitate.

1. Ja nepiecieSams, atbrivojiet izvelkamo pagarinajumu. - Lappuse 149

2. Noregulgjiet dziluma atdures plaksni ta, lai zaga galvas nolai$anas laika dziluma atdure izietu cauri atverei.
— Lappuse 149

3. Pielagojiet visus zaga iestatijumus (lenki, slipuma atdures, atbalsta virsmas) atbilstosi veicama zagéjuma

prasibam.

Nostipriniet apstradajamo priekSmetu. — Lappuse 151

Lidz galam pavelciet zaga galvu sava virziena.

Izslédziet zagi. — Lappuse 152

Léenam virziet zaga galvu uz leju.

Turiet zaga galvu zemakaja pozicija un Iénam bidiet to uz aizmuguri (prom no sevis). Parzagéjiet zagéjamo

priek8metu ar vienmeérigu padevi.

9. lzsledziet zagi un nogaidiet, lidz apstajas zaga asmens kustiba.

10. Parvietojiet zaga galvu atpakal augséja pozicija.
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6.11.3 Rievas zagésana

1.
2.

Noregulgjiet dziluma atduri atbilstosi nepiecieS$amajam zagéjuma dzilumam. — Lappuse 149
Veiciet zagésanu ar stumsanas kustibu. - Lappuse 153

6.11.4 Profilétu Nistu zagésana &

A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada nepareiza zagéjamo priek$metu nostiprinasana. Nepareizi nostiprinats zagéjamais
priek8mets var pagriezties pie zaga asmens un izraisit atsitienu.

>

Novietojot profileto [isti pie slipuma atdures, pievérsiet ipasu uzmanibu tam, lai profileéta liste batu
pietiekami nodroSinata pret izkusté$anos. — Lappuse 151

Profilétas listes var zagét divos dazados veidos:

>

>

7

Novietojot pie slipuma atdures
Plakaniski uz zaga galda
Atkariba no profiléto listu platuma veiciet zagésanu ar vai bez stums$anas kustibas.

Vispirms parbaudiet iestatitos horizontalos un/vai vertikalos slipuma lenkus, izmantojot kokmaterialu
atgriezumus.

Apkope un uzturésana

A BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !

>

Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturéSanas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

Izstradajuma kops$ana

Uzmanigi notiriet pielipu$os netirumus.

Uzmanigi iztiriet ventilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturo$us kop$anas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Izstradajuma kontaktu tiriSanai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Regulari nofiriet izvelkama pagarinajuma bidstienus un papildu atbalstus. Péc katras tiriSanas uzklajiet
uz visiem bidstieniem daZus pilienus ellas.

Regulari notiriet augséjo slipuma atduru atbalsta virsmas. Ja nepiecieSams, papildus ieellojiet saskares
virsmas.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atverém. Uzmanigi iztiriet ven-
tilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai puteklu vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet
akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to adent un neatstajiet lietd).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to izoléta
nedego$a materiala tvertné un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Raugieties, lai akumulators nebltu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz
akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu birstiti vai
firu un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturo$us kop$anas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas
dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no rlpnica uzklatas smeérvielas.

Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Uzturesana

154

Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.
Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir radusies bojajumi un/vai funkciju traucéjumi. Nekavéjoties nododiet
izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veik$anai.

Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemontéjiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas darbojas
nevainojami.
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Lai izstradajuma lieto$ana batu drosa, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas un patérina materialus.
Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar $o izstradajumu akcepté
Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timek|vietné: www.hilti.group

74 Aizsargierices tiriSana

Demontéjiet zaga ripu. - Lappuse 149

Uzmanigi iztiriet aizsargierici ar sausu birstiti.

Ar piemérota instrumenta palidzibu iztiriet nogulsnéjumus un skaidas no aizsargierices iekSpuses.
Piemontgjiet zaga ripu. — Lappuse 149

Eal i .

7.2 Nosiicéja adaptera un savienojuma Slutenes tiriSana

Nonemiet puteklu maisinu vai pievienoto putek|u nosiicéja iestikSanas $|uteni.

Atskraveéjiet savienojuma $|Utenes stiprinajuma skravi pie zaga galvas (1).

Nonemiet savienojuma $liteni no zaga galvas (2) un nosilicéja adaptera.

Iztuk$ojiet savienojuma $lateni un iztiriet to ar sausu birstiti.

Iztiriet skaidu kanalu pie zaga galvas un stk$anas adapteru ar sausu birstiti.

Uzlieciet savienojuma $lGteni atpakal uz noslicéja adaptera un zaga galvas.

Pievelciet savienojuma $|Gtenes stiprinajuma skravi pie zaga galvas.

Piemontgjiet atpakal vieta puteklu maisinu vai pievienojiet puteklu nostcéju. — Lappuse 148

© NSO AN

7.3 Puteklu maisina iztuk$osana [

Izvelciet puteklu maisinu no nostcéja adaptera.

Atveriet puteklu maisina ravéjsledzéju un utilizéjiet ta saturu pareiza veida.
Aizveriet puteklu maisina ravéjsledzéju.

Piemontgjiet puteklu maisinu atpakal pie nostcéja adaptera. — Lappuse 148

o~

7.4 lestatijumu un indikaciju parbaude un regulésana

Lenkzagis ir rapigi iestatits un noreguléts jau rapnica. Tomér péc intensivas lieto$anas vai robustas apie$anas
var bt nepiecie$ams parbaudit zaga iestatijumus un indikacijas un vajadzibas gadijuma veikt regulé$anu.
Lai parbauditu un noregulétu zagi, ir nepiecieS$ama pieredze un speciali instrumenti.

Hilti iesaka veikt zaga regulésanu tikai Hilti servisa.

Veicot jebkadus parbaudes un regulé$anas darbus ar lenka kalibru, nepieskarieties zaga zobu smailém.
Tas var izraisit kludainu mérijumu. Lenka kalibram vienmér jasakrit ar asmens korpusu.

7.4.1 Vertikala slipuma lenka parbaude
1. Lidz galam pabidiet zaga galvu uz aizmuguri (prom no sevis).
2. Noregulgjiet dziluma atdures plaksni ta, lai zaga galvas nolai$anas laika dziluma atdure izietu cauri atverei.
— Lappuse 149
lestatiet horizontalo slipuma lenki 0°.
Paspiediet zaga galvu uz leju un iebidiet transportéSanas drosinataju, lai noblokétu zaga galvu.
lestatiet vertikalo slipuma lenki 0°.
lestatiet lenka kalibru uz 90°.
Vertikali novietojiet lenka kalibru uz zaga galda un izlidziniet to viena limen.
Parvietojiet lenka kalibru pret zaga asmeni.
» Lenka kalibram visa Iinija jaatrodas viena liment ar zaga asmeni.
9. lestatiet labaja pusé vertikalo slipuma lenki 45°.
10. lestatiet lenka kalibru uz 45° (vai uz 135°, lai veiktu mérijumu kreisaja puse).
11. Vertikali novietojiet lenka kalibru uz zaga galda un izlidziniet to viena limen.
12. Parvietojiet lenka kalibru pret zaga asmeni.
» Lenka kalibram visa Inija jaatrodas viena liment ar zaga asmeni.

© N OA®
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13. Atkartojiet darbibas vertikalajam slipuma lenkim 45° kreisaja puse.
Rezultats 1/2
Visos tris mérijumos lenka kalibram visa [inija jaatrodas viena limeni ar zaga asmeni.
» Zagis ir pareizi noreguléts.
Rezultats 2/ 2
Lenka kalibrs un zaga asmens viena vai vairakos mérijjumos neatrodas viena liment.
» Veérsieties Hilti servisa.

7.4.2 Vertikala slipuma lenka raditaja regulé$ana g

1. Parbaudiet vertikala slipuma lenka precizitati. -~ Lappuse 155

2. lestatiet vertikalo slipuma lenki 0°.

3. Atskruvéjiet viena vertikala slipuma lenka raditaja stiprinajuma skrivi un noregulgjiet to ta, lai tas precizi
atbilstu 0° indikacijai.

4. Pievelciet stiprinajuma skravi ar roku. Tikmér turiet raditaju tiesi pie 0° indikacijas.

Ja nepiecieSams, atkartojiet darbibu, lai noregulétu otru vertikala slipuma lenka raditaju.

6. Parbaudiet, vai faktiskais vertikalais slipuma lenkis un abi raditaji lenkim 45° labaja pusé un lenkim 45°
kreisaja pusé sakrit.
» Ja parbaudes laika tiek konstatéts, ka raditajs viena vai vairakas vietas neatbilst faktiskajam lenkim

un to nevar pietiekami noregulét, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

@

7.4.3 Horizontala slipuma lenka parbaude
1. Lidz galam pabidiet zaga galvu uz aizmuguri (prom no sevis).
2. Noregul€jiet dziluma atdures plaksni t3, lai zaga galvas nolai$anas laika dziluma atdure izietu cauri atverei.
— Lappuse 149
lestatiet vertikalo slipuma lenki 0°.
Paspiediet zaga galvu uz leju un iebidiet transportéSanas drosinataju, lai noblokétu zaga galvu.
lestatiet horizontalo slipuma lenki 0°.
lestatiet lenka kalibru uz 90°.
Plakaniski novietojiet lenka kalibru uz zaga galda un izlidziniet to pret slipuma atduri.
Parvietojiet lenka kalibru pret zaga asmeni.
» Lenka kalibram visa linija jaatrodas viena liment ar zaga asmeni.
9. lestatiet labaja pusé horizontalo slipuma lenki 45°.
10. lestatiet lenka kalibru uz 45° (vai uz 135°, lai veiktu mérijumu kreisaja pusé).
11. Plakaniski novietojiet lenka kalibru uz zaga galda un izlidziniet to pret slipuma atduri.
12. Parvietojiet lenka kalibru pret zaga asmeni.
» Lenka kalibram visa linija jaatrodas viena liment ar zaga asmeni.
13. Atkartojiet darbibas horizontalajam slipuma lenkim 45° kreisaja puseé.
Rezultats 1/2
Visos tris mérijumos lenka kalibram visa lnija jaatrodas viena liment ar zaga asmeni.
» Zagis ir pareizi noreguléts.
Rezultats 2/ 2
Lenka kalibrs un zaga asmens viena vai vairakos mérijjumos neatrodas viena liment.
» Pieregulégjiet horizontalo slipuma lenki vai vérsieties Hilti servisa. — Lappuse 156

© N A®

7.4.4 Horizontala slipuma lenka un skalas reguléSana 120]

1. Nofiks€jiet grozamo paliktni 0° pozicija.

2. Atskravéjiet grozama paliktna fiksatoru.

3. Atskraveéjiet horizontala slipuma lenka skalas Cetras stiprinajuma skraves.

4. lestatiet lenka kalibru uz 90°.

5. Plakaniski novietojiet lenka kalibru uz zaga galda un izlidziniet to pret slipuma atduri.

6. Parvietojiet lenka kalibru pret zaga asmeni. Izmantojot lenka kalibru, noregul&jiet grozamo paliktni, tostarp
horizontala slipuma lenka skalu.
» Lenka kalibram visa linija jaatrodas viena liment ar zaga asmeni.

7. Pievelciet grozama paliktna fiksatoru, lai novérstu grozama paliktna izkustéSanos.

8. Pievelciet horizontala slipuma lenka skalas Cetras stiprinajuma skraves.
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9. Parbaudiet horizontalo slipuma lenki 45° labaja pusé un 45° kreisaja puse. — Lappuse 156
Rezultats 1/ 2
Lenka kalibrs pie horizontala slipuma lenka 45° labaja pusé un 45° kreisaja pusé visa linija atrodas viena
liment ar zaga asmeni.
» Zagis ir pareizi noreguléts.
Rezultats 2/ 2
Lenka kalibrs un zaga asmens viena vai vairakos mérijumos neatrodas viena liment.
» Veérsieties Hilti servisa.

7.4.5 Horizontala slipuma lenka raditaja reguléSana [21]

1. Parbaudiet horizontala slipuma lenka precizitati. ~ Lappuse 156

2. JanepiecieS8ams, piereguléjiet horizontalo slipuma lenki. — Lappuse 156

3. lestatiet horizontalo slipuma lenki 0°.

4. Atskravéjiet viena horizontala slipuma lenka raditaja stiprinajuma skriivi un noregulégjiet to ta, lai tas precizi

atbilstu 0° indikacijai.

Pievelciet stiprinajuma skravi ar roku. Tikmér turiet raditaju tiesi pie 0° indikacijas.

Ja nepiecieSams, atkartojiet darbibu, lai noregulétu otru horizontala slipuma lenka raditaju.

7. Parbaudiet, vai faktiskais horizontalais slipuma lenkis un abi raditaji lenkim 45° labaja pusé un lenkim 45°
kreisaja pusé sakrit.
» Ja parbaudes laika tiek konstatéts, ka raditajs viena vai vairakas vietas neatbilst faktiskajam lenkim

un to nevar pietiekami noregulét, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

o o

7.5 Puteklu savacéja nomaina 22

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks nepareizi piemontétu atvirzitaju dél. Ja atvirzitajs ir piemontéts nepareizi, var iestrégt zaga

asmens. Atvirzitajs vai zaga asmens var salizt, un to dalas var tikt aizsviestas.

» Veicot atvirzitaju montazu, raugieties, lai tie bitu piemontéti pareiza virziena. Atsperes noslogotajai
atvirzitaja dalai jablt pavérstai prom no zaga asmens.

1. Atskravéjiet stiprinajuma skraves (3) viena pusé un nonemiet atvirzitaju (1).
2. Atskruvéjiet stipringjuma skraves pretéja pusé un nonemiet otru atvirzitaju un puteklu savacéju (2).
3. Piemontgjiet jaunu puteklu savacéju (2) un atvirzitaju (3).
» Raugieties, lai atvirzitajs batu pareizi novietots.
4. Pieskruvéjiet abas dalas ar stiprinajuma skravem.
5. Pieskruvéjiet otru atvirzitaju un puteklu savacéju pretéja puse.
» Raugieties, lai atvirzitajs butu pareizi novietots.
» Parbaudiet, vai puteklu savacéjs un abi atvirzitaji ir drosi nostiprinati.

7.6 Rievu plak§nu nomaina P&

Rievu plaksnes rlipnica ir iestatitas ta, lai tas nesaskartos ar zaga asmeni. Tacu rievu plaksnes ir paklautas
noteiktam nodilumam. Hilti piedava rievu plaksnes ka rezerves dalu. Lietotajs tas var atri un vienkarsi
nomainit.
1. Atskravéjiet visas rievu plaksnu stiprindjuma skriives un utilizéjiet nolietotas rievu plaksnes.
2. levietojiet jaunas rievu plaksnes.
3. Valigi pievelciet stiprindjuma skraves ta, lai rievu plaksnes joprojam varétu izkustinat.
4. . lestatiet rievu plak$nu novietojumu ta, lai zaga asmens ar tam nesaskartos.
» Vispirms parbaudiet maksimalos vertikalos slipuma lenkus labaja un kreisaja pusé.
» Parbaudiet art visus citus horizontalos un vertikalos slipuma lenkus.
5. Kad iestatiSana ir pabeigta, pievelciet visas stiprinajuma skriives ar roku.

8 lekartu un akumulatoru transporté$ana un uzglabasana 2, 25

Garumosanas lenkzaga transportésana
Pirms zaga transportésanas veiciet turpmak aprakstitas darbibas.
» Lidz galam pabidiet zaga galvu uz aizmuguri (prom no sevis).
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» Noblokéjiet izvelkamo pagarindjumu. — Lappuse 149

» Noregul€jiet dziluma atdures plaksni ta, lai zaga galvas nolai$anas laika dziluma atdure izietu cauri atverei.
- Lappuse 149

» lestatiet vertikalo slipuma lenki 0°.

» Paspiediet zaga galvu uz leju un iebidiet transportéSanas drosinataju, lai noblokétu zaga galvu.

» Ja nepiecieSams, lldz galam iebidiet papildu atbalstus uz iekSpusi. » Lappuse 150

» lestatiet horizontalo slipuma lenki lidz galam pa labi (60°) un nofiks€jiet grozamo paliktni.

» Nonemiet visas aprikojuma dalas (pieméram, spilatbalstu), ko nevar stingri piemontét pie zaga.

» Ja nepiecieSams, demontgjiet fiksatoru un iespiediet to viena no turétajiem augséjas slipuma atdures
aizmugure.

Parvieto$anas laika satveriet zagi tikai $im nolikam paredzétajas vietas:

* SatverSanas iedobes zem papildu balstiem (1)

e Satver$anas iedobe aizmuguréja dala blakus putek|u nostksanai (2)

* Rokturis pie zaga galvas (3)

Akumulatoru transportésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroleta iedarboSanas transporteSanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transporté$anas vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Iznemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudze. TransportéSanas
laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizolé no jebkadiem materialiem, kam
piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonakSanu saskaré ar citu
bateriju kontaktiem un issavienojuma rasanos. levéerojiet vietéjos noteikumus par akumulatoru
transportésanu.

» Akumulatorus nedrikst sitit pa pastu. Ja vélaties nosutit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties sutijumu
piegades uznemuma.

» Pirms katras lieto$anas, ka ari péc ilgakas transporté$anas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori
nav bojati.

Uzglabasana

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izplidu$u akumulatoru dél !
» Pirms iekartu novieto$anas glabasana vienmeér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiras robezvértibas, kas
noraditas tehnisko parametru sadala.

» Neglabdjiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmeér nonemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulé, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni un nepiederoSas personas.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori nav
bojati.

9 Traucéjumu novérsana

Traucéjumu gadijuma nemiet véra akumulatora statusa indikaciju. Skat. nodalu Litija jonu akumulatora
indikacija.

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas novérst
saviem spékiem, ludzu, meklgjiet palidzibu musu Hilti servisa.

Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums

Péksni ieverojami samazinas | Akumulators ir izladégjies. » Uzladéjiet akumulatoru.

rotacijas atrums. Parak liels padeves spéks. » Samaziniet padeves spéku un
vélreiz ieslédziet izstradajumu.

Zaga ripa apstajas. Parak liels padeves spéks. » Samaziniet padeves speku un
vélreiz ieslédziet izstradajumu.

Nedarbojas motora bremzé- | Akumulators ir izladégjies. » Uzladéjiet akumulatoru.

Sana.
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Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums

Zagéjuma lenkis nav precizs. | Izmainits lenka precizitates, skalas | » Parbaudiet un piereguléjiet

vai raditaju iestatijums. iestatljumus un indikacijas.
- Lappuse 155

» Ja jis nevarat pieregulét kadu
iestatljumu saviem spéekiem
vai zaga precizitates novirze
ir parak liela, vérsieties Hilti
servisa.

Akumulatora LED indikacijas | Akumulators ir bojats » Versieties Hilti servisa.
nav.

10 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplustot kaitigdm gazém un

Skidrumiem.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!

» Lai nepielautu issavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.

» Utilizgjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu piek|ut bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojos$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu
apsaimniekoSanas uznémuma.

& Hilti izstradajumu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. Priek$nosaci-
jums otrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreizéjai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informacijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardoSanas kon-
sultanta.

E: » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

1 Razotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, lidzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.

12 Papildinformacija

Papildinformacija par lietoSanu, tehniku, vides aizsardzibu un materialu otrreizéjo parstradi ir pieejama,
izmantojot $adu saiti: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
ST saite kvadratkoda koda veida ir ieklauta art lieto$anas instrukcijas beigas.

Originali naudojimo instrukcija

1 Informacija apie naudojimo instrukcija

1.1 Apie Sig naudojimo instrukcija

e |spéjimas! Prie§ pradédami naudoti prietaisa jsitikinkite, kad perskaitéte ir supratote prie prietaiso
pridedamag naudojimo instrukcijg, jskaitant instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus, paveikslélius
ir specifikacijas. Svarbiausia susipazinkite su visomis instrukcijomis, saugos ir jspéjamaisiais nurodymais,
paveiksléliais, specifikacijomis be sudétinémis dalimis ir funkcijomis. Nesilaikant Sio reikalavimo, kyla
elektros smugio, gaisro ir (arba) sunkiy suzalojimy pavojus. Vélesniam naudojimui iSsaugokite naudojimo
instrukcija, jskaitant visas instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus.

* Pridedama naudojimo instrukcija atitinka naujausia technikos lygj spausdinimo momentu. Naujausig
versija visada rasite internetu ,Hilti“ prietaisy puslapyje. Sekite nuoroda arba QR koda Sioje naudojimo
instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu @

* Kitiems asmenims prietaisg perduokite tik kartu su Sia naudojimo instrukcija.
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1.2 Zenkly paai$kinimas
1.2.1 |spéjantieji nurodymai

|spéjantieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiandius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie signaliniai
zodziai:

PAVOJUS !
» Sis 7odis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés yra sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

A |SPEJIMAS
ISPEJIMAS !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmés gali bati sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra kiino suzalojimo arba materialiniy
nuostoliy grésme.

1.2.2 Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

¥

Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

&/

Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta medziaga galima perdirbti

Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatorius
Hilti Kroviklis

g8

1.2.3 Simboliai iliustracijose
lliustracijose naudojami Sie simboliai:

A Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama paveikslélj $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradzioje.

Numeracija paveiksléliuose nurodo svarbius darbinius veiksmus arba darbiniams veiksmams
3 | svarbias konstrukcines dalis. Tekste Sie darbiniai veiksmai arba konstrukcinés dalys i$skirtos
atitinkamais numeriais, pvz., (3).

@ Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso vaizdas
i esanciy paaiskinimy numerius.

@! Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatinga démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.

1.3 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai
1.3.1 Bendrieji simboliai
Simboliai, kurie naudojami kartu su prietaisu.

N
Prietaisas palaiko NFC technologija, suderinama su ,,iOS* ir ,,Android* platformomis.

—=—= | Nuolatiné srove
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N | Nominalusis tusCiosios eigos sukimosi greitis

@ | Skersmuo

{:}:} Pjovimo disko matmenys

Nezidreti | Sviesos Saltinj.

Li-lon | Li¢io jony akumuliatorius

4 Naudodami kokj nors daiktg, niekada nesmugiuokite j akumuliatoriy ir akumuliatoriaus niekada
® nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.
4 Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo sutrenktas
arba kaip nors kitaip paZeistas.
% |arbakai kitaip pazeist

1.3.2 DraudzZiamieji Zenklai
Draudziamieji Zenklai nurodo draudziamus veiksmus.

@ ‘ Pavojingoji zonal! Plastakas, pirstus ir rankas laikykite toliau nuo $ios zonos.

1.3.3 |pareigojamieji Zenklai
|pareigojantys Zenklai nurodo privalomus veiksmus.

@ Naudoti ausy apsaugos priemones

@ Naudoti akiy apsaugos priemone

14 Informacija apie prietaisg

=™ gaminiai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, technigkai prizidréti ir remontuoti leidziama
tik jgaliotam instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi bti supazindintas su visais galimais pavojais.
Neapmokyto personalo, netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir jo reikmenys gali kelti
pavojy.
Tipas ir serijos numeris yra nurodyti firminéje duomeny lenteléje.
» Serijos numerj perkelkite j toliau nurodyta lentelg. Kreipdamiesi su prietaisu susijusiais klausimais | misy
atstovybe ar techninés prieziros centra, visada nurodykite Siuos prietaiso duomenis.
Prietaiso duomenys

Akumuliatorinés skersinio pjovimo staklés SM 60-22
Karta 01
Serijos Nr.

15 Atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas prisimdamas visg atsakomybe pareiskia, kad ¢ia aprasytas prietaisas atitinka galiojanciy jstatymy
ir standarty reikalavimus. Atitikties deklaracijos kopija rasite Sios instrukcijos gale.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma cia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sauga

21 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,
paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smigio, gaisro ir / arba
sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétuméte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.
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Saugos nurodymuose vartojama savoka ,elektrinis jrankis“ apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai
jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i§ akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

>

Pasirapinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skys€iu, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirk§¢iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.
Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biiti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kistuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinéiais apsauginj jzeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Venkite kuino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kinas yra jZzemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybe.

Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smugio rizika.

Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirti, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karscio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judanéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smugio rizika.

Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, j elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagu, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystan€ius apsauginius batus, apsauginj $alma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie§ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrankj pirSta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite j elektros tinkla
tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

Pries$ jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verZlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suZalojimy priezastimi.

Venkite nepatogiy kuino padéciy. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirStines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuZzius, papuoS$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

Neturékite iliuziju, kad visada esate saugis, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darba su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>
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Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
ijungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

Prie$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo

priemone leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.
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» Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
jrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.

» Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis rupestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra sultizusiy ir pazeisty daliu, kurios bloginty
elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.

» Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi buti astrus ir Svarus. Rlpestingai priZitréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

» Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite j darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudj. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

» Priziurékite rankenas, kad jos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai visada buty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
SlidZios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.

» Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

» Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monetu, rakty, viniy, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

» Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriu, i$ jo gali iStekéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skys¢iu.
Jei skyscéio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

» Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. Pazeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavojy.

» Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperatiiros. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperaturos veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

» Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatury diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
jkrovimas uz leistino temperatiry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavojy.

Techniné prieZitra

» Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus i$laikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.

» Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés prieziiiros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy techning
priezilrg leidziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

2.2 Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su skersinio pjovimo staklémis

» Skersinio pjovimo staklés yra skirtos medienai ir medienos gaminiams pjauti, jy negalima naudoti
metalo gaminiams, pvz., virbams, strypams, varztams pjauti. Dél abrazyviniy dulkiy gali buti
uzblokuotos judancios dalys, pvz., apatinis apsauginis gaubtas. Pjovimo metu susidarancios kibirkStys
degina apatinj gaubta, jdedamaja plokstele ir kitas plastikines dalis.

» Jei galima, ruosinj pagal uzfiksuokite verztuvais. Jei ruosinj laikote ranka, jg visada laikykite bent
100 mm (4 in) nuo kiekvienos pjovimo disko. Nenaudokite Siy pjovimo stakliy detaléms pjauti,
kurios yra per mazos, kad jas buty galima priverzti arba laikyti ranka. Jei ranka laikysite per arti
pjovimo disko, kyla didesnis pavojus susizaloti dél saly¢io su pjovimo disku.

» Ruosinys turi nejudéti ir biti arba priverztas, arba prispaustas prie atramos ir stalo. Ruosinio
nestumkite link pjovimo disko ir niekada nepjaukite ,laisvomis rankomis“. Palaidi arba judantys
ruoSiniai gali bati iSsviedziami dideliu greiciu ir gali suzaloti.

» Pjovimo stakles stumkite per ruosinj. Venkite pjovimo stakles traukti per ruosinj. Norédami pjauti,
pakelkite pjovimo galvute ir traukite jg vir§ ruosinio nepjaudami. Tada iSjunkite variklj, nulenkite
Zemyn pjovimo galvute ir spauskite pjovimo stakles per ruosinj. Jei pjovimo metu traukiama, kyla
pavojus, kad pjovimo diskas pakils ant ruosSinio ir pjovimo disko mazgas su jéga bus sviedzZiamas link
operatoriaus.
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» Niekada nelaikykite rankos skersai numatomos pjovimo linijos - nei priesais, nei uz pjovimo disko.
Laikyti ruos$inj ,sukryZiuotomis rankomis®, t. y. laikyti ruoSinj kairigja ranka desinéje $alia pjovimo disko
arba atvirksciai, yra labai pavojinga.

» Kai pjovimo diskas sukasi, nekiSkite rankos uz atramos. Saugus atstumas tarp rankos ir
besisukancio pjovimo disko visada turi buti ne mazesnis kaip 100 mm (4 in) (galioja abejose
pjovimo disko pusése, pvz., pasalinant medienos atliekas). Besisukancio pjovimo disko atstuma iki
savo rankos gali bati sunku jvertinti ir dél to galite sunkiai susizaloti.

» Pries pjaudami patikrinkite ruosinj. Jei ruoSinys yra sulenktas arba susisukes, prispauskite jj prie
atramos | iSore iSlenkta puse. Visada jsitikinkite, kad iSilgai pjovimo linijos néra jokio tarpo tarp
ruosinio, atramos ir stalo. ISlenkti arba susisuke ruos$iniai gali pasisukti arba pasislinkti, todél pjovimo
metu gali bati detalés gali pasisukti ar pasislinkti, todél pjovimo metu besisukantis pjovimo diskas gali
bati uzstrigti. RuosSinyje turi nebati viniy arba svetimkaniy.

» Pjovimo stakles naudokite tik tada, kai ant stalo néra jrankiu, medienos atlieky ir t. t.; ant stalo
turi bati tik ruosinys. Mazos atliekos, palaidi medienos gabaliukai arba kiti daiktai, kurie lieciasi sus
besisukanciu disku, gali bati iSsviedziami dideliu greiciu.

» Vienu metu pjaukite tik vieng ruosinj. Keliy vienas ant kito sukrauty ruo$iniy negalima tinkamai priverzti
arba laikyti, ir pjovimo metu diskas gali juose uzstrigti arba ruoSiniai gali nuslysti.

» Pasirupinkite, kad prie$ naudojima skersinio pjovimo staklés stovéty ant lygaus, tvirto darbinio
pavirSiaus. Lygus ir tvirtas darbinis pavirSius sumazina pavojy, kad skersinio pjovimo staklés taps
nestabilios.

» Suplanuokite savo darba. Kiekvieng karta keisdami pjovimo disko posvyrj arba posvyrio kampa
atkreipkite démesj, kad atrama bity tinkamai nustatyta ir laikyty ruosinj, nesiliesdama su disku
arba apsauginiu gaubtu. Nejjungdami masinos ir nedédami ruoSinio ant stalo imituokite visa pjovimo
disko pjovimo judesj, kad jsitikintumeéte, jog niekas netrukdo arba néra pavojaus perpjauti atramos.

» Jei ruosiniai yra platesni arba ilgesni nei stalo virSutiné pusé, juos tinkamai atremkite, pvz.,
naudodami stalo ilginamasias dalis arba pjovimo ozius. RuoSiniai, kurie yra ilgesni arba platesni nei
skersinio pjovimo stakliy stalas, gali apvirsti, jei néra tvirtai atremti. Jei nupjauta medienos dalis arba
ruosinys apvirsta, dél to gali pakelti apatinis apsauginis diskas arba gali biiti nekontroliuojami i$sviedziami
besisukancio disko.

» Nenaudokite kito asmens vietoj stalo ilginamujy daliy arba papildomos atramos. Dél nestabiliai
atremto ruoSinio gali uzstrigti diskas. Pjovimo metu taip pat gali pasislinkti ruoSinys ir jtraukti jus ir
pagalbininka j besisukant;j diska.

» Nupjauta dalis neturi buti spaudziama prie besisukanéio disko. Jei yra mazai vietos, pvz., naudojant
iSilgines atramas, nupjauta dalis gali jsisprausti kaip pleiStas prie disko ir bati iSsviedZiama su jéga.

» Visada naudokite verztuva arba tinkama jtaisa, kad tinkamai pritvirtintuméte apvalaus skerspjiivio
medziagas, pvz., strypus arba vamzdzius. Pjovimo metu strypai gali nuriedéti, dél ko diskas ,jsikabina“
ir ruoSinj su jusy ranka gali jtraukti j diska.

» Pries pradédami pjauti ruosinj leiskite diskui pasiekti visa sukimosi greitj. Tai sumazina pavojy, kad
ruosinys bus nusviestas j $alj.

» Jei ruosinys uzstringa arba diskas uzblokuojamas, i§junkite skersinio pjovimo stakles. Palaukite,
kol visos judancios dalys sustos, iStraukite maitinimo kiStuka ir (arba) iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Po
to pasalinkite jstrigusia medziaga. Jo tokio blokavimo atveju pjaunate toliau, gali nesuvaldyti arba
pazeisti skersinio pjovimo stakles.

» Baige pjuvj atleiskite jungiklj, pjovimo galvute laikykite apacioje ir palaukite, kol diskas baigs
suktis, kad galétuméte iSimti nupjauta dalj. Labai pavojinga kisti ranka artyn prie judancio disko.

» Tvirtai laikykite rankena, jei atliekate nevisiSka pjivj arba jei atleidziate jungiklj, kai pjovimo galvuté
dar nepasieké savo apatinés padéties. Dél pjovimo stakliy stabdymo pjovimo galvuté gali biti staigiai
patraukiama Zemyn ir dél to kyla suzalojimo pavojus.

2.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai

» Prietaisg ir priedus naudokite tik tada, kai jie yra techniskai tvarkingi.

» Prietaisa ir priedus draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius jy pakeitimus.

» SuZzalojimo pavojus dél zemyn krentangiy jrankiy ir (arba) priedy. Prie§ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite, ar
akumuliatorius ir sumontuoti priedai yra patikimai pritvirtinti.
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Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greziant kylangiose dulkése gali biti pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai keli
pavyzdziai: $vinas ar dazai $vino pagrindu, plytos, betonas ir kiti mlro statiniai, nattralus akmuo
ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato, tam tikra mediena, azuolas, bukas ir chemi$kai apdorota
mediena, asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagy, su kuriomis
dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirbanc¢iajam ir aplink esantiems asmenims. Imkités
bdtiny priemoniy, uZztikrinan¢iy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz., naudokite dulkiy surinkimo
sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie bendrujy priemoniy, skirty
poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje,

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas,

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir ktino,

» apsauginiy drabuziy dévéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.

Dirbdami su prietaisu, dévékite apsauginius akinius, apsauginj $alma, klausos apsaugos priemone ir
tinkama kvépavimo taky apsaugos priemone.

Daznai darykite pertraukas ir pratimus, uZztikrinancius geresne Jusy pirSty kraujotaka. Dirbant ilgesnj
laikag, vibracijos gali sukelti pir§tu, plastakos ar rieSo sanario kraujagysliy ar nervy sistemos pazeidimus.
Uztikrinkite, kad veédinimo plysiai visada buty atviri. Nudegimo pavojus dél uzdengty védinimo plySiy!
Nepaleiskite rankenos, jei pjovimo galvuté yra nulenkta Zemyn. Kontroliuodami grazinkite pjovimo galvute
j virSutine padét;. Jei pjovimo galvuté juda nekontroliuojama, gali kilti suZalojimo pavojus.

Nenaudokite atSipusiy, jtrokusiy, deformuoty arba pazeisty pjovimo disky. Dél pjovimo disky, kuriy
dantys atSipe arba netinkami, sumazéja pjovimo plySys ir padidéja trintis, pjovimo diskas gali pradéti
strigti ir atsiranda atatrankos jéga.

Niekada neiSimkite pjovimo liku€iy, medzio puveny arba pan. i§ pjovimo zonos, kai pjovimo staklés
veikia. Pirmiausia iSjunkite pjovimo stakles ir pjovimo galvute grazinkite j virSuting padét;.

Naudokite tik su prietaisu leistinus naudoti pjovimo diskus, kurie atitinka techniniuose duomenyse ir
(arba) ant prietaiso pateiktus duomenis (pvz., skersmenj, sukimosi greitj, storj, tvirtinimo anga, medziaga
ir t. t.) ir yra patikrinti ir pazenklinti pagal standartg EN 847-1.

Naudokite pjovimo diskus, kuriy leistinas sukimosi greitis yra ne mazesnis, nei ant prietaiso nurodytas
didZiausias sukimosi greitis.

Po darbo nelieskite pjovimo disko, kol jis neatvéso. Dirbant pjovimo diskas labai jkaista.

Keisdami pjovimo diska mavékite apsaugines pirstines.

Prie$§ kiekvieng naudojima patikrinkite, ar sklandziai uzsidaro apsauginis gaubtas. Pjovimo galvute
nuleiskite Zemyn ir kontroliuodami grazinkite j virSutine padétj. Nenaudokite pjovimo stakliu, jei apsauginis
gaubtas yra nepaslankus ir neuzsidaro iSkart, kai pjovimo galvuté pakeliama. Niekada neuzblokuokite ir
neuZzfiksuokite apatinio apsauginio gaubto, kai jis yra atidarytas.

Niekada nenaudokite prietaiso be apsauginio gaubto.

Pjaudami aliumininius profilius jrankiui visada leiskite veikti maziausiu greiciu.

Visada naudokite ir fiksuokite prie prietaiso pritvirtintas papildomas atramas.

Transportuodami prietaisa laikykite tik uz tam skirty viety (i8émy ir transportavimo rankenos). Elektrinio
jrankio niekada neneskite uz kreipiamosios alklinés arba rankenos. — psl. 182

Saugokite, kad neperkaisty pjovimo disko danty virsinés. Pjaunant plastikus, reikia vengti Siy medziagy
lydymosi.

2.4 Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

Laikykités Zzemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuorody. Nesilaikant Siy nurodymu, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkis suzalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.

Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés buklés.

Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

Akumuliatorius draudziama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!

Akumuliatorius draudZiama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki aukStesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperatiros arba
deginti.

Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip pazeisti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, auk$tesnés temperatiros, kibirk&¢iy ir atviros
ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.
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Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirstais, jrankiais, papuosalais ar kitokiais elektrai laidZiais daiktais. Tai gali
pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, dréegmés bei skysciu. |siskverbusi drégmé gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smigj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomeny.

Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.

Jeigu | rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo karstas, jis gali bati sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagu. Leiskite akumuliatoriui atvesti.
Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per karStas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedgs. Kreipkités |
Hilti techninés priezilros centra, arba perskaitykite $j dokumenta ,Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir
naudojimo nurodymai*.

Laikykités specialiujy direktyvu, galiojan¢iy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandéliavimui
ﬂ ir naudojimui.
Perskaitykite Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite nuske-
nave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.
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Aprasymas

3.1
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Jiungimo blokatorius

Rankena

Sviesiadiodis pjavio rodmuo

Apsauginis gaubtas

Virutinis ribotuvas desinéje

Apatinis ribotuvas desSinéje

Papildoma atrama desinéje

Papildomos atramos atblokavimo svirtelé
desinéje

Tvirtinimo skylé

Sukamasis diskas

Plysio plokstelés

Sukamojo disko alkiné

Sukamojo disko atblokavimo svirtelés fiksavi-
mo padeétis

Sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenélé
Sukamojo disko atblokavimo svirtelé
Vertikalaus posvyrio kampo atblokavimo
svirtelé

Horizontalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklé kairéje
Horizontalaus posvyrio kampo skalé
Papildomos atramos atblokavimo svirtelé
kairéje

Papildoma atrama kairéje

1Séma kairéje

Apatinis ribotuvas kairéje

Virsutinio ribotuvo atblokavimo svirtelé kairé-
e

]Viréutinis ribotuvas kairéje

Verztuvas

Vertikalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklé kairéje
Transportinés apsaugos jtaisas

IStraukimo jtaiso fiksavimo varztas

Jungiklis

Pakabinamosios spynos skylé
Akumuliatoriaus prijungimo vieta
Transportavimo rankena

Gylio ribotuvo atraminé plokstelé

Gylio ribotuvas

I1Straukimo jtaisas / kreipiamasis strypas
Dulkiy nusiurbimo jtaiso jungiamoji zarna
Nusiurbimo atvamzdis

Vertikalaus posvyrio kampo skalé
Vertikalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklé desinéje
Dulkiy surinkimo mai$as

Vidinis $eSiabriaunis raktas

VirSutinio ribotuvo atblokavimo svirtelé deSi-
néje

ISéma desSinéje

Akumuliatorius

Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmuo
Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Horizontalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklé desi-

s D
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3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Aprasytasis prietaisas yra akumuliatorinés skersinio pjovimo staklés. Jos skirtas medienai, medienos

gaminiams, plastikui ir aliumininiams profiliams pjauti. Su prietaisu galima pjauti skersinius pjavius, jstrizus

pjavius ir nuosklembas.

Prietaisas turi pjuveny nusiurbimo sistemos prijungimo atvamzdj, tinkantj placiai naudojamoms siurbliy

Zzarnoms prijungti. Dulkiy gaudymo jtaiso zarnai sujungti su pjovimo staklémis gali tekti naudoti tinkama

adapter;.

* Naudokite pjovimo stakles tik su kartu tiekiamu pjuveny maiSu arba tinkamu dulkiy gaudymo jtaisu.

* Naudokite tik prietaisui leistus naudoti pjovimo diskus, kurie tenkina techniniy duomeny skyriuje pateiktus
duomenis (pvz., skersmenj, sukimosi greitj, storj, medziaga ir t. t.). NeleidZziama naudoti $lifavimo ir
pjovimo disky i$ stipriai legiruoto greitapjovio plieno (HSS plieno).

* Su prietaisu niekada nepjaukite magnio.

* Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Optimaliam naSumui
Hilti rekomenduoja Siam prietaisui Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus
akumuliatorius.

* Siems akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esang&ioje lenteléje nurodyty
serijy Hilti kroviklius.

3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas

Skersinio pjovimo staklés, pjovimo diskas, fiksavimo jungé, tvirtinimo jungeé, fiksavimo varztas, vidinis
Sesiabriaunis raktas, verztuvas, sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenélé, naudojimo instrukcija

Daugiau Jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy priedy rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje
www.hilti.group

3.4 Li¢io jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys
Hilti Nuron ligio jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos bikle, praneSimus apie klaidg ir akumuliatoriaus
bukle.

3.4.1 |krovos biiklés ir pranesimy apie klaidas rodmenys

Al |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus krentanéiu akumuliatoriumi!

» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksavote
akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

Kad gautuméte vieng i$ Siy rodmeny, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Busena ReikSmé

Keturi (4) $viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %

Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %

Du (2) $viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia Zaliai Jkrovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas létai mirksi zaliai |krovos lygis: < 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi Zaliai Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visiSkai iSsikroves.

Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei 8viesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo
vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités | Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos, yra
per karstas, per Saltas arba jvykes kitoks gedimas.
Prietaisa ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomenduo-
jama darbine temperatira ir naudodami neperkrau-
kite prietaiso.

Jei praneSimas rodomas ir toliau, praSome kreiptis j
Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

T, ==
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Busena

ReikSmé

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas SvieCia geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijes prietaisas
yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés prie-
Zidros centra.

Vienas (1) LED Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi raudo-
nai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo nebega-
lima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros
centra.

3.4.2 Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmenys

Norédami uzklausti apie akumuliatoriaus bukle, ilgiau nei tris sekundes spauskite atblokavimo mygtuka.
Sistema neatpaZjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos naudojimo pasekme,
pvz., jai nukritus, jg pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy dél karscio.

Busena

Reiksmé

Visi viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
Zalia spalva.

Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.

Visi viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi gel-
tona spalva.

UZklausa dél akumuliatoriaus buklés negaléjo bati
baigta. Procedurg pakartokite arba kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezilros centra.

Visi viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
raudona spalva.

Jei prijungta prietaisg galima naudoti toliau, likusi
akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip 50%.

Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebegalima,
vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo laikas bai-
gési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

4 Techniniai duomenys
4.1 Gaminio savybés
Nominalioji jtampa 21,6V
Nominalus tusciosios eigos sukimosi greitis 4 300 aps./min.
Pjovimo disko skersmuo 305 mm
Bazinis pjovimo disko storis 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Pjovimo disko tvirtinimo skylé 30 mm
Pjuvio plotis 3,2 mm
Maksimalus horizontalus posvyrio kampas Desinén < 60°
Kairén <52°
Maksimalus vertikalus posvyrio kampas Desinén <48°
Kairén <48°
Maksimalus pjovimo pajégumas, nepriklausomai | Aukstis <100 mm
nuo kity dydziy arba posvyrio kampy Plotis <360 mm
Svoris 25,6 kg

(pagal EPTA-Procedure 01 be
akumuliatoriaus)

Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Akumuliatorius
Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 216V
Akumuliatoriaus svoris Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos
gale.
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
170  Lietuviy 2395174
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-20°C ...40°C
-10°C ... 45°C

Laikymo temperatura

Akumuliatoriaus temperatura, kai pradedama jkrauti

4.3 Informacija apie triukSma ir vibracijos reikSmés pagal EN 62841

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reiksmeés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali bti naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka Siy
veiksniy poveikiui i$ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis Sio elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais kei€iamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniskai
darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveikj, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai prietaisas yra iSjungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas, juo
faktiSkai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas bity apsaugotas nuo triuk8mo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir kei¢iamujy jrankiy techninés priezilros,
pasirdpinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada buty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

Informacija apie triukS§ma

Garso galios lygis (L) 101 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygis (L ) 90 dB(A)
Paklaida (Ly, ir L ,,) 3 dB(A)
Suminés vibracijy reikSmés
Vibracijy emisijos reikSmeé B 22-55 <2,5m/s?
B 22-255 <2,5m/s?
Paklaida 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Maksimalus pjovimo pajégumas

Nurodyti aukscio ir plocio dydziai priklauso vienas nuo kito. Maksimaliai galimo aukscio ir plocio vertes rasite
skyriuje ,,Prietaiso savybés“. - psl. 170

Horizontalus posvyrio kampas Vertikalus posvyrio kampas Aukstis x plotis
0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° deSinén 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° kairén 90 mm x 355 mm
30° desinén 60 mm x 355 mm
30° kairén 78 mm x 355 mm
45° desinén 40 mm x 355 mm
45° kairén 65 mm x 340 mm
48° desinén 30 mm x 355 mm
48° kairén 50 mm x 355 mm
45° desinén 0° 100 mm x 250 mm
45° kairen 45° desinén 40 mm x 250 mm
45° kairén 62 mm x 250 mm
52° kairén 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
45° desinén 40 mm x 220 mm
45° kairén 62 mm x 220 mm
60° desinén 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° desinén 40 mm x 178 mm
45° kairén 30 mm x 190 mm
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5 Pasiruosimas darbui

A| |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!

» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra i§jungtas.
» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisa ar keisdami reikmenis, iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimuy.

5.1 Fiksavimo rankenos jmontavimas

Sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankena nesumontuota tiekiamam prietaisui. Ja reikia jmontuoti prie$ pradedant
naudoti pjovimo stakles.

» |sukite fiksavimo rankena j sukamojo disko alkline.

5.2 Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas

1. Prie§ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.
2. Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svaris ir sausi.
3. Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. = psl. 169

5.3 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

| A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintan¢io akumuliatoriaus!

» Prie$ [dédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» |sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uzsifiksavo.

1. Pries$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
2. Akumuliatoriy stumekite j prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.
3. Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.

5.4 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1. Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
2. 18 gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

5.5 Prietaiso montavimas
Prietaisas turi bati pritvirtintas prie lygaus ir stabilaus pavirsiaus.

1. Prietaisg pastatykite ant lygaus ir stabilaus pavirSiaus.
2. Prietaisg varztais pro tvirtinimo skyles pritvirtinkite ant darbinio pavir§iaus. Tam naudokite tinkamus
varztus.

3. Prietaiso kojeles pasirinktinai priverzkite jprastiniais verztuvais prie darbinio pavirSiaus.

ﬂ Hilti sidlo papildomai jsigyti réma, ant kurio galima sumontuoti prietaisa mobiliajam naudojimui.

5.6  Nustatymas j darbine padétj 2

1. Pjovimo galvute $velniai spauskite Zemyn ir iStraukite transportinés apsaugos jtaisa.
2. Kontroliuodami pakelkite pjovimo galvute aukstyn.

5.7 Dulkiy nusiurbimo jtaisas

5.7.1  Dulkiy surinkimo mai$o montavimas

Naudojant dulkiy surinkimo mai$g uztikrinamas $varus darbas ir surenkamas didesnis susidaranciy dulkiy
procentinis kiekis.

» Dulkiy surinkimo mai$g uzmaukite ant nusiurbimo atvamzdzio.
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5.7.2 Dulkiy gaudymo jtaiso prijungimas

Dulkiy gaudymo jtaisas turi tikti apdirbamai medziagai. Sveikatai pavojingoms, vézj sukelian¢ioms arba
sausoms dulkéms nusiurbti naudokite specialy dulkiy siurblj.

» Siurbimo Zarng uzmaukite ant nusiurbimo atvamzdzio.

5.8  Pjovimo disko uzdéjimas &

|sitikinkite, kad tvirtinamas pjovimo diskas atitinka techninius reikalavimus ir yra gerai pagalastas.
Astrus pjovimo diskas yra nepriekaistingo pjavio salyga.

1. Nuvalykite tvirtinimo ir fiksavimo junge.

2. Ant pavaros veleno tinkama kryptimi uzmaukite tvirtinimo junge (1).

3. Atidarykite paslankujj apsauginj gaubta (2).

4. UZzdékite nauja pjovimo diska.

ﬂ Atkreipkite démesj j sukimosi krypties rodykles (3) ant pjovimo disko ir ant prietaiso. Jos turi sutapti.

Tinkama kryptimi uzdékite iSorine fiksavimo junge (4).

|sukite fiksavimo varztg.

| pjovimo disko fiksavimo varzta jstatykite vidinj SeSiabriaunj rakta.

Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka (5).

. Vidiniu SeSiabriauniu raktu priverzkite fiksavimo varztg (6).

0. Patikrinkite, ar tinkamai jdétas pjovimo diskas.

1. Patikrinkite pjovimo disko judéjimo laisvuma. Pjovimo diskas be nustatymo (horizontalaus ir (arba)
vertikalaus posvyrio kampo) turi nesiliesti su kitomis pjovimo stakliy konstrukcinémis dalimis.

12. Vidinj $eSiabriaunj rakta jstatykite j tam skirta lizda.

T3P NO O

59  Pjovimo disko nuémimas [

| Al |sPEJIMAS

Pavojus nusideginti ir jsipjauti pjovimo disku, fiksavimo varztu ir fiksavimo junge Galima nudegti ir
isipjauti.
» Keisdami jrankius, mivékite apsaugines pirstines.

Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka (1).

Vidiniu Sesiabriauniu raktu atlaisvinkite fiksavimo varzta (2).

I1Simkite fiksavimo varzta ir fiksavimo junge (3).

Atidarykite paslankujj apsauginj gaubta (4) ir iSimkite pjovimo diska (5).

o

ﬂ Jeigu reikia, tvirtinimo junge galima nuimti ir nuvalyti.

6 Naudojimas

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimuy.

6.1 I$traukimo jtaiso uzfiksavimas / atlaisvinimas
IStraukimo jtaisg galima fiksuoti bet kurioje vietoje.

1. Norédami uzfiksuoti iStraukimo jtaisa, fiksavimo varztg (1) sukite pagal laikrodZio rodykle.
» Fiksavimo varztas uzfiksuoja kreipiamajj strypa, neleidziama slysti.
2. Norédami atpalaiduoti iStraukimo jtaisg, fiksavimo varztg (1) sukite pries$ laikrodzio rodykle.

6.2 Pjovimo gylio nustatymas gylio ribotuvu &

Naudokite gylio ribotuva, jei, pvz., norétuméte pjauti griovelj.

1. Gylio ribotuvo atramine plokstele (1) palenkite taip, kad nuleidziant pjovimo galvute gylio ribotuvas
nepraeity pro anga.
2. Pageidaujama pjovimo gylj nustatykite varztu su rievéta galvute (2).
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3. Jei nebenorite riboti pjovimo gylio, gylio ribotuvo atramine plokstele (1) palenkite taip, kad nuleidZiant
pjovimo galvute gylio ribotuvas praeity pro anga.

6.3 Pjovimo stalo pailginimas

A| |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél ilgy ruosiniy. Pjovimo metu ilgi ruoSiniai gali apvirsti nekontroliuojami, pakelti
apsauginj gaubta, prispausti pjovimo diska ir sukelti atatranka.
» ligus ruosinius paremkite papildomais pjovimo oziais arba panasiomis atramomis.

Pjovimo stalo atraminj pavirSiy galima padidinti naudojant papildomas atramas desingje ir (arba) kairéje
puséje.

1. Atidarykite papildomos atramos atblokavimo svirtele (1).

2. I$traukite atramine atrama (2).

3. Uzdarykite papildomos atramos atblokavimo svirtele (1).

4. Jei reikia, pakartokite veiksmus prieSingoje puséje esanciai papildomai atramai.

6.4  Virdutiniy ribotuvy nustatymas &, §

Priklausomai nuo horizontalaus ir (arba) vertikalaus posvyrio kampo nustatymo, virSutinius ribotuvus reikia

iStraukti lauk arba visiSkai pasalinti.

1. Pakelkite aukstyn virSutinio ribotuvo atblokavimo svirtele (1) kairéje arba deSinéje.

2. |Straukite j iSore virSutinj ribotuva (2) tiek, kiek reikia, arba pasalinkite virSutinj ribotuva.

3. Nuleiskite Zemyn atblokavimo svirtele (1).
» Jei pjaunate tiesius pjavius, vél sumontuokite virSutinius ribotuvus j viding padétj.

4. Jei virSutinis ribotuvas paSalintas, pjovimo proceso metu ji galima saugiai laikyti pritvirtinus prie
papildomos atramos kreipiamujy strypu.

6.5  Horizontalaus posvyrio kampo nustatymas [l

Suzalojimo pavojus dél neuzfiksuoto sukamojo disko. Neuzfiksuotas sukamasis diskas pjovimo metu
gali persisukti, nuversti ruosinj ir taip sukelti atatranka.
» Prie$ pjaudami visada priverzkite sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenéle.

Salygos: Standartinis posvyrio kampas

Kad buty galima greitai ir tiksliai nustatyti daznai naudojamus horizontalius posvyrio kampus, ant
horizontalaus posvyrio kampo skalés yra jpjovos. Ties Siomis jpjovomis galima uzfiksuoti sukamajj diska.

Horizontaliy posvyrio kampy fiksavimo padétys

Kairén Viduryje Desinén
45°; 31,6°; 22,5° 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» Jei reikia, atlaisvinkite sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenéle (2).

» Patraukite aukstyn ir laikykite sukamojo disko atblokavimo svirtele (1) ir sukite sukamaijj diska beveik
iki pat pageidaujamo horizontalaus posvyrio kampo (3).

» Paleiskite sukamojo disko atblokavimo svirtelg ir toliau sukite sukamajj diskg iki pageidaujamo
horizontalaus posvyrio kampo, kol fiksatorius uZsifiksuoja.

» Priverzkite sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenéle (2).
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Salygos: Laisvai pasirenkamas horizontalus posvyrio kampas

Be standartinio posvyrio kampo galima laisvai nustatyti horizontaly posvyrio kampa.
» Jei reikia, atlaisvinkite sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenéle (2).

» Traukite aukStyn sukamojo disko atblokavimo rankenéle (1) ir ja uZfiksuokite (4).
» Sukamuoju disku nustatykite pageidaujama horizontaly posvyrio kampa (3).

» Priverzkite sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenéle (2).

6.6 Vertikalaus posvyrio kampo nustatymas [K|

| Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél neuzfiksuoto posvyrio. Jei vertikalaus posvyrio kampo nustatymas yra neuzfik-

suotas, pjovimo metu pjovimo galvuté gali apvirsti ir sukelti atatranka.

» Po nustatymo visada paspauskite Zemyn iki galo vertikalaus posvyrio kampo atblokavimo svirtele, kad
uzfiksuotuméte posvyrj.

/\ ATSARGIAI

Suzalojimo pavojus dél virSutiniy ribotuvy. Nustadius vertikaly posvyrio kampa, pjovimo diskas gali

susidurti su virSutiniais ribotuvais, dél to jie gali blti pazeisti ir gali jvykti atranka.

» Kiekvieng karta nustate vertikaly posvyrio kampa patikrinkite pjovimo disko judéjimo laisvuma ir virSutinius
ribotuvus nustatykite kiek reikia j iSore.

Kad baty galima greitai ir tiksliai nustatyti daznai naudojamus vertikalius posvyrio kampus, pjovimo galvute
galima uZfiksuoti keliose padétyse.

Vertikaliy posvyrio kampy fiksavimo padétys

Kairén Viduryje Desinén
45°; 33,9° 22,5° 0° 22,5° 33,9°; 45°

» Traukite aukstyn vertikalaus posvyrio kampo nustatymo jtaiso atblokavimo svirtele, kad ja atpalaiduotu-
méte (2).

» Traukite iki pat virSaus vertikalaus posvyrio kampo nustatymo jtaiso atblokavimo svirtele, kad pjovimo
galvuté galéty laivai judéti (3).

» Atleiskite atblokavimo svirtele ir lenkite pjovimo galvute, kol fiksatorius uzsifiksuos.

» Pjovimo galvuté gali uZsifiksuoti kiekvienoje i§ anksciau nurodyty padéciy.

» Po to atblokavimo svirtele spauskite iki pat apacios (1), kad pjovimo galvute uzfiksuotuméte nustatytoje
padétyje.

» Jei norite nustatyti bet kokj vertikalaus posvyrio kampa, vertikalaus posvyrio kampo nustatymo jtaiso
atblokavimo svirtele laikykite virSutinéje padétyje (3), kol pasieksite pageidaujama vertikaly posvyrio
kampa.

» Po to atblokavimo svirtele spauskite iki pat apacios (1), kad pjovimo galvute uzfiksuotuméte nustatytoje
padétyje.

» VirSutinius ribotuvus nustatykite taip, kad jie negaléty susidurti su pjovimo disku. — psl. 174

6.7 Pjovimo linijos rodmens aktyvinimas

Pjovimo staklése yra jrengtas pjovimo linijos rodmuo. Pjovimo galvutéje esantis Sviesos diodas apSviecia
darbo zona ir dél to pjovimo diskas meta Sesélj, dél ko geriau rodoma pjovimo linija.
1. Aktyvinkite jungiklj, nespausdami jjungimo blokatoriaus.
» Sviesos diodas suaktyvinamas.
2. Pjovimo galvute nuleiskite zemyn.
» Pjovimo disko Sesélis krenta ant ruosinio ir iSryskina pjovimo linija.
3. Jei reikia, ruosinj arba horizontalaus ir (arba) vertikalaus posvyrio kampo nustatyma pritaikykite prie
pjovimo linijos.
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6.8  Ruosinio padéties nustatymas ir pritvirtinimas [E, [E, [

A| |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél deformuotos medienos. Deformuotas ir (arba) kreivas ruoSinys gali nuvirsti prie

pjovimo disko ir sukelti atatranka.

» Deformuotus arba kreivus ruoSinius prie ribotuvo visada padékite su | iSore iSlenkta puse. Niekada
nepadékite ruosinio taip, kad tarp ruosinio ir ribotuvy nebdty oro tarpo.

| A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamos ruosinio padéties. Netinkamai padétas ruosinys gali nuvirsti prie

pjovimo disko ir sukelti atatranka.

» Ruosinj visada padékite taip, kad jis didziausiu galimu atraminiu pavir§iumi buty padétas ant sukamojo
disko, atramy ir ribotuvy.

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél nepritvirtinto ruosinio! Jei ruosinys netinkamai pritvirtintas prie ribotuvo, pjovimo
metu ruosinys gali pasislinkti ir paZeisti pjovimo diska, dél ko ruoSinys gali bati i§sviestas ir galite nesuvaldyti
prietaiso.

» Atliekant visas operacijas, ruosinys turi bati tvirtai pritvirtintas verztuvu prie sukamojo disko arba ribotuvo.

A| |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél pjovimo stakliy konstrukciniy daliy kontakto su verztuvu! Palietus verZztuva,
pjovimo diskas gali buti sugadintas. Verztuvas gali trukdyti apsauginiams jtaisams ir riboti ju veikima.
Verztuvas gali riboti pjovimo galvutés judéjima, dél to gali jvykti atatranka.

Pabandykite atlikti numatoma judesj su iSjungtomis pjovimo staklémis. |sitikinkite, kad pjovimo stakliy
konstrukcinés dalys nesilie€ia su verztuvu.

PrieSingu atveju perkelkite verztuva j kita pjovimo stakliy vieta.

v

v

Spauskite verztuvo (2) atblokavimo mygtuka ir traukite srieginj strypa iki galo aukstyn.

VerZtuvg jstatykite j vieng i$ tam skirty angy (1).

Tvirtai spauskite ruo$inj prie apatinio ribotuvo.

Spauskite verztuvo atblokavimo mygtuka, kad srieginj strypa greitai pritaikytuméte ant ruosinio (2).

Verztuva palenkite atgal, prieSingai srieginio strypo padéciai (3). Po to srieginj strypa priverzkite sukdami

pagal laikrodzio rodykle ir taip uzfiksuokite ruosSinj (4).

» Norédami ruoSinj atpalaiduoti, srieginj strypa sukite pries$ laikrodzio rodykle. Po to spauskite verztuvo
atblokavimo mygtuka ir traukite srieginj strypa iki galo aukstyn.

vy vy vy

6.9 Sukimosi greic¢io nustatymas
» Sukimosi greicio reguliavimo ratuku nustatykite pageidaujama sukimosi greitj.

6.10 |jungimas / iSjungimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos.
» Pjovimo stakles jjunkite tik tada, kai pjovimo diskas neliecia ruosinio.

| A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos.
Po isjungimo palikite pjovimo galvute kurj laika Zemiausioje padétyje, kol pjovimo diskas sustos.

v

1. Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaude jjungimo blokatoriy.
2. Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaude jungiklj.
» Pjovimo staklés veikia.
3. Norédami pjovimo stakles i$jungti, atleiskite jungiklj.
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6.11 Pjovimas [E

Al |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamos plastaky ir ranky padéties. Netinkamai laikant rankas ir plastakas,
besisukantis pjovimo diskas gali jas pasiekti ir sunkiai suzaloti.
» Pjaudami niekada nesukryziuokite ranky. Niekada ranka arba plastaka nekirskite pjovimo linijos.
» Rankas ir plastakas laikykite uz pazymétos pavojingosios zonos riby kairéje ir desinéje pjovimo disko
pusése.

Dirbant su skersinio pjovimo staklémis, dél tinkamos kino ir ranky padéties pjovimas tampa paprastesnis,
tikslesnis ir saugesnis.

Abiem kojomis stovékite tvirtai ant grindy ir laikykite pusiausvyra. Jei posvyrio kampo alkiing palenkite j kaire
arba j deSine, sekite ja ir stovékite truputj Sone nuo pjovimo disko.

Laikykite laisva pavojingaja zona 230 mm (9 in) kairéje ir 270 mm (10.4 in) deSinéje nuo pjovimo disko.
Plastakas, rankas ir kitas kino dalis laikykite atokiau nuo Sios pavojingosios zonos.

Plastakas laikykite padétyje, kol atleisite jungiklj ir kol pjovimo diskas visiSkai sustos.

Pjaviui atlikti pjovimo galvute Svelniai ir kontroliuodami spauskite Zemyn. Per stipriai spaudziant arba
naudojant Sonine jéga pjuvio linijos atzvilgiu, pjovimo diskas gali pradéti vibruoti, dél ko ruoSinyje gali
biti padaromos papildomos pjovimo Zymés ir gali sumazéti pjovimo tikslumas.

6.11.1 Pjovimas neatliekant stimimo judesio (skersinis pjovimas)

A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél neuzfiksuoto iStraukimo jtaiso. Neuzfiksavus iStraukimo jtaiso, pjovimo galvuté
gali nelauktai pajudeéti ir sukelti atatranka.

» Atlikdami skersinius pjuvius visada uzfiksuokite iStraukimo jtaisa.

1. Stumkite atgal pjovimo galvute iki galo (nuo saves).

2. UZzfiksuokite iStraukimo jtaisa. — psl. 173

3. Gylio ribotuvo atramine plokstele nustatykite taip, kad nuleidziant pjovimo galvute gylio ribotuvas praeity
pro anga. - psl. 173

4. Visus pjovimo stakliy nustatymus (kampus, ribotuvus, atraminius pavirsius) pritaikykite prie atliekamo

pjavio reikalavimy.

Apdirbamas detales ar ruosinius jtvirtinkite. - psl. 176

ljunkite pjovimo stakles. — psl. 176

Pjovimo galvute létai nuleiskite zemyn ir tolygiai stumdami pjaukite ruosin;.

ISjunkite pjovimo stakles ir palaukite, kol pjovimo diskas visiSkai sustos.

Pjovimo galvute grazinkite j virSutine padét;.

©®@ N>

6.11.2 Pjovimas atliekant stimimo judesj

A ISPEJIMAS

Atatranka dél netinkamo pjovimo galvutés judéjimo. Dél netinkamo pjovimo galvutés judesio, kai

pjaunama naudojant stimimo judesj, gali jvykti atatranka.

» Pirmiausia prie$ pjovima visada iStraukite pjovimo galvute, tada nuleiskite jg Zemyn ir po to stumkite ja
ribotuvy kryptimi.

» Niekada netraukite pjovimo galvutés j save, jei pjovimo diskas jau yra ruoSinyje.

Kai pjaunate atlikdami stimimo judesj, pjovimo galvute stumkite Svelniai ir be sustojimo link ribotuvo.
Jei pjovimo metu stimimo judesys nutraukiamas, pjovimo diskas palieka Zymes ruoSinyje ir sumazéja
pjovimo tikslumas.

1. Jei reikia, atpalaiduokite iStraukimo jtaisa. — psl. 173

2. Gylio ribotuvo atramine plokstele nustatykite taip, kad nuleidZiant pjovimo galvute gylio ribotuvas praeity
pro anga. - psl. 173

3. Visus pjovimo stakliy nustatymus (kampus, ribotuvus, atraminius pavirSius) pritaikykite prie atliekamo
pjavio reikalavimy.

4. Apdirbamas detales ar ruoS$inius jtvirtinkite. — psl. 176
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Pjovimo galvute patraukite iki galo link saves.

ljunkite pjovimo stakles. — psl. 176

Pjovimo galvute létai nuleiskite zemyn.

Pjovimo galvute laikykite Zemiausioje padétyje ir stumkite jg létai atgal (nuo saves). Tolygiai stumdami
pjaukite ruosinj.

9. I$junkite pjovimo stakles ir palaukite, kol pjovimo diskas visiSkai sustos.

10. Pjovimo galvute grazinkite j virSuting padét;.

© N o

6.11.3 Griovelio pjovimas
1. Gylio ribotuva nustatykite j pageidaujama pjovimo gylj. = psl. 173
2. Pjaukite atlikdami stmimo judesj. — psl. 177

6.11.4 Profiliuoty lentjuoséiy pjovimas [

A\ ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus netinkamai uzfiksavus ruosinj. Netinkamai uzfiksuotas ruo$inys gali nuvirsti prie

pjovimo disko ir sukelti atatranka.

» Jei profiliuotg lentjuoste dedate prie ribotuvo, ypac atkreipkite démesj, kad profiliuota lentjuosté bty
pakankamai apsaugota nuo pasislinkimo. — psl. 176

Profiliuotas lentjuostes galima pjauti dviem skirtingais bldais:

e atrémus j ribotuva,

* paguldZius ant pjovimo stalo.

» Priklausomai nuo profiliuoty lentjuosg€iy plocio, pjaukite atlikdami stimimo judesj arba jo neatlikdami.

» Nustatytg horizontaly ir (arba) vertikaly posvyrio kampa pirmiausia iSbandykite pjaudami medienos
atliekas.

7 Prieziura ir einamasis remontas

| A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !

» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés priezidros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso
iSimkite!

Prietaiso priezitra

¢ Prilipusius neSvarumus atsargiai nuvalykite.

¢ Védinimo plysius atsargiai iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

* Korpusa valykite tik Siek tiek sudrekinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniu, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.

¢ Prietaiso kontaktams nuvalyti naudokite Svaria, sausa $luoste.

* Reguliariai valykite iStraukimo jtaisg ir papildomy atramy kreipiamuosius strypus. Po kiekvieno valymo
uzlasinkite kelis lasus alyvos ant visy kreipiamuyjy strypy.

* Reguliariai valykite virSutiniy ribotuvy atraminius pavirSius. Jeigu reikia, atraminius pavirSius patepkite
tepalu.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy priezitra

* Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikim$e. Védinimo plySius atsargiai
iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo
didelés dréegmeés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius perslapo, elkités su juo kaip su paZeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite ji nedegiame
konteineryje ir kreipkités | Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepaly. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus nenusésty
dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu arba $varia, sausa S$luoste.
Nenaudokite priemoniu, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.
Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

* Korpusa valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes

jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.
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Einamasis remontas

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.

* Nenaudokite pazeisto prietaiso arba prietaiso su veikimo trikdziais. Prietaisa nedelsdami pristatykite
remontuoti j Hilti techninés prieZitros centra.

* Atlike prieziGros ir remonto darbus uzdékite visus apsauginiai jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie nepriekaistingai
veikia.

Kad eksploatacija bty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis ir eksploatacines medziagas.
Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui rasite vietinéje
Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group

74 Apsauginio jtaiso valymas

1. Nuimkite pjovimo diska. — psl. 173

2. Apsauginius jtaisus atsargiai valykite sausu Sepeciu.

3. Apsauginiy jtaisy viduje susikaupusias apnasas ir pjuvenas Salinkite tinkamu jrankiu.
4. Uzdékite pjovimo diska. — psl. 173

7.2 Nusiurbimo adapterio ir jungiamosios zarnos valymas

Pasalinkite dulkiy surinkimo mai$a arba prijungta dulkiy gaudymo jtaiso siurbimo Zarna.
Atsukite jungiamosios Zarnos tvirtinimo varztus prie pjovimo galvutés (1).

Jungiamaja Zarna numaukite nuo pjovimo galvutés (2) ir nusiurbimo adapterio.

IStustinkite jungiamaja Zarna ir iSvalykite ja sausu Sepeciu.

Pjuveny kanala pjovimo galvutéje ir nusiurbimo adapterj iSvalykite sausu Sepeciu.
Jungiamajg zarng vél uzmaukite ant nusiurbimo adapterio ir pjovimo galvutés.

PriverZkite jungiamosios Zarnos tvirtinimo varztus prie pjovimo galvutés.

Sumontuokite dulkiy surinkimo mai$a arba vél prijunkite dulkiy gaudymo jtaisa. — psl. 172

O NP oA OND

7.3 Dulkiy surinkimo mai$o istustinimas [

1. Nutraukite dulkiy surinkimo mai$g nuo nusiurbimo adapterio.

2. Atitraukite dulkiy surinkimo maiSo uztrauktukg ir tinkamai pasalinkite turinj.

3. Uztraukite dulkiy surinkimo mai$o uZtrauktuka.

4. Dulkiy surinkimo mais$a vél sumontuokite ant nusiurbimo adapterio. —~ psl. 172

7.4 Nustatymy ir rodmeny tikrinimas ir reguliavimas

Skersinio pjovimo staklés rlpestingai nustatytos ir sureguliuotos gamykloje. Taciau po intensyvaus arba
grubaus naudojimo gali reikéti patikrinti ir prireikus pareguliuoti pjovimo stakliy nustatymus ir rodmenis.
Pjovimo stakléms patikrinti ir reguliuoti jums reikia patirties ir specialaus jrankio.

Hilti rekomenduoja pjovimo stakles pavesti reguliuoti tik Hilti techninés prieZitros centrui.

Atlikdami visus tikrinimo ir nustatymo darbus kampy $ablonu nelieskite pjovimo disko danty virstniy.
Dél to matavimas buty atliktas neteisingai. Kampy Sablonas visada turi sutapti su pjovimo disko
pagrindu.

7.4.1  Vertikalaus posvyrio kampo tikrinimas

1. Stumkite atgal pjovimo galvute iki galo (nuo saves).

2. Gylio ribotuvo atramine plokstele nustatykite taip, kad nuleidZiant pjovimo galvute gylio ribotuvas praeity
pro anga. - psl. 173

3. Nustatykite horizontaly posvyrio kampa 0°.

Spauskite pjovimo galvute Zzemyn ir jstumkite transportinés apsaugos jtaisa, kad uzfiksuotuméte pjovimo

galvute.

Nustatykite vertikaly posvyrio kampg 0°.

Kampy S$ablong nustatykite | padétj 90°.

Pastatykite kampy Sablona vertikaliai ir priglauskite prie pjovimo disko.

Kampy $ablong pristumkite prie pjovimo disko.

» Kampy Sablonas turi bati prigludes prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje.

>
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9.

10.
11.
12.

13.

Nustatykite vertikaly posvyrio kampa 45° desinén.

Kampy Sablong nustatykite j 45° padétj (pasirinktinai j 135° padétj matuojant i$ kairés puses).
Pastatykite kampy Sablong vertikaliai ir priglauskite prie pjovimo disko.

Kampy Sablong pristumkite prie pjovimo disko.

» Kampy $ablonas turi bati prigludes prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje.

Pakartokite veiksmus vertikaliam posvyrio kampui 45° kairén.

Rezultatas 1/ 2

Kampy Sablonas turi bati prigludes prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje atliekant visus tris matavimus.
» Pjovimo staklés yra tinkamai sureguliuotos.

Rezultatas 2/ 2

Kampy Sablonas ir pjovimo diskas vieno arba keliy matavimy metu néra priglude vienas prie kito.
» Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezilros centra.

7.4.2 Vertikalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklés reguliavimas [

o orwh =

Patikrinkite vertikalaus posvyrio kampo tiksly tiksluma. — psl. 179

Nustatykite vertikaly posvyrio kampa 0°.

Atsukite vertikalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklés tvirtinimo varzta ir nustatykite ja tiksliai j padétj 0°.

Vél ranka priverzkite tvirtinimo varzta. Priverzdami rodykle laikykite tiksliai ties rodmeniu 0°.

Jei reikia, pakartokite veiksma vertikalaus posvyrio kampo antrajai rodyklei.

Patikrinkite faktinio vertikalaus posvyrio kampo ir kampo 45° deSinén ir kampo 45° kairén abiejy rodykliy

atitikima.

» Jei tikrinant vienoje arba keliose vietose rodyklé nesutampa su faktiniu kampu ir nepavyksta
pakankamai sureguliuoti, kreipkités j Hilti techninés prieziros centra.

7.4.3 Horizontalaus posvyrio kampo tikrinimas

1.
2.

&

© N o

10.
11.
12.

Stumkite atgal pjovimo galvute iki galo (nuo saves).

Gylio ribotuvo atramine plokstele nustatykite taip, kad nuleidziant pjovimo galvute gylio ribotuvas praeity
pro anga. - psl. 173

Nustatykite vertikaly posvyrio kampg 0°.

Spauskite pjovimo galvute Zemyn ir jstumkite transportinés apsaugos jtaisa, kad uzfiksuotuméte pjovimo
galvute.

Nustatykite horizontaly posvyrio kampa 0°.

Kampy $ablong nustatykite j padétj 90°.

Kampy Sablong padékite ant pjovimo stalo ir priglauskite prie ribotuvo.

Kampy $ablong pristumkite prie pjovimo disko.

» Kampy Sablonas turi bati prigludes prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje.

Nustatykite horizontaly posvyrio kampa 45° desinén.

Kampy Sablong nustatykite j 45° padétj (pasirinktinai j 135° padétj matuojant i$ kairés puseés).

Kampy $ablong padékite ant pjovimo stalo ir priglauskite prie ribotuvo.

Kampy Sablong pristumkite prie pjovimo disko.

» Kampy $ablonas turi bati prigludes prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje.

. Pakartokite veiksmus horizontaliam posvyrio kampui 45° kairen.

Rezultatas 1/ 2

Kampy $ablonas turi bati prigludes prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje atliekant visus tris matavimus.

» Pjovimo staklés yra tinkamai sureguliuotos.

Rezultatas 2 / 2

Kampy Sablonas ir pjovimo diskas vieno arba keliy matavimy metu néra priglude vienas prie kito.

» Reguliuokite horizontaly posvyrio kampa arba kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros centra. - psl. 180

7.4.4 Horizontalaus posvyrio kampo ir skalés reguliavimas 23

I

180

Sukamajj diska uzfiksuokite padétyje 0°.

Atlaisvinkite sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankenéle.

Atsukite horizontalaus posvyrio kampo skalés tvirtinimo varztus.
Kampy Sablong nustatykite j padétj 90°.

Kampy Sablong padékite ant pjovimo stalo ir priglauskite prie ribotuvo.
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6. Kampy Sablong pristumkite prie pjovimo disko. Reguliuokite sukamajj diska ir horizontalaus posvyrio
kampo skale pagal kampy $ablona.
» Kampy Sablonas turi bati prigludes prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje.
7. Priverzkite sukamojo disko fiksavimo rankena, kad sukamasis diskas nejudéty.
PriverZkite horizontalaus posvyrio kampo skalés tvirtinimo varztus.
9. Patikrinkite horizontaly posvyrio kampg 45° desinén ir 45° kairén. - psl. 180
Rezultatas 1/ 2
Esant horizontaliems posvyrio kampams 45° des$inén ir 45° kairén, kampy $ablonas turi bati prigludes
prie pjovimo disko visoje linijoje.
» Pjovimo staklés yra tinkamai sureguliuotos.
Rezultatas 2/ 2
Kampy $ablonas ir pjovimo diskas vieno arba keliy matavimy metu néra priglude vienas prie kito.
» Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezilros centra.

©

7.45 Horizontalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklés reguliavimas 2

Patikrinkite horizontalaus posvyrio kampo tiksly tiksluma. — psl. 180

Jei reikia, reguliuokite horizontaly posvyrio kampa. — psl. 180

Nustatykite horizontaly posvyrio kampg 0°.

Atsukite horizontalaus posvyrio kampo rodyklés tvirtinimo varzta ir nustatykite ja tiksliai j padétj 0°.

Vél ranka priverzkite tvirtinimo varzta. Priverzdami rodykle laikykite tiksliai ties rodmeniu 0°.

Jei reikia, pakartokite veiksma horizontalaus posvyrio kampo antrajai rodyklei.

Patikrinkite faktinio horizontalaus posvyrio kampo ir kampo 45° deSinén ir kampo 45° kairén abiejy

rodykliy atitikima.

» Jei tikrinant vienoje arba keliose vietose rodyklé nesutampa su faktiniu kampu ir nepavyksta
pakankamai sureguliuoti, kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

N OokrON~

7.5  Dulkiy rinktuvo keitimas 22

|A| ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamai sumontuoto kreipiklio. Jei kreipiklis netinkamai sumontuotas, pjovimo

diskas gali jstrigti. Kreipiklis arba pjovimo diskas gali 10zti ir Iizusios dalys gali bati i$sviedZiamos.

» Montuodami kreipiklj stebékite, kad jis buty tinkamai jmontuotas. Kreipiklio spyruokliné dalis turi buti
nukreipta nuo pjovimo disko.

1. Atlaisvinkite tvirtinimo varztus (1) vienoje puséje ir kreipiklj (3).
2. Atsukite tvirtinimo varztus prieSingoje puséje ir nuimkite antrajj kreipiklj ir dulkiy rinktuva (2).
3. Pridekite nauja dulkiy rinktuva (2) ir viena kreipiklj (3).
» Atkreipkite démesj j tinkama kreipiklio padétj.
4. Abi dalis priverzkite tvirtinimo varztais.
5. Priverzkite antrajj kreiptuva ir dulkiy rinktuva priesingoje puséje.
» Atkreipkite démesj j tinkama kreipiklio padétj.
» Patikrinkite, ar dulkiy rinktuvas ir abu kreiptuvai tvirtai laikosi.

7.6 Plysio ploksteliy keitimas £&
Gamykloje plysio plokstelés nustatytos taip, kad jos nesilietia su pjovimo disku. Taciau plySio plokstelés
truputj dyla. Hilti sitlo plySio ploksteles kaip atsargines dalis. Naudotojas jas gali greitai ir nesudétingai
pakeisti.
1. Atsukite visus plySio plokstelés tvirtinimo varztus ir jas iSimkite.
2. |dékite naujas plySio ploksteles.
3. Nestipriai priverzkite tvirtinimo varztus, kad plySio plokstelés dar galéty judéti.
4. Nustatykite plysio ploksteliy padét; taip, kad pjovimo diskas su jomis nesiliesty.
» Visy pirma patikrinkite maksimalius vertikalius posvyrio kampus desSinéj ir kairéje.
» Taip pat patikrinkite visus kitus horizontalius ir vertikalius posvyrio kampus.
5. Po sékmingo nustatymo ranka priverzkite visus tvirtinimo varztus.

L LITHTRE T
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8 Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas ir laikymas 22, 25

Skersinio pjovimo stakliy transportavimas

Prie$ transportuodami pjovimo stakles atlikite Siuos veiksmus:

» Stumkite atgal pjovimo galvute iki galo (nuo saves).

» Uzfiksuokite iStraukimo jtaisa. - psl. 173

» Gylio ribotuvo atramine plokstele nustatykite taip, kad nuleidziant pjovimo galvute gylio ribotuvas praeity
pro anga. - psl. 173

» Nustatykite vertikaly posvyrio kampa 0°.

» Spauskite pjovimo galvute Zemyn ir jstumkite transportinés apsaugos jtaisa, kad uzfiksuotuméte pjovimo
galvute.

» Jeireikia, papildomas atramas jstumkite visi$kai j vidy. — psl. 174

» Nustatykite horizontaly posvyrio kampa iki galo j desing (60°) ir uzfiksuokite sukamajj diska.

» Pasalinkite visus priedus (pvz., verztuva), kuriy negalima tvirtai sumontuoti prie pjovimo stakliy.

» Jei reikia, iSmontuokite fiksavimo rankenéle ir jstatykite jg j viena i$ laikikliy virSutinio ribotuvo uzpakalinéje
puséje.

Pjovimo stakles neskite laikydami tik uz tam skirty viety:

e i8émy po papildomomis atramomis (1),

¢ i§émos uzpakalinéje puséje Salia dulkiy nusiurbimo jtaiso (2),

* rankenos ant pjovimo galvuteés (3).

Akumuliatoriy transportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik i$éme akumuliatorius!

» ISimkite akumuliatoriy / akumuliatorius.

» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j kriva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus akumu-
liatorius batina saugoti nuo stipriy smagiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy elektrai laidziy
medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais ir nesukelty trumpojo
jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojané¢iy akumuliatoriy transportavimo direktyvy.

» Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j pervezimy
imone.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Laikymas

| A ISPEJIMAS
Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar iSsiliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démesj j ribines temperatiros
vertes, nurodytas skyriuje , Techniniai duomenys*®.

» Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

» Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos Saltiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

» Prietaisg ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima ir po ilgesnio laikymo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai nepazeisti.

9 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visais sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj | akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmen;. zr. skyriy Li¢io jony
akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.

Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas

Staiga stipriai sumazéja suki- | Akumuliatorius i$sikroves. » Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

mosi greitis. Per didelé pastimos jéga. » Pastiimos jégg sumazinkite ir
prietaisg vél jjunkite.

182  Lietuviy 2395174
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Sutrikimas

Galima priezastis

Sprendimas

Pjovimo diskas nesisuka.

Per didelé pastimos jega.

>

Pastimos jéga sumazinkite ir
prietaisg vél jjunkite.

Neveikia variklio stabdymo
funkcija.

Akumuliatorius iSsikroves.

Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Pjovimo kampai yra netikslus.

Pakoreguoti kampo tikslumas, ska-
lés ir rodyklés.

Patikrinkite ir reguliuokite nusta-
tymus ir rodmenis. — psl. 179

» Jei patys negalite reguliuoti
nustatymo arba pjovimo stakliy
tikslumas skiriasi per daug,
kreipkités | Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

Kreipkités | Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

Akumuliatoriaus $viesos dio-
dai nieko nerodo

Akumuliatorius yra sugedes >

10 Utilizavimas

| Al |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy sveikatai.

» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!

» Kad bty iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti j savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vieting kompetentinga utilizavimo
jmone.

g\f}é Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Batina antrinio perdirbimo
salyga yra tinkamas medziagy iSruSiavimas. Daugelyje Saliy Hilti priims Jusy nebenaudojamg prietaisa
perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés prieZilros centre arba savo prekybos
konsultanto.

E: » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

11 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partnerj.

12 Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie valdyma, technika, rasite Siuo adresu:

gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
Sig sasaja, kaip QR koda, taip pat rasite naudojimo instrukcijos gale.

aplinkg ir perdirbimg

I'IepeBon OPUWUIruHaNbHOIroO PykoBoACTBa NO 3Kcnnyatauuu

1 JlaHHble pyKOBOACTBA NO 3KcnayaTayuu

1.1
WmnopTep 1 ynonHoMo4eHHaA U3roToBUTENEM OpraHu3auua
* (RU) Poccuitckasa Penepaum

AO "Xuntn OuctpubbtowH JTITA", 141402, MockoBckas obnacTb, r. XUMKM, yn. JleHuHrpaackas, cTp. 25,
KOMHara 15.26

K HacTofLlemMy pyKOBOACTBY MO aKcnnyaTauuu

Pycckun 183
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¢ (BY) Pecnybnuka Benapycb
MOOO "Xuntu BuYair", 222750, MuHckaa obnacTtb, [13ep)KUHCKWI paioH, P-1, 18-i km, 2 (okono a.
Cno6oaka), nomeleHue 1-34

¢ (KZ) Pecny6nuka KasaxcraH
TOO "Xuntn Kasaxcran", 050057, r. Anmarel, BocTtaHabIKCKMiA paitoH, yn. Tumupasesa, Aom 42/15, nutep
012 (kopnyc15)

*  (AM) Pecnybnuka ApmeHun
000 "3OWY-KOH", 0070, r. EpesaH, yn. Epsanaa Kouapa 19/28

CTpaHa Npor3BOACTBA: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYHO TaBnnMuKy Ha 060pYAOBaHUM.

Jata npon3BOACTBa: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYO TaBnMUKy Ha 060pyAOBaHUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA CEPTUPMKAT MOXKHO HanUTK No aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneuwanbHbix TPe6oBaHWi K YCNOBUAM XPaHEHWA, TPAHCNOPTUPOBKW U UCTIONL30BaHUA, KPOME YKa3aHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBE MO JKCryataumm, HeT.

Cpok cny»6bl U3aenus coctaBnseT 5 ner.

¢ [Mpeaynpexaexue! Mepea UCNonb30BaHUEM U3AENNUA YOeaUTeCh B TOM, YTO Bbl MONHOCTLIO U3YUMUNW MPK-
naraemMoe K HeMy PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCrlyatauuu, BKoYaa NPUBOAUMBIE TaM MHCTPYKLMK, YKasaH!s no
TEXHWUKe 6e30NaCHOCTH M NPEAYNPEXAEHNA, UMIOCTPALMM U TEXHUYECKUE XapaKTEPUCTUKK. B yacTHoCTH,
03HAKOMBTECh CO BCEMM MHCTPYKUMAMM, YKa3aHUAMM NO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTU U NPEAYNPEXAEHUAMM,
UNNOCTPALMAMM, TEXHUHECKUMU XapaKTEPUCTMKAMK, a TakKe KOMMOHeHTaMu U GyHKuMaMK. Hecobnio-
LieHne 3TUX TPeBGOBaHWUA MOXKET MPUBECTU K MOPaXKEHWIO 3NEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM, BO3rOPAHUIO W/Miu
cepbesHbIM TpaBMam. XpaHWTe PyKOBOACTBO MO SKCMyaTauuu, BKIYAsA BCE MHCTPYKLMM, yKasaHua no
TEXHWKE BE30MACHOCTU W NPeAyNPEXAEHUs, ANA NOCNEAYIOLWErO UCMONb30BaHMA.

* [lpunaraemoe PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMMyaTauuu COOTBETCTBYET YPOBHIO TEXHMYECKOro nporpecca Ha
MOMEHT CAauu B nevatb. AKTyanbHana BEPCUA BCEraa [OCTYMHA B PeXWMe OHMaiH Ha Beb-caiite Hilti
C onucaHueMm uagenus. [nAa atoro nepenaute no ccoinke unu QR-Ko4y, NPUMBOAMMBLIM B HACTOALLEM
PYKOBOACTBE N0 3KCMyaTaluu ¢ o6osHaueHnem cumsonom (3.

* [lpu cmeHe BnaaenbLa obAsaTensHO NepesasaiTe HaCTOALLEe PYKOBOACTBO NO KChyatauuu BMecTe ¢
usaenmem.

1.2 MNMoAcHeHWe K 3HaKam

1.2.1 Mpeaynpexaarolime ykasaHua

I'Ipe,uynpe)KnaroLuMe YKasaHuAa cnyxart Ana npeaynpexaeHua 06 onacHocTaAx npu 06paLL|eHVIM C usaenuvem.
MCI'IOﬂbSyI'OTCFl cneayrwoumMe curHanbHble cnosa:

OMACHO'!

» O6Lee 0603HauEHNE HENOCPEACTBEHHOW ONACHO CUTyaLuu, KOTopan BreyeT 3a CoB0W TAXKENbIe TPaBMbl
U1 CMepTENbHBIA UCXOA.

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE !

» Obwee o6o3HaAYEHUE NOTEHUMUANBHO OMACHOW CUTyauuu, KOTOpaA MOXKET NoBnedyb 3a COBOMU TAXKenble
TpaBMbl UM CMEPTENbHBIA UCXOA.

/A OCTOPOMHO
OCTOPOMHO !

» O6Lee o6o3HaYeHUE NOTEHLMANBLHO ONACHOW CHUTYaLMK, KOTopas MOXET NoBMeYb 3a COB0M TpaBMbl UK
nospexaeHne o6opyAoBaHUA (MaTepuanbHbii yiepo).

1.2.2 CwumBOnbl, UCNONb3yeMble B PYKOBOACTBE
B aTom pykoBOACTBE MCNONL3YHOTCA CNeaytoLmMe CUMBONbI:

@ Cobntoaatb pyKOBOACTBO MO dKCnyarauuu

ﬂ YKasaHuA No aKcnnyarauuu 1 apyras nonesHan uHpopmauma

184  Pycckui 2395174
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O6palleHne ¢ matepuanamMmu, NPUroAHLIMKU AN BTOPUYHOW nepepaboTku

He BblépaCbIBaﬁTe JNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI U aKKYMYNATOPbI BMECTe C ObITOBbLIM MyCOpOM!

JINTUA-noHHbBIA akkymynaTop (Li-lon) Hilti

g3

3apaaHoe yctpoiictso Hilti

1.23

CUMBONbI Ha M306pameHnAX

Ha 1306pakeHnsax UCNonb3yrTCA CEAYIOLLME CUMBOSIbI:

31 uMdpPbI yKasbIBaOT HA COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE U30OPaXKEHUE B HaUane JaHHOro PyKOBOACTBA.

Hymepaums Ha unntocTpaumax yKasbiBaeT Ha BakHble padoune onepauun uinu Ha KOMMNOHEHTI

3 | (netanu), BaxkHble AnA pabounx onepauuit. B Tekcte atn paboune onepauumn U KOMNOHEHTbI
BblAeNeHbl COOTBETCTBYIOLLMMM HOMepamu, Hanpumep (3).
@ Homepa noauumii ucnonb3aytotca B 0630pHOM H306parkeHnn. B 063ope n3aenna oHu yKkasbiBaloT
& Ha HOMepa B 9KCMMKaLMK.
@ | 30T 3HaK fOMKEH NpUBEYL 0COBOE BHUMAHKE NOMb30BATENA NPK OBPALLEHUN C U3AENMEM.
1.3 CumBONbI B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT U3AenuA
1.3.1  O6wme cumeonbi

CvmBonbl, UCcnonb3yemble C 3TUM U3ZeNTIMEM.

N

MUsnenne noaaepxmsaet TexHonornto NFC, coBmectumyto ¢ nnatpopmamu iOS n Android.

[MoCTOAHHbIA TOK

No

HomuHanbHaa yacToTa BpalleH1a Ha XONOCTOM XoAay

%]

Hunametp

©

[abapuTHble pasmepsbl PeXyLLEro Kpyra

He CMOTpPETb B UCTOYHUK CBeTa.

Li-lon

JINTUA-NOHHDBIA aKKYMYyNATOP

®d

Hukoraa He 6eitTe No akkyMynaTopy Kakumu-nM60 npeaMeTamMu U HUKOTAA He UCNONb3YITE akKy-
MynATOP B KAQYeCTBE MHCTPYMEHTa AnA HaHeCeHWs yaapos!

<

He aonyckaiTe naaeHna akkymynatopa. He UCronbayiiTe akkyMynaTop, KOTOPbIA NOMy4nn nospe-
YKAEHUA BCNEACTBME yAapa Uik KaknM-Meo MHBIM 06pasoMm.

1.3.2

3anpelyaroLme 3HaKu

3anpeluaroLme 3HaKk1 yKasbiBaloT Ha 3anpeLLeHHbIe AeACTBUA.

@

OnacHas 3oHa! ﬂep){(MTe PYKH (KVICTVI, nanbubl U npennneubﬂ) Ha 6ezonacHom paccTtoAHun OT aTon
30HbI.

133

MpennucbiBaloLUe 3HaAKU

I'Ipe,qnwcuaatoume 3HaKM yKasblBakOT HA obAsatenbHble ,CleﬁCTBVIﬂ/OFIepaLlVIM.

®

Mcnonb3yiTte 3aluTHbIe HayLLIHWKw!

©

Mcnonb3yinTe 3awuTHble o4Kku!

T
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1.4 UHdopmauua 06 uspenun

Wspenva [CRLl®aalll npeaHasHaueHbl AnA NPOGECCUOHANBHOTO MCMONb3OBAHMA, MO3TOMY OHM [OMKHI
0BCNY)KMBATLCA M PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TOMBKO YMOAHOMOUYEHHLIM W 0BYYeHHLIM NepPCOHaNoM. JTOT nepcoHan
ZONMeH NPOIATU CeumanbHbiii MHCTPYKTaX MO TexHWKe Ge3omacHoCTM. WCnonb3oBaHue M3fenvs W ero
OCHaCTKM He MO HA3HAYEHMIO WIM ero SKCTlyaTauuA HEOoOyYeHHBIM MEepCOHaNoM MOTYT NPeACTABATh
OnacHoCTb.
Tunosoe o603HauEHNE W CEPHIiHBIA HOMEP YKasaHbl Ha 3aBOACKOI Tabnuuke.
» [epenuwunTte CepuiiHbIA HOMEP B HUXKENPUBEAEHHYIO TabnuuHyto GopMy. JlaHHble usaenua HeoOXoAMbI
MpY 0BPALLEHUH B HALLE NPEACTABUTENLCTBO MM CEPBUCHBIN LEHT.
YKasaHuA K uspnenuio

AKKYMYnFTOpHas TOPLOBOYHO-ycopesHas nuna | SM 60-22

Mokonenune 01

CepwiiHbii NQ

1.5 Hexknapayua cOOTBETCTBUA HOpMaM

HacroAawmm ¢pupma-usrotoBuTesNb C NOMHON OTBETCTBEHHOCTbLIO 3aABMAET, YTO AaHHOE U3AeNne COOTBETCTBY-
€T AeiCTBYIOLMM AMpeKTMBamM M HopMam. Konuio Aexknapauun cOOTBETCTBMA HOPMam CM. B KOHLE 3TOro
[IOKyMeHTa.

TexHuueckan JOKYMEHTauuA (OPUrMHarbl) XpaHUTCA 34€eCh:
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2 Be3onacHocTb

2.1 O6wme ykasaHHA No TexHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB

A NPEQYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTe BCe yKa3zaHWUA NO TEXHUKE 6@30NacHOCTH, UHCTPYKLUK, UIHOCTPaLUH
W TEXHUUYECKHE AaHHble, KOTopble NPUNaratoTCA K AaHHOMY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. HecobnioaeHue
NPUBOAUMBIX HUXKE YKA3aHWUH MOXET NPUBECTU K NOPAXKEHUIO BNIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, NOXKAPY M/MMKN TAXKENBIM
TpaBMam.

CoxpaHuTe BCe yKasaHWA No TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTM M MHCTPYKUMK ANA CreayroLero nonb3osarens.
Mcnonbayemblit fanee TePMUH «3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCHUTCA K 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTaroLiemy ot
QNEKTPUYECKON CETH (C KaBenem aNeKTPONUTaHKA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabena aNeKTPONUTaHuS).

BesonacHocTb pabouero mecta

» CnepauTe 3a YUCTOTON M XOPOLUEH OCBELLEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecte. Becnopaaok Ha padouem
MeCTe UK NNoX0oe OCBELLEHUEe MOryT MPMBECTU K HECYACTHBIM Clly4anAM.

» He ncnonb3ayiTe 3aNeKTPOYCTPONCTBO/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO B3pPbIBOONACHOW 30He, rAe UMEtOTCA
roprouMe MHUAKOCTH, rasbl UK Mbinb. pu pPadoTe 3NEKTPOYCTPONCTBO/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, 1
MCKPbI MOTYT BOCMIIAMEHHTb Mblflb UK Napbl/rasbl.

» He paspeluaite AETAM " NOCTOPOHHUM npubnuxarbca K paboratowyemy
3NEeKTPOYCTPOWCTBY/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. OTBNeKanch OT paboTkl, MOXHO MOTEPATb KOHTPONb Haz
3NEKTPOYCTPONCTBOM/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTpuueckan 6esonacHoCTb

» CoeavHUTENbHaA BUIIKA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA AOMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATbL PO3EeTKE ANEKTPOCETH.
He uameHAnTe KOHCTPYKUUIO BUnKku! He ucnonb3yiTe nepexofHbie BUNIKU C 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa-
MU C 3aLUTHBbIM 3a3eMneHneM. Mcnonb3oBaHMe OPUrMHaNbHBIX BUNOK U COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX MM PO3ETOK
CHWXAET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA NIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» WsberaiiTe HeNOCPEACTBEHHOrO KOHTAKTa C 3a3eMieHHbIMU NOBEPXHOCTAMM, Hanpumep ¢ Tpy6amu,
oTonUTENnbHLIMU NpUBopaMM, raso-/3NEKTPONNACTUHAMU W XONOAWNbLHUKAMKU. [1pu KOHTaKTe C
3a3eMNeHHbIMU NPeAMETaM1 BO3HUKAET NOBbILLEHHbIA PUCK NOPAXKEHWUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» [pepnoxpaHANTe 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT A0 AA UNU BO3AEWCTBUA Bnaru. B pesynstare nonaaaHus
BOJbl B 9NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK NMOPAKEHUA NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yiite Kabenb 3NEKTPONUTAHWA He MO Ha3HAYEHWUIO, HaNpPUMep ANA NEePEeHOCKU dneK-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTA, ero NoABeLUMBaHUA WU ANA BblA€PrMBaHUA BUJKWU M3 PO3ETKU INEKTPOCETH.
3awmuyanTe Kabenb aNEKTPONUTAHWUA OT BO3AENCTBUI BLICOKUX TeMnepaTyp, Macna, ocTpbiX Kpo-
MOK MNU BpaLLalOLUUXCA AeTanen/y3noB. B pesynbrate NOBPEXAEHWA WNW CXNECTbiBaHWA Kabenei
QNEKTPOMNUTAHWUA NOBLILLAETCA PUCK NOPAXKEHUA ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu paboTbl C 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM BbINOSIHAKOTCA Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, NPUMEHANTE TONIbKO
yANUHUTENbHble Kabenu, KoTopble paspeLeHo UCMOoNb30BaTh BHE MOMELeHWn. McnonbsosaHue
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YANUHUTENIBHOIO kabens, NpUroaHoro AnAa Ucnonb3oBaHUA BHE NOMELLIEHUI, CHUXKaeT PUCK nopaxxeHua
JANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu usbemarb paéOTbl C 3JIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM B YCJ/IOBUAX BJIAaXHOCTU He npexacTaBnfAeTCA
BO3MOXHbIM, ucnonbsyiﬁ'e aBTOMaT 3alUTbl OT TOKa YTeUKU. Kcrnonb3oBaHWe asTomara 3awutbl OT
TOKa YTEeYKU CHUXKaEeT PUCK NOpParKeHUA INNIEKTPUHYECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» ByabTe BHMMaTeNbHbl, ClleanTe 3a CBOMMU AEHCTBUAMU U CEPbe3HO OTHOCHTECH K paboTe ¢ anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3ynTech aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, ECNU Bbl YCTanu UK HaxoAUTeCh Nnoa
AEeNCTBMEM HAPKOTUKOB, anKkoronA UNu MeaMKameHToB. HesHauuTenbHasa ownbKa Npu HeBHUMATENb-
HOW paboTe C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKET CTaTb NPUYUHOW CEPLE3HOrO TPAaBMUPOBAHMA.

» Wcnonb3yiTe cpeacTBa UHAMBUAYaANbHOW 3aLMThbl U BCeraa HaaeBauTe 3alUTHble OUKH. Mcnonb3o-
BaHWe CPeACTB MHAWBUAYANbHOM 3alUMTLl, HANPUMEP PEecnUpaTopa, 3almuTHOW 06YBM HA HECKONb3ALLen
NOAOLLIBE, 3aLUMUTHON KACKM UK 3aLLUUTHBIX HAYyLLIHWUKOB, B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT BUAA M YCIOBUIA aKCnayaTauum
BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, CHXKAET PUCK TPaBMUPOBAHUA.

» WUsberanTe HenpeaHaMEPEHHOrO BKIIFOUEHHA INEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Y6eauTtecb B TOM, UTO SMeK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IFOUEH, Npexae YeM NOAKAOUYUTb €ro K 3NMEeKTPONUTaHUI0 W/UNKU BCTaBUTb
aKKyMynATop, NOAHMMATh UMK NEPEHOCUTb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. CuTyauuu, Koraa npu nepeHocke
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa nanew, HaXOAWTCA Ha BbIK/OYATENe MW KOrAa BKIHOUYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAKIOYAETCA K 3NEKTPOCETH, MOTYT MPUBECTH K HECYACTHBIM Clly4anM.

» Tlepen BKAKOUYEHMEM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa yAanute perynupoBouHble npucnocobneHnsa unu ra-
euHble KnuMu. PaBounit MHCTPYMEHT WM raedHbli KoY, HaXOAALMWCA BO BpALLAIOLEHCcA 4acTu
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, MOXET CTaTb NPUUYMHON NONyYEHUA TPABM.

» Crapaitech usberatb HeeCTeCTBEHHbIX No3 nNpu paboTte. [MOCTOAHHO COXpaHAWTe YCTOMUMBOE
NnonoMeHue U paBHOBecHe. OTO MO3BONMUT Jlyulle KOHTPONMPOBAThL 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT B HEMPEABU-
JEHHBIX CUTyauusX.

» Hocwute cneyonexay. He HapeBaiiTe oueHb cBoGOAHYIO ofem Ay unu ykpawenua. O6eperaiTe Bo-
NoCbl, 04K AY U 3aLUTHbIE NepyaTKu OT BPaLLaloLUXCA Y3NOB 3NeKTPOUHCTpYMeHTa. CBoboaHan
OAeXaa, YKpaLLeHWs U [IMHHbIE BONOCHI MOTYT ObiTb 3axXBayeHbl UMH.

» Ecnu npeaycMoOTpeHO noacoeavHeHUe YCTPONUCTB ANA yaaneHusa u cbopa nbinu, ybeantech B
TOM, YTO OHW NOACOEAUHEHbI U UCNONbL3YHOTCA NO Ha3HaAYeHUI0. Mcnonb3oBaHue nblneyaanaoLwero
annapara CHWKaeT BpeaHOe BO3AENCTBUE MbiNN.

» He npebbiBaiiTe B NOXHON YBEpPEHHOCTHU B cobCcTBEHHON 6e3onacHOCTH U He npeHebperaiTe npa-
BUNIaMM TEXHWKU 6e30nacHOCTU ANA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB, faXe eCnu Bbl ABAAETECH ONbITHbIM
nonb3oBaresieM 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. HeOCTOpOXKHOE OBpaLLeHne MOXKET B TeHEHWE AoNen CeKyHAb
cTaTb NPUYMHOMN NONYYEHUA TAXKENbIX TPABM.

MUcnonb3osaHue u o6cnyuBaHne 3E€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

» He ponyckanTe neperpyskud aneKTpoUHCTpyMeHTa. Ucnonb3ynWTe aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, npeaHa-
3HauUEeHHbIN MMEHHO ANA AaHHon paboTbl. CobnoaeHne 3Toro npasuna obecneunt Gonee BbICOKOE
KayecTBo U 6e3onacHOCTb PaboThl B yKasaHHOM AuanasoHe MOLLHOCTH.

» He ucnonb3ynTe aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEUCNPABHbIM BbiKNOUaTenem. 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, BKIO-
YeHWe UM BbIKITFOYEHUE KOTOPOrO 3aTPYAHEHO, NPEACTaBNAET ONACHOCTb U AOMKEH BbiTb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

» [MMpexae yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryNMpoBKe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, 3aMeHe NPUHaANEeMHOCTEN Unu
nepea nepepbiBoM B paboTe BbiHbTE BUIIKY U3 PO3ETKU M/WUAMU aKKYMYNATOP M3 SNEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHaA mMepa NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTU MO3BOMMT NPeAOoTBPaTUTb HenpeaHaMepPEeHHOe BKIOUYEHUE
QNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yeMmble 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI B MecTax, HefloCTynHbIX AnA AeTed. He nosso-
NANATE UCNONb30BaTb ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NULaM, KOTOPblEe He 03HAKOMMEHbl C HUM UMW He YUTanu
3TU UHCTPYKLUHU. DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTHI NPEACTaBNAT COOOW ONACHOCTb B PYKaxX HEOMbITHLIX MONb30-
Barenen.

» BepexHo obpawaiiTecb C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaMU W MpUHaanexHoctamu. [posepsaiTte Ges-
ynpeyHoe ¢$pyHKLMOHUPOBaHUE NOABUMHBIX YacTeW, NErKkocTb UX XOAa, LIeNIOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
NoBpeXaAeHui, KOTopblie MOrnK 6kl OTpULAaTENbLHO NOBAUATL Ha paboTy aNeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Caa-
BaWTe NOBPEeMAEHHbIe YacTU 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa B PEMOHT [0 €ro UCNonb3oBaHUA. [puunHou
MHOFMX HEeCUYaCTHbIX CrlyYaeB ABNAETCA HECOONOAEHWE NPaBU TEXHUYECKOrO OOCNY)XXMBaHWUA 3NEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» Heob6xoanmo cneanTb 3a TeM, UTOBbI peyLUe HHCTPYMEHTHI BbIIM OCTPLIMU U UUCTBIMHU. 3aK/u-
HVWBaHWE COAEPXKALUMXCA B HaANEeXalleM COCTOAHUU PEXYLLUMX UHCTPYMEHTOB NMPOUCXOANUT pexe, UMU
nerye ynpasnstb.

» [puUMeHATe 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEHHOCTH (OCHACTKy), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI U T. A.
cornacHo AaHHbIM yKasaHUAM. YUuTbiBanTe Npu 3ToM paboune yCROBUA U XapaKTep BbINONHAEMON

L LITHTRE T




IS

pabotbl. Mcnonb3oBaHWe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAYEHWIO MOMET MPUBECTU K ONacHbIM
cUTyauusm.

» 3amacneHHble PyKOATKH U NOBEPXHOCTH ANA XBaTa HEMEANEeHHO OUMLLaNTe — OHU AOMKHbI ObiTh
CYXUMU U uUCTbIMU. CKONb3KME PYKOATKU M MOBEPXHOCTM ANA xBaTta He obecneunBatoT GesonacHoe
YNPaBEHNE U KOHTPOSIb BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HENPEABUAEHHBLIX CUTyaLUsX.

WUcnonb3oBaHue 1 o6cnymMBaHMe akKyMyAATOPHOrO MHCTPYMEHTa

» 3apAmanTe aKkKyMynATOPbl TONbKO C NOMOLLbIO 3aPAAHbIX YCTPOWCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX U3roTo-
BuTenem. [lpu WCMONL30BaHMM 3apAAHOrO YCTPOWCTBA ANA 3apALKA HECOOTBETCTBYIOLMX eMy TUMOB
aKKyMYNATOPOB CyLLECTBYET ONAaCHOCTb BO3ropaHua.

» WUcnonb3ynte TONbKO OpPUrMHanNbHble aKKYMyNATOPbl, PEKOMEHAOBaHHble CneyuanbHo ANA 3TOro
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Mcnonb3oBaHue Apyrux akKyMynaTOPOB MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMam M OnacHo-
CTM BO3ropaHus.

» Heuncnonb3yemble akKyMynATOpbl XpaHUTE BAANIM OT CKPENOK, MOHET, KNtoYen, rBo3fieH, LypynoB
MNU APYrUX MEnKWX MeTannM4yecKMX NpeAMeToB, KOTOpble MOrYyT CTaTb MPUYMHOMW 3aMblKaHUA
KOHTaAKTOB. 3aMbIKaHME KOHTAKTOB aKKyMYNIATOPA MOXET NPUBECTU K OXKOram Ui BO3rOPaHuIo.

» Tpyn HeBepHOM OBpalleHnn C aKKYMynATOPOM W3 HEro MOMET BbiTeub 3neKTponut. Wsberainte
KOHTaKTa ¢ Hum. lMpu cnyyanHom KoOHTaKTe cMonTe Boaon. Mpu nonapaHun anekTponuTa B rnasa
HemeaneHHO o6paTUTeCh 3a MOMOLYbLIO K Bpauy. BbITEKLUMIA U3 aKKyMYNATOpa 3NEKTPONUT MOXKET
NPUBECTU K PA3APAKEHNIO KOXKU UK OXKOram.

» He ncnonb3yite noBpeMAEHHbIN MIM U3MEHEHHbIN aKKyMynATop. [ToBpeXXAeHHbIe MK U3MEHEHHbIe
aKKyMYNATOPbLI MOTYT GYHKLMOHMPOBATL HENPEeACKasyemMo W CTaTb NPUYMHOW BO3ropaHuA, B3pbiBa Uu
TPaBMMPOBaHHKA.

» He noaeepraiTe akKymynAToOp BO3AEWUCTBUIO OFHA MIIM CIULLUKOM BbICOKMX Temnepatyp. OroHb v
Temnepartypa csbilwe 130 °C MoryT cnpoBouMpOBaTh B3pbLIB aKKyMynaTopa.

» CobniopaiTe BCe yKasaHUA MO 3apAAKE U HUKOTAA He 3apAanTe aKkKyMyNATOP UKW aKKyMynATOp-
HbIM MHCTPYMEHT BHe TeMnepaTypHOro AManasoHa, yKa3saHHOro B PyKOBOJCTBE MO 3KCMnaTayuu.
HenpasunbHaa 3apaaka/3apAaaka BHE YKa3aHHOro B PYKOBOACTBE MO SKCMyarauuu TemnepaTtypHOro
ZAnanasoHa MoryT NPUBECTU K paspyLUEHUIO aKKyMyATOpa W NMOBLILLIAIOT ONACHOCTb BO3ropaHus.

CepBuc

» JloBepAiTe PEMOHT CBOEro 3/IeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TONbKO KBanu$pULMPOBAHHOMY NepcoHany, uc-
Nonb3yOLEMY TONbKO OPUTMHANbHbIE 3an4acTu. OTUM OGecrneunBaeTca NOAAEPIKAHNE SNEKTPOUH-
CTpymeHTa B 6€30MaCHOM COCTOSAHMM.

» Kateropuuecku sanpelyaeTca BbINOAHATL 06CNyXUBaHUE NOBPEMAEHHBLIX aKKYMynATopos. Bce
TEXHUYECKME PaboThl C aKKyMynATOpaMu AOSMKHbI BbINONHATLCA TOMIbKO NPOU3BOAUTENEM UK aBTOPHU3O-
BaHHbLIMU CEPBUCHBIMU MACTEPCKUMU.

2.2 YKasaHuA no TexHUKe 6e30nNacHOCTM NPU UCMOSNIb30BaHUU TOPLOBOYHO-YCOPE3HbIX MU

» TopuyOBOUYHO-yCOpe3Hble NUIbl NpeAHa3HauYeHbl ANA Pe3KU APeBeCHHbl UKW APeBeCHbIX MaTepu-
anos, UX HeNb3A UCNONbL30BaTh AMA PE3KW NPEeAMETOB U3 Xene3a, TaKMX KaK NPYTKU, CTePMKHH,
Wwypynbl U T. A. ABpasuBHasa Nbilb NPUBOAUT K BNOKMPOBKE MOABMKHBIX YACTEM, TAKWUX KaK HWKHWMA
3aLUTHBIN KPYr. BOSHUKAIOLLIME NPU PE3KE UCKPbI OBKUIAIOT HUXKHUIA 3aLLMUTHBIA KPYT, BCTABHYIO MNNACTUHY
1 Apyrue AeTanu U3 NNacTMaccsl.

» Mo BO3MOMXHOCTH PUKCHPYITE 3aroToBKY CTPyOuMHamMK. YaepuBan 3aroTOBKY BPYuHylo, Bceraa
AEpXUTE PYKY Ha pacCTOAHWMKU He MeHee 100 MM OT KaMAoOh CTOPOHbI pexyliero Kpyra. He
ucnonbayiTe 3Ty NUAY ANA Pe3KU AeTanein CAULIKOM MasbiX pasMepoB, KOTOpble He NO3BONAIOT
3aMUMaTh UM yAEePKUBaTb 3aroTOBKHU BPYUHYH0. Ecnu Balua pyka 6yAeT HaxoAUTbCA CULLKOM B1IM3KO
K PeXyLLEMY Kpyry, CyLLECTBYET NOBbILLEHHbIA PUCK NOYUYEHUA TPABM MPU KOHTAKTE C PEMKYLLMM KPYTrOM.

» 3aroToBKa gonxHa GbITb HenogBuMHON — nubo 3axara, nMbo npukarta K ynopy u ctony. He
HafBuUraiTe 3aroTOBKY Ha PEeMYLUMI KPYT M HUKOTAa He pexbTe ee «6e3 pyK». HesakpenneHHble unm
LBWKYLLMECA 3aroTOBKW MOrYT BbiTb OTOPOLLUEHLI B CTOPOHY C BLICOKOM CKOPOCTLIO M CTaTb MPUYUHOM
TPaBMMPOBaHKA.

» Tonkante nuny uyepes 3arotoBky. He npoTarvBaiTe nuay uepes 3aroToBKy. UTo6bl BLINOAHUTH
pes3, NOAHUMUTE BEPXHIOK YacTb NUMbl U NPOTAHUTE ee Yepe3 3aroTOBKY, He paspesan. 3arem
BKNIOUMTE ABUraTenb, OTBEAUTE BEPXHIOK YacTb MUMbl BHU3 U TONKaMTe NUNY Yepes 3aroTOBKY.
Mpu BLINONHEHUM PE3A C NMPOTHKKON CYLLECTBYET PUCK TOTO, UTO PEXYLUMIA KPYr NPUNOAHUMETCA HaA
3aroTOBKOM W BNIOK C PeXyLLMM Kpyrom GyET pe3ko OTOPOLLIEH B CTOPOHY onepatopa.

» Huxoraa He nepeKpbiBaiiTe PYyKOW HaMEUEHHYHO NIMHUIO pe3a HU Mepef PeMyLUM KpYrom, HW
nosanu Hero! MoAAepPKMBaTb 3aroTOBKY «CKPELLEHHBIMU PyKaMu», T. €. YAEPXXUBATb 3aroTOBKy CripaBa

OT PEXYLLEro Kpyra fieBoi PyKoi UM Ha0BOpPOT, OYEHb OMacHO.
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Korpa pexywui Kpyr BpaljaeTcA, He XxBaTauTecb pyKon 3a ynopom. He nonyckanTte ymeHbLUE€HUA
6e3sonacHoro pacctoaHua 100 MM MeX Ay PYKOM M BpaLLarOLYMMCA PeXYLLUM KPYrom (OTHOCUTCA K
obenm cTopoHam Kpyra, Hanpumep, Npy yaaneHWu ApeBecHbIX 0TXOR0B). Bnnskoe pacnonoxeHue
BpaLlatoLLEerocs PeXyLLero Kpyra K Ballei pyke MOXEeT OCTaTbCA He3aMeUEHHbIM, U Bbl MOXKETE NOMYYUTb
Cepbe3Hyto TPaBMy.

MpoBepsaWnTe 3arotoBKy nepen pe3kow. Ecnu 3arotoBka norHyra unu aepopmmpoBaHa, 3amure ee
A0 ynopa BbIrHyTON CTOPOHOM Hapyy. Bcerna cnegute 3a TeM, uto6bl Me XAy 3aroTOBKOW, yNOPOM
M CTOSIOM MO NIUHWMK pe3a He 6biNo 3a30poB. COrHyThIe (MCKPUBAEHHBIE) MM AedOPMUPOBAHHbIE 3aro-
TOBKM MOTYT NepeKalumBaTbCs MM CMeLLaThCe, YTO, B CBOKO OYepelib, MOXET NPUBOAUTL K 3aKNUHUBaHUIO
BpaLLaloLLEeroca PexyLLero Kpyra Bo BpeMs pesku. B 3arotoBke He AOMKHO ObiTb rBO3AEH WK APYrkX
NOCTOPOHHUX NPEAMETOB.

He ucnonb3yite nuny Ao Tex nNop, NOKa Ha CToNe HaXOAATCA UHCTPYMEHTbl, APEBECHbIE OTXOAbI
M T. A.; Ha cTone AONMKHa HaxOAWUTbCA TONbKO 3aroToBKa. Menkuii Mycop, 4acTu ApPEBECHbIX
matepuanos U Apyrue npeametbl, BCTyNatoLwWwme B KOHTAKT C BPALLAIOLLMMCA PEXKYLLMM KPYroM, MOryT
oT6packiBaTbCA B CTOPOHbI C BbICOKOWH CKOPOCTLHO.

3a oauH pa3 pa3pesanTe TONbKO OfHY 3aroTOBKY. 3arOTOBKM, YNOXKEHHbLIE B LUTAGENb, HEBO3MOXHO
32)KaTh UMW yAEPIKMBATbL HAANEKALLMM 00PA30M, UTO MOXKET NPUBECTH K 3aKIIMHUBAHUIO PEXXYLLErO Kpyra
WK K ero cxoay BO BPEMA PE3KM.

Mepea ucnonb3zosaHnem y6eautech B TOM, UTO TOPLOBOUYHO-YCOPE3Han N1a HaX0AUTCA Ha POBHOM
M npouHoi pabouen noBepxHOCTHU. MpouHasa 1 poBHasa padouyan NOBEPXHOCTb CHMKAET PUCK MOTEPH
CTabWILHOMO MONOYKEHUA TOPLOBOYHO-YCOPE3HOW MUSbI.

Mnanupyite ceoro paboty. Kampabin pas, Koraa Bbl perynupyeTe HaKOH PeMyLyero Kpyra uam
BbICTaBNfieTe Yron cKoca, NpoBepAWTe, UYTO Perynupyembiid ynop NpaBUiIbHO OTPErynMpoBaH U
noaAepMUBaeT 3aroTOBKY, HE COMPUKACanACh C PEMYLLUM KPYroM WNKW 3alUUTHbIM KOXyxom. He
BK/ItOUas Nuny u 6e3 yNoXKEeHHOM 3aroToBKU Ha CTONe HeoBXOAWMO CMOZENMPOBaTb MOMHOE pexyliee
ABWXEHWUE PEXYLLEro Kpyra, 4Tobbl y6eanTbCA B OTCYTCTBUM NMOMEX UMK PUCKA BpesaHusa Kpyra B ynop.

JInA 3aroTOBOK, LWUMPWHA UNW ANMHA KOTOPBIX NPEBLILLIAET BEPXHIOK YacTb cTona, obecneubTe co-
OTBETCTBYHOLLYIO ONOPY, HanpUMep, C NOMOLLLIO YASIMHUTENBHLIX 31EMEHTOB CTONa UK UCNONbL3YA
KO3Mbl. 3arOTOBKM, ASIMHA WKW LUMPWUHA KOTOPbIX BOMbLUE, YEM Y CTONA TOPLOBOYHO-YCOPE3HON MUAbI,
MOTYT OMPOKUHYTLCA, ECAIM HE OBECTIEUNTL UX HALEKHOE OnupaHue. Ecnu oTpesaHHas 4acTb APEBECHHDI
WNW 3aroTOBKa OMPOKMHETCAH, OHA MOXET MPUMOAHATL HUKHWA 3aALUMTHBIA KOXYX MM BECKOHTPONBHO
OT/IETETb B CTOPOHY OT BpaLLatoLLerocs Kpyra.

He npuenekaite Apyrux niofen B KauecTBe 3aMeHbl YANUHUTENLHOrO 3NemMeHTa cTona unu AnA
AONONHUTENBHOW NOAAEPHKMU 3aroTOBKU. HecTabunbHaa onopa 3aroToBKU MOXXET MPUBECTU K 3aKM-
HUBAHMIO Kpyra. 3aroTOBKa TaKKe MOXET CMeLLaTbCA BO BPEMSA PE3KM W 3aTArMBATHL BAC U MOMOLLHUKA B
HanpPaBeHUN PEXYLLETO Kpyra.

OTpesaHHaA 4acTb He AONMHA NPUKMMATBCA K BpaLlaloOLeMycA pemyluemy Kpyry. B cnyuae
HEAOCTaTOYHOro CBOGOAHOrO MeCTa, HanpuMep, NpU UCMONb3OBAHUKA NPOAOSLHLIX YNOPOB, OTPe3aHHanA
YacTb MOXET 3aKNUHUTL KPYT U C CUIOW OTNETETb B CTOPOHY.

Bcerna ucnonb3yiite cTpy6uMHY Unn noaxoanliee npucnocobnexue AnA Haanemalyen NoAAEPKKM
KPYrAbIX 3aroTOBOK, TAaKMX KaK NPYTKWU unu Tpy6bl. MpyTKU MOryT nepexatbiBatbCA Npu peske, uto
MOXET NPUBOANUTL K «3aKyChiBaHWIO» Kpyra 1, KaK CNeACcTBUe, BTATMBAHUIO Ballei PYKU B HanpasieHWu
Kpyra.

Mpexae yemM HauMHaTb pe3aTb 3aroTOBKY, AaWTe KPYry HabpaTb MOMHYHO CKOPOCTb. OTO CHUXKAeT
PUCK OTOpPACHIBAHWSA 3arOTOBKH.

Ecnu 3aroToBKa 3acTpAna Unu 3aKNUHUIO PEXYLUUIA KPYr, BbIKNHOUUTE TOPLOBOYHO-YCOPE3HYHO
nuny. MoaomauTe, NoKa BCe ABUKYLYUECA YACTH He OCTAHOBATCA NONHOCTbLIO, OTCOEANHUTE BUMKY
ceTeBoro Kabena Wnu M3BNEKUTE aKKYMYNATOp. 3aTem yganuTe 3acTpABLUYKO 3arOTOBKY. Ecnn
NPOAOMKUTL PE3KY NPU BOZHUKHOBEHUM NMOACBHON BNOKMPOBKU, MOXHO MOTEPATb KOHTPOSb HaZA MUION
WK NOBPEANUTL ee.

Mocne 3aBeplUeHUA Pe3KW OTNYCTUTE BbIKNOYaTeNb, ONYCTUTE BEPXHIOK YacTb NMUAbI U NOAO-
MANTE, NOKa KPYr He OCTAHOBUTCA, NpexAe Yem ybupaTb oTpe3aHHyr YacTb. [104HOCHTL PYKY K
paboTatoLemMy Ha BbiBere pexyLeEMY KPYry TAKKE OYEeHb ONacHo.

HapexHo yaepmuBanTe pyKOATKY NpU He3aBepLUEHHOM pe3e WU NPU OTNYCKaHWU BbiKnOUaTens
A0 TOro, KaK BePXHAA YacTb NUMbl AOCTUTHET CBOEr0 HUMHErO NOMOMEHUA. DPPEKT TOPMOXKEHMA
NUbl MOXKET NPUBECTU K PE3KOMY OMPOKUALIBAHUIO BEPXHEN YACTW MUMbl BHU3, YTO, B CBOK OYepeab,
MOXKET NPUBECTU K TPaBMUPOBAHHUIO.

JononHuTtenbHble YKa3aHuA no TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTH

MCI’]OHbSyVITe nsaenve n ero NPpUHaANEeXXHOCTU TONbKO B TEXHUYECKN NCNPaBHOM COCTOAHUMU.
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» BHeceHue M3MeHeHUIn B KOHCTPYKLUMIO M3AENUA/NPUHAANEHOCTER UK ero/mx MoanduKkaumua Kateropu-
YeCKM 3anpeLyaroTcs.

» OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWA BCNEACTBUE NafeHNA Paboumnx (CMEHHBIX) UHCTPYMEHTOB W/MNW NPUHAANEK-
HocTe. MNepea Hayanom paboTsl y6eauTeCh B TOM, UTO aKKyMYNIATOP U YCTaHOBIEHHAA NPUHAANEHOCTb
HaZeXXHO 3aKpenneHbl.

» [binb, BO3HKUKAIOLLAA NPK WAKMDOBaHWK, abpasuBHO 00paboTKe, pesKe 1 CBEPIEHWH, MOXET CoAepIKaTb
onacHble XMMUYECKMe BellecTBa. HeCKonbKo NpUMepoB Matepranos, COAEPKaLLUMX ONacHble BellecTsa:
CBWHEL| UK KPacKK Ha CBUHLIOBOW OCHOBE; KUPMKY, BETOH U Apyr1e matepuanbl ANA KNaaku, NPUPOAHBbIHA
KameHb W Apyrue cunukatcoaepikallme Martepuansl; onpeleneHHbe BUAbl APEBECHUHbI, Takue Kak ayo,
Byk 1 xumnyeckn obpaboTaHHan ApeBecuHa; acbecT unu matepuansl, coaepx atyue acbect. Onpeaenure
cTeneHb BO3AEWCTBUA Ha Onepatopa M OKPY)KaLWMX vl MO Knaccy onacHoCTM ofpabarsiBaembix
marepuanos. [pumute Heobxoaumble Mepbl Ana obecnedyeHuss 6E30MAaCHOrO ypPOBHS BO3AEUCTBUS,
Hanpumep, NyTeM MCMONb30BaHUA MOAXOAALMX CUCTEM MblNeyAaNeHUA WM HOLUEHWS MOAXOASLLMX
CPEeACTB 3aLuThl OPraHoB AbixaHuA. OBLLUMe Mepbl MO CHUKEHUIO OMACHOTO BO3AEHCTBUA:

» PabortaiiTe B XOpPOLIO NPOBETPUBAEMOM MOMELLEHUM.

» UsberaiiTe ANMTENBHOTO KOHTaKTa C MblbHO.

» Ypanaute nbinb ¢ nvuya v Tena.

» HocwuTte 3awuTHyt0 oAexay U NPOMbIBAUTE OTKPbITLIE YHACTKKU, NOABEPIKEHHbIE BO3AEHCTBUIO, BOAOK
C MbIIOM.

» [pu paboTe C UsaenvemM HaaeBanTe 3aLUUTHLIE OUKM, 3ALUNUTHYHO KACKY, 3ALUWUTHLIE HAYLLHWUKA W NOAXOAS -
e pecnuparopsl.

» YrtoBbl BO BpemA paboThl PyKU He 3aTekanu, BPeMsA OT BPeMEHU AenaiTe nepepbiBbl U YNpPaXKHeHHA
AnA paccnabneHus U pasmMWHKM nanbueB. BosHuKatolwme npu AnutenbHoi pabote BuGpauuu Moryt
NPUBECTU K HAPYLLUEHUAM KPOBOCHABEHUA COCYAOB MW B HEPBHLIX OKOHYAHWAX ManbLeB/KUCTER PYyK
UK B 3anACTbAX.

» Bcerna cneante 3a YMCTOTOM BEHTMNALMOHHBIX Npopesei. OnacHOCTb BO3ropaHuA BCNEACTBUE nepe-
KPbIBaH1A BEHTUNALMOHHBIX Npopesen!

» He oTnyckaite pyKoATKy nocne Toro, Kak onycTute BEpXHIO YacTb nunbl. Bceraa koHTponMpyemo Bo3s-
BpaLLaiTe BEPXHIOK YaCTb N1kl B BepXHEE NONoXkeHne. Ecnu BepxHanA yacTb nunbl ByaeT nepeaBuratbCca
B6ECKOHTPONBHO, ATO MOXXET MPUBECTU K TPABMUPOBAHUIO.

» He ucnonbayitte Tynble, UMEIOLLME TPELYMUHBI, MOTHYTHIE UK MOBPEXAEHHBIE PEXKYLUME KPYrU. Pexylive
KPYrY C TYNbIMKU UM HEMPaBUbHO PasBEAEHHbIMMU 3yObAMU CMOCOBCTBYIOT NOABNEHUIO CUBHOTO TPEHUS,
3aLLEeMIIEHUIO Kpyra 1 NOABNEHUIO OTAaYe BCNeACTBUE HEAOCTATOYHON LUMPHHBI pesa.

» Hvkoraa He yaansiTe o6pesku, APEeBECHBIE OMUMKK U T. A. U3 30HLI PE3KM BO Bpemsa padoTbl ¢ Nunoii!
CHauana Bcerza BbIK/IHOUaNUTE MUy U OTBOAMTE BEPXHIOK YaCTb MUkl 06PATHO B BEPXHEE MOMOXEHME.

> Wcnonbsyite TONbKO PEXyLUUE KPYru, KOTOpbIE AOMyLeHbl ANA MCMOfb30BaHMA C 3TOW NWUOW, COOT-
BETCTBYIOT YKa3aHMAM B TEXHUYECKMX AaHHBLIX /MKW HA CaMOM M3Aenuu (Hanpumep, AnameTp, yactota
BpaLleHua, TOMLWMHA, NOCaA0OYHOe OTBEPCTME, Marepuan v T. A.), NPOTECTUPOBaHbl U MapKUPOBaHb! B
cooTBeTCTBUM CO cTaHaapToM EN 847-1.

» WMcnonb3yite TONbKO Te peXxyLyne Kpyru, AoNyCcTMMan yactoTa BpalleHWs KOTOPbIX NO MeHbLUelh Mepe
COOTBETCTBYET MaKCUMasIbHOM YacToTe BPaLLEHHWA, YKasaHHOW Ha nune.

» [locne 3aBeplueHna paboTbl HE NPUKACAUTECh K PEXYLLEMY KPYrY, MOKa OH HE OCTBIHET. PexyLuui Kpyr
BO Bpems paboTbl CUIIbHO HarpeBaeTcA.

» [lpu 3ameHe pexxyLlero Kpyra HaaeBainTe 3aluTHbIe NepyaTku.

» [epea KaxabiM UCNONb3OBaHWEM NPOBEPANTE, NPaBUILHO NKU 3aKPbIBAETCA 3aLLUMTHBIA KOXyX. [lepe-
MECTUTE BEPXHIOK YacTb MWLl BHA3 U KOHTPONMPYEMbIM 06pasom oTBeauTe ee oOpaTHO B BepxHee
nono)kexue. He ucnonbayite nNuy, ecnu 3alwuTHLIA KOXKYX HE nepemelyaeTca CBOGOAHO M He 3aKpbl-
BaeTCA cpasy Npu NoAbEME BEPXHEW YacTh Nunbl. HUKoraa He GUKCUPYITE HUXKHUI 3aLUUTHBIA KOXKYX B
OTKPbLITOM MONOXeHUH!

» [onb3oBatbeA UsaenuemM 6es 3aLUTHOTO KOXKyXa KaTeropuiecku sanpeLiaeTcs.

» Tpu peske antoMUHUEBBLIX NPOdUNEH BCErAa 3anyckante nuiy Ha HU3KUX 06opoTax.

» Bcerga ucnonb3ayite U GUKCUPYIATE AONONHUTENBHLIE ONOPHI, MPUKPENNEHHbIE K U3AENHIO.

» Tpu TpaHCMOPTUPOBKE MU3AenuA GepuTe ero TONbKO 3a NpeAHas3HauyeHHble ANA JTOro MecTa (PyYKu-
3axBatbl M PYYKy ANA TPAHCMOPTUPOBKHM). HUKOraa He nepeHoCcuTe 3aenue 3a HanpaBNAOLLYIO LUTAHTY
UK PYKOATKY. — cTpaHuua 207

» He ponyckaiite neperpesa BepLUWH NMUMbHBIX 3yObeB. [MpKu peske nnacTuka He AOMycKaiTe ero onnasne-
HuA.
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Am(ypaTHoe 06pau.|erme C aKKyMynfTopamMuv U UX npaBuJsibHOe UCMNOJIb3OBaHUe

CobnropaiTe cnepytowme yKkasaHusa no TexHuke GesonacHoctn ana 6esonacHoro obpatyeHun
MCNONb30BaHWA IMTUIN-UOHHDBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB. VX HeCOBNIOAEHNE MOXKET NPUBECTU K Pa3ApaXKeHUAM
KOXU, CEPbE3HbIM TPaBMaM, XMMUUYECKUM OXKOram, BO3rOPaH1io n/unu B3pbiBam.

Mcnonb3ayiite akKyMynATOPbI TONbKO B TEXHUYECKU UCTPABHOM COCTORHUM.

Obpallaitecb C aKKyMynATOpamu OCTOPOXHO, YTOObI HE AOMYCTUTb MOBPEXAEHUA W MPeaoTBpaTUTh
BbIXOA YXMAKOCTEH, NPEACTaBNAOLLMX CEPbE3HYI0 ONACHOCTb ANA 3A0POoBbA!

Kareropuuyeckn sanpelyaetcA BHOCUTb M3MEHEHWA B KOHCTPYKLMIO aKKyMyNATOPOB WU BbINMOMHATbL
HeAoNyCTUMblE MAHUMYNALUKU C HUMM!

3anpelyaetca pasbupartb, CAABIMBaTb, Harpesatb A0 Temnepartypsl Boiwe 80 °C (176 °F) unn cxuratb
aKKyMYNATOPbI.

He ucnonb3yite unu He 3apAXaiTe akKyMynAaToOpbl, KOTOPbIE NMOABEPraIMCb MEXAHUYECKUM (YAaPHbIM)
Harpyskam Wim nonyynnm NoBpeXAeHUe KakuM-nnmbo WHbIM ob6pasom. PerynapHo npoBepaiTe UCNOnb3y-
eMble BaMKU aKKyMYNIATOPbI Ha MPU3HaKK NOBPEXAESHHUIA.

Kateropuyecku 3anpeLiaeTca UCnonb30BaTh BOCCTAHOBEHHbIE aKKYMYNATOPbI MK aKKyMYNATOPLI Nocne
BTOPUYHON NepepaboTKu.

KaTteropuuecku sanpellaeTca UCnonb3oBaTb akKyMynaTop uin paboTatoLyue OT akKyMynaTopa 3NeKTpo-
MHCTPYMEHTbI B KQYecTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTA.

Kareropuuecku sanpeLiaetca noaBepratb akKyMynATOPbI BO3AENUCTBUIO NPAMOrO COTHEYHOIO N3JTyYEeHHS,
BbICOKOW TeMnepaTypbl, UCKP UK OTKPLITOrO MiamMeHn. OTO MOXET NPUBECTU K B3PbIBAM.

He kacaitecb akkyMynATOPHBIX KNEMM (NOMOCOB) NanbLamu, paboynmn MHCTPYMEHTaMM, YKpPaLIEHUAMM
MM MHBIMW TOKONPOBOAALLMMMU NPpeAMeTaMU. STO MOXKHO NOBPEANUTb aKKyMYNIATOP, @ TaKKe NPUBECTU K
marepuanbHoMy yuepOy 1 TpaBMam.

[MpenoxpaHAnTe akKyMynATOpbl OT AOXASA, NOBLILUEHHON BNAXXHOCTU U XuAKOCTeW. lNpoHuKwan Bnara
MOXET NPUBECTU K KOPOTKUM 3aMblKaHWUAM, yaapam SNEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM, OXOram, BO3ropaHuio Unm
B3pblBaM.

Mcnonb3ayiite TONbKO AONYLLEHHbIE ANA AAHHOIO TMNA aKKyMYSIATOPOB 3apAAHbIE YCTPONCTBA U SNIEKTPOUH-
cTpyMeHThl. CobntosaiiTe ykasaHus, NPMBOAUMBIE B COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX MO SKCMTyaTayuu.
He ncnonbayite nnm He XpaHUTe akKyMynAaTOpP BO B3PbIBOONACHbLIX 30HAX.

CnMWKOM CUMbHBIA HAarpeB akKyMynaTopa (Takow, YTO A0 HEro HEBO3MOMXHO AOTPOHYTLCA) yKasblBaeT Ha
€ro BO3MOXHbI! AedeKT. PasmecTute akkymynaTop Ha 6e30NacHOM pacCTOSHUW OT BOCMNIAMEHSIOLLMXCA
mMaTepuanoB B XOPOLLO NPOCMaTpUBaEMOM 1 Noapobe3onacHoM mecTe. [aiTe OCTbITb akKyMynATopY.
Ecnu no ucteyeHnn oaHOro yaca akKyMynaTop BCe eLle OCTaeTCcA TaKUM rOPAYUM, YTO ero Henb3A B3ATb
B PYKM, 3TO 03HAYaET, YTO OH HeucnpaseH. O6patuteck B cepBUCHYto cny)kBy Hilti unn nayuute fokymeHT
«YKasaHWA No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU U UCMONb30BAHUIO JIMTUIA-UOHHBIX akKyMynaTopos Hilti».

Cobntopaitte cneumanbHble AMPEKTUBLI MO TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE, XPaHEHHUIO 1 UCTIONL30BaHMIO IUTHIA-
MOHHbIX aKKyMYNIATOPOB.

O3HaKOMbTECh C YKa3aHWAMM MO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTU U UCMONIb30BAHMIO NIUTUIA-MOHHBIX aKKyMy-
natopos Hilti, koTopble MOXXHO NOCMOTPeTh nyTeM ckaHMpoBanna QR-koda B KOHLEe 3TOro pyKo-
BOACTBA MO 3KCMyaTaLmm.

T
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3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p usnenus

KHoMKa 6noKMpOBKM BKOYEHHUA
PykoATka

CBETOANOAHBIA MHAMKATOP
3aLMTHBIA KOXYX

BepxHuit yrnosoi ynop cnpasa
HwKHWii yrnoBoi ynop cnpasa
JononHutenbHaa onopa cnpasa

Pbluar pasénoKMpoBKK AOMONHUTENBHOM ONO-
pbl cripasa
KpenexHoe otBepcTtne

MNMoBopoTHOE OcCHOBaHMe

LLInuueBble nnacTuHbl

Pblyar noBOPOTHOro OCHOBaHHA
DrKCMpPOBaHHOE NONOXKEHUE phluara pasbno-
KUPOBKU MOBOPOTHOTO OCHOBAHMUA
Pyuka-dukcatop NOBOPOTHOr0 OCHOBaHHUA
Pbluar pasénoKMpoBKM MOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBA-
HuA

Pbluar pasénoKMpoBKM (HACTPOWKM) BEPTU-
KanbHOro yrna ckoca

YKasarenb ropM3oHTaNbHOrO yria ckoca cne-
Ba

LLIkana HaCTpPOMKM rOPU3OHTaNbHOrO yrna
ckoca

Pblyar pasénokupoBKu AOMONTHUTENBHOM OMNo-
pbl cnesa

JlononHutenbHaa onopa cnesa

Pyuka-3axsart cnesa

HwxHwui yrnosoi ynop cnesa

Pblyar pasénokupoBKu (HACTPOIKK) BEPXHETO
YrnoBoOro ynopa cnesa

BepxHuit yrnosoii ynop cnesa

Saxnm

Ykasarenb BEPTMKaNbHOrO yrnia ckoca cnesa
TpaHCNopPTUPOBOYHbIA PUKCaTOP

CTOMNOPHbI BUHT BbIABUXKHOMO 3NeMeHTa
Beikntoyatens

OtBepcTHe AnA HaBeLMBaHWA 3aMKa

He3no anA akkymynaTopa

PykoaTka Ans TpaHCnopTUPOBKK

CTonopHan nnactuHa orpaHuymuTens rnyouHb
OrpaHununtens rny6uHb

BblABUXXHOM dneMeHT / HanpaensatoLwas

® @0 EROOE POEVOOEO

® ® O

® ®OBROOBEOOER® BORB6

wraHra
CoeanHUTENbHBIN LWNaHT CUCTEMBI Nbineyaa-
nexva
@  MatpyBok AnA MOAKMIOYEHNA MbineoTcoca
LLIkana HaCTPO#KN BEPTUKANLHOTO yria CKO-
ca
YkasaTtenb BepTUKanbHOrO yria ckoca cnpa-
Ba
Mbinec6opHbI MeLLOK
Kntou-LIecTUrpaHHmK
PLiuar pasénoKMpOBKM BEPXHErO YroBOro
ynopa cnpasa
Pyuka-3axsar cnpasa 5
I ==
@  Whaukarop cratyca akkymynaropa
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3.2 Ucnonb3oBaHne No HasHa4YeHUIO

OnuceiBaemoe U3aenve npeactaBnfeT cofoi akKyMyNATOPHYO TOPLIOBOYHO-yCOpesHyto nuny. OHO nNpeaHa-
3HAYEHO ANA PaCMNUIOBKM APEBECHUHBI, APEBECHbIX MaTePUanoB, NIACTUKOBLIX U AIOMUHUEBBLIX NPOPUNEN.
M3nenne MOXHO MCMONb30BaTk ANA BbIMOMHEHNA NONEPEYHbIX, KOCbIX U YTIOBbIX PE30B.

M3nenne ocHalleHO COeAUHUTENbHBLIM LITYLEePOM ANiA BCACbiBAHUA OMWIOK, KOTOPLIM NpeaHasHavyeH AnAa

NOACOEANHEHNUA OObIYHbIX LLNAHTOB MNbINECOCOB. [NfA NOACOEAMHEHWA BCACHIBAIOLLErO LUNaHra nelnecoca K

nune MoXkeT notpeGoBaTbCA NOAXOAALLMA aganTep.

*  Kcnonb3yiTte nuny TONbKO C BXOAALLMM B KOMMIEKT MELLKOM ANA OMUIOK MK C NOAXOAALLMM MblIECOCOM
(MbIneyaanaoLwmMm annaparom).

e Mcnonb3yiiTe TONbKO NOAXOAALLME WU AONYLUEHHbIE ANA 3TOTO U3AENUA PEXKYLLUME KPYri1, KOTOPble COOTBET-
CTBYIOT laHHbIM, YKa3aHHbIM B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTepuCTUKax (Hanpumep, AMaMeTp, YactoTa BpaLleHus,
ToMWKHa, marepuan v T. A.). He aonyckaetca ucnonb3oBaHue WAMGOBabHLIX M OTPE3HbLIX KPYros, a
TaKXKE PEXKYLLMX KPYroB U3 BbICOKONErMpoBaHHO BbicTpoperkyLei ctanm (HSS).

* Pe3ka mMarHua 3TOW NUNOM KaTeropuyecku sanpeLleHa.

e JInq 3TOro U3ZAENMUA UCNONL3YHTE TONBKO IUTUH-UOHHBIE akkymynaTopsl Hilti Nuron cepuu B 22. [ins o6ec-
neyeHuna ontumManbHoi mowHocTn Hilti pekomenayet ucnonb3oBatb C 9TUM MU3AENUEM aKKYMYNATOPbI,
yKasaHHble B Tabnuue B KOHLE 3TOro PyKOBOACTBA MO SKCMTyaTaluu.

e [1nA 3apasKku 3TUX aKKyMYNATOPOB UCNONb3YHTE TONLKO 3apaaHble ycTpoicTea Hilti, ykasaHHble B Tabnuue
B KOHLie 3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCnyarauyuu.

3.3 KomnneKkTt noctaBku

TOpLOBOYHO-YCOPE3HAA NWUNa, PEXYLUMA KPYyr, 3a)KMMHOM ¢naHel, KpenexHbld (MocaaouHbli) ¢pnaHew,
32)KMMHOMN BUHT, KITHOY-LIECTUIPAHHUK, 32>KUM, Py4Ka-GUKCATOP MOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBAHMA, PYKOBOACTBO MO
aKcnayarayumn

Jpyrvue cucteMHble NPUMHAANEXHOCTH, AONYLLEHHbIE ANIA MCNONb30BaHWA C 3TUM naaenuem, cm. B Hilti Store
unu Ha caite www.hilti.group

3.4 UHAWKaLMKU COCTOAHUA NUTUN-UOHHOTO aKKyMynATopa
Jlntnit-nonHble akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron ocHalleHbl cBetoaMoaamu AnA MHAMKAUMM YPOBHA 3apAaaa,
CUrHanoB OLMOKK 1 COCTOAHMA BaTapeu.

3.4.1 WHAavKauua ypoBHA 3apAfa U CUrHanoBs oM6Ku

A\ NPEQYNPEXAEHVE
OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNeACTBUE NaAeHUA aKKymynaTopa!

» Tpu BCTaBNEHHOM akKyMynATOpEe MyTeM HayKaTWA KHOMKW PasGroKMPOBKM ybeauTechb B NpaBuiibHOW
NOBTOPHON PUKCALMM aKKYMYNATOPA B UCMOMb3YEMOM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

[ns nonyYeHna OAHOW 13 CneayoLMX MHAMKALMA KOPOTKO HAXKMUTE KHOMKY PasBnoKMpOBKM akKyMynaTopa.
YpoBeHb 3apfaa, a Takke BO3MOXHbLIE HEMCNPABHOCTH TaKKe OTOBPaXKatloTCA B TEYEHUE BCETO BPEMEHH,
NoKa MOAKITIOYEHHDIN (K aKKyMyNATOPY) 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIOUEH.

CocTtofAHue 3HaueHue

YeTbipe (4) cBETOAMOAA HEMPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3ene- | YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 100 % o 71 %
HbIM.

Tpwu (3) cBETOAMOAA HENPEPLIBHO rOPAT 3eneHbIM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 70 % o 51 %

[Ba (2) cBeToAMOAa HeNpepbIBHO rOPAT 3eneHbIM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 50 % Ao 26 %

Oaun (1) cBeTOANOA HENPEPLIBHO rOPUT 3eNeHbIM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 25 % ao 10 %

OauH (1) cBeToAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C HU3KOM Yposehb 3apaaa: < 10 %

4acToTON.

OauH (1) cBeTOoAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C BbICOKOWM JIMTUIR-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP NOMHOCTLIO PaspA-
4acToTON. YKEeH. 3apaanTe akkyMynaTop.

Ecnu cBeToanoa nocne 3apaaku akkymynatopa Bce
eLLe MUraeT C BbICOKO# 4acToToi, o6paTuTech B
cepsucHyto cnyx0y Hilti.
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CocrtofAHue

3HaueHue

OawH (1) cBETOANOA MUraET XKENTHIM C BLICOKOM
4aCcTOTOM.

JIMTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP MK NOAKIIOUYEHHbI K
HEeMy 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT Neperpy>eHbl, CULLKOM
ropfAyne, CIULLKOM XONOAHBIE UK UMEET MECTO
Apyras oLunbka.

ObecneybTe AOBEAEHWE INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
aKKyMynAaTopa 10 PeKOMeRayeMoit paboueit Tem-
neparypbl U He Neperpy»ainTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
Npu ero MCNoNb30BaHNH.

Ecnu curHan ocraetca, o6paTtuteck B CEPBUCHYHO
cnyx0y Hilti.

OavH (1) cBETOANOA FOPUT XENTLIM.

JINTUIA-NOHHBIA aKKYMYNATOP U COMPAXEHHbIA C
HUM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HE COBMECTUMbI APYT C
Apyrom. O6patutech B cepBUCHBIN LeHTp Hilti.

OawH (1) cBeTOAMOA MUraeT KPacHbLIM C BbICOKOM
YacTOTOW.

JIUTUIA-UOHHBIA aKKyMynATOP 3a6N0KUPOBaH 1 ero
JanbHelLLee UCnonbL3oBaHe HeBO3MOXHO. O6pa-
TUTECb B CepBUCHBIN LeHTP Hilti.

3.4.2 WHAaUKaTOpbl COCTOAHUA aKKyMynaTopa

Jns 3anpoca COCTOAHWA akKyMynaTopa yAepXKUBaWUTe KHOMKY pPasBroOKMPOBKU HayKaToih B TeueHue Gonee
3 c. CucTema He pacnosHaeT NoTeHUManbHOe HapylleHue paboTbl akKyMynAaTOpHOW Gatapen BCneacTBUe
HenpaBuWbLHOrO oBpaLleHus, HaNnPUMEp, NaaeHNs!, NPOKOMNOB, BHELLHErO TEPMUUYECKOrO BO3AEUCTBUA U T. 4.

CocrofAHue

3HaueHue

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatorca B Buae Geryiero
OrHA, nocne yero oaunH (1) cBETOAMOA ropwT 3ene-
HbIM.

AKKYMYNATOP MOXXHO MPOAOKATL UCMONb30BAaTh.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryliero
OrHf, nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToanoa MUraeT Xen-
TbIM C BbICOKOM 4aCTOTON.

He ynanock 3aBepLUMTL 3anpOC COCTORHMUA aKKy-
MynaTopa. [oBTOpHUTE NMPOLECC UK 0BpaTUTeCh B
cepBUCHYto cny0y Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatorca B Buae Geryiiero
OrHs, nocne yero oauH (1) cBeToanoAa roput Kkpac-
HbIM.

B cnyyae BO3MOXHOCTH AaNibHENLLIEro UCNOsb-
30BaH1A NOAKIIOYEHHOIO 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa
OCTaBLLUAACA EMKOCTb aKKyMynATopa coctaBnfer
Hke 50 %.

Ecnu noAKMOYEHHbIA 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT Bonblue
MCNOMb30BaTh HEBO3MOXXHO, PECYPC aKKyMynATopa
McyepnaH 1 akkyMynaTop cneayert saMmeHuts. O6-
partutech B cepBuCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.

4 TexHUUeCKue AaHHble
4.1 XapaKTepucTUKK U3penua
HomuHanbHoe HanpAxeHue 216B
HomuHanbHan yacTtoTa BpalleHUsa Ha XONIOCTOM XoAy 4 300 06/MuH
AdunameTp pexyLiero kpyra 305 Mm
TonwuHa nonoTHa Kpyra 0,5MM ... 1,5 Mm
NMocapouHoe oTBepCcTHE peXyLyero Kpyra 30 mm
LLinpuHa pesa 3,2 Mm
MakcumanbHbI TOPU3OHTaNbHBLIM Yron ckoca CnpaBa <60°
CneBa < 52°
MakcumanbHbi BEPTUKanNbHbIW Yron ckoca CnpaBa <48°
CneBa <48°
MakcumanbHaA NPoM3BOAUTENBHOCTL He3aBUCH- | BoicoTa <100 Mm
MO OT APYrux pa3mepoB UIK YrNoB CKoca LupHHa <360 MM
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Macca 25,6 Kkr

(cornacHo EPTA-Procedure 01
6e3 akkymynaTopa)

TemnepaTypa oKpyaroLen cpeabl NPy aKcnayaTayuu -17°C ... 60 °C
Temnepatypa xpaHeHuUA -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 AKKYymMynaTop

Pa6ouee HanpsaeH1e akKyMmynaTopa 216B

Macca akkymynAatopa CM. B KOHLie 3TOro pyKoBoACTBa
no dKCryaraumm

TemnepaTypa oKpyaroLen cpeabl NPy aKcnayaTayuu -17°C ... 60 °C

TemnepaTypa XxpaHeHHUA -20°C ... 40°C

Temnepatypa akkymynaTopa B Hayane 3apfanaku -10°C ...45°C

4.3 JaHHble no wymy 1 Bubpayuam cornacHo EN 62841

MpuBOAMMbBIE 3A€Ch 3HAYEHWA YPOBHA 3BYKOBOMO AABNEHUA M BUOpaUuU Obiin MBMEPEHBI COMACcHO CTaH-
[apTM3MPOBaHHOM NpoLleaype U3MEPEHNUA U MOTYT UCNONb30BaTLCA ANA CPABHEHUA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
Mexay co6oi. OHM TakKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPeABapPUTENbHOW OLEHKMU BPEAHbIX BO3AEUCTBUNM.

YKasaHHble AaHHble MPUMEHUMbI K OCHOBHLIM 001aCTAM NPUMEHEHWA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. OAHaKo, ecnu
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCNONb3yeTCA AnA APYruX Lenei, ¢ ApyrMu pabounmu (CMEHHLIMM) MHCTPYMEHTaMK
WIM B Clyyae ero HeyAOBNETBOPUTENBHOrO TEXHUYECKOrO OBCNY)XXMBaHWA, AaHHbIE MOrYT ObiTb MHBLIMW.
BcneacTteue atoro B TeuyeHue Bcero nepuona paboTbl 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOMHO 3HAUYUTENbHOE
yBeNn4eHne BpeaHbIX BO3AENCTBUNA.

JnA TO4UHOro onpeaeneHna BpeAHbIX BO3AENUCTBUI CNneayeT TakKe YUuTbiBaTb MPOMEXKYTKU BPEMEHHU, B TeYe-
HUE KOTOPbIX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HAXOAUTCA B BbIKOYEHHOM COCTORHUM MK paboTaeT BxonocTyto. Benea-
CTBME ITOTO B TEYEHUE BCEro nepuoza padoTbl 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXKHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLUEHUE
BPEAHbIX BO3AEUCTBUNA.

MpuMUTE AONOAHUTENBHBIE Mepbl 6E30MacCHOCTU ANA 3aLLUMTLI NONb30BAaTeNA OT BO3AEUCTBUA BOZHUKAIOLLErO
Lyma u/unu Bubpaumni, Hanpumep: TEXHUYECKOE OBCTY)KMBAHUE INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PaBOUNX (CMEHHLIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXpaHeHHe Tenna pyK, NpaBuibHan opraHusauma pabounx NpoLeccos.

JaHHble o wyme

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOM MOLLYHOCTH (L) 101 ab(A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro nasneHus (L ,,) 90 ab(A)
MorpewHocTb (AnA Ly, ML ) 3 ab(A)
O6wme 3HaueHus Bubpaymu
3HaueHue Bubpauymu B 22-55 <2,5 m/c?
B 22-255 <2,5m/c?
MorpewHocTb 1,5 m/c?

4.4 MakcumanbHaA NPoU3BOAUTENBHOCTb

YKasaHHble pasmepsbl (BbICOTA M LUMPWUHA) B3aMMO3aBUCUMbI. MaKCMManbHO BO3SMOXHbIE BbICOTY U LUMPUHY
CM. B rnaee XapaKTepuCTUKu naaenuna. — ctpanvua 195

lTopu3oHTanbHbIN yron ckoca BepTuKanbHbIX yron ckoca BbicoTa x wnpuHa

0° 0° 100 MM x 355 Mm
22,5° cnpaBa 72 MM X 355 Mm
22,5° cneea 90 MM X 355 Mm
30° cnpasa 60 Mm x 355 MM
30° cneBa 78 MM x 355 Mm
45° cnpasa 40 MM x 355 Mm
45° cneBa 65 MM x 340 Mm
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Fopu13oHTanbHbIN yron ckoca BepTuKanbHbIN yron ckoca BbicoTa x WuMpuHa
0° 48° cnpasa 30 mm x 355 Mm
48° cneBa 50 MM x 355 MM
45° cnpaea 0° 100 MM x 250 Mm
45° cnesa 45° cnpasa 40 MM X 250 MM
45° cneBa 62 MM x 250 MM
52° cneBa 0° 100 mm x 200 Mm
45° cnpasa 40 mm x 220 Mm
45° cneBa 62 MM X 220 MM
60° cnpasa 0° 100 MM x 176 Mm
45° cnpaBa 40 MM X 178 MM
45° cneBa 30 MM x 190 Mm
5 MoaroToBka k paboTe

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWA BCNeACTBUE HenpeaHaMePEHHOro nyckal

» [lepen ycTaHOBKOW akkyMynaTopa y6eanuTech B TOM, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLMIA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BbIKMHO-
YeH.

» Tpexxae Yem NPUCTYNUTb K PETYMPOBKE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MW 3aMeHe MPUHAANEXHOCTEN BbIHbTE
aKKYMYNIATOP W3 SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

CobntopaiTe ykasaHus no TexHUKe 6e30nacHOCTU U NpeaynpexaaloLlue yKasaHus, NPMBOAMMBIE B JaHHOM
JIOKYMEHTE W Ha U3AENnM.

5.1 YcTaHoBKa py4ku-dpukcaropa

Mpu noctaBke KoMMNneKTa pyyka-puKcaTop MOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBaHWA He ycTaHoBneHa. Ee Heobxoaumo
YCTaHOBUTb Nepes UCMONb30BaHUEM MUbI.

» BBepHuTE pyuKy-PUKCATOP B KPOHLUTEHH NOBOPOTHOFO OCHOBaHWA.

5.2 3apAaaKka akkymynaTopa
1. TNepean 3apAaKoi u3yunte pykoBOACTBO NO SKCMyaTaLmm 3apaaHoro yCTponcTaa.

2. Y6eautech B TOM, YTO KOHTaKTbI aKKYMYNIATOPA W 3aPAAHOIO YCTPOMCTBA YUCTLIE U CyXHE.
3. 3apskainTte akkyMynAaTop TOMbKO B AONYLLUEHHOM K SKCMlyaTtalum 3apaaHoOM yCTPorcTee. — cTpanvua 194

5.3 YcTtaHoBKa akKymynatopa

| Al NPEOYNPEXQEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCEACTBME KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHUA UK NafeHUA akKymynaTopa!
» [epen ycTaHOBKOW akKyMynATopa yoeauTeCh B YUUCTOTE Ero KOHTAKTOB U KOHTaKTOB 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bceraa nposepsaiite, NpaBuUNbHO N 3adUKCUPOBAH aKKyMynATOp.

1. MNepea nepBbiM BBOAOM B 3KCMyaTaLMio NOMHOCTLIO 3apAAMTE aKKYMYyNATOP.

2. TIpwKMHUTE aKKyMyNATOP Tak, 4ToObl OH 3adUKCUPOBANCA B aKKYMYNATOPHOM OTCEKE C XapaKTepHbIM
LL|ENYKOM.

3. TNpoBepbTe HAAEXKHOCTb GUKCALMK aKKyMynATopa.

5.4 U3BneueHue akkymynatopa

1. HakmuTe KHOMKy AeBNOKMPOBKY akKyMynaTopa.
2. W3BneKkuTE akKyMynaTtop 13 MHCTPyMEHTa.

5.5 YcTaHoBKa nunbl

Muna pomxHa BbiTb 3aKpeNnNeHa Ha POBHOW U YCTOMYUBOM NMOBEPXHOCTH.
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1. Pa3smecTute nuny Ha POBHOW U YCTORUMBOM MOBEPXHOCTH.

2. TpukpyTuTe ee Kk paboyeilt MOBEPXHOCTU Yepes KpenexHble OTBEepPCTUA. Mcnonbayiite AnA 3Toro
NOAXOAALLME BUHTHI.

3. B KauecTBe anbTepHaTMBbl MOMXHO 3aKPEmnuTb HOXKK MUibl Ha paboyel NOBEPXHOCTM C MOMOLLbIO
0BbIYHBIX 32XKUMOB.

Hilti Takke npeanaraet 4A0NOJIHUTENBHYHO ONOPHYH pamMy, Ha KOTOPYH MOXXHO YCTaHOBUTb usaenve
AnA MOBUIBHOIO UCMOMb30BaHMA.

5.6 YcTaHoBKa B pabouee nonoxenue 2

1. Cnerka npuxmute BEPXHIOK YacTb NUibl BHU3 W BLITAHUTE TPAHCMIOPTUPOBOYHbIN pUKCaTop.
2. KoHTponupyembim 06pa3oM OTBeAUTe BEPXHIOK YaCTb MUibl BBEPX.

5.7 Pa3sbem AnA nbineyaaneHua

5.7.1 YcraHoBKa nbiec6opHOro meLuka
Mbinec6opHbIi MELLIOK 0BecneunBaeT YMCTy0 paboTy U cobupaeT GoNbLLYO YacTb 0OPa3yHoLLENACs Mblu.
» HageHbTe nbinecOopHbI MELOoK Ha NaTpyOoK AN NOAKIKUYEHHUA MblneoTcoca.

5.7.2 ToakntoueHue nbinecoca (nbineyaanAroLero annapara)
Meinecoc pomxeH noaxoanTb AnA padoTbl ¢ obpabaTsiBaembiM MaTepuanoM. [pu ybopke onacHon Ans
310POBbA, KAHLEPOreHHOW UK CyXOW MblM UCMONb3YHATE CNeLuanbHbli NblneyaanaoLmMin annapar.

» Hacaaute BcacbiBaOLWMIM LUNAHT Ha I'IanyéOK anda NOAK/THYEHUA NblleoTcoca.

5.8 YcTaHoBKa pexyLiero kpyra K

Y6enutecb, uTO ycTaHaBNMBAeMbI PEXYLUA KPYr COOTBETCTBYET TEXHWUECKUM TpeBoBaHuam n
Xopolo 3atoyeH. OnTMManbHas 3aTouKa PEXYLUEro Kpyra ABMAETCA HEOBGXOAUMBIM YCNOBUEM ANA
KayeCTBEHHOrO BbIMOMHEHUA pes3a.

1. OuncTuTe KpEnexHbli 1 3aXKUMHON PnaHLbI.

2. YcTaHOBMTE KpenexHbli GnaHel B NpaBuibHOM NONOXEHWMU Ha WwWnuHAens npusoaa (1).

3. OTKpoiiTe BUOPO3ALUNUTHBIN KOXKYX (2).

4. YCTaHOBMTE HOBbIN PEXYLLWIA KPYT.

CobntoaaiTe ykasaHHOE CTPENKOW HanpaBneHve BpalleHus (3) (CM. Ha pexyLLem Kpyre v Ha nune).
OHO fIOMKHO coBnaaaTh.

YcTaHOBUTE HAPY>KHBIN 3AXXKUMHOW PnaHel B NpaBuibHON Nosuuuu (4).

BKpyTHUTE 32XKMMHOW BUHT.

BcTaBbTe KOU-LIECTUTPaHHUK B 3aXKUMHOM BUHT ANA GUKCALMK PEXXYLLIero Kpyra.

Haxxmute v yaepuBaiTe Ha)kaToi KHOMKY 6NIOKMPOBKM LUNUHAENS (5).

. C nomMoLybto Kntoya-LLeCcTUrpaHHKa 3aTaHUTE 3aXKMMHOMN BUHT (6).

0. MNpoBepbTe NPaBMIBLHOCTb YCTAHOBKM PEXYLLEro Kpyra.

1. NMpoBepbTe CBOGOAHbIN XOA PEXKYLLErO Kpyra. PexyLLUmit Kpyr He A0MKEH KacaTbCA ApYyrux AeTanem nunbl
HU NPU KaKoW perynupoBKe (rOPU3OHTaNBLHOTO W/MNK BEPTUKANIbHOTO YrNoB CKOCA).

12. BcTaBbTe KHOY-LLECTUrPaHHMK B NPeAHa3HaYeHHOe AnA 3TOro KpenieHue.

doPeRNoo

59  CHaTHe pexyuyero kpyra

|A| NPEOYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb OXOroB W MOPE30B NPHU KOHTaKTe C PEXYLUUM KPYrom, 3aMMHbIM BUHTOM U 3aKMUMHbIM
¢$naHuem! CneacTBUEM MOTYT CTaTb OXOMU U MOPESbI.
» [pu 3ameHe paBoyero (CMeHHOT0) MHCTPYMEHTA HAAEBaNTE 3aLUTHBLIE NepyaTKy.

1. HaXmuTe 1 yaep)KuBanTe HaXXaTon KHOMKY 6noKkMpoBku wnuHaens (1).
2. C noMOoLLbIO KNtoYa-LLECTUrPaHHWKa BBIKPYTUTE 32XKMMHOM BUHT (2).
3. U3Bnekute 3aXXMMHOMN BUHT U CHUMUTE 3aXXMMHOM dnaHey (3).
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4. OTKpoiiTe BUOPOIALLUTHLIA KOXYX (4) M U3BNEKUTE pexxyLmin Kpyr (5).

ﬂ an HeobXxoauMocTu B Henax O4YUCTKU MOXXHO CHATb erl‘le)KHblﬁ cpnaHeL(.

6 YnpaBneHue

Cobntopaitte YKasaHuA No TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTH 1 npeaynpexaarwuwme ykasaHud, npusoanmMble B JaHHOM
AOKYMEHTE U Ha U3aenuu.

6.1 duKcayma/pachrKcaLys BLIABUIKHOTO NeMeHTa §

BbIABMKHOM 3NEMEHT MOXKHO 3a6NI0KMPOBaTh B NIOGOM MecTe.

1. Yrt0o6bl 3adUKCHPOBATL BLIABUKHOW 3NIEMEHT, MOBOPaYMBaiTe CTOMOPHLIA BUHT (1) MO 4aCOBOM CTPEKe.
» CTOMOPHBIN BUHT 32)KMMAET HAaNpaBAoLLYHO LUTAHTy, NPEeAOTBPALLAA CKOMBbXKEHHUE.
2. Yro6bl 0CcnabuTh BLIABMKHOW 3NIEMEHT, NOBOPAYMBaNTe CTONOPHbIA BUHT (1) NPOTUB YaCOBOM CTPENKMU.

6.2 PerynupoBska rny6uHbI pesa Ha orpaHuunTene rny6uHbl &

McnonbayiiTe orpaHMuuTenb FyOUHBI ECNK, HANPUMEP, XOTUTE BbINUUTL Nas.

1. Otperynupyite CTONOpHYyO NnactuHy (1) orpaHuumTens rnyOuHbl Takum o6pasoM, YToBbl OrpaHUuUTENb
rny6uHbLI NPU ONYCKaHUU BEPXHER YacT MWkl NPOXOAUN Yepes OTBEPCTHE.

2. BbICTaBbTE HY)XHYHO MyOKHY pesa C NOMOLLbIO BUHTA C HAKATaHHOMW rofnoBKoii (2).

3. Ecnu Gonble He TpebyetcA orpaHuuMBatb MyOuMHY pesa, NMOBEPHUTE CTOMOPHYIO MAACTUHY TaKuUM
obpasom, (1) 4tobbl NPU OMyCKaHWW BEPXHEH YacTW MuUNbl OrPaHWUuMTENb TNYGUHBI NMPOXOAMUN Yepes
oTBepcTHe.

6.3 YAnuHeHue nunbHOro crona

| A MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNEACTBUE ANIMHHBIX 3arOTOBOK. [IMHHbIE 3aroTOBKW MOTyT BECKOHTPOMNLHO

OMPOKWABLIBATLCA BO BPEMA PE3KM, MPUNOAHUMATD 3aLLMTHBIA KOXKYX, 3aK/IMHMBATL PEXYLLIMA KPYT U Bbi3blBaTb

otaauy.

» Tloanep»xvBainTte ANMHHbIE 3arOTOBKM C MOMOLLbIO JOMOMHUTENbHBLIX KO3JIOB MM @HaNOrMYHbIX OMOPHbIX
NOAKOHCTPYKLUHMA.

OnopHyto NOBEPXHOCTb MUALHOIO CTOMA MOXHO YBENUYNTL C MOMOLLbIO IONONTHUTENbHBIX ONOP Cnpasa u/Mnun
cnesa.

1. Pasbnokupyiite pbluar pasbnoKMpOBKK AOMONHUTENLHOW onopbi (1).

2. W3Bnekute AONONHUTENLHYIO onopy (2).

3. 3aguKkcupyiTe pbluar pasénoKMpoBKK AONONHUTENBHO onopbl (1).

4. Tlpu HeO6XOAMMOCTH NOBTOPUTE AEHCTBUA ANA AOMONHUTENBHON ONOPbI HA MPOTUBOMOSIOMHON CTOPOHE.

6.4 Peryn1poBKa BepxHUX yrnoebix ynopos &, &

B 3aBACMMOCTHM OT HACTPOWKKU FOPU3OHTANIBHOTO U/MNKM BEPTUKANBHOIO Yria CKoca BePXHUE YrinoBble ynopbl

HEOBXOANMO BLITAHYTb HAPYXKY UK NMONHOCTBLIO CHATD.

1. Pasbnokupyiite pbluar pastnokMpoBku (1) BepxHero yrnoBoro ynopa crneea unu cnpasa.

2. TloTAHWUTE BEPXHUI YrNoBOM ynop (2) HaCKoMbKO 3TO HEOBXOAMMO MU CHUMMUTE €ero.

3. 3abnokupyiTe pblyar pasénokMposky (1).
» [lpu BbINONHEHMM NPAMBIX PE30B CHOBA YCTAHOBUTE BEPXHMWE YIIIOBbIE YNOPbl B KPaiHee BHYTPEHHee

MONOXKEHHE.

4. Ecnu BepxHWi yrnoBoi ynop Obin CHAT, €ro TaKKe MOXHO 3aKPenuTb Ha HanpaBnAloLMX LUTaHrax

AONONHUTENBHOW OMOPLI AnA 6€30MacHOro XpaHeH!A BO BPEMSA PaCMUNOBKHU.

T
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6.5 HacTpo#ka ropusoHTanbHoro yrna ckoca it

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNEACTBUE He3a6I0KMPOBaHHOrO NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBaHMA. Ecnu noso-
POTHOE OCHOBaHWe He ByAeT 3a6NOKMPOBAHO, OHO MOXXET MOBEPHYTLCA BO BPEMA PE3KU, NEPEKOCUTL 3aro-
TOBKY W BbI3BaTb OTAQYY.

» Bcerpa sararuBaiite pyuky-$uKCaTop NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBAaHWA Nepes BbINONHEHUEM pesa.

ycnoeuAa: CTaHaapTHbI yron ckoca

Hna 6b|c‘rpoﬁ 1 TOYHOM HaCTpOﬁKM 4acCTO UCNOJIb3yeMbIX rOPU3OHTalIbHbBIX YINIOB CKOCA Ha COOTBETCTBY-
+ou.|e17| LUKane UMerTCA Haceuku. o 3TUM Haceukam MOXeT ¢MKCMDOBaTbCﬂ NOBOPOTHOE OCHOBaHUe.

®DUKCUPOBaAHHbIE MOMOMEHNA ANA HACTPOWKW FOPU3OHTANBHOIO yrna ckoca

Cnesa Mo ueHTpy Cnpasa
45°; 31,6°; 22,5°; 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» [Mpu HeobBxoaMMOCTH ocnabbTe pyUKy-dHUKCaTop NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBAHMA (2).

» [loTAHUTE BBEPX W YAEPXKUBaWTE pbiyar pasbnokMpoBK1 NOBOPOTHOIO OCHOBaHMs (1) M noBopayusaiite
OCHOBaHK1e 10 IOCTUIKEHWUA HY>KHOIO rOPU3OHTaNIbHOrO yria ckoca (3).

» Otnyctute pblyar pasénoKUPOBKM NMOBOPOTHOFO OCHOBAHUA U MPOAOMKATE Bpallatb NOBOPOTHOE
OCHOBaHKe A0 NONOXKEHNA HY)KHOO FOPU3OHTANILHOTO Yrfia CKOCa, NOKa He 3aduKcupyeTca Gpukcarop.

» Tpu HEOBXOAUMOCTH 3aTAHUTE PYUKY-GUKCATOP NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBaHHA (2).

ycnosua: [poM3BOSbHbI FOPU3OHTaNbHLIA Yron ckoca

MoMUMO CTaHAapPTHBIX YIOB CKOca MU HEOBXOAUMOCTU MOXKHO BbICTABNATb NPOU3BOSLHBIA FOPU3OH-

TanbHbIi yron ckoca.

» TMpu HeobBxoAaMMOCTH ocnabbTe pyUKy-dHUKcaTop NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBAHMA (2).

» TloTAHKTe pbluar pasénoKMpPOBKKU NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBaHUA BBEpX (1) 1 3adukcupyite ero (4).

» Ortperynupyite NOBOPOTHOE OCHOBAHWE B COOTBETCTBUM C HY)XHbIM FOPU3OHTAsIbHBIM YIIOM CKOCa
(3).

» [Mpn HEOBXOANMOCTH 3aTAHUTE PYUKy-GUKCATOP NOBOPOTHOTO OCHOBAHMS (2).

6.6  HacTtpoiika BepTuKanbHoro yrna ckoca ikl

A| NPERYNPEXAEHVE
OnacHocTb TpaBMUpOBaHUA BCneaCcTBUE He3a¢MKCMpOBaHHOﬁ perynupoBKU HaKJioHa. Ecnun HaCTpOﬁKa
BEPTUKaNbHOro yrna ckKoca He 6y.qu Saq)MKCMpOBaHa, TO BEPXHAA 4YacCTb NMUbl MOXXET ONPOKUHYTbCA BO
BpeMA PE3KU U BbI3BaTb oTAauy.
» Tlocne perynpoBKu BCeraa NpWxXUManiTe poluar pasbnokMpoBKMY (HACTPOMKKM) BEPTUKaIBHOTO yria ckoca
A0 ynopa BHU3, yTOGHI 3adMKCUPOBAThL PErYIMPOBKY HaK/OHa.

/A OCTOPOMHO

OﬂaCHOCTb TPpaBMUpPOBaHUA BCNeACTBUE BEPXHUX YIrNOBbIX YNTOPOB. an YCTaHOBJIEHHOM BEPTUKaNIbHOM
yrne ckoca pe)KyLLlVIVI KPyr MOXeT CTONIKHYTbCA C BEPXHUMU ynopamMu, YTO NpUBEAET K NOBPEXAEHUO U
oTaave.

» [locne KaykaoM PerynMpoBKu yrina BEPTUKANBHOTO CKOCa NPOBEPANTE CBOBOAHBIN XO4 PEXYLLEro Kpyra
1 OTBOAWUTE BEPXHME YINOBbIE YNOPbI HAPYMKY HACTONBKO, HACKOMBKO 3TO HEOBXOAMMO.

[ns BbICTPOM 1 TOYHOM PErYTIMPOBKM YACTO UCTONb3YEMbIX BEPTUKAIbHBIX YIIOB PE3KU BEPXHAA YacTb NuJb
GUKCUPYETCA B HECKOMBKNX MONOXKEHUAX.

QMKCMpOBaHHbIe nonoxeHua AnAa HachOﬁKM BEPTUKalNbHOrIO yria cKkoca

CneBa Mo ueHTpy CnpaBsa
45°; 33,9° 22,5° 0° 22,5% 33,9% 45°
» [oTAHWUTe BBEPX pbiyar pasbnoKMPOBKK PErYIMPOBKX BEPTUKABHOIO Yria cKoca, YToBbl pasénokMpoBars
ero (2).
200  Pycckui 2395174




IS

» [loTAHKTe pblyar pasBroKMPOBKM BEPTUKANbHOIO yrna HaknoHa BBEepX A0 ynopa, YToObl MOXHO Oblno
CcBOBOAHO NepemeLlaTb BEPXHIOK YacTb nubl (3).

» OTnycTuTe pbluar pasbnoKUPOBKK U HAKNOHUTE BEPXHIOKO YacTb NNkl A0 GUKCaLuK dukcaTopa.

» BepxHIOK YaCTb NUNbI MOXKHO 3adHUKCUMPOBATH B NII0OOM 13 BbILLENEPEYNCTIEHHBIX MONOXKEHUH.

» 3arem NpwxMHUTE pbivar pasénokMpoBKK BHU3 A0 yropa (1), uTo6bl 3adHUKCHpOBaTL BEPXHIOK YacTb Msb
B 3a1aHHOM MOJIOXEHUN.

» Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE BbICTaBUTb MPOM3BOSbHLIA BEPTUKANBHLIA Yron CKoca, TO YAep)XuBaiTe pbluar pas-
6NOKMPOBKM ANf BLICTABMEHUA BEPTUKANILHOMO yrna ckoca B BEPXHEM Monoxenuu (3), noka He Gyaet
NIOCTUHYTO MOJSTIOXKEHWUE HY)XHOTO BEPTUKANbHOrO yria cKoca.

» 3atem nNpwxmMuTe pbivar pasénokMpoBKK BHU3 A0 yropa (1), 4Tobbl 3adpUKCUPOBaTL BEPXHIOK YacTb Misb
B 3a1aHHOM MOJIOXEHUU.

» OTperynupyiite BepXHWE YrnoBble YMOpbl TaK, YTOObl OHW HE CTaNKMBaNUCh C PEXYLUUM KPYrom.
— cTpanuua 199

6.7 AKTYMBaUMA UHAUKALUU IMHUK pe3a

Muna ocHaleHa UHAUKATOPOM NMHUK pesa. CBETOANOA B BEPXHEH YacTu Niunbl OCBeLLaeT pabouyto 30Hy 1
CO3Ja€eT TEHb OT PEXYLLETO Kpyra, TOYHO NOKasbiBaa Npu 3TOM JIMHUIO pesa.
1. AKTUBMpY#TE BbIKNHOUATENb, HE HAXKMMAsA KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKM BKIOUEHMSA.
» CBeToanoA BKIIHOUMKTCH.
2. OtBeaunTe BEPXHIOK YaCTb NUIbl BHU3.
» Ha 3arotoBKke NOABUTCA TEHb OT PEXYLLEro Kpyra, kotopan GyAeT NoKasbiBaTh JMHUIO pesa.
3. Tpu HEOBXOAMMOCTU OTPEryNUPyIHTe 3aroTOBKY MM HACTPOWKY FOPU3OHTANILHOTO U/MIWM BEPTUKaNbHOMO
YFNIOB CKOCA MO SIMHUK pesa.

6.8  Pacnonomenue u 3akpennenue 3arotosku B, [E, [

Al NPEOYNPEXAEHWE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCReACTBUE AedOPMUPOBaAHHON AePeBAHHON 3aroToBKU. [edopMnpoBaH-

Has U/ UCKPUBNEHHAA 3arOTOBKA MOXXET NePEKOCHUTLCA NPU E€ PE3KEe PEXKYLLMM KPYTOM W BbI3BaTb OTAauy.

» Bcerna pacnonaraitte AepOPMUPOBAHHLIE UM UCKPUBIEHHbIE 3arOTOBKW U3OrHYTOM CTOPOHOW Hapy»Ky
K YyrnoBoMy ynopy. Hukorza He pacnonaraite 3aroToBKy TakuMm o6pasom, YTOObl Mex Ay 3aroTOBKOM W
YrNoBLIMU YNIOPaMK OCTaBascsa 3a3op.

A| NPEOYNPEMIEHVE

OnacHoCTb TPaBMMPOBAaHWA BCNEACTBUME HEHaANemallero pasMelieHWA 3aroToBKW. HenpasunbHO

pasMelLeHHan 3aroToBKa MOXKET NePEKOCHUTLCA NPK ee Pe3Ke PEXYLLUM KPYroM W Bbi3BaTb OTAAYY.

» Bceraa pacnonaraite 3arotoBKy TaKk, YTOGbl OHA UMENa Kak MOXHO GONbLUy MNoWaab KOHTaKTa ¢
NOBOPOTHLIM OCHOBaHWEM, OMOPaMU 1 YrIOBLIMU YNopamu.

| Al NPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA BCNEeACTBUE He3aKpenneHHoW 3aroToBku. Ecnu 3arotoBka He ByaeT [OMK-

HbIM 06PAa30M 3aKpeneHa Ha yrnoBOM yrope, OHa MOXET CMECTUTLCA BO BPEMSA PE3KU, UTO MPUBEAET K BO3-

MOYKHOMY MOBPEAEHHIO PEXKYLLErO Kpyra, OTOpachiBaHUIO CamOoi 3aroTOBKW B CTOPOHY W NOTEPE KOHTPONA.

» Bo Bpemsa Bcex onepauuit 3arotoBka AomMKHa ObiTb HAAEKHO 3aKpenneHa Ha NOBOPOTHOM OCHOBaHWK U
YINI0BOM YNope € NOMOLLbHO 3aXKUMa (CTPYOLMHBI).

A NPEOYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNeACTBME KOHTaKTa MeMay AeTanAMMU NUMbl U 3aMUMOM. PexkyLuuii Kpyr
MOXET BbiTb NOBPEXAEH B Cy4ae €ro KOHTaKTa C 3aKMMOM. 3aXKMM MOXXET 3aboKMpOBaTh U OrpaHUunTL
OYHKUMIO 3aLLUMTHBIX MPUCMOCOBNEHUH. TepemelleHne BepxHen 4YacTu Mubl MOXET ObiTb OrpaHWyYeHo
32)KMMOM, YTO MOXKET MPUBECTU K OTAAYeE.

» Tpu BbIKMOYEHHOW NUne NonpobyiTe BLINONHUTL HY)XXHOE BaM nepemelleHve. Ybeautecb B TOM, YTO
HUKaK1e AeTan Nuibl He CONPUKACcaroTCA C 3aXUMOM.

Mpy HeoBXx0ANMOCTH NepecTaBbTe 3aXKUM B APYroe MECTO Ha nune.

v

v

HaykmuTe KHOMKy pasénokMpoBKK 3axknuMa (2) 1 BbITAHUTE pe3bBoBOi CTEPXKEHb BBEPX AO ynopa.
BcraBbTe 3a)kMM B OAHO M3 NPeAyCMOTPEHHbIX 0TBepCTHi (1).
MNOTHO NPWKMUTE 3aroTOBKY K HUXKHEMY YTNIOBOMY YNopy.
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» Hamute KHOMKY pasBnoKMpPOBKM 3axknma, 4ToBbl BLICTPO NoAorHaTh Pe3b00BOW CTEPXKEHDb K 3aroToBKe
(2).

» OTKWHbTE 32)KMM Ha3al B NONOXKEHME, MPOTUBOMONOXKHOE MONOXKEHUIO PE3LOOBOro CTepXKHA (3). 3atem
3aTAHUTE Pe3bBOBON CTEPIKEHL, MOBEPHYB €ro MO YaCOBOW CTPENKe, U TakuM 0Bpa3om 3aduKcUpyiiTe
3aroToBKy (4).

» YTto6bl pacuKcUpoBaTb 3aroTOBKY, MOBEPHUTE PEe3bGOBOW CTEPKEHb MPOTUB YACOBOW CTPENKM.
3aTeM HaXXKMUTE KHOMKY pasBGnoOKUPOBKM 3a)KMMa U BLITAHUTE Pe3bBOBOM CTepXKEeHb BBEPX A0 yrnopa.

6.9 PerynupoBKka 4acToTbl BpalLleH1A

» YcTaHoBuTe HY>XXHYIO 4YaCTOTy BpaLleHUAa C NOMOLLbIO perynaropa (Konecm(a).

6.10 BknrouyeHWe/BbIKNIOYEHUE

NPEOYNPEXAOEHUE

OnacHocTb TPpaBMUpPOBaHUA BC/ieACTBME OTAAYM.
» Bknrovaitte nuny TONbKO TOraa, Koraa pe)Kyu.mﬁ KpYyr He KacaeTcA 3arotoBKU.

| A NPEOYNPEMOEHWE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMMPOBaHUA BCNEACTBME OTAAYM.
» [ocne BbIKAYEHNUA NWSbl OCTABLTE BEPXHIOK HYACTb NUMbI B KPAWHEM HUXKHEM NONOXKEHUMU, NOKa PEXKYLLUIA
Kpyr He OCTaHOBUTCA.

Haxxmute v yaepxuBaiTe Ha)kaToi KHOMKY 6lIOKUPOBKMU BKOUEHUS.
Haxxmute v yaepxuBaiite Ha)katbiM BbIKOUaTeNb.

» [Muna HauHeT paboTatb.

3. YT100bI BLIKIKOUUTL MUY, OTNYCTUTE BbIKOYATENb.

N =

6.11 PeskalE

NPEOYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA BCNEACTBME HENPaBUIIbHOTO MOJNIOMEHUA PYK (KUCTEH U npeanneyunin).

Mpu HeNpaBUNbEHOM PACMONOXKEHUU PABOTAIOLLMIA PEXKYLLMIA KPYr MOXET CTaTb NPUUYMHON Cepbe3HOro

TPaBMUPOBAHUA PYK.

» HuKoraa He nepekpbiBainTe pykamu nuHWIO pesa!l HUKoraa He nepeKkpbiBanTe NMHUIO pesa npeanneybem
MU NafOHbHO!

» [Jlepute pyku Ha 6e30nacHOM pacCTOfHMM OT OBO3HAYEHHOM OMAaCHOM 30HLI Crpasa W cnesa OT
pexyLlero Kpyra.

MpaBunbHOE NONOXEHWE Tena U PyK Npu BbINONHEHUM PABOT C TOPLIOBOYHO-YCOPE3HOW NUNON AeNaeT pesKy
6Gonee nerkoi, TouHo 1 6e3onacHom.

HanexHo cToitTe o6eMmMu Horamu Ha Mosly M COXpaHAlTe paBHOBece. [BUraA pblyar HakfioHa BNeBO U
BMpaBo, CresyiTe 3a HUIM U AePXKUTECH HEMHOTO COOKY OT PEeXyLLEero Kpyra.

Jep»uTe onacHyto 30Hy Ha paccToaHun 230 MM crnesa 1 270 MM Cnpasa OT PEXYLLErO Kpyra cBOGOAHOM OT
NOCTOPOHHUX NMPEeAMETOB. [lep)X1Te PyKW U Apyr1e Yacti Tena Ha 6e3onacHOM PacCcTOAHWM OT 3TOW ONacHoOM
30Hbl.

YaepxuBaiTe pyku B 9TOM MOMOXKEHUM A0 TEX NOP, NOKa He ByAeT OTNyLLEH BbIKIIOYATENb U PEXYLLUMIA KPYT
He OCTaHOBMTCA MOMHOCTbIO.

Yro06bl caenatb pes, OCTOPOXKHO U KOHTPONIMPYEMO HAXXMUTE Ha BEPXHIOI YacTb Nuibl. YpesmepHoe
naBneHne U 6OKOBOE BO3AEMCTBUE OTHOCHUTENBLHO NIMHUKM PEe3a MOXKET Bbi3BaTb BUOPALMIO PEXy-
LLiero Kpyra, BCNeACTBME YErO Ha MOBEPXHOCTU 3aroTOBKM MOTYT MOABUTLCA AOMNOMHUTENLHBIE Ceab
06paBoTKM U MOXKET HaPYLUMTLCA TOYHOCTL pesa.
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6.11.1 Munenue 6e3 Tonkarowero ABUKEHUA (TOPLEBaHWe)

| NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCREeACTBUE He3apUKCUPOBAHHOTO BbIABUIKHOIO anemMeHTa. Ecnu BbIaBIK-
HOW aNeMeHT He ByAeT 3aPUKCUPOBaH, TO BEPXHAA YACTb MWLl MOXET HEOXMAAHHO COCKOMb3HYTb 1 Bbi3BaTb
otgauvy.

» Bceraa 6nokupyiTe BbIABUXHOW SNIEMEHT NPU TOPLEBAHUU.

Y

CABMHbLTE BEPXHIOK YacTb Nuibl Hasaa (oT cebn) Ao ynopa.

2. 3acTonopuTe BbIABMKHOM 3NeMeHT. — cTpanuua 199

3. OTperynupyiite CTOMOPHYIO NNACTUHY OrpaHuuuTens rmybuHbl TakuMm 0Bpasom, 4ToObl OrpaHuuuTENb
rny6uHbLI NPY ONYyCKaHUU BEPXHEN YacTu NWibI NPOXOAUN Yepes OTBEPCTHUE. — cTpaHuua 199

4. Ortperynupyiite Bce HAaCTPOMKKU MUnbl (Yribl, YrAOBbLIE YNOPbl, ONOPHbLIE NOBEPXHOCTH) B COOTBETCTBUM C
TpeBoBaHWAMM BbINONHAEMOrO pesa.

HanexxHo puKkcupyiite 3arotosky. — ctpaHuua 201

Bkntounte nuny. — ctpanumua 202

[naBHO ONyCTUTE BEPXHIOKD YaCTb NUIbI U PACUAUTE 3aroTOBKY C PaBHOMEPHOW noAaven.
BelkntounTe Ny M NOAOXKAMTE, NMOKa PEXYLLMUIA KPYT MOMHOCTLIO HE OCTAHOBUTCA.
OTBeAnTE BEPXHIOKD YaCTb NMUNLI 0BPATHO B BEPXHEE MONOXKEHHE.

©@NDo

6.11.2 Pe3 c TonKaroWUM ABUKEHUEM

| A NPEOYNPEXIOEHWUE

Otpaya BCneACTBUME HENPaBUNBHOIO ABWEHWA BEPXHEW 4acTu MuUnbl. HenpasunbHoe ABWXeHWE
BEPXHEH 4acTu Nunbl NPU PacnUNOBKE C TONKAIOLUM ABMKEHWEM MOXKET Bbl3BaTb OTAauy.

» [lepen BbINONMHEHWEM pesa cHavana BCeraa MONHOCTLIO BbITAMBAWTE BEPXHIOIO YacTb MWAbI, 3aTeMm
OnycKauTe ee U CABUranTe B HANpaBieH!M YroBbIX YNOPOB.

» Hukoraa He TAHUTE BEPXHKOK 4acCTb NUNbI K ce()e, ecnu pe)+(y|.|.|m7| KPYr y>Xe& HaxoAuTCA B 3aroTOBKe.

Mpu BLINONHEHUM PE3OB C TONKAOLMM ABUKEHUEM OCTOPOXKHO U 63 OCTAHOBKM TONKAMTE BEPXHIOH
yacTb NUAbl K yrnosomy ynopy. Ecnv Bo Bpems pesku npepbiBaeTcs TONKaoLWEe ABWKEHUE, PEXYLLIWIA
Kpyr ByAeT OCTaBnATb CNEAbl HA 3aroTOBKE, M TOYHOCTL Pe3a CHUXKaeTcH.

1. Tpu HeOBXOAMMOCTH PACHUKCUPYIATE BIABUKHOM ANEMEHT. — cTpaHuua 199

2. OTperynupyiTte CTOMOPHYIO NNACTUHY OrpaHuuuTens rnyGuHbl Takum oBpasom, uToBbl OrpaHuuuTeNb
rnyGuHLI NPKU ONYCKaHWM BEPXHEN YaCTH NMUNbI NPOXOAWN Yepes OTBepCTUE. — CTpaHuua 199

3. Ortperynupyiite BCe HAaCTPOWKKU NuAbI (Yribl, YrIOBbI€ YNOPbI, ONMOPHBIE NOBEPXHOCTH) B COOTBETCTBUMU C

TpeBoBaHWAMM BbINONHAEMOrO pesa.

HanexxHo puKkcupyiite 3arotosky. — ctpaHuua 201

MOMHOCTBLIO BBITAHUTE BEPXHIOKO YacTb Nkl K cebe.

Bkntounte nuny. — ctpaduua 202

[naBHO OTBEANUTE BEPXHIOIO YACTb NUbl BHU3.

YnepuBaite BEPXHIOO YaCTb MUAbl B KPaHEM HUXHEM MOMOXEHWN U NNAaBHO CABMHbTE ee Hasaa (oT

cebn). Pacnunute 3aroToBKy C paBHOMEPHO# noaayen.

9. BebIknounTe MUY M NOAOXKAMTE, NMOKA PEXYLLMUIA KPYT MOMHOCTLIO HE OCTAHOBUTCA.

10. OTBeANTE BEPXHIOKO YaCTb NUMbl 0OPATHO B BEPXHEE NONOXEHHE.

© N O

6.11.3 BbinunueBaHue nasa

1. YcTaHoBWTe OrpaHuuuTenb MyOuHbI Ha Hy)XXHYHO ry6uHy pesa. — ctpaHuua 199
2. BbinonHute pes TonKalowmm ABUKEHUeM. — cTpaHuua 203

6.11.4 Pe3ska npodpunbHLIX NNAHOK 16

| MPEAYNPEXOEHWE

OnacHoOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA BCNEACTBME HEHaAneMmallero 3akpenneHuAa 3aroToBKU. HenpasunbHO

3aKpen/eHHan 3aroToBKa MOXET NEPEKOCUTLCA NPU € PE3KE PEXKYLLMM KPYroM U Bbi3BaTb oTAauy.

» Ecnu Bbl NpucTaBnaeTe NPOQUILHYIO NaHKy K yrnosomy ynopy, obpartute ocoboe BHUMaHWe Ha To,
yTOGkI NPOdUNLHANA NNaHKa Gbina HAAEXHO 3aPUKCUPOBaHa OT CMELLEHHA. — cTpaHuua 201
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PacnunoBKy NpoguibHbLIX NNAHOK MOXHO BbINOSHATL ABYMSA PasHbIMW Cocobamu:

* C yCTaHOBKOW HanpoTUB YrNOBOro ynopa;

* B YNOXXEHHOM Ha MUIbHBIA CTON NMONOXEHUM.

» B 3aBMCHMOCTM OT WMPHUHBI NPODHUILHBIX MNAHOK PE3KY BLIMOMHATL C TONKAOLMM ABMXKEHUEM U 6E3 HEro.

» CHauana npoBepbTe BbICTaB/IEHHbIE TOPU3OHTalIbHbIE M/MHVI BepTUKaNbHbIE YrNbl CKOCa Ha APEBECHbIX
otxozax (06peskax APeBECHHBbI).

7 Yxoa u TexHuyecKoe oﬁcnymuBaHue

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE
OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA NPU YCTAaHOBNEHHOM aKKymynaTope !
» [lepea npoBeaeHWeM MOGLIX PaBoT MO yXo4y U 0BCNYKUBAHUIO BCEraa U3BneKaiTe akkymynatop!

Yxon 3a uspenuem

* Ypanante HanunLwyto rpasb C OCTOPOXKHOCTbIO.

*  OCTOPOXHO OYUCTUTE BEHTUNIALIMOHHBLIE NPOPE3N CYXOW MATKOW LLETKON.

e Ounwaiite KOpMnyc TOMbKO Cnerka yBha)KHeHHOW candetkol. He ucnonb3yiTe cpeactsa no yxoay C
coAepXXaHUeM CUANKOHA, MOCKOMbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPeAUTb AeTanu U3 NnacTMacchl.

e [InA OUNCTKMU KOHTAKTOB U3AENMA UCMOMNb3YNTE YNCTYIO CyXYHO TPAMKY.

* PerynapHo ouuLiaiTe HanpasnaloLWe WTaHr BbIABUXHOIO 31ieMeHTa U 0NOoNHUTeNbHbLIE onopkl. HaHo-
CUTE HECKONBKO Kanesb Macna Ha BCe HanpasnAtoLLMe LUTAHTU NOCNE KaXKAON YACTKU.

e PerynfpHo ouuLlaiTe KOHTaKTHbIE MOBEPXHOCTU BEPXHUX YrNOBbIX YNOpoB. MNpu Heo6xoaAUMOCTH Aonon-
HUTENBHO CMas3bliBaiTe KOHTAKTHLIE MOBEPXHOCTH.

Yxona 3a NUTUN-UOHHBIMK aKKYMynATOpaM1

e KaTteropuuecku sanpelyaeTcs UCMob30BaTh akKyMyNnAaTOp C 3a6UTbIMU BEHTUIALMOHHBIMU MPOPE3AMM.
OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALIMOHHBIE NPOPE3N CyXOW MArKOW LLIETKON.

* He nonyckaiite UpeaMepHOro 3anbiNeHna UK 3arpAsHeHns akkymynatopa. Kateropuyecku sanpetiaerca
noaseprate akKyMynaTop 4Ype3MepHOMY BO3AEWCTBUIO BRiaru (Hanpumep, ornyckatb ero B BOAY WU
OCTaBNATb NOA AOXKAEM).

Ecnum akkyMynaTop NPOMOKHET, 06paLlaiTech C HUM, Kak C MOBPEXAEHHBIM. [TOMECTUTE €ro B KOHTERHEP
13 HEropHYEro Marepuana u oéparuTecb B cepBUCHbIN LeHTpP Hilti.

e AKKyMynaTop AOMKeH ObiTb 4MCTbIM, 6e3 cnefoB macna M cMasku. He ponyckaiite upeamepHoro
CKOM/IEHWA MbIAIM UK FPA3K Ha akkyMynatope. OumnLianTe akkyMynaTop CyXO# MATKOW KUCTbIO MK YNCTOM
1 CyxoM TPAMKOW. He ncnonbsyite cpeactsa no yxoAy C COAEPXaHMeM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOSbKY OHU MOTYT
noBpeAnTb AeTanu U3 NnacTMaccehbl.

He npukacaitech K KOHTaKTaM akkyMynatopa v He yAaananTe C HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYIO Ha 3aBOAe.

e OunwaiiTe KOpMNyc TOMbKO Cnerka yBha)KHeHHOW candetkol. He ucnonb3yiWTe cpeactsa no yxoay C
coaepXXaHUeM CUANKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHW MOTYT NOBPeAUTb AeTanu U3 NnacTMacchl.

TexHuueckoe obcnymusaHue

* PerynapHo nposepsAiTe BCE BUAMMbIE YaCTU U3AENNA HA OTCYTCTBME NOBPEXAEHMWIA, & ANEMEHTbI yrpas-
NIeHUA — Ha UcnpaBHoOe PpyHKLUOHUPOBaHHE.

e [lp1 NOBPEXAEHUAX U/MNK GYHKLWUOHANBHBLIX COOAX HE UCMoNb3yiiTe usaenve. HesameanutensHo caaite
usfenve AnA peMoHTa B cepBUCHbIN LieHTp Hilti.

* Tlocne yxoaa 3a U3AENMEM U €ro TEXHUYECKOTO OBCNY)KMBAHWA YCTAaHOBUTE BCE 3aLLUMTHbIE NPUCMOCO6-
NeHWA Ha MEeCTO M NPOoBepbTE WX UCTIPaBHOE GYHKLMOHMPOBAaHHE.

InA obecneyenns 6e30nacHoi aKCMyatauum UCNoNb3yiTe TONbKO OPUrMHabHbLIE 3anacHble YacTu 1
pacxoaHble matepuansl. JonyuwerHble Hilti 3anacHble yacTu, pacxoaHble Matepuanbl U NPUHAANEX-
HOCTU ansa aTtoro usaenua cM. B Hilti Store unu Ha: www.hilti.group

71 OuunCTKa 3aMTHBIX NPUCNIOCO6NEHN

1. CHuMUTE pexxyLumin Kpyr. — cTpaHvua 198

2. OCTOPOXHO OUYUCTUTE 3aLUUTHBIE MPUCTIOCOBIEHNA CYXOM LLIETKOM.

3. Yaanute OTNIOXEHUA W ONUIKK BHYTPHU 3aLUUTHBIX NPUCNOCOBNEHUH C MOMOLLBIO NOAXOAALIENO UHCTPY-

MeHTa.
4. YCTaHOBMUTE PEXYLUMI Kpyr. — cTpaHuua 198
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7.2 OuucTKa aganTepa nbiieoTcoca U COeAUHUTENBHOTO LUNaHra

CHUMUTE MbINeCOOPHBIA MELLIOK UK NOACOEANHEHHbIN BCACLIBAIOLMIA LUNAHT Nbinecoca.

OTnyCTUTE KPENEXKHDBIA BUHT COEANHUTENBHOTO LUMaHra Ha BEPXHEN YacTv nunbi (1).

OTcoeanHUTE COEAUHUTENbHbIV LUNAHT OT BEPXHEN YacTu Nuibl U (2) agantepa nelneoTtcoca.
OnOPOXKHUTE COEAUHUTENBHbIW LUMAHT U OYUCTUTE Er0 CYXOW LLIETKOM.

OuncTute KaHan AnA OTBOAA OMNUIOK Ha BEPXHEH YacTh NNkl M adanTtep NblneoTcoca CyxXom LLETKOW.
MoAcoeanHUTe COEANHUTENBHBIN LLNaHT 0BPaTHO K aaanTepy NbineoTcoca U BEPXHEHR YacTv NunbI.
3aTAHUTE KPENeXHbIN BUHT COEAMHUTENBHOTO LUNaHra Ha BEPXHeH YacTu nunbil.

YCTaHOBUTE MNbiNeCOOPHBIA MELLOK UM NOBTOPHO NOACOEANHUTE NbiNecoc. — cTpaHuua 198

O NP ORA WD~

7.3 OnopoHeHue nebinec6opHoro mewwka [

CHUMUTE NbiNecOOpHbIA MELLIOK C aganTepa nbineotcoca.

OTKPOWTE MOSHMIO MbINECBOPHOrO MELLIKA U YTUIIMBUPYHTE COAEPIKUMOE HaANeXaLum o6pasom.
3aKpoiTe MOMHHUIO NbINECOOPHOrO MeLLKa.

CHOBa yCTaHOBMTE NblNecOOPHbI MELLOK Ha aaanTep neineotcoca. — ctpaHuua 198

Eal i .

7.4 lNMpoBepKa U FOCTUPOBKA HACTPOEK U UHAUKALUU

TopLOBOYHO-ycOpesHan nuna Gbina HaanexallMm o6pasoM OTperynMpoBaHa U OTbIOCTUPOBaHa Ha 3aBoAe-
usrotoButene. OAHAKO MOCNE WHTEHCUBHOrO WCMOMb30BAHWA WM HeHaane)awlero obpalieHus MOXEeT
BO3HUKHYTb HEOBXOAMMOCTb B MPOBEPKE HACTPOEK U UHAMKATOPOB MUMbI U B X PETYIIMPOBKE.

Jing NpOBEPKH U PETYNMPOBKM Nkl TPEBYETCA OMBIT U CeLMUanbHble MHCTPYMEHTLI.

Hilti pekomerayeT BBINONHATL PEryMpPOBKY/IOCTUPOBKY MWkl TONBKO C NPUBJIEYEHUEM CMELMATUCTOB Cep-
BMCHOro ueHTpa Hilti.

Bo Bpems nto6bix paboT no NPoBEPKe U HACTPOWKE C UCMONb30BaHWEM YINIOBOrO KanMbpa He kacaiTech
BEPLUMH MUNbHBLIX 3yObeB. OTO MOXET MPUBECTU K HEMPABUIBHOMY M3MEPEHMI. YrNoBOW Kanuop
ZIOMKEH BCEraa COOTBETCTBOBATH MONOTHY Kpyra.

7.4.1 lNpoeepKa BepTUKanNbLHOro yrna cKoca
1. CaBWHbTE BEPXHIOKO YaCTb NUNbI Hasaa (oT cebs) Ao ynopa.
2. OTperynupyiTte CTOMOPHYIO NAACTUHY OrpaHuuuTens rnyGuHbl Takum oBpasom, 4ToBbl OrpaHuuuTeNb
rny6uHbLI NPY ONYCKaHUU BEPXHEW YacTu NUAbI NPOXOAUN Yepes OTBEPCTHUE. — cTpaHuua 199
3. BebiCTaBbTe ropusoHTaNbHLIA yron ckoca 0°.
MpWKMWUTE BEPXHIOK YaCTb NUMbl BHW3 U 3aABUHBTE TPAHCNIOPTUPOBOUHLIM GUKCATOP, YTOOLI 32610KUPO-
BaTb BEPXHIOK YacTb NWAbI.
BbicTaBbTe BepTUKanbHbIv yron ckoca 0°.
BebicTaBbTe yrnoBoit kanuép Ha 90°.
YcTaHOBUTE YrNOBOM KanMbp BEPTUKAILHO M 3aMOANULO Ha MUMbHBIA CTON.
CABWHbTE YrNOBOW Kanuép K pexxyLuemy Kpyry.
> YrN0BO# Kanuop AOMKEH ObITb 3aNOANMLO C PEXYLUMM KPYTrOM MO BCEH JIMHUM.
9. BebicTaBbTe BepTMKanbHbIA yron ckoca 45° cnpasa.
10. YcTaHoBuTE YrnoBoi kanubp Ha 45° (B BUAE anbTepHatvebl Ha 135° AnA U3MepPEHUs C NEBOM CTOPOHbI).
11. YcTaHoBwHTe YrnoBoW Kanuép BepTUKaNbHO U 3anoANMLO Ha NUAbHLIA CTON.
12. COBWHbLTE YIIOBOM Kanuop K pexyLLemy Kpyry.
»  YrnoBo# KanMbp A0MKEH BbiTb 3aN0ANMULO C PEXYLUMM KPYrOM NO BCEH NUHUK.
13. MoBTOpMTE WarK AnA BEPTUKaNbHOro yrna ckoca 45° cnesa.
Pesynbtar 1/ 2
YrnoBoi Kanuép HaxXoAUTCA 3anOANULO C PEXYLUMM KPYTOM MO BCEW IMHAW NPU BCEX TPEX U3MEPEHUAX.
» [luna otperynmpoBaHa npasuibHO.
Pesynbrar 2/ 2
Mpw BBLINONHEHWUM OAHOTO MW HECKONBKUX UBMEPEHUI YINOBOM Kanbp M PexyLUMii Kpyr He HaxoasaTcA
3anoAnmuo.
» O6patntech B CepBUCHbII LeHTp Hilti.

&
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7.4.2 PerynupoBKa yKasaTenei BEpTUKanbHOro yrna ckoca [k
1. TpoBepbTe BEPTUKANbHLIA YTON CKOCa Ha TOYHOCTb. — CTpaHuuya 205
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BoicTaBbTe BEpTMKanbHbIM yron ckoca 0°.

OTnycTHUTe KpenexHblid BUHT yKkasatena BepPTUKaNbHOro yrna ckoca W yCTaHOBUTE €ro TOYHO Ha OTMETKY

0°.

CHoBa 3aTAHMTE KPEMNEeXHbIN BUHT OT PYKHU. [pun 3TOM yaepkuBaiiTe ykasartenb TO4HO Ha oTmeTke 0°.

Mpu HeoBxoAMMOCTH NOBTOPUTE ONepaumuu AnA BTOPOro yKasatens BepTUKanbHOro yrna ckoca.

Y6eautecb B COOTBETCTBUM (GAKTUUECKOrO BEPTUKANILHOMO yrna ckoca M oboux ykasatenen yrna 45°

(cnpaBa v cnesa).

» Ecnu npv npoBepke oanH U3 ykasatenei He GyAeT COOTBETCTBOBATL GaKTUHECKOMY Yrily B OAHOM WK
HECKOSBbKUX MeCTax U ero Henb3a ByaeT oTperynMpoBsatb, o6paTtutech B CepBUCHbIM LeHTp Hilti.

7.4.3 [poBepka ropu3oHTaNbHOrO yrna ckoca

1.
2.

»

© N o

10.
11.
12.

CABUHbTE BEPXHIO YacTb NWibl Hasaa (0T cedn) Ao ynopa.

OTperynupyiTte CTOMOPHYIO NNACTUHY OrpaHW4UTens ryGuHbl TakMM 00pasoMm, YTOGblI OrpaHuuuTENb
rny6uHbI NPU ONYCKaHUKM BEPXHEW YacTu Nuibl NPOXOAWA Yepesd OTBEPCTHE. — cTpaHuua 199

BbicTaBbTe BepTMKanbHbIA yron ckoca 0°.

MPWKMUTE BEPXHIOIO YaCTb NMUNbI BHU3 U 3a1BUHLTE TPAHCMNOPTUPOBOYHBIA GUKCATOP, YTOBLI 3a6NOKUPO-
BaTb BEPXHIOKO YaCTb MUAbI.

BeicTaBbTe ropusoHTanbHeli yron ckoca 0°.

BebicTaBbTe yrnoBoit kanuép Ha 90°.

Monoxwute yrnoBoi kanép NnawwMsa Ha NUbHLIA CTON 3anNOANULO C YIIOBBIM YNOPOM.

CABUMHbTE YrNOBOW Kanuép K PeXyLLemMy Kpyry.

»  YrnoBoii KanMbp A0MKEH BbiTb 3aNOANMULO C PEXYLUMM KPYFrOM MO BCEH NIMHUN.

BbicTaBbTe ropu3oHTanbHbIA yron ckoca 45° cnpasa.

YcTaHoBuTe yrnoBoi kanubp Ha 45° (B BuAe anbTepHatuBbl Ha 135° AnA U3MepeHns C NEBO CTOPOHbI).
Monoute yrnoBoi kanMbp NNallMs Ha MUbHLIA CTON 3anoANMLO C YrNOBbIM YNIOPOM.

CABWHbTE YrNOBOW Kanubp K pexyLuemMy Kpyry.

»  YrnoBo# KanMbp A0MKEH BbiTb 3aN0ANMNLO C PEXKYLUMM KPYFrOM N0 BCEH NIMHUM.

. MoBTOpPUTE LWarK AN ropU3OHTanbHOro yrna ckoca 45° cnesa.

Pesynbrar 1/2

YrnoBoii KanMbp HaxoAWTCA 3arOoANULO C PEXYLLMM KPYroM MO BCEW JIMHUKU NPU BCEX TPEX U3MEPEHUAX.

» [una otperynMposaHa npasubHO.

Pesynbtar2 /2

Mpu BLINONHEHWN OAHOMO MM HECKOMBKUX UBMEPEHWI YrNOBOM Kanuop M PEeXyLLUMi KpYr He HaXoAATCA

3anoAnmuo.

» OTperynupyite ropu3OHTanbHbLIA Yron ckoca WAM obpatutecb B CepBUCHbIA LeHTp  Hilti.
— cTpanuua 206

7.44 PerynMpoBKa ropM3OHTanbHOrO yrna ckoca U wwkanb! 21

o os N

© N
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3agpmKcHUpynTe NOBOPOTHOE OCHOBAHME B NONOXeHUn 0°.

OTnycTuTe pyyKy-dUKcaTop NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBAHMA.

OTnycTuTe YeTbipe KpenexHbIX BUHTA LLKab! (ANA BbICTABIEHWA) FOPU3OHTANIbHOrO yria ckoca.
BebicTaBbTe yrnoBoit kanuép Ha 90°.

Monoxwute yrnoBoi kanép NnawwMsa Ha NUibHLIA CTON 3anNOANULO C YITIOBBIM YNOPOM.

CABWHbTE YIIIOBOM Kanuop K pexxyLuemy Kpyry. Mcnonbays yrnoBoi kanuép, oTperynmpyite noBopoTHOE
OCHOBaHWe, BKITHOYaA LLKay rOPU3OHTaNbLHOIO yrna ckoca.

» YrnoBo# KanMbp A0MKEH BbiTb 3aN0ANMMNLO C PEXKYLUMM KPYFOM MO BCEWH NIMHUM.

3atAHuTE pyuKy-PpUKCaTOP NOBOPOTHOrO OCHOBAHWA, YTOOb! 3a6N10KUPOBATL OCHOBaHHE.

3aTAHUTE YeTbIPE KPEMEXKHBIX BUHTA LUKasbl FOPU3OHTANILHOIO yria cKoca.

lMpoBepbTe ropusoHTanbHbIe Yribl ckoca: 45° cnpasa u 45° cnesa. — ctpaHuua 206

Pesynbrar 1/ 2

YrnoBoi KanMbp HaxoauTCA 3anoNIULO C PEXYLUMM KPYroM MO BCEW JIMHWUW NPU FOPU3OHTANbHBIX Yriax
ckoca 45° cnpaBa u 45° cneea.

» [luna otperynMpoBaHa npaBuibHO.

Pesynbtar2 /2

MpK BBINONHEHUN OAHOTO MW HECKONBbKUX M3MEPEHWH YrNOBOW Kanubp W pexyLLMit Kpyr He HaxoAATCA
3anoAnmuo.

» O6patutech B CepBUCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.




7.45 PerynupoBKa yKasaTenei ropu3oHTanbHoro yrna ckoca 2l
1. TpoBepbTe ropuM3oHTaNbHbLIM Yrosl CKOca Ha TOYHOCTb. — cTpaHuua 206
2. Tpu HeoBXOANMOCTH OTPEryNUPYiTE FOPU3OHTaNbHBIA Yron ckoca. — cTpaHuua 206
3. BbicTaBbTe ropusoHTanbHel yron ckoca 0°.
4. OTnycTuTe KPENEXHbI BUHT yKasaTena ropM3OHTaNbHOrO Yria CKoca M yCTaHOBUTE €ro TOYHO Ha OTMETKY
0°.
CHoBa 3aTAHUTE KPENeXHbIM BUHT OT PyKu. [pKn 3TOM yaep)KuBaiiTe ykasaTtenb TOYHO Ha oTMeTke 0°.
Mpu HeoBXOAMMOCTH NOBTOPUTE ONepaLun Ang BTOPOro yKasatena ropu3OHTaNbHOMO Yra ckoca.
7. Y6eautecb B COOTBETCTBUM GAKTUYECKOrO FOPU3OHTANBHOrO yria ckoca M 0Boux ykasartenei yrna 45°
(cnpaBa u cnesa).
» Ecnu npu npoBepKe 0AWH U3 ykasatenei He ByAeT COOTBETCTBOBATL GaKTUUECKOMY Yrily B OLHOM UK
HECKONbKMX MECTaX W ero Henb3sa ByAeT OTperynupoBatb, 06paTuTeck B CEPBUCHLIN LeHTP Hilti.

o o

7.5 3ameHa nbinec6opHuKa E

| A MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHoOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA U3-3a HENPaABUIbHOW YCTAHOBKU AedneKTopoB. Ecnu AednekTop ycTaHoB-

NeH HeMpaBUNbHO, TO PEXKYLLMIA KPYr MOXKET 3aKNUHUTb. [lednekTop unmn pexyLumin Kpyr MoryT cromatbes, U

UX 4acCTh MOTYT BbITb OTOPOLLEHbI B CTOPOHY.

» [pu ycTaHOBKe AePNEKTOPOB YOEAUTECH B TOM, YTO OHW BE3JE YCTAHOBNEHbI NPaBUIbHO. HarpykeHHas
YCUIUEM NMPYXKUHBI HacTb AedneKTopa AoMKHa BbiTb obpalleHa B CTOPOHY OT PEXYLLErO Kpyra.

1. OTnycTute KpenexHole BUHTBI (1) C OAHOM CTOPOHBI M CHUMUTE AednekTop (3).
2. OTtnycTtuTe KpenexHble BUHTbI HA NPOTUBOMOMIOXHON CTOPOHE U CHUMUTE BTOPOW AePNEKTOp W Mbinec-
BGOpPHHKK (2).
3. YcTaHoBuTe HOBGIN NblNecOOPHUK U (2) aepnektop (3).
» Y6eautech B TOM, YTO AEPNEKTOP PACMONOKEH NPaBUILHO.
4. TMpukpyTute obe AeTanu KPenexHbIMU BUHTAMU.
5. TpuKkpyTUTE BTOPON ASDNEKTOP U NbINECOOPHUK C MPOTUBOMONIOMHON CTOPOHBI.
» YBeautechb B TOM, YTO AEPNEKTOP PACTONOMEH NPaBUIbHO.
» Y6eautech B TOM, YTO NbINECOOPHUK M 06a AedneKTopa HAAEXKHO 3aKpemneHb!.

7.6 3ameHa LWNMLEBbIX NNacTUH FE

LLIn1ueBble NnacTHb OTPEryNnMpoBaHbl Ha 3aBOAE TakMM 00pa3oM, UTOObI OHW HE KacanucChb PEXYLLEro Kpyra.
OaHako LWnuyeBble MacTMHbl NOABEPXKEHbI onpeaeneHHoMy usHocy. Hilti npeanaraet wnnuyesbie NnacTuHbl
B KQUeCTBe 3anacHblX YacTer. X MOXHO BbICTPO W NIETKO 3aMEHHTD.

1. BbIKpyTUTE BCE KPEMNEMXHbIE BUHTLI MNACTUH W YTUIM3UPYITE U3HOLLEHHbIE MNACTUHBI.

2. YcTtaHoBUTE HOBbIE LIAULEBLIE MNACTUHbI.

3. Cnerka 3aTAHWTE KPeneXHble BUHTBI, YTOObI LUAKLEBLIE MIACTUHBI MOXHO ObINO NepeABUraTh.

4

OTperynupyiTe nonoXeHue LUAMLEBLIX MNACTMH TakMM 0BpasoM, YTOObl UCKIIOUUTL KOHTAKT (KacaHue)
PEXYLLEro Kpyra ¢ HUMU.

» CHavana npoBepbTe MakCUManbHbLIE BEPTUKANbHLIE YITIbl CKOCA Crpasa U Crnesa.
» Takxke NpoBepbTe BCE OCTaNbHbLIE FOPU3OHTANbHBLIE U BEPTUKaNbHbIE bl CKOCa.
5. Tocne BbINONHEHNUA PETYIMPOBKM 3aTAHWUTE BPYYHYIO BCE KPEMEXHBIE BUHTLI.

8 TpaHcnoOpTUPOBKA U XpPaHEeHHe aKKYMYNATOPHbIX UHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMYNATOPOB
24]25)

TpaHcnopTUPOBKa TOPLOBOYHO-YCOPE3HON NUIbI

Mepen TPaHCNOPTUPOBKON NUAbI BLIMOAHUTE CReaytoLmMe AeNCTBUA:

» CABUMHbTE BEPXHIOKO YacTb NNkl Hasad (oT cebs) Ao ynopa.

» 3acTonopuTe BblABMXHOW 3NeMeHT. — cTpaHuua 199

» OTperynupyiTe CTOMOPHYIO NNACTUHY OrpaHuuuTens rmyGuHbl TakuM 06pasoM, 4TOObl OrpaHuuuTENb
rny6uHbLI NPY ONYCKaHUU BEPXHEH YacTu NUibl NPOXOAMN Yepes oTBEpPCTHE. — cTpaHuua 199

» BbicTaBbTe BepTUKanbHbIM yron ckoca 0°.

» [pWKMUTE BEPXHIOIO YacTb MMkl BHU3 U 3aABUHBTE TPAHCMOPTUPOBOYHBIN PrUKcaTop, UTOOLI 3a6N0KMPO-
BaTb BEPXHIOK YaCTb NUIbI.
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» Tpn HEOBXOANMOCTH 3a/iBUHBTE AOMOSHUTENbHBIE ONOPbI NOIHOCTLIO BHYTPbL. — CTpaHuua 199

» BbICTaBbTe ropusoHTasbHbIA yron ckoca snpaso (60°) Ao ynopa 1 3apuKCcHpyiTe NOBOPOTHOE OCHOBaHWeE.

» Y6epuTe BCe NPUHAANEXHOCTH (Hanpumep, CTPYOLMHY), KOTOpble HEBO3MOXKHO HaAEMHO 3aKpPenuTb Ha
nune.

» Tpu HeoBXOAMMOCTH CHUMMTE PYYKY-DUKCATOP M 32)KMWUTE ee B OAHOM W3 Aep)kaTtenei Ha 3aAHew
CTOPOHE BEPXHEro yrnoBoro yrnopa.

MepeHocuTe Ny TONbKO 3a NPeAYCMOTPEHHbIE ANIA 9TOro MecTa:

*  pYuKuM-3axsaTbl NOA AOMNONHUTENBHLIMK onopamu (1);

*  pYuKy-3axBaT B 3a4HEN 4acTu PAAOM C MOAKIIOYEHMEM AnA nbineyaanenus (2);

*  PYKOATKY Ha BEpXxHeW Yactv nunbl (3).

TpaHCNOPTMPOBKa aKKYMyNATOPOB

/\ OCTOPOXHO
HenpenHamepeHHoe BKNOUEHHUE B X04€ TPAaHCNOPTUPOBKH !
» [lpK TpPaHCNOPTUPOBKE CBOMUX ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCEra OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX akKyMynaTopbi!

» U3Bnekute akkymynatop(bl).

» KaTteropuuecku sanpeLyaeTcsa TpaHCNopPTUPOBaTh aKKyMYNATOPbI 6e3 yNakoBKK (6ecTapHbIM Coco6om).
Bo Bpemsa TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM HEOBXOAUMO MPUHATL MEPbI MO 3aLLMTE aKKyMYNATOPOB OT CUMbHBIX YAAPOB
1 BMOpaUMit U M30NMPOBaTL MX OT MOOLIX TOKOMPOBOAALUMX MAaTEPUANOB UM APYTUX aKKyMyNATOPOB,
4TOBbI HE AI0MYCTUTL UX KOHTAKTa C KNEMMaM¥u APYrux akKyMynaTOPOB U, KaK CNEACTBUE 3TOr0, KOPOTKOTO
3amblkaHuA. CobnropanTe AefCTBYHOWME NPEANUCAHUA NO TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE aKKYMYNATOPOB.

» 3anpelyaeTcsa nepecbinatb akkymynatopsl No noute. O6patuTeCcb B TPAHCMOPTHO-3KCNEAULMOHHYIO
KOMMaHUIO, €CNIU Bbl XOTUTE NMepecnaTb NOBPEXAEHHbIE aKKyMYNATOPbI.

» Tlepea KaxabM UCMONB30BAHMEM, a TaKXKe Nepea ANUTeNbHON TPaHCNOPTUPOBKOM U Noche Hee npose-
PANATE 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U aKKYMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBME NOBPEXAESHHUIA.

XpaHeHue

| A NPEOYNPEXOEHWE
HenpeaHamepeHHoe noBpemaeHHe BCNeACTBUE HEUCNPABHbIX MU NPOTEKaOLWMUX aKKYMYyNATOPOB !
» [lpu XxpaHeHne cBOUX BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCeraa OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX aKKyMyJ‘IﬂTOpr!

» [0 BO3MOXXHOCTHM XpaHWTE W3AENUe U aKKyMynaTopbl B CyXOM W npoxnagHoMm mecte. Cobnioaante
OorpaHuyeHus No TeMneparype, NPUBOAUMbBIE B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTEPUCTUKaX.

» He xpaHuTe akkyMynaTopbl Ha 3apAAHOM YCTpOHCTBe. Nocne 3apAakv BCeraa ussnekante akkyMynaTtop
13 3apAAHOro YCTPOMCTBA.

» HuKoraa He ocTaBnANTe akKyMyNATOPbLI HA CONHLUE, HA HAarpeBaTebHbIX/OTONUTENbHBIX ANEMEHTaxX UK 3a
cTeknom!

> XpaHuTe U3aenve 1 akkyMynaTopbl B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AeTen U NOCTOPOHHUX N1L, MeCTe.

» [lepea KakablM UCNONb30BAHWEM, a TaKXKe Nepea ANUTENbHbIM XpaHEeHWeM U Nocne Hero nposepanTe
n3aenue U akkyMynaTopbl Ha OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAEHUN.

9 MomoLb Npy HeMcNpPaBHOCTAX

Mpu BO3HUKHOBEHWM NOBLIX HEMCMPABHOCTEN OBpaLLaiTe BHUMaHWE Ha MHAMKALMIO COCTOAHUA aKKyMYNATO-
pa. CM. rmasy UHANKaALMKU COCTOAHWA NMUTUIN-UOHHOTO aKKyMynAaTopa.

B cnydyae HeucnpaBHOCTEMN, KOTOPbIE HE yKasaHbl B TOM Tabnuue MM KOTOpble Bbl HE MOXXETe YCTPaHuTb
camocToATeNbHO, oBpalyaiTecs B Gnnxanlumii cepBUCHbIiA LeHTp Hilti.

HencnpasHocTb Bo3moxHaA npuumHa Pewenne

Pesko nagaert uyactorta Bpa- AKKYMYNATOP PaspsAXeH. » 3apaaute akkyMynaTop.

LeHwuA. YpesmepHoe ycunne noaauu. » VYMeHbLUMTE ycunue nodauu
CHOBA BKJIOUNTE NUy.

PexyLuuit Kpyr ocTaHaBnuBa- | YpeamepHoe ycunue noaadu. » YMeHbLUUTE ycunue nopauun u

etcA. CHOBa BKJIOYNTE NUy.

He cpabatbiBaet QpyHKUMA AKKYMYNATOP paspaXxeH. » 3apaaute akkymynatop.

TOPMOXXEeHUA ABuUratensa.
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HeucnpaBHocTb Bo3moxHaa npuumHa PeweHnue
Yrnbl pe3a HETOYHbI. YrnoBasa TOYHOCTb, LUKanbl nun yka- | » [poBepbTe U oTperynupyiite
3areny pasperynMpoBaHsbl. HacTPOMKU W WHAMKATOPbI.

— cTpaHnuua 205

» Ecnu Bbl He MOXeTe BbINONHNTL
PerynupoBKy CaMOCTOATENbHO
WU B Cryyae CRULWKOM 6orb-
LLIOrO OTKIOHEHWUA TOYHOCTH
nunbl o6paTuTech B CEPBUCHbIN

ueHTp Hilti.
CseToanoaHble MHAMKaTopbl | JledeKT akkymynaropa » O6patntech B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP
aKKyMyniATopa HUYero He no- Hilti.

KasblBaOT

10 YTunusauymna

| A MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHHUA BCNEeACTBME HenpaBunbHOW yTunusaumum! OnacHOCTb AnA 340pOBbA BCnea-

CTBUE BbIXOJA ra30B UIN XKUOKOCTEN.

» He nepecbinante NoBpeXAeHHbIE aKKyMynAaTopbI!

» 3akpbiBaiiTe aKKyMyNATOPHbIE KOHTAKTLI HE NMPOBOAALUMM TOK Matepuanom, 4tobbl U3Berkatb KOPOTKUX
3aMblKaHUM.

> YTUNU3MPYITE aKKyMynATOPbI TaK, 4TOObl MCKIIOYNUTL MX NOMNaaaHe B PyKU AeTen.

> YTunusupyiiTe akkymynatop uepes Gnwkaiwwuii Hilti Store nnn oBpatutech B cneumanaMpoBaHHy
GUpMy Mo yTununsaumu.

nff? BonblunHCTBO Matepuanos, 13 KOTOPbIX U3rotoBneHsl ycTpoictea Hilti, noanexar sTopuuHoi nepepa-
6oTke. Mepen yTvnusaumei cneayert TwaTenbHO PpaccopTMpOBaTb Matepuansi (Ans yaobcTsa ux nocneayto-
e nepepaboTtkh). Bo mHorux ctpaHax ¢upma Hilti y)xe opranusoBana npvem GbiBLUMX B UCMONb30BAHUM
3NEKTPUYECKUX U BNEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOWICTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUOOPOB) AN yTUaM3aumu. LononHUTENbHYO
MHGOPMALMIO NO 3TOMY BOMPOCY MOXHO NOMY4UTb B OTAENE MO 0BCNYXMBAHMIO KIIMEHTOB UM Y KOHCYNbTaH-
TOB Nno npojaxam epupmsl Hilti.

E: » He BbiBpactiBaiiTe aNEKTPUUYECKUE WHCTPYMEHTHI, ANEKTPOHHbLIE YCTPOMUCTBa/MPUOOPEI U aKKyMy-
NATOPBI BMECTe € 00bIYHBIM Mycopom!

11 FapaHTUAa npoussoauTensa

» C Bonpocamu No NoBoAY rapaHTUHLIX YCoBUiM oBpaluaiTeck B Gnmxaniee npeacrtasutenscTso Hilti.

12 HAononHuTtenbHaa MHpopmauumna

JlononHWTeNnbHYI0  MHPOPMALMIO  OTHOCWTENBbHO  dKChyatauuw, TEXHUYECKOro  OCHaLLeHuA,
3alyUTbl  OKpyXarollei cpelbl M BTOPUUHOA  nepepaboTkM  CM. no Ccrneaywolen CCbiKe:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174

Or1a cehinka NPUBOANTCA TaKXKE B KOHLE PyKOBOACTBaA Mo 3Kcnnyartauyuu B Buae QR-kopa.

Ori

1 Kullanim kilavuzu bilgileri

al kullanim kilavuzu

1.1 Bu kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

* ikaz! Uriinii kullanmadan énce, talimatlar, giivenlik ve uyari bilgileri, cizimler ve teknik 6zellikler dahil olmak
lizere Uriinle birlikte verilen kullanim kilavuzunu okudugunuzdan ve anladiginizdan emin olunuz. Ozellikle
tlim talimatlari, guvenlik ve uyan bilgilerini, ¢izimleri, teknik 6zellikleri ve bilesenleri ve fonksiyonlari
ogreniniz. Aksi takdirde elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya ciddi yaralanma tehlikesi meydana gelebilir.
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Tum talimatlar, giivenlik ve uyar bilgileri dahil olmak Uzere kullanim kilavuzunu daha sonra kullanmak
Uzere saklayiniz.

¢ Ekteki kullanm kilavuzu, basim tarihindeki mevcut gelismis teknolojiye uygundur. En son strimi her
zaman Hilti Grin sayfasinda bulabilirsiniz. Bunu yapmak igin, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki & sembolii ile
isaretlenmis baglantlyl veya QR kodunu kullaniniz.

»  Uriini bagkalarina sadece bu kullanim kilavuzuyla birlikte veriniz.

1.2 Resim aciklamasi

1.2.1  Uyan bilgileri
Uyar bilgileri, Gruin ile calisirken ortaya ¢ikabilecek tehlikelere karsi uyarir. Asagidaki uyari metinleri kullanilir:

TEHLIKE |
» Agir viicut yaralanmalarina veya dogrudan &lime sebep olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

A iKAZ
iKAZ !
» Agir yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

/\ DIKKAT
DIKKAT !
» Vicut yaralanmalarina veya maddi hasarlara yol agabilecek olasi tehlikeli durumlar icin.

1.2.2  Kullanim kilavuzundaki semboller
Bu kullanim kilavuzunda asagdidaki semboller kullaniimistir:

Kullanim kilavuzuna dikkat edilmelidir

Kullanim uyarilar ve diger gerekli bilgiler

Geri dénusiimli malzemeler ile calisma

Elektrikli aletleri ve akuleri evdeki ¢dplere atmayiniz

Hilti Lityum Iyon akii
Hilti Sarj cihazi

FEE& DO

1.23 Gizimlerdeki semboller
Cizimlerde agsagidaki semboller kullanilmistir:

E Bu sayilar, kullanim kilavuzunun baglangicindaki ilgili ¢izime atanmistir.

Cizimlerdeki numaralandirma, dnemli galisma adimlarini veya galisma adimlari igin énemli olan

3 | yapi pargalarini gésterir. Metinde, bu ¢calisma adimlari veya yapi pargasina karsilik gelen sayilarla
vurgulanmigtir, érn. (3).

@ Pozisyon numaralari Genel bakis ciziminde kullanilir ve Uriine genel bakis boliimiindeki aciklama
S numaralarina referans niteligindedir.

@ | | Buisaret, Uriin ile calisirken dikkatinizi cekmek icin koyulmustur.

&

1.3 Uriine bagh semboller

1.3.1 Genel semboller
Uriin ile baglantili olarak kullanilan semboller.



Uriin, iOS ve Android platformlari ile uyumlu NFC teknolojisini destekler.

——= | Dogru akim

Ng | Olgiim rélanti devir sayisi

O | Cap

{:}:} Testere bicaginin boyutlari

Isik kaynagina bakmayiniz.

Li-lon | Lityum Iyon akii

®d Akuye asla bir cisimle vurmayin ve akuyi asla vurma aleti olarak kullanmayin.

&6 Akuyl disurmeyiniz. Darbe almig veya hasar gérmus bir aktyl kullanmayiniz.

1.3.2 Yasak isaretleri
Yasak igaretleri yasaklanmig eylemleri gosterir.

@ Tehlike sahasi! Ellerinizi, parmaklarinizi ve kollarinizi bu bélgeden uzak tutunuz.

1.3.3 Emredici isaretler
Emredici isaretler baglayici eylemleri gsterir.

@ Kulakiik kullanimasi

Koruyucu goézlik kullanilimasi

1.4  Uriin bilgileri

urinleri profesyonel kullanicilarin kullanimi igin éngodrilmastir ve sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir ve bakimi yapilabilir. Bu personel, meydana gelebilecek tehlikeler hakkinda 6zel
olarak egitim gérmiis olmalidir. Aletin ve ilgili yardimci gereglerin egitimsiz personel tarafindan usuliine uygun
olmayan sekilde kullaniimasi ve amagclari disinda galistinimasi sonucu tehlikeli durumlar séz konusu olabilir.
Tip tanimi ve seri numarasi, tip plakasi Gzerinde belirtiimistir.
» Seri numarasini asagidaki tabloya aktariniz. Uriin bilgileri acente veya servis merkezini aradiginizda
sorulabilir.

Uriin bilgileri
AkUli gbnye testere SM 60-22
Nesil 01
Seri no.

15 Uygunluk beyani

Uretici burada tanimlanan (riiniin gegerli yasalara ve standartlara uygun oldugunu kendi sorumlulugunda
beyan eder. Bu dokiimanin sonunda uygunluk beyaninin bir kopyasini bulabilirsiniz.

Teknik dokiimantasyonlar eklidir:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
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2 Giivenlik

2.1 Elektrikli el aletleri icin genel giivenlik uyarilan

A iKAZ Bu elektrikli el aletine yonelik tiim giivenlik uyarilarini, talimatlar, resimli agiklamalan ve

teknik verileri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Asagidaki talimatlara uyulmamasi durumunda elektrik garpmasi, yangin

ve/veya agir yaralanmalar s6z konusu olabilir.

Tim giivenlik uyanlarini ve kullanim talimatlarini muhafaza ediniz.

Guvenlik uyarilarinda kullanilan "Elektrikli el aleti terimi, sebeke isletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu

ile) veya ak igletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu olmadan) ile ilgilidir.

is yeri giivenligi

» GCalisma alanimzi temiz ve aydinlk tutunuz. Dizensiz veya aydinlatma olmayan ¢alisma alanlar
kazalara yol acabilir.

» Yanici sivilarin, gazlarin veya tozlarin bulundugu patlama tehlikesi olan yerlerde elektrikli el aleti
ile caigmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buhari yakabilecek kivilcim olusturur.

» Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken ¢ocuklari ve diger kisileri uzak tutunuz. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa aletin
kontrollinli kaybedebilirsiniz.

Elektrik glivenligi

» Elektrikli el aletinin baglanti fisi prize uygun olmaldir. Fis hi¢cbir sekilde degistiriimemelidir.
Adaptor fisini topraklama korumal elektrikli el aletleri ile birlikte kullanmayiniz. Degistiriimemis fisler
ve uygun prizler elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

» Borular, radyatorler, firinlar ve buzdolaplari gibi topraga temas eden list yiizeylere viicudunuzia
temas etmekten kacininiz. Viicudunuzun toprakla temasi var ise yiksek bir elektrik carpmasi riski s6z
konusudur.

» Elektrikli el aletini yagmurdan veya islakliktan uzak tutunuz. Elektrikli el aletine su girmesi, elektrik
carpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli el aletini tagimak, asmak veya fisi prizden cekmek i¢in baglanti kablosunu kullanim amaci
disinda kullanmayiniz. Baglanti kablosunu sicaktan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan ve hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Hasarli veya dolanmis baglanti kablolari elektrik garpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli bir el aleti ile acik alanda calisacaksaniz, sadece disarida kullanimina izin verilen uzatma
kablolar kullanimz. Dis mekanlar igin uygun olan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi elektrik carpmasi
riskini azaltir.

» Elektrikli el aleti isletiminin nemli ortamda yapilmasi ka¢inilmaz ise bir kacak akim koruma salteri
kullaniniz. Bir kagak akim koruma salterinin kullanimi elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisilerin glvenligi

» Dikkatli olunuz, ne yaptiginiza dikkat ediniz ve elektrikli el aleti ile mantikh bir sekilde ¢alisiniz.
Yorgunsaniz veya uyusturucu, alkol veya ilac etkisi altinda oldugunuzda elektrikli el aleti kullan-
mayiniz. Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken bir anlik dikkatsizlik ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Kisisel koruyucu donanim ve her zaman bir koruyucu goézlik takinmiz. Elektrikli el aletinin tiriine ve
kullanimina gdre toz maskesi, kaymayan guvenlik ayakkabisi, koruyucu kask veya kulaklik gibi kisisel
koruyucu donanimlarin kullanilmasi yaralanma riskini azaltir.

> istem disi calismay 6nleyiniz. Gii¢ kaynagina ve/veya akiiyll baglamadan, girisini yapmadan veya
tasimadan once elektrikli el aletinin kapali oldugundan emin olunuz. Elektrikli el aletini tasirken
parmaginiz salterde ise veya alet agik konumda gu¢ kaynagina takilirsa bu durum kazalara yol agabilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini devreye almadan 6nce ayar aletlerini veya vidalama anahtarlarini ¢ikartiniz.
Ddénen bir alet pargasinda bulunan bir alet veya anahtar yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

» Asin bir viicut hareketinden sakininiz. Giivenli bir durus saglayiniz ve her zaman dengeli tutunuz.
Bdylece beklenmedik durumlarda elektrikli el aletini daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

» Uygun kiyafetler giyiniz. Bol kiyafetler giymeyiniz veya taki takmayiniz. Saclan, kiyafetleri ve
eldivenleri hareket eden parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Bol kiyafetler, taki veya uzun saglar hareket eden
parcalara takilabilir.

» Toz emme ve tutma tertibatlari monte edilebiliyorsa bunlarin bagh oldugundan ve dogru kullanildi-
gindan emin olunuz. Bu toz emme tertibatinin kullanimi tozdan kaynaklanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltabilir.

» Kendi giivenliginizi riske atmayiniz ve elektrikli el aletleri kullaniminda son derece tecriibeli olsaniz
bile ilgili giivenlik kurallarini ihlal etmeyiniz. Dikkatsiz kullanim saniyeler icerisinde ciddi yaralanmalara
neden olabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin kullanimi ve calistinimasi
» Aleti cok fazla zorlamayin. Calismaniz i¢in uygun olan elektrikli el aletini kullanin. Uygun elektrikli el

aleti ile bildirilen hizmet alaninda daha iyi ve giivenli caligirsin.

212 Turkge 2395174
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» Salteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayiniz. Acilip kapatilamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir
ve tamir edilmesi gerekir.

» Alet ayarlarini yapmadan, aksesuar parcalarini degistirmeden veya aleti bir yere koymadan énce
fisi prizden ve/veya (cikarilabilir) akiiyli aletten cikarimiz. Bu 6nlem, elektrikli el aletinin istem disi
calismasini engeller.

» Kullanilmayan elektrikli el aletlerini cocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerde muhafaza edin. Aleti iyi
tanimayan veya bu talimatlari okumamis kisilere aleti kullandirmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri bilgisiz
kisiler tarafindan kullanilirsa tehlikelidir.

» Elektrikli el aletlerinin ve aksesuarlarinin bakimini titizlikle yapiniz. Hareketli parcalarin kusursuz
cahstigi ve sikismadigi, parcalarin kirilip kirlimadigi veya hasar gériip goérmedigi, elektrikli el aleti
fonksiyonlarinin kisitlanma durumlarini kontrol ediniz. Hasarl parcalan aleti kullanmadan 6nce
tamir ettiriniz. Birgok kazanin nedeni bakimi kétl yapilan elektrikli el aletleridir.

» Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun. Ozenle bakimi yapilmis keskin bigak kenari olan kesme aletleri
daha az sikigir ve kullanimi daha rahattir.

» Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarlari, ek aletleri vb. bu talimatlara gore kullanin. Galisma sartlarini ve
yapilacak isi de ayrica géz oniinde bulundurun. Elektrikli el aletlerinin éngorilen kullanimi disinda
kullaniimasi tehlikeli durumlara yol agabilir.

» Tutamagi ve tutamak yiizeylerini daima temiz ve yag ve gresten arindirimis durumda tutunuz.
Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutamak ytzeyleri gtivenli bir kullanimi ve éngértilemeyen durumlarda elektrikli el
aletinin kontrollini engeller.

Akiilii el aletinin kullanimi ve calistiriimasi

» Akiileri sadece iiretici tarafindan tavsiye edilen sarj cihazlan ile sarj ediniz. Belirli bir aku icin uygun
olan bir sarj cihazi, bagka akdulerle kullanilirsa yanma tehlikesi vardir.

» Elektrikli el aletlerinde sadece bunun i¢in 6ngériilen akiiler kullanilmahdir. Baska akulerin kullaniimasi
yaralanmalara ve yanma tehlikelerine yol acabilir.

» Kullanlmayan akiileri, kontaklarin koprillenmesine sebep olabilecek ataclar, madeni paralar,
anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar veya diger kiiciik metal cisimlerden uzak tutunuz. Akl kontaklari
arasindaki kisa devre yanmalara veya alev olusumuna sebep olabilir.

» Yanhs kullanimda akiiden sivi cikabilir. Bunlar ile temasi énleyiniz. Yanlslkla temasta su ile
durulayiniz. Sivi gozlere temas ederse ayrica doktor yardimi isteyiniz. Disari akan aki sivisi cilt
tahrisine ve yanmalarina yol agabilir.

» Hasarh veya degistirilmis akiileri kullanmayiniz. Hasarli veya degistirilmis akiler 6ngdriilemeyen
sekilde yangin, patlama veya yaralanma tehlikesi igceren tutumlara neden olabilir.

» Akiileri acik ates yakinina koymayiniz veya yiiksek sicakliklara maruz birakmayiniz. Agik ates veya
130°C'nin (265°F) lizerinde sicakliklar patlama tehlikesine neden olabilir.

» Tim sarj talimatlarina uyunuz ve akiiyii veya akiilii aleti kullanim kilavuzunda 6ngériilen sicakhk
araliginin disinda sarj etmeyiniz. Hatal sarj veya 6ngorilen sicaklik araiginin disindaki sarj islemleri
akuiniin zarar gérmesine ve yangin tehlikesine neden olabilir.

Servis

» Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece kalifiye uzman personele ve sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ile tamir
ettiriniz. Boylece aletin glivenliginin korundugundan emin olunur.

» Hasarh akiilere bakim yapmayiniz. Akilere yonelik tim bakim ¢alismalari sadece uretici veya yetkili
musteri hizmetleri tarafindan yapiimaldir.

2.2 Gonye testereler icin giivenlik uyarilar

» Gonye testereleri ahsap veya ahsap benzeri iiriinleri kesmek icin tasarlanmistir; cubuklar, demirler,
vidalar vb. gibi demir icerikli malzemeleri kesmek icin kullanilamazlar. Asindirici toz, alt koruma
bashdi gibi hareketli parcalarin sikismasina neden olur. Kesme kivilcimlari alt koruma bashgini, yerlestirme
plakasini ve diger plastik parcalari yakar.

» Miimkiinse, is parcasini kelepgelerle sabitleyiniz. is parcasini elle tutarken, elinizi her zaman testere
bigaginin her iki tarafindan en az 100 mm (4 in¢) uzakta tutunuz. Bu testereyi kelepcelenemeyecek
veya elle tutulamayacak kadar kiiciik parcalan kesmek icin kullanmayiniz. Eliniz testere bicagina
cok yakinsa, testere bigagiyla temas nedeniyle yaralanma riski artar.

» is parcasi hareketsiz olmali ve sikistirimis veya dayanak ile tablaya bastinimis olmaldir. is
parcasini testere bicagina dogru itmeyiniz ve asla "eller serbest" kesim yapmayiniz. Gevsek veya
hareketli is pargalan ylksek hizda firlayabilir ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Testereyi is parcasi boyunca itiniz. Testereyi is parcasinin icinden cekmekten kacininiz. Kesim
yapmak icin testere basini kaldinniz ve kesmeden is parcasinin lizerine ¢ekiniz. Ardindan motoru
calistiriniz, testere basini asagi dogru déndiiriiniiz ve testereyi is parcasina dogru bastiriniz. Kesim
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sirasinda sikisma olursa, testere bicaginin is pargasi Uzerinde ylkselmesi ve testere bicagl Unitesinin
siddetli bir sekilde kullaniciya dogru firlamasi tehlikesi vardir.

» Elinizi asla testere bicaginin 6niinde veya arkasinda, 6ngoriilen kesme cizgisinin lizerinde ¢apraz-
lamayiniz. Is pargasini "gapraz ellerle" desteklemek, yani is pargasini sol elle testere bicaginin saginda
tutmak veya tam tersini yapmak c¢ok tehlikelidir.

» Testere bicagi donerken dayanagin arkasindan tutmayiniz. Eliniz ile donen testere bigagi arasindaki
100 mm'lik (4 in¢) giivenlik mesafesinin altina asla diismeyiniz (testere bicaginin her iki tarafi icin
de gecerlidir, 6rn. ahsap kalintilarini cikarirken). Donen testere bicaginin elinize yakinligini fark
edemeyebilir ve ciddi sekilde yaralanabilirsiniz.

» Kesmeden 6nce is parcasini kontrol ediniz. is pargasi biikiilmiis veya egrilmigse, disa biikiilen
tarafi dayanaga dogru gelecek sekilde kelepceleyiniz. Her zaman kesme hatti boyunca is parcasi,
dayanak ve tabla arasinda bosluk olmadigindan emin olunuz. BUkulmis veya egrilmis is parcalari
dénebilir veya kayabilir ve dénen testere bicaginin kesme sirasinda sikismasina neden olabilir. i
pargasinda givi veya yabanci cisim olmamalidir.

» Testereyi yalnizca tablada alet, ahsap kalintisi vb. bulunmadiginda kullaniniz; tabla {izerinde
yalnizca is pargasi bulunmalidir. Ddnen bigakla temas eden kuguk kalintilar, gevsek ahsap parcalar
veya diger nesneler yliksek hizda etrafa savrulabilir.

» Bir seferde sadece bir is parcasini kesiniz. Birden fazla istiflenmis is pargasi dizgun sekilde
kelepgelenemez veya tutulamaz ve kesme sirasinda bigagin sikismasina veya kaymasina neden olabilir.

» Kullanmadan 6nce gonye testerenin diiz ve saglam bir calisma yiizeyine yerlestirildiginden emin
olunuz. Diiz ve saglam bir galisma ylizeyi, gonye testerenin dengesiz hale gelme tehlikesini azaltir.

» Calismanizi planlayiniz. Testere bicagdi egimini veya gonye agisini her ayarladiginizda, ayarlanabilir
dayanagin dogru ayarlandigindan ve is parcasini bicak veya koruma bashgi ile temas etmeden
desteklediginden emin olunuz. Makineyi agmadan ve tabla Uzerinde bir is pargasi olmadan, testere
bicaginin tam bir kesme hareketini simlle ederek herhangi bir engel veya dayanakta kesme tehlikesi
olmadigindan emin olunuz.

» Tablanin st kismindan daha genis veya daha uzun olan is parcalan icin yeterli destek saglayiniz,
ornegin tabla uzatmalar veya testere atlan ile. Gonye testerenin tablasindan daha uzun veya daha
genis olan is parcalari, sikica desteklenmezlerse devrilebilirler. Kesilen bir ahsap parcasi veya is pargasi
devrilirse, alt koruma baghgini kaldirabilir veya kontrolsiz bir sekilde dénen bigaktan uzada savrulabilir.

» Bagka kisileri tabla uzatmasi yerine veya ek destek amaciyla kullanmayiniz. is parcasinin dengesiz
desteklenmesi bigagin sikismasina neden olabilir. is parcasi kesim sirasinda kayabilir ve sizi ve yardimcinizi
doénen bigaga cekebilir.

» Kesilen parca dénen testere bicagina bastirnimamalidir. Cok az yer varsa, 6rnegin uzunlamasina
dayanaklar kullanildiginda, bigakla kesilen parga sikisabilir ve etrafa savrulabilir.

» Cubuk veya boru gibi yuvarlak malzemeleri diizgiin bir sekilde desteklemek icin her zaman bir
kelepge veya uygun bir ekipman kullaniniz. Gubuklar kesim sirasinda yuvarlanma egilimindedir, bu da
bicagin "iIsirmasina" ve is parcasinin elinizle birlikte bicaga cekilmesine neden olur.

» s parcasini kesmeden dnce bigagin tam devir sayisina ulagsmasini bekleyiniz. Bu, is pargasinin
etrafa savrulma riskini azaltir.

> i§ parcasi sikisirsa veya bicak bloke olursa, gonye testereyi kapatiniz. Tum hareketli parcalar
durana kadar bekleyiniz, sebeke fisini cekiniz ve/veya akiiyii ¢cikariniz. Ardindan sikisan malzemeyi
cikariniz. Boyle bir sikisma varken testereyle kesmeye devam ederseniz, kontrolli kaybedebilir veya
goOnye testereye zarar verebilirsiniz.

» Kesmeyi bitirdiginizde salteri birakiniz, testere basini asagida tutunuz ve kesilen parcayi ¢ikarma-
dan 6nce bigagin durmasini bekleyiniz. Elinizi dénen bicagin yanina uzatmak ¢ok tehlikelidir.

» Tamamlanmamis bir testere kesimi yaparken veya testere basi alt konuma ulasmadan 6nce salteri
biraktiginizda, tutamagi sikica tutunuz. Testerenin frenleme etkisi, testere basinin sarsintili sekilde
asag@i dogru ¢ekilmesine ve dolayisiyla yaralanma riskinin olusmasina neden olabilir.

2.3 Ek giivenlik uyarilan

» Uriinii ve aksesuar sadece teknik agidan sorunsuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Uriin veya aksesuar lizerinde asla manipiilasyon veya degisiklik yapilimamalidir.

» Aletlerin ve/veya aksesuarlarin diismesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Calismaya baslamadan dnce
akunin monte edilmis olan aksesuarin emniyetli bir sekilde sabitlenip sabitlenmedigini kontrol ediniz.
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Taslama, zimparalama, kesme ve delme islemleri sonucunda olusan tozlar tehlikeli kimyasallar igerebilir.
Bazi 6rnekler sunlardir: Kursun temelli kursun veya boya; Tugla, beton ve diger duvar Uriinleri, dogal tas
ve diger silikat iceren Urlinler; Mese, kayin gibi belirli ahsaplar ve kimyasal islem gérmis ahsap; Asbest
veya asbest icerikli malzemeler. Calisilan malzemenin tehlike sinifina gére kullanicinin ve gevredeki
kisilerin maruziyetini belirleyiniz. Maruziyeti guvenli bir seviyede tutmak igin bir toz toplama sisteminin
kullanimi veya uygun bir solunum koruma maskesinin kullanimi gibi gerekli énlemleri aliniz. Maruziyeti
azaltmaya yonelik genel 6nlemler asagidakilerdir:

» lyi havalandirlan bir alanda calisma,

» Tozile uzun sireli temastan kaginma,

» YUz ve vicuttaki tozlar giderme,

» Koruyucu kiyafet kullanma ve maruz kalan alanlari su ve sabunla yikama.

Urtiniin kullanimi sirasinda koruyucu gézlilk, koruyucu kask, kulaklik ve uygun bir solunum koruma
maskesi kullaniniz.

Parmaklarinizdaki kan dolagiminin daha iyi olmasi igin sik sik molalar veriniz ve parmak egzersizleri
yapiniz. Uzun slren galigmalarda yuksek titresim, parmaklar, eller veya bileklerdeki sinir sisteminde veya
kan damarlarinda rahatsizliklara neden olabilir.

Havalandirma deliklerini her zaman acik birakiniz. Uzeri kapatilan havalandirma delikleri nedeniyle yanma
tehlikesi!

Testere basini asagi dogru yénlendirdiginizde tutamagi birakmayiniz. Testere basini daima kontrolli bir
sekilde st konuma geri getiriniz. Testere basi kontrolsiz bir sekilde hareket ederse, bu durum yaralanma
riskine yol acabilir.

Kor, gatlak, bikilmus veya hasarli testere bigaklar kullanmayiniz. Kér veya yanlis ayarlanmig digli testere
bicaklari gok dar bir kesme boslugundan dolayi yiiksek asinmaya, testere bicaginin sikismasina ve geri
tepmeye neden olur.

Testere galisirken kesme alanindaki kesme artiklarini, talaslar vb. asla gikarmayiniz. Daima &nce testereyi
kapatiniz ve testere basini st konuma getiriniz.

Yalnizca teknik verilerdeki ve/veya trtindeki bilgilere (6rn. gap, devir sayisi, kalinlik, tespit deligi, malzeme
vb.) uygun, Urlin igin onaylanmis ve EN 847-1 standardina gore test edilmis ve isaretlenmis testere
bicaklarini kullaniniz.

Sadece izin verilen devir sayisi en az Urln Uzerinde belirtilen azami devir sayisi kadar olan testere
bigaklarini kullaniniz.

Calisma sonlandiginda soguyana kadar testere bicagina dokunmayiniz. Testere bicadi calisma sirasinda
gok isinir.

Testere bicagini degistirirken koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

Her kullanimdan 6nce koruma basliginin sorunsuz kapandigi kontrol edilmelidir. Testere basini asagiya
dogru hareket ettirerek kontrolli bir sekilde tst konuma getiriniz. Koruma bashgdi serbestge hareket
etmiyorsa ve testere basi kaldirldiginda hemen kapanmiyorsa, testereyi kullanmayiniz. Koruma bashgini
asla agik pozisyondayken sikistirmayiniz veya baglamayiniz.

Uriinii asla koruma bashigi olmadan kullanmayiniz.

Aluminyum profilleri keserken aleti daima distk hizda galistirnniz.

Her zaman Urlne takil ek destekleri kullaniniz ve sabitleyiniz.

Uriini tasirken sadece belirtilen noktalardan (gémme tutamaklar ve tasima kolu) tutunuz. Elektrikli el
aletini asla kayar kolundan veya tutamak lzerinden tutarak tasimayiniz. » Sayfa 230

Testere disi uclarinin asirn isinmasini engelleyiniz. Plastik malzemelerin kesilmesi sirasinda plastigin
erimesi engellenmelidir.

2.4 Akiilii aletlerin 6zenli calistinimasi ve kullanimi

A A 4

v

Lityum iyon akiilerin kullaniimasi sirasinda asagida belirtilen giivenlik uyarilanini dikkate aliniz.
Bunlara dikkate alinmamasi ciltte tahrislere, agir korozif yaralanmalara, kimyasal yaniklara, yangin ve /
veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

Akuyl sadece teknik olarak kusursuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

Hasarlan 6nlemek icin ve sagliga ciddi zarar verici sivilari engellemek icin akdlere itinali davraniniz!
Akllere asla miidahale edilmemeli ve (izerlerinde onarim yapilmamalidir!

Akller parcalarina ayriimamali, ezilmemeli, 80° C (176° F) lizerine i1sitimamali veya yakilmamalidir.
Darbeye maruz kalmis veya baska bir hasar gérmis akileri kullanmayiniz. Akdlerinizi hasar belirtilerine
karsi dlizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

Geri donistlrilmus veya onarilmis akileri asla kullanmayiniz.

Akuyl veya aklyle calisan bir elektrikli el aletini asla bir seyi cakmak veya bir seye vurmak igin
kullanmayiniz.
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Akuleri asla dogrudan giines 1s1gina, asin sicaklik, kivilcim veya acik atese maruz birakmayiniz. Bu durum
patlamalara neden olabilir.

Akulniin kutbuna parmaklariniz, aletler, takilar veya diger elektriksel olarak iletken nesnelerle dokunmayiniz.
Bu durum akuiye hasar verebilir, maddi hasarlara ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Akuleri yagmurdan, islakliktan ve sivilardan uzak tutunuz. Akdlerin igine nemin girmesi, kisa devrelere,
elektrik carpmalarina, yaniklara, yangina veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

Sadece akd tipi igin 6ngdriilmus olan sarj cihazlarini ve elektrikli el aletlerini kullaniniz. Bunun igin ilgili
kullanim kilavuzlarindaki verileri dikkate aliniz.

Akuyl patlama tehlikesi olan ortamlarda kullanmayiniz veya depolamayiniz.

AkU tutulamayacak kadar sicaksa arizali olabilir. Pili, yanici malzemelere yeterli mesafede, gorinir ve
yanici olmayan bir yere yerlestiriniz. Akllyl sogumaya birakiniz. Aku bir saat sonra hala dokunulamayacak
kadar sicaksa, arizall demektir. Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz veya "Hilti Lityum iyon akdiler igin giivenlik
ve kullanim uyarilan" dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Lityum Iyon akiileri tasima, depolama ve kullanma igin gecerli zel ydnetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.
Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki QR kodu tarayarak ulagabileceginiz, Hilti Lityum iyon akiiler
icin givenlik ve kullanim uyarilarini okuyunuz.
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3 Tanimlama

3.1 Uriine genel bakis fl
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Devreye alma kilidi

tutamak

LED kesim gostergesi

Koruma basligi

Sag Ust gdnye dayanagi

Sag alt goénye dayanagi

Sag ek destek

Sag ek destek kilit agma kolu
Sabitleme deligi

Déner tabla

Oluklu plakalar

Déner tabla kolu

Ddner tabla kilit agma kolu kilitleme konumu
Doner tabla sabitleme butonu

Déner tabla kilit agma kolu

Dikey gonye agisi kilit agma kolu

Sol yatay gdnye agisi ibresi

Yatay gonye agisi dlgegi

Sol ek destek kilit agma kolu

Sol ek destek

Sol gdbmme tutamak

Sol alt génye dayanagi

Sol Ust gdnye dayanag kilit agma kolu
Sol Ust gdnye dayanagi

Vidali kelepce

Sol dikey gonye agisi ibresi

tasima emniyeti

Cekme mekanizmasi tespit vidasi
Ag¢ma/kapatma salteri

Asma kilit deligi

Ak arabirimi

Tasima tutamagi

Derinlik mesnedi dayanak plakasi
Derinlik mesnedi

Cekme mekanizmasi / SitirgUli gubuk
Toz emme tertibati baglanti hortumu
Emme rakoru

Dikey gonye agisi olcegi

Sag dikey gonye agisi ibresi

Toz torbasi

Allen anahtari

Sag Ust génye dayanagdi kilit agma kolu
Sag gémme tutamak

Ak

Akl durum gostergesi

AKU kilit agma tusu

Sag yatay génye agisi ibresi

is mili kilidi
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3.2 Usuliine uygun kullanim

Tanimlanan Uriin, aki ile calisan bir gdnye testeredir. Ahsap, ahsap Urunler, plastik ve alliminyum profillerin

kesilmesi igin tasarlanmistir. Uriin capraz kesimler, egdik kesimler ve gényeli kesimler yapmak icin kullanilabilir.

Bu Uriin, talas emme amaciyla standart emme hortumlari igin tasarlanmis bir baglanti agzi ile donatiimistir.

Toz giderici hortumunu testereye baglamak icin uygun bir adaptdr gerekebilir.

* Testereyi sadece birlikte verilen talas torbasi veya uygun bir toz emici ile kullaniniz.

¢ Yalnizca Urlin icin izin verilen ve teknik verilerdeki 6zelliklere (8rn. cap, devir sayisi, kalinlik, malzeme vb.)
uygun testere bigaklarini kullaniniz. Yuksek alasiml yuksek hiz ¢eliginden (HSS ¢eligi) yapilmis taslama
ve kesme disklerine ve testere bigaklarina izin verilmez.

o Uriinle asla magnezyum kesmeyiniz.

« Bu iriin icin sadece B 22 tip serisi Hilti Nuron Lityum lyon akiileri kullaniniz. Optimum performans icin

Hilti, bu Urtine yonelik olarak bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen akdlerin kullaniimasini
onerir.

e Bu akuler icin sadece Hilti sarj cihazlarinin bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen tip
serilerini kullaniniz.

3.3 Teslimat kapsami

Gonye testere, testere bigagdl, sikkma flansi, baglanti flangi, stkma civatasi, alyan anahtari, vidal kelepce,
sabitleme butonu, doner tabla, kullanim kilavuzu

Uriin igin uygunluk sahibi diger sistem dirtinlerini Hilti Store'da veya su adreste bulabilirsiniz: wwwe.hilti.group

3.4  Lityum iyon akii gbstergeleri

Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akiiler sarj durumunu, hata mesajlarini ve akiiniin durumunu gésterebilir.

3.4.1 $arj durumu ve hata mesajlan gostergeleri
Al ikaz
Diisen akii nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Aku takiliyken, kilit agma tusuna bastiktan sonra, kullandiginiz triinde akiiniin yerine oturdugundan emin
olunuz.

Asagidaki gostergelerden birini goriintilemek icin akiintin kilit agma tusuna kisa sureli basiniz.
Bagli olan rlin agik oldugu surece, sarj durumu ve olasi arizalar da sirekli gértintilenir.

Durum Anlami

Dért (4) LED sirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 100 ila % 71 arasi

Ug (3) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 70 ila % 51 arasi

iki (2) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 50 ila % 26 arasi

Bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 25 ila % 10 arasi

Bir (1) LED yavasca yesil renkte yanip sénlyor Sarj durumu: < % 10

Bir (1) LED hizlica yesil yanip séniyor Lityum iyon akii tamamen desarj olmus. Akliyii sarj
ediniz.

AKUnUn sarj isleminden sonra LED hala hizli yanip
sonuyorsa, litfen Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica sari yanip sénlyor Lityum Iyon akii veya buna bagl triin agin yiklendi,
cok sicak, gok soguk veya baska bir hata mevcut.
UriinG ve akilyl dnerilen calisma sicakligina getiri-
niz ve kullanirken uriinl asin ylike maruz birakmayi-
niz.

Mesaj devam ediyorsa Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.

Bir (1) LED sari yaniyor Lityum Iyon akii ve baglantili Giriin uyumlu degildir.
Lutfen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica kirmizi yanip séniyor Lityum iyon akii bloke olmus ve kullanilamaz. Liit-
fen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.
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3.4.2  Akii durumunun gdéstergeleri
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Akl durumunu sorgulamak igin, kilit agma tusuna U¢ saniyeden fazla basili tutunuz. Sistem; disme, delinme,
harici 1s1 hasarlari vb. gibi usuliine uygun olmayan kullanim nedeniyle pilde potansiyel hatali fonksiyon

algilamiyor.

Durum

Anlami

TUm LED'ler galigma 15181 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor.

AKU kullanimina devam edilebilir.

TUm LED'ler galisma 1s1§1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED hizlica sari yanip sdnuyor.

AkUnun durumuna iligkin sorgu tamamlanamadi.
Islemi tekrarlayiniz veya Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.

TUm LED'ler galigma 15181 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli kirmizi yaniyor.

Bagli bir riiniin kullanimina devam edilebiliyorsa,
kalan akl kapasitesi %50'nin altindadir.

Bagli bir Griindin kullanimina devam edilemiyorsa,

akunuin kullanim 6mri dolmustur ve aki degistiril-
melidir. Litfen Hilti servisine basvurunuz.

4 Teknik veriler
4.1 Uriin 6zellikleri
Nominal gerilim 21,6V
Olciim rélanti devir sayisi 4.300 dev/dak
Testere bicagi capi 305 mm
Celik bicak kalinlig 0,5mm ... 1,5 mm
Testere bicagini baglama deligi 30 mm
Kesme genisligi 3,2 mm
Maksimum yatay génye acisi Sag <60°
Sol <52°
Maksimum dikey génye acisi Sag <48°
Sol <48°
Diger boyutlardan veya gonye acilarindan bagim- | Yiikseklik <100 mm
siz olarak maksimum kesme kapasitesi Genislik <360 mm
Agirhk 25,6 kg
(EPTA-Procedure 01'e gére akl
olmadan)
isletim sirasindaki ortam sicaklig -17°C ... 60°C
Depolama sicakhgi -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Akl
Akii calisma gerilimi 21,6V
Akl agirhg Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonuna
bakiniz
isletim sirasindaki ortam sicakhig -17°C ... 60°C
Depolama sicakhgi -20°C ... 40°C
Sarj baslangicinda akii sicakligi -10°C ... 45°C

4.3

EN 62841 uyarinca ses bilgisi ve titresim degerleri

Bu talimatlarda belirtilen ses basinci ve titresim degerleri, ilgili normlara uygun bir 8lgim metodu ile
Olclimustir ve elektrikli el aletlerinin birbirleri ile kargilagtinimasi igin kullanilabilir. Zorlanmalarin gegici olarak

degerlendirmesine de uygundur.
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Belirtilen degerler, elektrikli el aletinin ana kullanim alanlarini temsil eder. Elektrikli el aletinin, farkli ek aletlerle
veya yetersiz bakim yapilmis sekilde kullaniimasi durumunda, veriler sapma gdsterebilir. Bu durum, toplam
calisma suresi boyunca zorlanmay! belirgin sekilde ytkseltebilir.
Dogru bir zorlanma degerlendirmesi igin aletin kapatildigi veya calisir konumda oldugu ve ayrica kullanimda
olmadigi zamanlar da dikkate alinmalidir. Bu durum, toplam c¢alisma siliresi boyunca zorlanmay! belirgin

sekilde azaltabilir.

Kullaniclyi ses ve/veya titresimin etkilerinden koruyacak ek glivenlik énlemleri belirleyiniz, érnegin: Elektrikli
el aletinin ve ek aletlerin bakiminin yapilmasi, ellerin sicak tutulmasi, is akislarinin diizenlenmesi.

Ses bilgileri
Ses giicii seviyesi (Ly,) 101 dB(A)
Ses basinci seviyesi (L ,,) 90 dB(A)
Emniyetsizlik (Ly, ve L ,, icin) 3 dB(A)
Toplam titresim degerleri
Titresim emisyon degeri B 22-55 <2,5m/sn?
B 22-255 <2,5m/sn?
Emniyetsizlik 1,5 m/sn?

4.4 Maksimum kesme kapasitesi

Belirtilen ylikseklik ve genislik boyutlar birbirine baghdir. Mimkin olan maksimum yukseklik ve genislik
degerleri Uriin 6zellikleri — Sayfa 219 bélimiinde bulunabilir.

Yatay gonye acisi Dikey gonye agisi Yiikseklik x genislik
0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
22,5° sag 72 mm x 355 mm
22,5° sol 90 mm x 355 mm
30° sag 60 mm x 355 mm
30° sol 78 mm x 355 mm
45° sag 40 mm x 355 mm
45° sol 65 mm x 340 mm
48° sag 30 mm x 355 mm
48° sol 50 mm x 355 mm
45° sag 0° 100 mm x 250 mm
45° sol 45° sag 40 mm x 250 mm
45° sol 62 mm x 250 mm
52° sol 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
45° sag 40 mm x 220 mm
45° sol 62 mm x 220 mm
60° sag 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
45° sag 40 mm x 178 mm
45° sol 30 mm x 190 mm

5 Calisma hazirhg

A iKAZ

Yaralanma tehlikesi kazara ¢aligmaya baglama nedeniyle!
» Akiyl takmadan dnce ilgili Griinlin kapali konumda oldugundan emin olunuz.
» Cihazin ayarlarini yapmadan veya aksesuarlari degistirmeden 6nce akuyu ¢ikartiniz.

Bu dokiimanda ve Uriin tizerinde bulunan glivenlik ve uyar bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.
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5.1 Sabitleme butonunun takilmasi

Ddner tablanin sabitleme butonu teslimat sirasinda takili degildir. Testere kullanilmadan énce takilmalidir.
» Sabitleme butonunu déner tablanin koluna vidalayiniz.

5.2 Akiiniin sarj edilmesi

1. Sarj etmeden énce sarj cihazinin kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz.
2. AKU ve sarj cihazinin kontaklarinin temiz ve kuru olmasina dikkat ediniz.
3. Akulyu izin verilen sarj cihazinda sarj ediniz. - Sayfa 218

5.3 Akiiniin yerlestirilmesi

Yaralanma tehlikesi kisa devre veya akiiniin diismesi nedeniyle!

» Akulyu yerlestirmeden 6nce, akii kontaklarinda ve Urlin igindeki kontaklarda yabanci cisim bulunmadigin-
dan emin olunuz.

» Akiunln her zaman tam oturdugundan emin olunuz.

1. Ik kullanim &ncesinde akii tamamen sarj edilmelidir.
2. Akuyu UrGne, duyulur sekilde yerine oturana kadar itiniz.
3. AkUnUn alette emniyetli bir sekilde yerlesip yerlesmedigini kontrol ediniz.

5.4 Akiiniin cikartiimasi

1. Aklnin serbest birakma diigmelerine basiniz.
2. AkUyu Uranden ¢ikartiniz.

5.5  Uriiniin monte edilmesi

Uriin diiz ve sabit bir yiizeye monte edilmelidir.

1. Uriinii diiz ve sabit bir yiizeye yerlestiriniz.

2. Uriini sabitleme deliklerinden galisma yiizeyine vidalayiniz. Bunun igin uygun vidalar kullaniniz.

3. Alternatif olarak, standart vidall kelepceler kullanarak cihaz ayaklarini galisma yizeyine kelepceleyiniz.

ﬂ Hilti ayrnica, Grinin mobil kullanim i¢in monte edilebilecedi opsiyonel bir taban gercevesi de
sunmaktadir.

5.6 Calisma konumuna getirme &

1. Testere basini hafifce asagi bastiriniz ve tasima emniyetini disari ¢ekiniz.
2. Testere bagini kontrollii bir sekilde yukariya dogru yonlendiriniz.

5.7 Toz emme tertibati

5.7.1 Toz torbasinin takiimasi

Toz torbasi temiz galisma saglar ve olusan tozun buyik bir miktarini toplar.
» Toz torbasini emme rakorunun Uzerine yerlestiriniz.

5.7.2 Toz emicinin baglanmasi

Toz emici, islenecek malzeme igin uygun olmalidir. Tehlikeli, kanserojen veya kuru tozlari toplarken uygun bir
6zel elektrikli toz emici kullaniniz.

» Emme hortumunu emme rakoruna takiniz.

5.8 Testere bicaginin takilmasi 3]

Baglanacak testere bicaginin teknik gereklilikleri karsiladigindan ve iyice bilenmis oldugundan emin
olunuz. Keskin bir testere bigagi, kusursuz bir testere kesimi icin 6n kosuldur.

1. Baglanti ve sikma flansini temizleyiniz.
2. Baglanti flangini dodru bicimde ydnlendirerek tahrik miline takiniz (1).
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3. Pandil koruma kapagini aginiz (2).
4. Yeni testere bigagini yerlestiriniz.

ﬂ Testere bicagi ve Urlin tizerindeki ddnme y6nii okuna (3) dikkat ediniz. Bunlarin értismesi gerekir.

Dis sikma flansini dogru bigcimde ydnlendirerek takiniz (4).

Sikma civatasini vidalayiniz.

Allen anahtarini testere bicaginin sikma civatasina yerlestiriniz.

is mili kilidine bastinniz ve tutunuz (5).

. Sikma civatasini allen anahtari ile sikiniz (6).

0. Testere bigaginin yerine dogru oturup oturmadigini kontrol ediniz.

1. Testere bigaginin serbestce hareket edip edemedigini kontrol ediniz. Testere bigagi, herhangi bir ayarlama
sirasinda (yatay ve/veya dikey gonye agisl) testerenin diger yapi pargalariyla temas etmemelidir.

12. Alyan anahtarini belirlenen tutucuya yerlestiriniz.

daeeNaO

59  Testere bicaginin sokiilmesil

Testere bicaginda, sikma civatasinda ve sikma flansinda yanma ve kesilme tehlikesi Yaniklar ve kesilme
kaynakli yaralanmalar s6z konusu olabilir.
» Alet degistirmek icin koruyucu eldiveni kullaniniz.

is mili kilidine bastirniz ve tutunuz (1).

Sikma civatasini allen anahtari ile gevsetiniz (2).

Sikma civatasini ve sikma flansini gikartiniz (3).

Pandul koruma kapagini aginiz (4) ve testere bigagini ¢ikartiniz (5).

rPopnp =

ﬂ Baglama flangi gerekirse temizlemek igin cikarilabilir.

6 Kullanim

Bu dokiimanda ve uriin tizerinde bulunan glivenlik ve uyar bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

6.1 Cekme mekanizmasinin kilitlenmesi / ¢coziilmesi §

Cekme mekanizmasi herhangi bir konumda kilitlenebilir.
1. Gekme mekanizmasini kilitlemek igin tespit vidasini (1) saat yéniinde geviriniz.
» Tespit vidasl, strgull gubugu sikistirarak kayma hareketini dnler.
2. Gekme mekanizmasini gdzmek igin tespit vidasini (1) saat yoniniin tersine geviriniz.

6.2 Derinlik mesnedinde kesme derinliginin ayarlanmasi [

Ornegin bir oluk agmak istiyorsaniz derinlik mesnedini kullaniniz.

1. Derinlik mesnedinin dayanak plakasini (1), testere basi indirildiginde derinlik mesnedi acikliktan gegme-
yecek sekilde ayarlayiniz.

2. Tirtilli vidayi (2) kullanarak istenen kesme derinligini ayarlayiniz.

3. Kesme derinligini artik sinirlamak istemiyorsaniz, testere basi indirildiginde derinlik mesnedi agikliktan
gecgecek sekilde dayanak plakasini (1) déndiriniz.

6.3 Testere tezgahinin uzatiimasi

Uzun is parcalar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Uzun is pargalar kesim sirasinda kontrolsiiz bir sekilde
devrilebilir, koruma bashdini kaldirabilir, testere bicagini sikistirabilir ve geri tepmeye neden olabilir.
» Uzun is pargalarini ek testere atlari veya benzer desteklerle destekleyiniz.

Testere tezgahinin destek ylizeyi, sag ve/veya soldaki ek destekler kullanilarak genisletilebilir.
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Ek destek kilit agma kolunu aginiz (1).

Ek destegi disar ¢ekiniz (2).

Ek destek kilit agma kolunu kilitleyiniz (1).

Gerekirse, karsidaki ek destek igin adimlar tekrarlayiniz.

o~

6.4  Ust gonye dayanaklarinin ayarlanmasi g, &

Yatay ve/veya dikey gonye agisinin ayarina baglh olarak, st génye dayanaklar disari dogru gekilmeli veya

tamamen cikariimalidir.

1. Sol veya sag Ust goénye dayanagdinin kilit agma kolunu (1) aginiz.

2. Ust génye dayanagini (2) gerektigi kadar disari dogru gekiniz veya génye dayanagini cikariniz.

3. Kilit agma kolunu (1) kapatiniz.
» DUz kesimler yaparken, Ust gdnye dayanaklarini yeniden en i¢ konuma takiniz.

4. Ust goénye dayana@i cikariimigsa, kesme iglemi sirasinda giivenli bir sekilde muhafaza etmek igin ek
destegin siirgull cubuklarina da takilabilir.

6.5 Yatay gonye acisinin ayarlanmasi 10]

Al iKAZ

Doéner tablanin kilitlenmemesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kilitlenmemis doner tabla kesim sirasinda
donerek is parcasini egebilir ve geri tepmeye neden olabilir.

» Kesim yapmadan 6énce daima doéner tablanin sabitleme butonunu sikiniz.

Kosullar: Standart génye agisi

Sik kullanilan yatay goénye acilarinin hizli ve hassas bir sekilde ayarlanmasi igin, yatay génye agisi
olgeginde gentikler mevcuttur. Déner tabla bu gentikler Uizerinde yerine kilitlenebilir.

Yatay gonye acilari i¢in kilitleme konumlari
Sol Orta Sag
45°; 31,6°; 22,5° 15° 0° 15°; 22,5°; 31,6°; 45°; 60°

» Gerekirse, doner tabla lizerindeki sabitleme butonunu gevsetiniz (2).

» Doner tablanin kilit agma kolunu yukar dogru gekiniz ve tutunuz (1) ve doner tablayi istenen yatay
goénye acisinin hemen dncesine kadar geviriniz (3).

» Dodner tablanin kilit agma kolunu serbest birakiniz ve kilit yerine oturana kadar déner tablayi istenen
yatay génye acisina dondiirmeye devam ediniz.

» Doner tablanin sabitleme butonunu sikiniz (2).

Kosullar: Herhangi bir yatay génye agisi

Standart gdnye acilarinin disinda, yatay génye agisi istenen sekilde ayarlanabilir.

» Gerekirse, doner tabla lizerindeki sabitleme butonunu gevsetiniz (2).

» Doner tablanin kilit agma kolunu yukari dogru ¢ekiniz (1) ve yerine oturtunuz (4).
» Doner tablayi istenen yatay génye agisina ayarlayiniz (3).

» Doner tablanin sabitleme butonunu sikiniz (2).

6.6 Dikey génye agisinin ayarlanmasi g

Egimin kilittenmemesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Dikey gonye acisi ayar kilitlenmezse, testere basi

kesim sirasinda egilebilir ve geri tepmeye neden olabilir.

» Egimi kilitlemek igin ayarlamadan sonra dikey génye agisinin kilit agma kolunu daima tamamen asagi
dogru bastiriniz.
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/\ DIKKAT

Ust gonye dayanaklari nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Dikey génye acisi ayarlanirsa, testere bicadi tist

gbnye dayanaklarina ¢carparak hasara ve geri tepmeye neden olabilir.

» Dikey gonye agisinin her ayarindan sonra, testere bigaginin serbestce hareket edip edemedigini kontrol
ediniz ve Ust gdnye dayanaklarini gerektigi kadar disari dogru hareket ettiriniz.

Testere basl, sik kullanilan dikey génye agilarinin hizli ve hassas bir sekilde ayarlanmasi i¢in ¢esitli konumlarda
kilitlenebilir.

Dikey gonye agilari icin kilitteme konumlan
Sol Orta Sag
45°; 33,9°; 22,5° 0° 22,5°; 33,9° 45°

» Serbest birakmak igin dikey génye ayari kilit agma kolunu yukari dogru ¢ekiniz (2).

» Testere basinin serbestce hareket etmesini saglamak igin, dikey génye ayarinin kilit agma kolunu tamamen
yukari ¢ekiniz (3).

» Kilit agma kolunu serbest birakiniz ve kilit yerine oturana kadar testere basini eginiz.
» Testere bagl yukaridaki konumlardan herhangi birine oturtulabilir.

» Daha sonra testere basini ayarlanan konumda kilitlemek igin kilit agma kolunu tamamen asagiya bastiriniz
(1)

» Herhangi bir dikey génye agisini ayarlamak istiyorsaniz, istediginiz dikey génye agisina ulagana kadar
dikey gonye ayarinin kilit agma kolunu en Gst konumda tutunuz (3).

» Daha sonra testere basini ayarlanan konumda kilitlemek igin kilit agma kolunu tamamen asagiya bastiriniz
(1).

» Ust gbénye dayanaklarini, testere bicadiyla carpismayacak sekilde ayarlayiniz. - Sayfa 223

6.7 Kesme hatti gostergesinin etkinlestirilmesi

Testere bir kesme hatti gostergesi ile donatiimistir. Testere basindaki bir LED, ¢calisma alanini aydinlatir ve
testere bicagl boyunca bir gélge olusturarak kesme hattini hassas bir sekilde gosterir.
1. Calistirma kilidine basmadan agma/kapatma salterini etkinlestiriniz.
» LED aktiflestirilir.
2. Testere basini asagi dogru yonlendiriniz.
» Testere bicaginin gdlgesi is pargasi lizerinde belirir ve kesme hattini gosterir.
3. Gerekirse, is parcasini veya yatay ve/veya dikey génye agisinin ayarini kesme hattina gére ayarlayiniz.

6.8 is parcasinin konumlandiriimasi ve sabitlenmesi [E, [E, [l

Egrilmis ahsap nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Egriimis ve/veya kavisli bir is pargasi testere bigagina

sikisabilir ve geri tepmeye neden olabilir.

» EJri veya kavisli is parcalarini daima disa dogru kavisli tarafi gonye dayanagina gelecek sekilde
konumlandirniz. Bir is pargasini asla is parcasi ile génye dayanaklar arasinda hava boslugu olacak
sekilde yerlestirmeyiniz.

A IKAZ

is parcasinin yanhs konumlandirimasi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Diizgiin sekilde konumlandiriima-

mis bir is parcasi testere bigagina sikisabilir ve geri tepmeye neden olabilir.

» s pargasini her zaman déner tablaya, desteklere ve génye dayanaklarina miimkiin olan en genis temas
yuzeyi ile dayanacak sekilde yerlestiriniz.

Sabitlenmemis is parcasi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi! is pargasi génye dayanagina diizgiin bir sekilde

sabitlenmezse, is pargasi kesme sirasinda kayabilir ve testere bicaginda hasara neden olabilir, bu da is

parcasinin firlamasina ve kontroliin kaybedilmesine neden olabilir.

» s parcas, tiim islemler sirasinda vidall kelepge ile déner tablaya ve génye dayanagina sikica sabitlenme-
lidir.
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Al iKAZ

Testere yapi parcalari ve vidal kelepce arasindaki temas nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi! Testere bigagi,

vidall kelepge ile temas ederse hasar gorebilir. Koruma tertibatlar vidal kelepge tarafindan engellenebilir

ve fonksiyonlari kisitlanabilir. Testere basinin hareketi vidall kelepge tarafindan kisitlanabilir ve bu da geri

tepmeye neden olabilir.

» Testere kapaliyken beklenen hareketi test ediniz. Testerenin hicbir yapi par¢asinin vidal kelepge ile temas
etmediginden emin olunuz.

» Gerekirse, vidall kelepgeyi testere lizerinde baska bir konuma tasiyiniz.

» Vidal kelepgedeki kilit agma diigmesine basiniz (2) ve disli cubugu dayanak noktasina kadar yukariya
dogru gekiniz.

» Vidal kelepgeyi 6ngdrilen acikliklardan birine yerlestiriniz (1).

» s parcasini alt génye dayanagina sikica bastiriniz.

» Disli gubugu is pargasina hizl bir sekilde uyarlamak icin vidall kelepce lzerindeki kilit agma digmesine
basiniz (2).

» Vidal kelepceyi disli gubugun karsi konumunda geriye dogru eginiz (3). Ardindan is parcasini yerine
sabitlemek icin disli gubudu saat yoniinde cevirerek iyice sikiniz (4).
» s pargasini gevgetmek igin, disli gubugu saat ydniiniin tersine geviriniz. Ardindan vidall kelepgedeki

kilit agma diigmesine basiniz ve disli gubugu dayanak noktasina kadar yukariya dogru gekiniz.

6.9 Devir sayisinin ayarlanmasi

» Devir sayisi ayar digmesini kullanarak istediginiz devir sayisini ayarlayiniz.

6.10 Acilmasi / kapatiimasi

Al KAZ
Geri tepme nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi.
» Testereyi sadece testere bigadi ilgili is parcasina temas etmediginde galistiriniz.

A iKAZ
Geri tepme nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi.
» Kapatma isleminden sonra, testere bicadi durana kadar testere basini en alt konumda birakiniz.

1. Calistirma kilidine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
Acgma/Kapama lzerine basiniz ve basil tutunuz.

» Testere caligir.

Testereyi kapatmak icin agma/kapatma salterini birakiniz.

»

2

6.11 Testereleme [E

Al ikaz
Ellerin ve kollarin yanlis konumlandiriimasi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Yanlis konumlandirma
durumunda, galisan testere bigagi kollara ve ellere ¢arpabilir ve ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
» Kesim yaparken asla kollarinizi caprazlamayiniz. Kesme hattini asla kolunuzla veya elinizle gegmeyiniz.
» Kollarinizi ve ellerinizi testere bigaginin saginda ve solunda isaretli tehlike bdlgesinin disinda tutunuz.

Gonye testere ile calisirken dogru viicut ve el pozisyonu; kesimi daha kolay, daha hassas ve daha guvenli
hale getirir.

Her iki ayaginiz yere saglam basacak sekilde durunuz ve dengenizi koruyunuz. Génye kolunu sola ve saga
hareket ettirdiginizde, onu takip ediniz ve testere bicaginin biraz yaninda durunuz.

Testere bicaginin 230 mm (9 in¢) solundaki ve 270 mm (10,4 ing) sagindaki tehlike bdlgesini temiz tutunuz.
Ellerinizi, kollarinizi ve viicudunuzun dider kisimlarini bu tehlikeli bdlgeden uzak tutunuz.

Acma/kapatma salteri birakilana ve testere bicagi tamamen durana kadar ellerinizi yerinde tutunuz.

Kesimi yapmak icin testere basini yavasca ve kontrolll bir sekilde asagdi bastiriniz. Kesme hattina asiri
basing veya yanal kuvvet uygulanmasi, testere bigaginin titresmesine neden olarak is pargasinda ek
testere izleri olusturabilir ve kesme hassasiyetini bozabilir.
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6.11.1 itme hareketi olmadan kesme (génye)

NS
Kilittenmeyen cekme mekanizmasi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kilittenmemis bir cekme mekanizmasi,
testere basinin beklenmedik bir kayma hareketine yol agabilir ve bir geri tepmeye neden olabilir.
» Gonyeli kesimler sirasinda daima gekme mekanizmasini kilitleyiniz.

1. Testere basini dayanak noktasina kadar geriye (kendinizden uzaga) dogru itiniz.

2. Cekme mekanizmasini kilitleyiniz. —» Sayfa 222

3. Derinlik mesnedinin dayanak plakasini, testere basi indirildiginde derinlik mesnedi acikliktan gegecek
sekilde ayarlayiniz. - Sayfa 222

4. Tum testere ayarlarini (acl, génye dayanaklari, destek ylzeyleri) yapilacak kesimin gereksinimlerine gére

ayarlayiniz.

Aleti emniyete aliniz. —» Sayfa 224

Testereyi aciniz. — Sayfa 225

Testere basini yavasca asagdiya dogru yonlendiriniz ve is parcasini esit bir ilerlemeyle kesiniz.

Testereyi kapatiniz ve testere bigaginin durmasini bekleyiniz.

Testere bagini Ust konuma geri getiriniz.

©oN O

6.11.2 itme hareketi ile kesme

Testere basinin yanlis hareketi nedeniyle geri tepme. itme hareketiyle yapilan bir kesim sirasinda testere

basinin yanhs hareketi geri tepmeye neden olabilir.

» Kesmeden dnce her zaman testere basini tamamen disari ¢ekiniz, ardindan indiriniz ve génye dayanak-
larina dogru itiniz.

» Testere bigad is parcasinin icindeyken testere basini asla kendinize dogru gekmeyiniz.

itme hareketiyle kesim yaparken testere basini yavasca ve durmadan génye dayanagina dogru itiniz.
Kesme sirasinda itme hareketi kesilirse, testere bigagi is pargasinda iz birakir ve kesme hassasiyeti
bozulur.

1. Gerekirse gekme mekanizmasini gevsetiniz. - Sayfa 222

2. Derinlik mesnedinin dayanak plakasini, testere basi indirildiginde derinlik mesnedi agikliktan gegecek
sekilde ayarlayiniz. —» Sayfa 222

3. Tum testere ayarlarini (agi, génye dayanaklari, destek yiizeyleri) yapilacak kesimin gereksinimlerine gére

ayarlayiniz.

Aleti emniyete aliniz. - Sayfa 224

Testere basini tamamen kendinize dogru ¢ekiniz.

Testereyi aciniz. > Sayfa 225

Testere basini yavasca asagdlya dogru hareket ettiriniz.

Testere basini en alt konumda tutunuz ve yavasga geriye (kendinizden uzaga) dogru itiniz. is pargasini

esit bir ilerleme ile kesiniz.

9. Testereyi kapatiniz ve testere bigaginin durmasini bekleyiniz.

10. Testere basini Ust konuma geri getiriniz.

© N O

6.11.3 Oluk kesme

1. Derinlik mesnedini istenen kesme derinligine ayarlayiniz. — Sayfa 222
2. itme hareketiyle bir kesim gergeklestiriniz. — Sayfa 226

6.11.4 Profil ¢citalarinin kesilmesi m

is parcasinin yanhs sabitlenmesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Diizgiin sekilde sabitlenmemis bir is

parcasi testere bigagina sikisabilir ve geri tepmeye neden olabilir.

» Profil gitasini génye dayanagina karsi yerlestirirseniz, profil gitasinin hareket etmeye karsi yeterince
sabitlendiginden emin olunuz. — Sayfa 224

Profil ¢italar iki farkli sekilde kesilebilir:
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* Gonye dayanagina karsi ayarlanmig
* Testere tezgahinda diiz uzanma

» Profil gitalarinin genisligine bagl olarak, kesimi itme hareketi ile veya itme hareketi olmadan yapiniz.
» Ayarlanan yatay ve/veya dikey gdnye acilarini ilk olarak hurda bir ahsap pargasi tzerinde test ediniz.

7 Bakim ve onarim

A dKAZ
Takih akiiden dolayi yaralanma tehlikesi !
» TUm bakim ve onarim g¢aligmalarindan énce her zaman akulyu ¢ikariniz!

Uriin bakimi

* Yapismis olan kirleri dikkatle cikartiniz.

* Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir firga ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.

* Godvdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabileceginden silikon
icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

»  Urliniin Gizerindeki kontak noktalarini temizlemek igin temiz ve kuru bir bez kullaniniz.

* Cekme mekanizmasinin siirglli gubuklarini ve ek destekleri diizenli olarak temizleyiniz. Her temizlikten
sonra tim surgiill gubuklara birkag damla yagd uygulayiniz.

» Ust génye dayanaklarinin temas yiizeylerini diizenli olarak temizleyiniz. Gerekirse temas ylizeylerini
yeniden yaglayiniz.

Lityum iyon akiilerin bakimi

* Bir akllyu asla havalandirma delikleri tikaliyken kullanmayiniz. Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir
firca ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.

e Akinun gereksiz yere toza veya kire maruz kalmamasini saglayiniz. Akiyl asla yiksek neme maruz
birakmayiniz (drnegin suya daldirmayiniz veya yagmurda birakmayiniz).

Bir akiinuin 1slanmasi halinde, ona hasarl bir akii gibi davraniniz. Yanici olmayan bir kabin iginde izole
ediniz ve Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

e Akiyl yabanci yag ve gresten uzak tutunuz. Akunln Uzerinde gereksiz yere toz veya kir birikmesine
izin vermeyiniz. AkuyQ kuru, yumusak bir firga veya temiz, kuru bir bezle temizleyiniz. Plastik pargalara
yapisabileceginden silikon igerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Akiiniin kontak noktalarina dokunmayiniz ve kontak noktalarina fabrikada uygulanmis olan gresi kesinlikle
cikartmayiniz.

* Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabileceginden silikon
icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Bakim

e GOrunlr tum parcalarda hasar olup olmadigini ve kumanda elemanlarinin sorunsuz sekilde caligip
calismadigini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

» Hasar ve/veya fonksiyon arizalari durumunda (iriinii isletmeyiniz. Uriinii gecikmeden Hilti servisine tamir
ettiriniz.

* Bakim ve onarim c¢alismalarindan sonra tiim koruma tertibatlarini yerlestiriniz ve bunlarin fonksiyonlarini
sorunsuz olarak yerine getirmekte olup olmadiklarini kontrol ediniz.

Guvenli calisma igin sadece orijinal yedek pargalar ve tliketim malzemeleri kullaniniz. Hilti tarafindan
onaylanmig, yedek pargalari, aksesuarlari ve sarf malzemelerini Hilti Store veya su adreste bulabilirsi-
niz: www.hilti.group

71 Koruma tertibatinin temizlenmesi

1. Testere bigagini sékiinliz. -~ Sayfa 222

2. Koruma tertibatlarini dikkatlice kuru bir firga ile temizleyiniz.

3. Koruma tertibatlarinin i¢ kisimlarinda bulunan tortular ve talaslar uygun bir alet ile temizleyiniz.
4. Testere bicagini takiniz. - Sayfa 221

7.2 Emme adaptériiniin ve baglanti hortumunun temizlenmesi

1. Toz torbasini veya toz emiciye bagdli emme hortumunu gikariniz.
2. Testere basindaki baglanti hortumunun sabitleme vidasini gevsetiniz (1).
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Baglanti hortumunu testere basindan (2) ve emme adaptériinden ¢ekiniz.

Baglanti hortumunu bosaltin ve kuru bir firga ile temizleyiniz.

Testere basindaki talas kanalini ve emme adaptoriinii kuru bir fircayla temizleyiniz.
Baglanti hortumunu tekrar emme adaptdriine ve testere bagina takiniz.

Testere basindaki baglanti hortumunun sabitleme vidasini sikiniz.

Toz torbasini takiniz veya toz emiciyi yeniden baglayiniz. —» Sayfa 221

O N O A®

7.3 Toz torbasinin bosaltilimasi [E

Toz torbasini emme adaptériinden ¢ekiniz.

Toz torbasinin fermuarini aginiz ve igindekileri uygun sekilde imha ediniz.
Toz torbasinin fermuarini kapatiniz.

Toz torbasini yeniden emme adaptdrine takiniz. - Sayfa 221

ron =

74 Ayarlarin ve gostergelerin kontrol edilmesi ve ayarlanmasi

Gonye testere fabrikada dikkatlice ayarlanmis ve kalibre edilmistir. Bununla birlikte, yogun kullanim veya sert
kullanimdan sonra testerenin ayarlarini ve gostergelerini kontrol etmek ve gerekirse ayarlamak gerekebilir.
Testereyi kontrol etmek ve ayarlamak i¢in deneyime ve 6zel aletlere ihtiyaciniz vardir.

Hilti, testerenin sadece Hilti servisi tarafindan ayarlanmasini tavsiye etmektedir.

Herhangi bir test ve ayar calismasi sirasinda, a¢i gonyesi ile testere dislerinin uglarina dokunmayiniz.
Bu, yanlis bir 8lgime neden olabilir. A¢i gdnyesi her zaman ana bigaga uygun olmalidir.

7.4.1 Dikey gdnye acisinin kontrol edilmesi
1. Testere basini dayanak noktasina kadar geriye (kendinizden uzaga) dogru itiniz.
2. Derinlik mesnedinin dayanak plakasini, testere basi indirildiginde derinlik mesnedi agikliktan gegecek
sekilde ayarlayiniz. —» Sayfa 222
Yatay gonye agisini 0°'ye ayarlayiniz.
Testere basini asagi bastiriniz ve testere basini kilittemek igin tasima emniyetini iceri itiniz.
Dikey gbnye acisini 0°'ye ayarlayiniz.
Bir a¢i gényesini 90°'ye ayarlayiniz.
Ac1 gonyesini testere tablasi lizerine dikey konumda ve ayni hizada yerlestiriniz.
Aci gonyesini testere bigagina dogru hareket ettiriniz.
» Agl gényesi, tim hat boyunca testere bigagi ile ayni hizada olmalidir.
9. Dikey gonye agisini saga dogru 45° olarak ayarlayiniz.
10. Aci gonyesini 45°'ye ayarlayiniz (sol taraftan dlcim igin alternatif olarak 135°).
11. Aci gonyesini testere tablasi tizerine dikey konumda ve ayni hizada yerlestiriniz.
12. Aci gonyesini testere bigagina dogru hareket ettiriniz.

» Agcl gényesi, tim hat boyunca testere bigag ile ayni hizada olmalidir.
13. 45° sol dikey gbnye agisi igin adimlarn tekrarlayiniz.

Sonug 1/2

Acli gonyesi, her U¢ 6lgimde de testere bigagi ile ayni hizadadir.

» Testere dogru sekilde ayarlanmistir.

Sonug 2/2

Aci gonyesi ve testere bigagi bir veya daha fazla élgimde ayni hizada degil.

» Hilti servisi ile irtibat kurunuz.

© N O A

7.4.2 Dikey gonye agisi ibresinin ayarlanmasi [

Dikey gbnye agisini tam hassasiyet bakimindan kontrol ediniz. - Sayfa 228

Dikey gbnye agisini 0°'ye ayarlayiniz.

Dikey génye acisi ibresinin sabitleme vidasini gevsetiniz ve tam olarak 0° gdstergesine ayarlayiniz.
Sabitleme vidasini tekrar elle sikiniz. ibreyi tam olarak 0° géstergesinde tutunuz.

Gerekirse dikey gdnye agisinin ikinci ibresi igin adimi tekrarlayiniz.

Gercek dikey gonye agisinin ve 45° sag ve 45° sol acilara ait iki ibrenin eslesip eslesmedigini kontrol
ediniz.

» Kontrol sirasinda bir ibre bir veya daha fazla noktada gercek aclya uymuyorsa ve yeterince ayarlana-

miyorsa, Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

I
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7.4.3 Yatay gonye acisinin kontrol edilmesi
1. Testere basini dayanak noktasina kadar geriye (kendinizden uzaga) dogru itiniz.
2. Derinlik mesnedinin dayanak plakasini, testere basi indirildiginde derinlik mesnedi agikliktan gegecek
sekilde ayarlayiniz. —» Sayfa 222
Dikey génye agisini 0°'ye ayarlayiniz.
Testere basini asagi bastiriniz ve testere basini kilitlemek igin tasima emniyetini iceri itiniz.
Yatay gonye agisini 0°'ye ayarlayiniz.
Bir a¢i1 gényesini 90°'ye ayarlayiniz.
Ac1 gbnyesini diiz konumda testere tablasina ve ayni hizada olacak sekilde génye dayanagina yerlestiriniz.
Ag1 gonyesini testere bigagina dogru hareket ettiriniz.
» Agcl gbnyesi, tim hat boyunca testere bigag ile ayni hizada olmalidir.
9. Yatay gonye acisini saga dogru 45° olarak ayarlayiniz.
10. Agi gbnyesini 45°'ye ayarlayiniz (sol taraftan dlgciim igin alternatif olarak 135°).
11. Agi gbnyesini diiz konumda testere tablasina ve ayni hizada olacak sekilde génye dayanagina yerlestiriniz.
12. Aci gdnyesini testere bicagina dogru hareket ettiriniz.
» Agci gbnyesi, tim hat boyunca testere bigag ile ayni hizada olmalidir.
13. 45° sol yatay génye agisi igin adimlari tekrarlayiniz.
Sonug 1/2
Ag1 gonyesi, her U¢ 6lgimde de testere bigagi ile ayni hizadadir.
» Testere dogru sekilde ayarlanmigtir.
Sonug2/2
Acl gdnyesi ve testere bigadi bir veya daha fazla élgimde ayni hizada degil.
» Yatay gonye acisini ayarlayiniz veya Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz. — Sayfa 229

© N O A

7.4.4 Yatay gonye agisinin ve dlgegin ayarlanmasi &Y
Déner tablay1 0° konumunda kilitleyiniz.
Ddner tabla tzerindeki sabitleme butonunu gevsetiniz.
Yatay gonye agisi lcedindeki dort sabitleme vidasini gevsetiniz.
Bir agi gényesini 90°'ye ayarlayiniz.
Ag1 gbnyesini diiz konumda testere tablasina ve ayni hizada olacak sekilde gdnye dayanagdina yerlestiriniz.
Aci gonyesini testere bicagina dogru hareket ettiriniz. Agi gdnyesini kullanarak yatay génye agisinin élgegi
de dahil olmak Uzere déner tablayi ayarlayiniz.
» Agci gbnyesi, tim hat boyunca testere bigag ile ayni hizada olmalidir.
Déner tablanin hareket etmesini dnlemek i¢in déner tabla Gzerindeki sabitleme butonunu sikiniz.
Yatay gonye agisi Olcedindeki dort sabitleme vidasini sikiniz.
9. 45° sag ve 45° sol yatay génye agilarini kontrol ediniz. » Sayfa 229
Sonug 1/2
Ac1 gbnyesi, 45° sag ve 45° sol yatay gonye agilari igin tim hat boyunca testere bigad ile ayni hizadadir.
» Testere dogru sekilde ayarlanmigtir.
Sonug2/2
Ac1 gdnyesi ve testere bigadi bir veya daha fazla 6lgimde ayni hizada degil.
» Hilti servisi ile irtibat kurunuz.

IS
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7.45 Yatay gonye agisi ibresinin ayarlanmasi 3]

Yatay gonye agisini tam hassasiyet bakimindan kontrol ediniz. - Sayfa 229

Gerekirse yatay génye acisini ayarlayiniz. —~ Sayfa 229

Yatay gonye agisini 0°'ye ayarlayiniz.

Yatay gonye acisl ibresinin sabitleme vidasini gevsetiniz ve tam olarak 0° gdstergesine ayarlayiniz.

Sabitleme vidasini tekrar elle sikiniz. ibreyi tam olarak 0° géstergesinde tutunuz.

Gerekirse ikinci yatay gdnye agisi ibresi icin adimi tekrarlayiniz.

Gercgek yatay gonye agisinin ve 45° sag ve 45° sol agllara ait iki ibrenin eslesip eslesmedigini kontrol

ediniz.

» Kontrol sirasinda bir ibre bir veya daha fazla noktada gercek aclya uymuyorsa ve yeterince ayarlana-
miyorsa, Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

Nookrowb
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7.5 Toz toplayicinin degistirilmesi 22

Yanlis takilan saptirici nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Bir saptirici yanlis sekilde monte edilirse, testere

bigagi sikisabilir. Saptirici veya testere bicagdi kirllabilir ve parcalari disari firlayabilir.

» Saptiricilan takarken, dogru sekilde takildiklarindan emin olunuz. Saptiricinin yayl kismi, testere
bicagindan uzaga bakmalidir.

Y

Bir taraftaki sabitleme vidalarini (1) gevsetiniz ve saptiriciyi (3) ¢ikariniz.
2. Karsl taraftaki sabitleme vidalarini gevsetiniz ve ikinci saptiriciyi ve toz toplayiciyi (2) ¢ikariniz.
3. Yeni toz toplayiciyi (2) ve saptiriciyi (3) yerlestiriniz.
» Saptiricinin dogru yerlestirildiginden emin olunuz.
4. Her iki pargayl da sabitleme vidalari ile vidalayiniz.
5. Ikinci saptiricly! ve karsi taraftaki toz toplayiciy vidalayiniz.
» Saptiricinin dogru yerlestirildiginden emin olunuz.
» Toz toplayicinin ve her iki saptiricinin saglam bir sekilde yerine oturup oturmadigini kontrol ediniz.

7.6 Oluklu plakalarin degistirilmesi Z&!

Oluklu plakalar fabrikada testere bicadiyla temas etmeyecek sekilde ayarlanmistir. Bununla birlikte, oluklu
plakalar belirli bir miktar aginmaya maruz kalir. Hilti, yedek parca olarak oluklu plakalari sunmaktadir. Bunlar,
kullanici tarafindan hizli ve kolay bir sekilde degistirilebilir.
1. Oluklu plakalarin tiim sabitleme vidalarini sékiinliz ve asinmis oluklu plakalari imha ediniz.
2. Yeni oluklu plakalar yerlestiriniz.
3. Sabitleme vidalarini gevsekge sikiniz, bdylece oluklu plakalar hala hareket ettirilebilir.
4. Oluklu plakalarin konumunu, testere bigagi bunlara temas etmeyecek sekilde ayarlayiniz.
» Ozellikle sag ve soldaki maksimum dikey génye acilarini kontrol ediniz.
» Diger tiim yatay ve dikey génye agilarini da kontrol ediniz.
5. Basaril bir ayar sonrasinda tim sabitleme vidalarini elle sikiniz.

8 Akl aletlerin ve akdlerin tasinmasi ve depolanmasi 2, 23

Gonye testerenin taginmasi

Testereyi tagsimadan 6nce asagidaki adimlar uygulayiniz:

» Testere basini dayanak noktasina kadar geriye (kendinizden uzaga) dogru itiniz.

» GCekme mekanizmasini kilitleyiniz. — Sayfa 222

» Derinlik mesnedinin dayanak plakasini, testere basi indirildiginde derinlik mesnedi agikliktan gegecek
sekilde ayarlayiniz. —» Sayfa 222

» Dikey gonye agisini 0°'ye ayarlayiniz.

» Testere basini asagi bastirniz ve testere basini kilitlemek icin tasima emniyetini igeri itiniz.

» Gerekirse ek destekleri sonuna kadar igeri itiniz. — Sayfa 222

» Yatay gonye acisini dayanak noktasina kadar saga ayarlayiniz (60°) ve doner tablayi yerine oturtunuz.

» Testereye siki bir sekilde monte edilemeyen tim aksesuarlar (6rn. vidal kelepge) ¢ikariniz.

» Gerekirse, sabitleme butonunu sokiiniz ve Ust génye dayanaginin arkasindaki braketlerden birine
kenetleyiniz.

Testereyi sadece 6ngdrilen yerlerinden tutarak tasiyiniz:

* Ek desteklerin altindaki gémme tutamaklar (1)
* Toz emme sisteminin yanindaki arka kisimda bulunan gémme tutamak (2)
* Testere basindaki tutamak (3)

Akiilerin taginmasi

/\ DIKKAT

Tasima sirasinda aletin istem digi calismasi !

» Uriinlerinizi her zaman akiiler takill olmadan tasiyiniz!

» Akdleri gikartiniz.

» Akdleri kesinlikle sikica baglanmamis koruma ile nakletmeyiniz. Nakliye sirasinda, akiler asiri sok ve
titresimlerden korunmali ve baska akl kutuplari ile temas ederek kisa devreye neden olmamalari i¢in, her
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tlrlu iletken malzeme veya diger akdilerden izole edilmis olmalidir. Akiiler igin yerel tasima talimatlarini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akller posta ile génderiimemelidir. Hasarsiz akileri sevk etmek istemeniz halinde, bir nakliye sirketine
basvurunuz.

» Uriiniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanimdan énce oldugu gibi uzun tagimalardan
once ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

Depolama

Al ikaz
Arnzali veya akan akiiler nedeniyle beklenmeyen hasar olusumu !
» Urdnlerinizi her zaman akiileri yerlestirmeden depolayiniz!

» Urlinii ve akdileri serin ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza ediniz. Teknik verilerde belirtilen sicaklik sinir degerlerini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akdleri sarj cihazinin tizerinde muhafaza etmeyiniz. Sarj isleminden sonra her zaman akily(i sarj cihazindan
clkartiniz.

» Akdleri kesinlikle glineste, isi kaynaklarin Gizerinde veya cam arkasinda muhafaza etmeyiniz.

» Uriinii ve akiileri cocuklarin ve yetkisiz kisilerin ulasamayacag yerlerde muhafaza ediniz.

» Urliniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanimdan énce oldugu gibi uzun siireli
depolamalardan 6nce ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

9 Arnza durumunda yardim

Herhangi bir ariza durumunda akiilerin durum géstergesine dikkat ediniz. Bkz. Bélim Lityum iyon akii
gostergeleri.

Bu tabloda listelenmemis veya kendi basiniza gideremediginiz arizalarda liitfen yetkili Hilti servisimiz ile irtibat
kurunuz.

Arnza Olasi sebepler Coziim
Devir sayisi aniden ¢cok dlsu- | Akl desarj olmus. » Akuyu sarj ediniz.
yor. Besleme glicii ok yiiksek. » Besleme giiciinii diigiiriiniiz ve
Uriinu tekrar galistinniz.
Testere bigagdi duruyor. Besleme glicl gok yuksek. » Besleme glclinl dusuriniz ve
Griinu tekrar galigtinniz.
Motorda frenleme fonksiyonu | Akl desarj olmus. » Aklyu sarj ediniz.
yok.
Kesme agilari hatalr. Aci hassasiyeti, dlcekler veya ibre- | » Ayarlan ve gostergeleri kontrol
ler yanlis ayarlanmis. edin ve ayarlayiniz. —» Sayfa 228
» Bir ayarn kendiniz yapamiyorsa-
niz veya testerenin hassasiyeti
cok fazla sapma gdsteriyorsa,
Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.
Akulerin LED'lerinde higbir AkU arzal » Hilti servisi ile irtibat kurunuz.
sey goéruntilenmiyor

10  imha

Usuliine uygun olmayan imha nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi! Disari ¢ikan gaz ve sivilar nedeniyle saglk
sorunlari.

» Hasar gérmis akuleri hi¢ bir sekilde géndermeyiniz!

» Kisa devreleri 6nlemek igin, akiiniin baglantilarini iletken olmayan bir malzeme ile kapatiniz.

» Akileri, cocuklarin ellerine gegmeyecek sekilde imha ediniz.

» AkUyU size en yakin Hilti Store'da imha ediniz veya imha etmek igin yetkili sirketinize bagvurunuz.

& Hilti Grnleri yiiksek oranda tekrar kullanilabilen malzemelerden Uretilmistir. Geri déntigtim igin gerekli
kosul, usulline uygun malzeme ayrimidir. Cogu ulkede Hilti eski aletlerini yeniden degerlendirmek lizere geri
alir. Bu konuda Hilti misteri hizmetlerinden veya satis temsilcinizden bilgi alabilirsiniz.
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E: » Elektrikli el aletlerini, elektronik cihazlar ve akuleri evdeki ¢éplere atmayiniz!

11 Uretici garantisi

» Garanti kosullarina iligkin sorulariniz igin litfen yerel Hilti is ortaginiza bagvurunuz.

12 Diger bilgiler

Kullanim, teknoloji, gevre ve geri dénisim hakkinda daha fazla bilgi asagidaki baglantida bulunabilir:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174

Bu baglantiyr ayni zamanda kullanim kilavuzunun sonunda QR kodu olarak da bulabilirsiniz.
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g, URBASASSEM (HSSH) RMER.

o BANERFEREISEEYR.
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RPFATIRIE D,

o (EFERARREREREREPATINHIAT NE LT ERATHTE.,

33 HERNE

MR, @B BREEME. REOEW. REBR. WABIRT. Bkl BRMEERE. RIERPE
FRAER, EAREHIl Store Bt B EMBRE IR EANARER : www.hilti.group

34 S#EHNETE
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3.4.1 EHMERASHER

A ws
HSENRR | BELEE
> BHEEAE, SR TR E SR ER-ENHERNERS.

WHEG TS —EETER, FEREhFDE.
AZCEENERCHE, EFERTRERENFIEMNINEERE.

HRAE B

POfE (4) LEDREHE=4IE FEEAREE : 100 %ZET1 %

={& (3) LEDIFE=LE. FEEAREE : 70 %E51 %

MifE (2) LEDEHEZAIE, FEAREE : 50 %ZE26 %

—f& (1) LEDIE=4RIE. EAREE : 25 %FE10 %

—f& (1) LED#ZISBILRIE. FEEREE 1 <10 %

—{& (1) LEDIREBILRIE. BEHERSIRE, BT,
%ﬁ&%%&%mommﬁﬂm HEAHHIltiEE B
1L

—{& (1) LEDIRERIEE. EE MR EENERBH. BREAS. BEXK
HAHHMWIEER.
ERERNEhESTEEERRERE, MEERR
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—f& (1) LED==/& iia,tﬁugﬁiﬁéﬁﬂqénﬂ R, BEEEHItiZE S
l|_J\

—{E (1) LEDIREBIATIE BEHEHE, BABEFER. BHSHItESS

1L

3.4.2 FEREMIRGE

WAIREEMGIRAE, FERIEIFENSASIEN £, RAREX R EMREEE. RF. IMNPHBESHRERE
BB TED AR R

R BE
ggLEDuﬂﬁ%Eﬁ/ﬁnf_ Ri&—(ELEDIERE | B TEHEER.
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4 EHEs
41 ESE4
HEER 216V
EAEH THEEEE 4,300 rpm
ERER 305 mm
ERHREE 0.5mm ... 1.5 mm
SEHER 30 mm
POEE 3.2 mm
AR A <60°
= <52°
BREEMNER a <48°
= <48°
EETEMR TS MER 2R KITEIRES -] <100 mm
B <360 mm
EE 25.6 kg
(#RBEPTA-Procedure 01 R &
Eith)
BERNRERE -17°C ... 60 °C
RTHURE -20°C ... 70°C
42 Bt
EIREER 216V
SHEE EESENRERPEEER
BRERNRISRE -17°C ... 60 °C
FrRURE -20°C ... 40°C
BT ERERE -10°C ... 45°C
43 IREEMAEEBE (HKIREN 62841)

BRIEGRAT AR SRNEHECSRELENE, ATARIETEKAZES.

BEST

Eft RS B

REZERNRTIHEIERANZHE. ERABARTEZAE, BETANEATANERETRIE
nT, EEHEEMTE. E£ERBRED, EENERSHRSE.

EHERM, HAMERETEMEEREEINEE, THEERTERSE.

REESE.

EERBRED, SEXIER

HRHEMT 2R, MUREREETZREN / AEBTE, FW  RERERERMS. RMENFRFEFR

. EEUATTHE.

IEEEM
BINERBE (Lwa) 101 dB(A)
BEEE(L ) 90 dB(A)
THEEE (ERALW.HIL,,) 3 dB(A)
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HEYREN{E
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B 22-255 <25 m/s?
THEEE 1.5 m/s?

4.4  BAUIEIRED

AR MR EERIL TR, EAEERSYE - BX 07EHhRAIRATANSENEEE.

KRIERER EHMERA BExEE

0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
H22.5° 72 mm x 355 mm
#22.5° 90 mm x 355 mm
£30° 60 mm x 355 mm
#£30° 78 mm x 355 mm
H45° 40 mm x 355 mm
#45° 65 mm x 340 mm
H48° 30 mm x 355 mm
48° 50 mm x 355 mm

H45° 0° 100 mm x 250 mm

#45° H45° 40 mm x 250 mm
#£45° 62 mm x 250 mm

#£52° 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
H45° 40 mm x 220 mm
#45° 62 mm x 220 mm

£60° 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
H45° 40 mm x 178 mm
#45° 30 mm x 190 mm
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SERTRTIFRZRE, MWREXBIEENNE.
»  SEERE LIREEER.

572 EEFREERS
FREESRMWEERAREMIMME., EHREERR. BUEEIRNMER, FEASENERARESS.
> EIREEENE S L IREEEEE,
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S ARIRFEANER BRI,
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9. ERNSARTFIEEEEIEIEZ(S).
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6.1 4%/ FRPAEMEE

TR SEEEEMAAE.
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> LTRSS BIR SR R MBS LB B,

2. BEZMEMM, USRS e L HEAA(1).
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1. BERERHERG), ERERERE MEREIBRO.
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10. #8EERR ] EEPAIE.
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REBREHRTETINZERR. SRENRTENE TARERA T, RERRES TR
T E — 204} BT B A,

» EREREEE, HIBLATERA. RESNEESHNIVERBRE.

1. B RIKEE R (1)ILE T REF2R(3).
2. FHBANEERE, WENTE —EREREESR2).
3. & LS EREAN—ERERE).
» BIRRESRNIERTIER.
4. EREEZEREESMERMT,
5. BB _(ElRERTNEERIERZHA
» AIBRESRNUERTIER,
> REEERNMERERESSFE.

7.6 EidEIRE

BRI RARE S AR S i, R, RS ZE —ERERER. HitREIIBIRGEM. ERETR
BN E G HE R,

1. FRIEIRAIFAEE e, EERREERNIEIR.
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2. BNLIRIIEMR.

REREETEE, RIERNTIES.

4. FRBIBMRAMIE, ERFSNEERRE,
» REENE, BEAANEZANSAZEENER.
» ERtREREEENKTNEENER.

5. WETRE, REMEETEE.
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8 FEXRENEHAERETFR &, &

SARIENRE
EREBEZH, WETUTHH
BRI BRI,
SEIEE, ~ ER 310
BEREAIEN, EAEHERETENTHENO. - X310
HEENERBEO",
GEEET, WBRMEN, DM,
FUEGHINBARERIPSES, — ELR 310
FAKFRERNE (60°) BEEE LEMEEA.
BIRFERABE R BIE LR (NI .
MALE, ERBEETALERIN LASREE R —EEEH.
TR REN S SR E.

HANEZ T AR ()

HEESEOREREOET )

. B LHEE)
WEB

A um
WERBINE

> BEESEBELHTED

> EUEH,

» UIEERE, ERART, EREENESERRTHIREEERhEREE, UeREE
Stk FEABTEREEE. MBS B IR,

» EIUBEAREREY, STELRERIED, HAMELREE,

» BREMIURREERNEEREIESNE LS TZA,

AR

Al g

BRSRENEERNEIMEE |

» GREDN, —ETTEAE

FRAERMENERERRRIRR. FETRITEEEh AR E N REBRE.
BOREMITRERESRT. THAERFER, FHHEHHETERL,
FORBHEREEENRESNR. MR NIRRT,

BN AERNENFRERENRREA S EEBRAMEL.
BREMMTURREBERIIEERESERTENEEZE.
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9 MR

BHREMKE, FIBRETOHREETSR. F2REEHETRREN.
BB HNREREEEABTHIRIREE, BHHEHItEEZ D,

e TIHERE RRRTTE
EEEERARE TR BHEKE. » REHRE,

HERTBE, » BREREERNBERMEER.
K&, HERNBE. » BREREERNBENMEBER.
HERAHIEERA. BHEKE. > REHRE.

T, ==
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e AIHEREA BRI
EIRETER, RERE. ZEMEHRAERE > BENRIERENERES.
[ - HX 314

» BTEEBITRIERENEREN
ERERERK, FHEHHItE

fErhily,
EHILEDR =R EitHE > ARHIltIES L.

10 ERRERE

A s

TENERVREMESHASZE | RRHRNRENREFERER.
FEAUBF AT EEM.

HEMRFE ENEBME (PIBEBT) UBRGRER.

A EMEEN R ERAME R AT,

NG TR EMEIHilti Store RIESAHIERMBEERE N,

vyvYy vy

& HItESFRAMRIAIMI R EWER A, MRERWATLAERDSE. HItETSEREGRE
ZEWARWART. &aaHIERD OIS HRE.

W+ FREDIA. ERRENBES—RURER |

11 BUSERE

> REHNRERGEEEMEE, BN EHItIIER.

Hilti Taiwan Co., Ltd.

24F., No. 16, Xinzhan Rd., Bangiao Dist., New Taipei City 220, Taiwan (R.O.C.)
Tel. 0800-221-036

12 HhEmR

BRANERE. K. RISTIMENESEN, #2EUTEE !
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2395172&id=2395174
Rt AT E AR RRAAME R B A A AIQRER,

RARIRAEREA
1 XTFEFERPIER

1.1 XFHEBERA

o BE ) AFERATRZA, EHECEEIEFIERT RMEMRERE, SERH. ReMBHEA.
EEFAE., CHERERERE, KMEEEM. HE. 8. AN, BNTES SRS,
RRA/HEERENNG, RERERE, SEMEIRE. R2ME5EN, ELEER.

o PEMARIERBFSENRINAIRITRAKTE, BAE Hiti =R E I ERXETRENIRAR. S, EAEX
AR ERBATIRE (D SRR 4D,

o (B RIERAIRIERA—ERLE A,

1.2 FrFAIREROIRER
121 &

EEEATRESTELESGEALTRESRENER. EAUTESIHE !



A -BR-
fEk |
» AT IERA SR ES B EABGIISERR,

BE !

» ATREMIVIEWESHCERRGHENEEER.

A -

Iy |

» RATREMVEEARERASHE. RERIFKEMM=REEEREE .

122 BERAPNFS
ARERADERTIRS

BT IR

ERRBMEMERRER

ShERTE AR

MG BRSIRE MR EELIRGE

Hilti {2 FHith

FEE&RO

Hilti 75F288

=
N
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ERPHIFS
HERT TINS

L3}
Al
>

RERSEARERAFACENETR.

ERPHAESRTEZNRELSRINRESRERZNIM. SERESREBHEXRPERE
MHRSREETR, F140(3).

EHRSHEATHREER P HRTREEREFNENSS.
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RENS EERBOEREAT RN ERMIEENRE LR R,

1.3 5FREXNEFS

131 —8BFS
S5 RERERNTS.
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TEEMLIR.

EOR YA

Liton | $EESFERI




IS

®0 7 FPMAEITRM, A SERAFRTEIA,

34_ B7iLwitEE. NERZIERNAEFRITM R,

132 BIHFER
BT RTREE LEATRE.

@ BIRESE | ERERENTS. FEURFEIELKS.

1.3.3 @IS
BRI MR R N OR AR,

@ EELPEEE

#LirEE

1.4 E=RER

FRERTERTRUAR, RAZIEI TIGNRRART RFRIE. SETNEFET R,
DFHEMATRERN RN T TEMEZA R, TRRMEASERKBEREBZNNARTERBERRTRRE
HENREFTRE ST R M.

RSB SENTESRRE .
> ETRFESFGIS, R Hilti ST 0L it Hilti A8 107~ RE, BERTRHE” ZAERES.
mfER

TRRHIHE SM 60-22
[N 01
F55

1.5 FFE4FR

HIEESNARER, HAMRRNFTRF AT ENINE, —BEBRRI A FAXEEEL.
BRASCHSFELL LIRS
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany
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21 —REHTARSES

A\ BE ETEABEHNTABMNAERLES. HA. BTNEANE. TET TIMERERHATESS

e, NRI/HEEASGE.

EREFERLELMRERE, UWHIERSE,

EFRETIINE ST ARF B TR EH R (B4 B TR MR (B) BshTa.

THEXERS

> RETEKSESNRIFRA. AENEENXEESSHER.

> ?ﬂ;?g%gﬁ%ﬁqﬂﬁf’ﬂ%ﬂlﬁ, PlnE ZkwE. SEHEL, BEHTAESETAaiXERLs
JRERINTE,

> EREENTIAN, E/LENEUESTELENG. A—50, FREASERE AN B TREME,

BERe

» HBETE (8%) ELOALREREE. M27LUEMARKEES, FTFEBNBEHTE (88), TEE
FMETEEC S Sk. (B R ERESL AP AL Ay B R IEEE AT AR AR B B R,

> OBEAGEMBERE, WEE. BRATUKE. MRMNSEEL, NSEMBERR,

> FEREMIASBERKSIEIERED, BsTAMKERIBMELER.

> TEERABS. I7EREMEE, NEEHRHEHNTE, /RSEHSEEEE. . EF0EEmE
. BERTRESESIEMBEEER.

> MIEEPIMRERZIT AN, RERSIATESPIMRENMKBE, EREEFIMERNBSTIRVBEE

ek,
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> g?gﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ'l:ﬁfﬁﬂiblﬁ%*ﬁﬁ%w, RIfEFRIRERENERIP2R (RCD). £ RCD FIAE/NE
&b,

AFRE

» FRER, IEGEEHTHNIE FEREEHTANSES, HAIRECHPIREES, MITESHZ
gg% ERRETENN, BAEEREH TR, LIRMEBHTARN, REMNSOEFTESEENA

» BERAMABFEE. —EEFHLFERE. T2KE, BNEURMTERMLIER. BEReE. T2
18, AMIFERBERERVASHE.

» BB TARINED, EEETERN/SEME. SRXMbEHasi TRZH, MRRAXLTXE 6
B, BFEREFXLRCENTAREFAXRL T UENEEBRIR, HUESSHERRE.

> %ﬁgEgIEZﬁﬁ, WAEEEMEARRRIRTF. iHRFRAEREEEN TANRES LFTERS
H B

» AEBRZES, MNZIRFERNEENTE, XESIMNER TEBEFiEHBHTA,

» NIREWER. TEFENSHRBRMBEN. LSRN RBTESHEMG. MISHKRER. FiMEK
ReFEEoEb .

> ﬁﬂ%gggﬁ?ﬁﬁlﬁﬂéﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ%i MRS EITERFHIERER. ERARSKETNENS

B0

» ZECEATIAESTRERENAEAE, EFEAKEMEMIZNIARSEN. —RTERERSTE
B8 S B ES.

Mz T BREAmL4

» AERHERABMIA, SINENNAGAERERNENTR. FRNBmTEEESERIHEEERN
BREBEIFIER LM TE,

> MNREIFXTEEERITANXE, WETEEREHTIR. EAATEEIFXHITEHNEm TAEHE
FERGRY, W EFHITIEEE,

> EHTEMERE, EMRRARFRENTAZR, NMBREMFESH/SMBE TR EFTEME &
IR, UETApTE RS ERIR D EIMNE B TARER.

» BT RREH TAFRE/ BT A, FATEUITARERH TASHBRFRANARIRERHT
B, REFIAFSRERTAZBRMN.

» SFEmTANRH. REETRHFESHRFRERFH. SHRRNEMETRNE T RIZENE
5. WRFERF, NEERAZANEEEHTA. 1¢%$W%I3EEEIFEE.EIJIE-§E}FT RIS,

> RETEIIRSNNES TEAVEITINTE IENREPEY, RORKREFHAERSHI.

» RIBGEARIAS, BEELREMHTAELRERBHITA. Fﬁ#mlﬂﬂgﬂ%%o HHEMTERTE
ERBMIMIZERSBER.

> %iﬁgmﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬂ% EEEREmE. MRFRINUEERITE, BLTEERIMER TRLBESIR

IH,

TR (RitiRfE) TH/AREMERMSEF

> FEER REECEARIERIEERNTES. EAEMEREMANTEERNRMA TS — LB EihAETE,
NPT RESHR N R B,

» REEERETRARMANBTAMHE. FEREMHEERMATESTRASHENNR,

> WESHATRAN, NEETEHECSEYG, GINAR. Bh. Pk (17 BISRETMMISEDE,
BASRIEREAERE. SR IR TR, MSEMARFGRANR,

> WRFELEEEARM, NITTEESEMREMEMPBISHRE ; TR REMDIRE. NRBIMEMBIRE,
RIRAHSE, SNRRGIRINEREE, FRTAXEBAAMRSN, ERZEIRE, Mt hBES L RARERS
BERBIIG.

> ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁ&ﬁﬁm@iﬂéﬂﬁlﬁo PRSI R SIER AT FUNRER, SBANR. BIER
ZRXBE,

> ;’;?ﬁ%ﬂéﬂﬂilﬁ%ﬁ&ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂﬂiﬂﬁﬂ% KEERAHBT 130 °C (265 °F) BEPAIHESEUR

» EFAERRRE, BNEEERARAMEHREER 2N EEAK T AR, FETERNERTE
ESBREZINTRARIF AR M R R,

R3F

> ﬁﬁlﬂﬂﬁﬁuﬁlﬁﬁa‘i?ﬂ%ﬁ%)&m, FERRFNEFATEE, XA THERERBNIA (8% ke

- tﬂ%?‘ﬁ*&f??ﬂﬂﬂg%ﬁ—ﬁ X AT HE R B IR A AR SR L 0 T ERIAR AO4EE.

22  HIERERT

> RHIEME R TIIRIAMKSUAM =, TERTIIRISEME, Er, W, 8%, BLoE
ETRYHRSEF B, IBIREG T YRS, RARTIE MR,
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322 X 2395174

WA, AXAEEINH. AFEEIAN, DIRLHETSERF—MELDLS 100 mm (4 in) AIEE
?hwﬁﬁmﬁ$WQk¢ﬁ%$¥§ﬁﬁ%EEWI#om%%%%ﬁxﬁ,M%ﬁm%%ﬁ%mﬁﬁ
papllioN
IHAAEERH), BARE, BEAEEHERNIES L. TEEIHENER, BRREFIE.
MER BTN THRESRSRRY, ERHE.
RN T, BRAEIENSSTH. MT/IIE, medk BN ETERETH, hEEhAE
tIEl. REFTFEN, M TERES BENESFS T, RaENATIIEINN, BREMEETH
bR, BmABRTETREIEERER.
7R FEIMENIEL, TeRERANMEEREE. NFIXZETH, BAEFRIAERE
wRAANSKRZ, BEIFEBEA.

YA, AREFEISREE. FS5RRENER ZENRSEEAEET 100 mm (4 in) B
ﬁwzgm,ﬂm&%ﬁﬁ*ﬁﬁhW%%ﬁﬂﬁ%%%ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%%ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ%,@T%@%ﬂ
EERE,

FGEIAREE L. MR TASihsel, NS SHhK—EEENRRE, RERERTH.
RN TES ZENATIBILRFE. ZSHsHBNTHRERSBA, SR RREREEE RS
FE. IHPTRGEITFHRY.

AEYTHES EGATIR. BARSH, AREEREN ; TFa EREATIHFE. BRI PIIAHN
INRFER, SRR R T A R,

gﬂﬂ%ﬁw—AI# SPEBRNTHTERERRERERE, FIRESHERERISRESFESR

FEARMRERBIIEAREN ISR, BRH. FEREN T AEERIIERRERX,
MRFEEENL. TiefERES MM ESAA, BERREWRIETELR, FETEMER S
FENHR TSR T, EMEBNKRETHES DRETHERT, ERERNTBIIEIEE, MHER
A ETSYISITIE FHR AR,

S TEQMPERRERNIAHRMRBISE, INERTESMEFREAE. KEXEEBIR
INETEENTANRREFENZE, TR, URIEINALKIHIE, CrESRE T
FERAZ M EERE T LR,

EDEEMARRE TEAMKERIMIRE. THIETRESBUIFFE. THBrEEENRIERE
HERERD, BEMBFRNERNTIR P,

T?%?Etﬂ%‘]#&@]ﬁﬁﬁﬂ‘]i%}#i WRT AR, BUIENFERMEEIRES, IR FTRES W] RN IR

%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?&E:‘i“:ﬁﬂ‘]ﬁi%ﬁ%S‘Zﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁk‘éﬁ%lﬁlﬁéﬁﬁo BMENRINEZ R, FHREAR
B, SRIHRENF—RBRNER.

ENANTHZA, LRAAESE, XERERR T HEaTHRe LR,

WRITHFEREAFIE, BXARDE. FEIRABEMRRLE, R BIRESAN/HER it
REEMRIEFRIEAIMEL. MREXMFILER TRERY), FIEESREEHRRFRIE,
TIEISERE, #MFFFFR, BERSL, FFFEABLERITHEING. BFHRIERHE2IFERIR.
EHTATRENERLIARE A B Z AT XN, BEEFW. BNNHNRESBESR
ETERL, MMA 2GR,

PNz £i58A

REF RN T RIFEIEARSH A sEER.
ALUEM 778 B R e SRR A = R M
IEM/EMtEESERASGENER. FaIEMBNERDINZERNNTEEEFEEE.
BEHL. fhe. RIS RPERMLTTRESSTEM MR, —LFIFEE | BEinER ; &,
REL, EMFEA MR, RAGMIIEMSEREN G | —EAM, PR, WSS PLETN
AN BRASEROME. RIBEMCEMRNERESR, BEREANMEIAGNREEE, REWE
;lg%*bﬁﬁiagﬁﬁr AL LKFA, PIINERELRSSNMEELMITRIFEE. B REN—REEE
> TEEXRIFAIERHTRE,
> BERKRY AR,
> TERRREERFNS I LRV,

FEVIFRI AIERMXESREIERML
Eﬁﬁﬁ?iuulﬁ BREFBEE. T2 FERENSELMFIRYFEE.,
EUABHENTFE, UNEFENMRET. TEREHKRERETBIRMNIMEHTRESRTFE.
FEMFHBLNENNERG KL,
BEEFBENILTE, BSBRILSE KRN !
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Y Y Y Y Y VY VY VY VY VYV VYV

=T |
NREZKEXETEIFT, MAEMFFR. REUSEARNIUEIORE EEMUE. NREXTZIEH
W, FREISBARZG.
TEERTLR. KRR, ZHSRTER. MREFNESTMHEANT, NEREAROIFE
MEHEENER, SBEFEREFRA.
E%gg%mnﬁﬁﬂﬁM%Et}]IZ@;‘%B%WEM%%%\ ABHECIR. BELXAEY, REHERSISELE
=] VA=Y
RERATRITFAN. BSEABIER/SRTNES CLINER. ¥R EE. BELE. MR 85
By, RIIEFTA EN 847-1 tnfE A EREARIER .
BERERFE RS AFRENMET A RAENRSHENER.
THERER, ERAT2RAN, TEMBER. TEHRE, SREEEES.
ERERE, B LEHPFE.
BRMEMRA, BREMIFSREERXA. ETBoEK, FIEGIERES, LEBME LEME, DR
fﬁ%giﬁé?’aﬁﬁ@ﬂﬁqﬂ*ﬁéﬁEESéE}J%EI%;‘fEIJ?JJI‘?H‘S‘, NAEERRSE, IPEITFNAEREFRRE
MAERSH R ENER TERE” R,
TIRISREMEY, TIEFHREREERIT.
1B S5 WME A E E P27~ m L AR N 2
iﬁ’iﬂ?‘fmﬂi REEREFRAEEMLE (BIEETEHIEF). MESSHERFRREABIITE,
— 1Y 336

BRERSERER,. TIEERE, BRiEtEs,
JnDRbEEFOGE A FE it

BETUTXTRERENERESFRITARBNTLIRT. HREET, SSBEHKRY. mEHN
fBihfn. KFRG. KRF/ZERLE.
REBMGT RIFHRARSH 1 BEER.
v IE Eth, BAFTHRIRER AL e X R R AR ERUR A |
PRk E B Ok it |
TENME, FESRREN, TEREREEST 80 °C (176 °F) BIBERMT.
WFEZIEEHAEMRIANEM, IDERRNEH#TRE. EPHREEIRTHRIFNTR,
120 R E USRI IS IR Ry Bt
124G eRith s Bt it eR R BB ) T B AR 4EF
AREERBETESNNOALT. SB. KEHPNTR. FJESSBURIE.
IZRFE. TE. REREMSEYFERENRS. SNRIFEH, ERMTREMASHE.
WREMTERK, BSRE. SHSSBUER. KE. K. ARIURIE
PR ER TR ERMERNTEB[NEHN T, HIEHETEXEERBHME,
MEEZBRINE PRI fE A Rt
MRBWARZTF, WAREEHE. BFEMRERER BT ARNENMTT, H52RYMRREEBIE
B, LB ETR. MR—NREEMNARRZF, NRTEESRE,. HEAR Hilti £Eh0ER
N EX Hilti {25 F Rt R EMNERNRT.

BETERATES FRMGHE. FEMNERNSIHREN,

BET IR ERARERN AR IEE X Hilti {257 it 2 EAERNRT.

L LITHTRE T -
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3.2 AHER

IS

TR~ mETRRHIE. A=A TEIAM, AflR, BRNGEEM, AF-RTiiTEl. Sing

EEIE,
AEREA—NEBREEES, EERERANRE
EEERN.

o (BECEAREMAIIB RN G ERIBRE .

HE.

WPEREEREELS, UEERIFNED

s NEAFRITFANESEAZRERNESANEIER GNER. FE. EE. MH%). RILERBESE

EEE (HSS M) HIRRIERIFIEIR R SR .
o IR @EIR.

*  AFRIAEES Hilti Nuron B 22 RIESFEMEIER. NRRKEDE, Hiti BRI REMRZE

{RRBARERIE PR AR,

o RSB URERIZRFRARERBRATAER SR Hilti ZZEREFTTE.

33 faxFs

BN, B, RERZ, BEEZS. REBE. NABRTF. BEiek, Sl ¥R, RFERE
FINEARSA=RERNEERSET R, FETZRLME Hilti Store MFRSHET U TR :

www.hilti.group

3.4 PEETHMIET

Hilti Nuron {257 Bt PT U R REHAI TR EBARTS,  HIRERFIRES,

3.4.1 FHRSALHHBEENET
DNE =
ASAERNRE | BthiEERaR !

» ERABMNER TRERIRIE, HREEHERERIEEMAN~RT.

BREERERMARIRE, DERETIHERTERZ —.
ARERNTREEE, FERBEDRERKSITTRENHRE,

1) LED XT4BISINEYE

FHEKRE 1 <10%

—
—
—

A (1) LED KTIRERNLRFE

R X
PO (4) LED KTHEEm=2ERt FEEIRA 1 100 % E 71 %
= (3) LED kTHFE=ies5t TERS:70% E51 %
M (2) LED kTHE=est FERIRA 150 % E 26 %
A (1) LED KTHHE=REL TERE:25% F10%
)
)

EETFERMESER., HBthEE,
INRIEA BT LED kTHRLIEING, BB R
Hilti #EE i,

— (1) LED {THREINE N

EETRUNSEEENTRIH, IR DeHE
TEE MR,

- @AIEMARR NN TERE, HFEEEANT
BEE R H.
NRERMAFE, BHR Hilti 4Bl

— (1) LED KT=#EE

E%%%i&*ﬂi%?%ﬂ@?‘:ﬁ'ﬂzﬁﬁo BER Hilti 42
("N

— (1) LED KTHIEIRLI EE?@&?&%&EH%E%&&F& JEEL R Hilti 4
Zz 1
3.4.2 HRENET

WENERMRT, FRERSIRE=DHNE. RERONZRTEE. REF. SMIRRITFSERERT

SRR RIS,

R&

ax

Fi LED XTEMEAIBITKTREE, #EF— (1) LED

Rt AT AR E A

fxx 325
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&

aX

Fi# LED KT#MENIBITATRE, #EF—1 (1) LED
KTIREINE S,

KREESTRHMRSHES, BEEZIENREKR
Hilti ZE{& s,

FiA LED KT#MENIBITATRE, #EF— (1) LED
KIHFERAT 3.

WRMAR PTG E AR ERN™ M, NEithRRE
ETRE 50%,

WMRTEBERPTERZR ™M, N EitaIEREamED
BER, MFUER, BBFR Hilti 4EH,

4 AR
41 R
EEE 216V
TR T EERE 4,300 rpm
BEEE 305 mm
BHREE 0.5mm ... 1.5mm
|BA LR 30 mm
BR 3.2 mm
AR A <60°
= <52°
BRREREMIA ] <48°
& <48°
sAIEIRES, SEMRIHHIATX = <100 mm
RE <360 mm
EE 25.6 kg
(R4E EPTA-Procedure 01, &
Fithr)
B ILENHRRE -17°C ... 60 °C
FIURE -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Eajth
Hith T{EEEE 216V
HithEE SNRERALEE
BEETENFER -17°C ... 60 °C
FEHURE -20°C ... 40 °C
HithFE IR -10°C ... 45°C
43 BEEEMIRNERE EN 62841 iR

XLEREA LS RV ERRENME R R E SR RIE,

ENTETATS N ZiR TR E.
RENBEARARHTANIZNA. B,

TATIR—MENTESH—MEHNTEA,

WREBRHMTERTARNNA, EATENEET RS

AR, WEHIRTTRETRE. XA REBMREEEREN TERRZRZMAREE.
MR AZERERETHENEE Y XA BN TANY CBTEXFRATIERNNER. ZAESE

ERMREEERN TR ZRFINAIEE.

L5h, RIREMNR 2B, URIPREE RZREN/RIRTM, 520 ERErRmTANEETR.

RERFRE. SRTEEMIETRIE.

REER
FINFLR (Lwa) 101 dB(A)
BER (L ) 90 dB(A)
THEMRB (T Lua FL ) 3 dB(A)
326 HIX 2395174




BIREhE
HREnHE{E B 22-55 <2.5m/s?
B 22-255 <2.5m/s?
THEMRE 1.5m/s?
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EBENSENRERSTSEERE, ATHRASEREEREBSLET okt - J1f5 326
KERA EEMIA Ex®E
0° 0° 100 mm x 355 mm
|4 22.5° 72 mm x 355 mm
[Z 22.5° 90 mm x 355 mm
@A 30° 60 mm x 355 mm
|z 30° 78 mm x 355 mm
|4 45° 40 mm x 355 mm
m|Z 45° 65 mm x 340 mm
|4 48° 30 mm x 355 mm
Bz 48° 50 mm x 355 mm
a4 45° 0° 100 mm x 250 mm
[ 45° M 45° 40 mm x 250 mm
[Z 45° 62 mm x 250 mm
% 52° 0° 100 mm x 200 mm
a4 45° 40 mm x 220 mm
[ 45° 62 mm x 220 mm
a4 60° 0° 100 mm x 176 mm
|4 45° 40 mm x 178 mm
mZ 45° 30 mm x 190 mm
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ﬂ Hilti TR E— N FLERIREE, 7= PR RTEXREE L RIS RIE R,
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57 FRERE
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3. FTFHERFRIFE (2),

4. REMNER.

ﬂ ESFRAN M EFERRIIE R 7T (3). BN F—E.

RIBIEMRNEMRRINIREZEZ (4),

FARZRE,

A7 Rk TR RS,

BT HREEMBIERE (5).

9. ERNSARFITERERE (6).

10. e EEH R ER T IER.

M. WEEFESEBEBE, EEMRE KFH/SEERIRK) 8, BT SENAEMERER.
12. BASNARFEZIMENZ EF,
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BE. TERIBRTIR A S A RGREERE TSRS,
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- RS AIRFARTT REER (2).
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. FIFFEABIRE (4), BIRER (5).

ﬂ WERE, ARTEEEZHTES.
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6 BE
BT A SRR R _ RS SRS S,

6.1  PiE/MmFFRIeEE
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2. WMFEMAFFHIHES, SR e ISR (1),
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M FRERHIA

AT REREHIHIREE AR FRINA, KERIIANZIER EEMME. REMTNUFNXLEMIE,
KERHIAROMELE

= ia =l

45°31.6°;22.5° ; 15° 0° 15° ; 22.5° ; 31.6° ; 45° ; 60°
WEBE, PIEATTEE LRIBIERHE (2).

E.E (1) A hERERYHT, BRERIIMENTERIIA (3) ZAl
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FrERE FROBIE TR (2).

v VY vvw

& ERATRHIA
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> MARE, FRATFRESE EROBIELRE (2).

> IBEEER (1) RURBBIFTE LRI R AL ().

»  RBEEIRENARATERIIA (3).

> FPERE FRIBELRHE (2).

66 REEAEMIAN
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BRAFLESMIE, NERE BHtREZRNEERIIA.
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> BEERHIETIRYHTE LSRR E (2).
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REHRBRIHTEATRIE (1), NWEBRELHEEREMNE.

B EEMIIER, EETSERE, - 7115 329
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6.7 HEUBIZRET
ENHEIBLERIEE. B3R LR LED MRS TR, FHEIBATERY, BLEHRERIRILE.
1. BUERBRAFX, BRERTHANL
» LED KTE&IE.
2. BEXETEIR.
» BRANETRERHNELINH L BRETELZ.
3. WAEME, BIGSKFH/REERIANSEREIESITTEIL.

330 HX 2395174




68 EMHEEIHIE IE [E

DE T

AMEETRESRASHERORR, AUT/ASHOTASEEANR, SHEM,
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> (SRR IR T 4R A RS EHSE.

NI =
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1. BT HREFN S
2. BETHEREERTX,
> EIETT.
3. WFFERIRFFX, BNAIREHEN.
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EME LihER, RIFTE. WRBMIBAANEAS, BRERIEHERNSERFAE.
FRIFERZM 230 mm (9 in) FAM 270 mm (10.4 in) KIERKIEEE, SHETHF. FEURSGIMNLT
BEILERXE,

WFEEERM, BEERRFXNMT. BhE2FELERLE.

2EE, BIEEltE T EKLUH TR, WISIEEME KMENSEANSSBER R, ETHLE
FEAEROMNUTERR, FRIMTIEIRE.

6.11.1 TCHRBINEREL (L)

Al BS-

RUERR B AW RASHGENER. RN EELSBELBINED, MMolIEE.
> PAERISRIMSSMEEIRL, LURTRE.

BELEEEEER EE0).

PERIHE], — DIFS 329

HEERR R AR, (EPRRSBREELTHRNEEFO. — 51 329
IRBEFHITIIEINZE R IBARREVINFTEIRE RE. fUTHAR. EMm).
BIEI ., - T1fg 331

EEEN. — D18 331

BELEEMTES, BIEHEEII I

KAEN, HEFEEERRLE.

RS S E EEMIE.

6.11.2 FHEEBTMERITIEN

BREHREBNER., BRENESRERPAEBNEN RS SREHR.
> BIIAI—EBABEATEAE, REREES BEEKERRINR,
> YEREBAIGN, 27E8ELREmEC.

©®NDORA N~

FEBHERTRIIN, REFMFEREDRIIER, HEAEEM, MRERENIZHEBEF
¥, |ASELIH LB TRE, MMEilElsE.

1. HERMFAIEER, — D15 329

2. AEMRURSBAVER, FRRSBERLTHENEIAO, — J1i8 329
3. REFRTIIENERBEENNFAEIRE ME. SHTER, Eim).
4. EEIM. - DI 331
5. BELELAMEIE,

6. EE®EN. - T8 331
7. BELEIEE TSR,
8. BELRIFEREMNE, ABBEOEHE (ZEEC). BIYSHEE M.
9. XHHEN, HEFEIERBL.

10. 54EL5| S E LA E.

6.11.3 4{EIMIE
1. BRRBMEBENETENEIIRE. — T183 329
2. FAMBMIERITIEI. — D183 332

6.11.4 ENEMKIE
NI

IHEEFLUSHRASHENER. ITHEEFLYSEEAER, SFREHE.
> MEREMESAERIERE, LTENHREMESITIEE, BiLBE). - 5k 331

B RPIUMNAR MR R 7T 2R
o EEMINER
c ERAERENELE
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> IRIBEMENREE, EEMSENRER THTED.
> BERERAR MR ER KA/ EERTA.

7 PR

BARMNFEEASR SRR |
> BUTHIPMRIMES 280, BSSEEit.
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T VDHEERRES R,
AT RHERER VOIS EENL.
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Fﬁ:FL&:F/%E’JE/ﬁ/nF‘unﬁﬂf—i
AEShIHERAETAIMINSE. |X0FER, EFREBMT LR ILEHR.
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INERBENILEERE . BT RIRER VOEEENTL.
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HRRESIARAIRIE, UERRERFIFEM. £ Hilti A 57~ REERERNES. MM
AT BT LAY Hilti Store TAX X178 © www.hilti.group
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EF4ER. — D18 328
ERTIRIRITF/ OB SRIPRE,
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EC Declaration of Conformity | UK Declaration of Conformity

Manufacturer: UK Importer:
Hilti Corporation Hilti (Gt. Britain) Limited
FeldkircherstraBe 100 No. 1 Circle Square, 3 Symphony Park

9494 Schaan | Liechtenstein Manchester, England, M1 7FS

SM 60-22 (01)

Serial Numbers: 1-99999999999

2006/42/EC | Supply of Machinery (Safety) EN 62841-1:2015, EN IEC 62841-3-9:2020, A11:2020
Regulations 2008 AC:2015, A11:2022 EN IEC 55014-2:2021
2014/30/EU | Electromagnetic Compatibility EN IEC 55014-1:2021

Regulations 2016

2011/65/EU | The Restriction of the Use of
Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and
Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

Schaan, 17.01.2024

ﬁ/gz%

e s
G
Dr. Tahar Zrilli Edward-Louis Przybylowicz
Head of Quality and Process Management Head of BU Power Tool & Accessories

Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories




EIFNURON o773

B 22-55 (01) 0,56 kg 1.231b C 4-22
B 22-85 (01) 0,77 kg 1.701b C 6-22
B 22-110 (01) 0,92 kg 2.031b C 8-22
B 22-170 (01) 1,34 kg 2.951b

B 22-255 (01) 1,87 kg 4.121b







Hilti Corporation
LI-9494 Schaan
Tel.:+423 234 21 11
Fax:+423 234 29 65
www.hilti.group

2395174

Hilti = registered trademark of Hilti Corp., Schaan Pos. 820231121
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